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SECTION I: GENERAL  

 

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise 

indicates or implies, shall have the meaning as provided below. References to any legislation, act, regulation, rules, 

guidelines, or policies shall be to such legislation, act, regulation, rules, guidelines or policies, as amended, supplemented 

or re-enacted from time to time and any reference to a statutory provision shall include any subordinate legislation made 

from time to time under that provision. 

 

The words and expressions used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus but not defined herein shall have, to the extent 

applicable, the meaning ascribed to such terms under the Companies Act, the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, the SCRA, 

the Listing Regulations, the Depositories Act or the Rules and Regulations made thereunder.  

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, terms used in of the sections ñBasis for Offer priceò, ñStatement of Possible Tax 

Benefitsò, ñConsolidated Financial Statements as Restatedò, ñMain Provisions of Articles of Associationò, ñOur 

History and Certain Corporate Mattersò, ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò and ñOutstanding Litigations 

and Material Developmentsò on page, 110, 116, 371, 210, 307 and 288 respectively, shall have the meaning ascribed to 

such terms in the relevant section. 

 

GENERAL TERMS  

 

Term Description 

ñSellowrap Industries 

Limitedò, ñSILò, ñSellowrapò, 

ñWeò or ñusò or ñOur 

Companyò or ñthe Issuerò  

Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to Sellowrap Industries 

Limited, a Public Limited Company incorporated as a Private Limited Company 

under the Companies Act, 1956 and having its Registered Office at 208, Plot No. C-

5, Abhishek Building, Dalia Estate, New Link Road, Andheri (W), Mumbai, 400053 

Maharashtra, India. 

Promoter(s) / Core Promoter The promoters of our Company being Mr. Saurabh Poddar, Mr. Sushil Kumar 

Poddar, Ms. Pooja Poddar, M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited & Sushil Kumar 

Poddar (HUF). For further details, please refer to chapter titled ñOur Promoters and 

Promoter Groupò on page 245 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Promoter Group Such persons, entities and companies constituting our promoter group pursuant to 

Regulation 2(1) (pp) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 as disclosed in the 

Chapter titled ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 245 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus.  
 

COMPANY RELATED TERMS  

 

Term Description 

AOA / Articles / Articles of 

Association 

Unless the context otherwise requires, refers to the Articles of Association of 

Sellowrap Industries Limited as amended from time to time. 

Audit Committee Audit Committee of our Company constituted in accordance Section 177 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and as described in the chapter titled ñOur Managementò 

beginning on page 218 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Auditor of our Company / 

Statutory Auditor 

The Statutory Auditors of our Company, being M/s. V B Jain & Co, Chartered 

Accountants, having a valid peer review certificate valid till August 31, 2027, as 

mentioned in the section titled ñGeneral Informationò beginning on page 67 of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Banker to our Company HDFC Bank Limited as disclosed in the section titled ñGeneral Informationò 

beginning on page 67 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Board / Board of Directors / Our 

Board 

The Board of Directors of our Company, including all duly constituted Committees 

thereof. For further details of our directors, please refer to chapter titled ñOur 

Managementò beginning on page 218 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

CIN / Corporate Identification 

Number 

U25202MH2004PLC145548  

Chief Financial Officer / CFO The Chief Financial Officer of our Company as mentioned in the chapter titled 

ñGeneral Informationò beginning on page 67 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Company Secretary & 

Compliance Officer 

The Company Secretary & Compliance Officer of our Company as mentioned in 

the chapter titled ñGeneral Informationò beginning on page 67 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

Director(s) / our directors Director(s) of our company unless otherwise specified 
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Term Description 

Depositories Act The Depositories Act, 1996, as amended from time to time 

Depositories National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and Central Depository Services 

(India) Limited (CDSL). 

Equity Shares / Shares The equity shares of our Company of face value of 10.00 each unless otherwise 

specified in the context thereof. 

Equity Shareholders / 

Shareholders 

Persons / Entities holding Equity Shares of the Company  

Executive Directors An Executive Director of our Company, as appointed from time to time 

Consolidated Financial 

Statements as Restated 

The Restated Consolidated Financial Information of the Company, which comprises 

of the Restated Consolidated statement of Assets and liabilities , Profit and Loss and 

Cash Flow Statement for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and 

Financial year ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, March 31, 2022, the related 

notes, schedules and annexures thereto included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, which have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act, 

Indian GAAP, and restated in accordance with the requirements of : 

i) Section 26 of Part 1 of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013. 

ii) the SEBI ICDR Regulations; and 

iii) the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) (as 

amended from time to time) issued by the ICAI 

Fugitive economic offender Shall mean an individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under section 

12 of the Fugitive Economic Offenders Act, 2018 (17 of 2018) 

Group Companies / Entities Such companies / entities as covered under the applicable accounting standards and 

such other companies as considered material by the Board. For details of our Group 

Companies / entities, please refer ñOur Group Companiesò on page 253 of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

HNI High Net worth Individual 

HUF Hindu Undivided Family 

IBC The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 

Indian GAAP  Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India.  

Independent Directors  Independent directors on the Board, and eligible to be appointed as an independent 

director under the provisions of Companies Act and SEBI Listing Regulations. For 

details of the Independent Directors, please refer chapter titled ñOur Managementò 

beginning on page 218 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

ISIN International Securities Identification Number, being INE0IJF01013.  
IT Act  The Income Tax Act, 1961 as amended till date. 

JV/ Joint Venture  A commercial enterprise is undertaken jointly by two or more parties which 

otherwise retain their distinct identities. 

Kaneka Group Refers to Kaneka India Private Limited along with its group entities namely, Kaneka 

Corporation, Kaneka Eperan Sdn. Bhd, Kaneka Eperan (Suzhou) Co., Ltd, Kaneka 

(Foshan) High Performance Materials Co., Ltd and Kaneka Thailand who are 

directly or indirectly associated with the Issuer Company or any of its group entities. 

Key Management Personnel / 

KMP 

Key Managerial Personnel of our Company in terms of the Companies Act, 2013 

and Regulation 2(1) (bb) of the SEBI (e) Regulations 2018 and Section 2(51) of the 

Companies Act, 2013. For details, see section entitled ñOur Managementò 

beginning on page 218 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Key Performance Indicators / 

KPI 

Key factors that determine the performance of our Company 

LLP Limited Liability Partnership incorporated under Limited Liability Partnership Act, 

2008. 

MD or Managing Director The Managing Director of our Company is Mr. Saurabh Poddar. 

Materiality Policy The policy on identification of Group Companies, Material Creditors and Material 

Litigation, adopted by our Board on November 25, 2024, in accordance with the 

requirements of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations 2018. 

MoA / Memorandum 

of Association  

The Memorandum of Association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Non-Executive Director The Non-Executive Directors (other than the Independent Directors) of our 

Company in terms of the Companies Act, and the rules thereunder. For details, see 

section titled ñOur Managementò on page 218 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

NRIs/ Non-Resident Indians A person resident outside India, as defined under Foreign Exchange Management 

Act 1999 and who is a citizen of India or a Person of Indian Origin under Foreign 
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Term Description 

Exchange Management (Transfer or Issue of Security by a Person Resident Outside 

India) Regulations, 2000. 

Nomination & Remuneration 

Committee 

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee of our Company constituted in 

accordance with Section 178 of the Companies Act, 2013, as disclosed in the 

chapter titled ñOur Managementò beginning on page 218 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

Registered Office 208, Plot No C 5, Abhishek Building, Dalia Estate, New Link Road, Andheri (W), 

Mumbai - 400053, Maharashtra, India 

RoC / Registrar of Companies 100, Everest, Marine Drive, Mumbai-400002, Maharashtra, India. . 

Senior Management The officers and personnel of the issuer who are members of its core management 

team, excluding the Board of Directors, and shall also comprise all the members of 

the management one level below the Chief Executive Officer or Managing Director 

or Whole Time Director or Manager (including Chief Executive Officer and 

Manager, in case they are not part of the Board of Directors) and shall specifically 

include the functional heads, by whatever name called and the Company Secretary 

and the Chief Financial Officer. 

Stakeholdersô Relationship 

Committee 

The Stakeholderôs Relationship Committee of our Company constituted in 

accordance with Section 178 of Companies Act, 2013 and as described under the 

chapter titled ñOur Managementò beginning on page 218 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

Stock Exchange Unless the context requires otherwise, refers to, the Emerge Platform of National 

Stock Exchange of India Limited. 

You or Your or Yours Prospective Investors in this Issue. 

 

ISSUE RELATED TERMS  

 

Term Description 

Abridged Prospectus  Abridged Prospectus to be issued under Regulation 255 of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations 

2018 and appended to the Application Form. 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document issued by the Designated Intermediary to an Applicant as proof 

of having accepted the Application Form. 

Allocation/Allocation of Equity 

Shares 

Unless the context otherwise requires, the allotment of the Equity Shares pursuant to 

the Issue. 

Allot / Allotment / Allotted  Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment of the Equity Shares pursuant to the 

Issue of Equity Shares to the successful Applicants. 

Allottee(s) A successful Applicant(s) to whom the Equity Shares are being / have been allotted. 

Anchor Investor(s) A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in 

accordance with the requirements specified in the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 

and the Red Herring Prospectus and who has Bid for an amount of at least  200.00 

Lakhs. 

Anchor Investor Allocation Price The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to the Anchor Investors in terms 

of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be decided by our 

Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager during the Anchor 

Investor Bid/ Offer period. 

Anchor Investor Application 

Form 

The application form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor 

Investor Portion, and which will be considered as an application for Allotment in 

terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 

Anchor Investor Bid/ Offer 

period 

One Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer opening Date, on which Bids by Anchor 

Investors shall be submitted and allocation to the Anchor Investors shall be 

completed. 

Anchor Investor Offer price The final price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to the Anchor Investors 

in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which price will be equal 

to or higher than the Offer price but not higher than the Cap Price. The Anchor 

Investor Offer price will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the Book 

Running Lead Manager.  

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion which may be allocated by our Company, in 

consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, to the Anchor Investors on a 

discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. One-

third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, 

subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the 
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Term Description 

Anchor Investor Allocation Price, in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 

2018. 

Applicant / Investor Any prospective investor who makes an application pursuant to the terms of the 

Prospectus and the Application Form.  

Application An indication to make an application during the Offer period by an Applicant, 

pursuant to submission of Application Form, to subscribe for or purchase our Equity 

Shares at the Offer price including all revisions and modifications thereto, to the 

extent permissible under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018.  

Application Form The Form in terms of which the applicant shall apply for the Equity Shares of the 

Company. 

Application Supported by 

Blocked Amount / ASBA 

An application whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Applicant to make an 

application authorizing an SCSB to block the Application Amount in the specified 

Bank Account maintained with such SCSB and will include amounts blocked by RIIs 

using the UPI mechanism.  

ASBA Account A bank account maintained with an SCSB and specified in the Application Form 

submitted by the Applicants or the account of the RII Applicants blocked upon 

acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by RIIs using the UPI mechanism, to the extent 

of the Application Amount specified by the Applicant.  

ASBA Applicant(s) Any prospective investors in the Offer who intend to submit the Application through 

the ASBA process. 

ASBA Application / Application An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Applicants 

which will be considered as the application for Allotment in terms of the Prospectus. 

Bankers to the Company Such banks which are disclosed as Bankers to our Company in the chapter titled 

titled ñGeneral Informationò on page 67 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Bankers to the Offer / Refund 

Banker 

The banks which are Clearing Members and registered with SEBI as Banker to an 

Issue with whom the Escrow Agreement is entered and in this case being [ǒ]. 

Bankers to the Offer Agreement Bank which is a clearing member and registered with SEBI as Banker to the Offer 

and with whom the Public offer Account will be opened, in this case being [ǒ]. 

Basis of Allotment  The basis on which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Applicants under 

the Issue, described in ñOffer Procedureò on page 335 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

Bid An indication to make an offer during the Bid/ Offer period by a Bidder (other than 

an Anchor Investor) pursuant to submission of the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor 

Investor Bid/ Offer period by an Anchor Investor, pursuant to submission of the 

Anchor Investor Application Form, to subscribe to or purchase the Equity Shares at 

a price within the Price Band, including all revisions and modifications thereto as 

permitted under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form. The term ñBiddingò shall be 

construed accordingly. 

Bid Amount The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and 

in the case of Retail Individual Bidders Bidding at Cut Off Price, the Cap Price 

multiplied by the number of Equity Shares Bid for by such Retail Individual Bidder 

and mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form and payable by the Retail Individual 

Bidder or blocked in the ASBA Account upon submission of the Bid in the Issue. 

Bid/ Offer Closing Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after 

which the Syndicate, the Designated Branches and the Registered Brokers shall not 

accept the Bids, which shall be notified in in all editions of the English national 

newspaper [ǒ], all editions of Hindi national newspaper [ǒ] and Marathi Edition of 

Regional newspaper [ǒ] where the registered office of the Company is situated, each 

with wide circulation, and in case of any revision, the extended Bid/ Offer Closing 

Date also to be notified on the website and terminals of the Syndicate, SCSBôs and 

Sponsor Bank, as required under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 

Bid/ Offer opening Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which 

the Syndicate, the Designated Branches and the Registered Brokers shall start 

accepting Bids, which shall be notified in in all editions of the English national 

newspaper [ǒ], all editions of Hindi national newspaper [ǒ] and Marathi Edition of 

Regional newspaper [ǒ] where the registered office of the Company is situated, each 

with wide circulation, and in case of any revision, the extended Bid/ Offer opening 

Date also to be notified on the website and terminals of the Syndicate and SCSBs, as 

required under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 
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Term Description 

Bid/ Offer period Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the period 

between the Bid/ Offer opening Date and the Bid/ Offer Closing Date or the QIB 

Bid/ Offer Closing Date, as the case may be, inclusive of both days, during which 

Bidders can submit their Bids, including any revisions thereof. Provided however 

that the Bidding/ Offer period shall be kept open for a minimum of three Working 

Days for all categories of Bidders. 

Bidder/ Applicant Any prospective investor who makes a bid pursuant to the terms of the Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Bid-Cum-Application Form and unless otherwise stated 

or implied, which includes an ASBA Bidder and an Anchor Investor.  

Bidding The process of making a Bid. 

Book Building Process/ Book 

Building Method 

Book building process, as provided in Part A of Schedule XIII of the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations, 2018, in terms of which the Offer is being made.  

BRLM / Book Running Lead 

Manager 

Book Running Lead Manager to the Offer in this case being Gretex Corporate 

Services Limited, SEBI Registered Category I Merchant Banker. 

Bidding/ Collection Centers Centers at which the Designated intermediaries shall accept the ASBA Forms, i.e., 

Designated SCSB Branches for SCSBs, specified locations for syndicates, broker 

centers for registered brokers, designated RTA Locations for RTAs and designated 

CDP locations for CDPs. 

Broker Centers Broker centers notified by the Stock Exchanges, where the Applicants can submit 

the Application Forms to a Registered Broker. The details of such broker centers, 

along with the name and contact details of the Registered Brokers, are available on 

the website of Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) and 

are updated from time to time.  

Business Day Monday to Friday (except public holidays) 

CAN / Confirmation of 

Allocation Note 

Confirmation of Allocation Note / the note or advice or intimation of Allotment, sent 

to each successful Applicant who has been or is to be Allotted the Equity Shares after 

approval of the Basis of Allotment by the Designated Stock Exchange.  

Cap Price The higher end of the price band above which the Offer price will not be finalized 

and above which no Bids (or a revision thereof) will be accepted. 

Circularôs on Streamlining of 

Public offers 

Circular (CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015) dated November 10, 2015 amended by 

circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138) dated November 1, 2018, circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50) dated April 3, 2019, circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76) dated June 28, 2019, circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85) dated July 26, 2019 and circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133) dated November 8, 2019 and any 

subsequent circulars issued by SEBI in this regard.  

Client ID Client identification number of the Applicantôs beneficiary account. 

Collecting Depository 

Participant or CDP  

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996, registered with 

SEBI and who is eligible to procure Application Forms at the Designated CDP 

Locations in terms of circular no. GR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 

10, 2015, issued by SEBI. 

Collecting Registrar and Share 

Transfer Agent 

Registrar to an Issue and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to 

procure Bids at the Designated RTA Locations in terms of circular no. 

CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015, issued by SEBI. 

Controlling Branches / 

Controlling Branches of the 

SCSBs. 

Such branches of the SCSBs which co-ordinate Application Forms by the ASBA 

Applicants with the Registrar to the Offer and Stock Exchanges and a list of which 

is available at http://www.sebi.gov.in or at such other website as may be prescribed 

by SEBI from time to time.  

Cut Off Price The Offer price, which shall be any price within the Price band as finalized by our 

Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager. Only Retail 

Individual Investors are entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. QIBs (including Anchor 

Investor) and Non-Institutional Investors are not entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. 

Demographic Details The demographic details of the Applicants such as their Address, PAN, Occupation 

and Bank Account details and UPI ID wherever applicable. 

Depository / Depositories A depository registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Depositories and Participants) 

Regulations, 1996 

Depository Participant / DP A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996. 

Designated CDP Locations Such locations of the CDPs where Applicants can submit the Application Forms to 

Collecting Depository Participants. The details of such Designated CDP Locations, 

along with names and contact details of the Collecting Depository Participants 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/
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Term Description 

eligible to accept Application Forms are available on the website of the Stock 

Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) 

Designated Date The date on which relevant amounts are transferred from the ASBA Accounts to the 

Public offer Account or the Refund Account, as the case may be, and the instructions 

are issued to the SCSBs (in case of RIIs using UPI Mechanism, instruction issued 

through the Sponsor Bank) for the transfer of amounts blocked by the SCSBs in the 

ASBA Accounts to the Public offer Account or the Refund Account, as the case may 

be, in terms of the Prospectus following which Equity Shares will be Allotted in the 

Issue. 

Designated Intermediaries / 

Collecting Agent 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIIs authorizing an SCSB to block the 

Application Amount in the ASBA Account, Designated Intermediaries shall mean 

SCSBs.  

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIIs where the Application Amount will be 

blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such RII using the UPI 

Mechanism, Designated Intermediaries shall mean syndicate members, sub-

syndicate members, Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs. 

  

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs and NIBs, Designated Intermediaries 

shall mean SCSBs, syndicate members, sub-syndicate members, Registered Brokers, 

CDPs and RTAs. 

Designated Market Maker / 

Market Maker 

In our case, Gretex Share Broking Limited having its registered office at A-401, 

Floor 4th, Plot FP-616, (PT), Naman Midtown, Senapati Bapat Marg, Near 

Indiabulls, Delisle Road, Dadar (West), S V S Marg, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra 

India. 

Designated RTA Locations Such locations of the RTAs where Applicants can submit the Application Forms to 

RTAs. The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with names and contact 

details of the RTAs eligible to accept Application Forms are available on the website 

of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) and are 

updated from time to time 

Designated SCSB Branches Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the Application Forms, a list of 

which is available on the website of SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in or at such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Designated Stock Exchange / 

Stock Exchange 

Emerge Platform of National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSE Emergeò). 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus  This Draft Red Herring Prospectus dated February 21, 2025, filed with the Emerge 

Platform of National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSE Emergeò) in 

accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 

DP Depository Participant 

DP ID Depository Participantôs Identity number 

Eligible NRI NRI eligible to invest under the FEMA Regulations, from jurisdictions outside India 

where it is not unlawful to make an application or invitation to participate in the 

Offer and in relation to whom the Application Form and the Prospectus will 

constitute an invitation to subscribe for Equity Shares and who have opened 

dematerialized accounts with SEBI registered qualified depository participants.  

Eligible QFIs QFIs from such jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an issue 

or invitation under the Offer and in relation to whom the Prospectus constitutes an 

invitation to purchase the Equity shares issued thereby and who have opened Demat 

accounts with SEBI registered qualified depositary participants. 

Escrow Account(s)  Account(s) opened with the Banker(s) to the Offer pursuant to Escrow and Sponsor 

Bank Agreement.  

Escrow and Sponsor Bank 

Agreement 

Agreement dated [ǒ] entered amongst the Company, Book Running Lead Manager, 

the Registrar, the Banker to the Offer and Sponsor bank to receive monies from the 

Applicants through the SCSBs Bank Account on the Designated Date in the Public 

offer Account.  

FII / Foreign Institutional 

Investors 

Foreign Institutional Investor (as defined under SEBI (Foreign Institutional 

Investors) Regulations, 1995, as amended) registered with SEBI under applicable 

laws in India. 

First / Sole Applicant Applicant whose name shall be mentioned in the Application Form or the Revision 

Form and in case of joint Bids, whose name shall also appear as the first holder of 

the beneficiary account held in joint names. 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/
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Term Description 

Fresh Issue Fresh Offer of up to 36,48,000* Equity Shares of face value  10.00 each of 

Sellowrap Industries Limited for cash at a price of  [ǒ] per Equity Shares (including 

premium of  [ǒ] per Equity Shares) aggregating  [ǒ] Lakhs, by our Company. 

*Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision(s) thereto, at or above which 

the Offer price and the Anchor Investor Offer price will be finalised and below which 

no Bids will be accepted.  

Foreign Venture Capital 

Investors 

Foreign Venture Capital Investors registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Foreign 

Venture Capital Investor) Regulations, 2000. 

FPI/ Foreign Portfolio Investor A Foreign Portfolio Investor who has been registered pursuant to the of Securities 

and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2014, 

provided that any FII or QFI who holds a valid certificate of registration shall be 

deemed to be a foreign portfolio investor till the expiry of the block of three years 

for which fees have been paid as per the SEBI (Foreign Institutional Investors) 

Regulations, 1995, as amended.  

Fugitive Economic Offender An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 of 

Fugitive Economic Offenders Act, 2018. 

General Corporate 

Purposes 

Include such identified purposes for which no specific amount is allocated or any 

amount so specified towards general corporate purpose or any such purpose by 

whatever name called, in the offer document. Provided that any issue-related 

expenses shall not be considered as a part of general corporate purpose merely 

because no specific amount has been allocated for such expenses in the offer 

document. 

General Information Document The General Information Document for investing in public offers prepared and 

issued in accordance with the circular (CIR/CFD/DIL/12/2013) dated October 23, 

2013, notified by SEBI and updated pursuant to the circular 

(CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015) dated November 10, 2015, the circular 

(CIR/CFD/DIL/1/2016) dated January 1, 2016 and 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL/CIR/P/2016/26) dated January 21, 2016, circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138) dated November 1, 2018, circular no. 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50) dated April 3, 2019, circular no. 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76) dated June 28, 2019, circular no. 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85) dated July 26, 2019 and circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133) dated November 8, 2019, issued by SEBI. 

The General Information Document is available on the websites of the Stock 

Exchanges and the Book Running Lead Manager.  

Issue / Public offer / Offer size / 

Initial Public Offer / Initial 

Public Offering / IPO / Present 

Offer 

Public Offer of upto 36,48,000* Equity Shares of face value 10.00 each of 

Sellowrap Industries Limited for cash at a price of  [ǒ] per Equity Shares (including 

premium of per  [ǒ] Equity Shares) aggregating  [ǒ] Lakh by our Company. 
*Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment   

Issue Agreement The agreement dated November 25, 2024, entered between our Company and the 

Book Running Lead Manager, pursuant to which certain arrangements are agreed to 

in relation to the Issue. 

Offer Closing Date The date on which the Offer closes for subscription. 

Offer opening Date The date on which the Offer opens for subscription. 

Offer period The period between the Offer opening Date and the Offer Closing Date, inclusive of 

both days during which prospective bidders can submit their applications, including 

any revisions thereof 

Offer price The Final Price at which Equity Shares will be allotted to ASBA Bidders in terms of 

the Red Herring Prospectus. The Equity Shares will be allotted to Anchor Investors 

at Anchor Investor Offer price in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. The Offer 

price will be decided by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Manager on the pricing date in accordance with the Book Building Process and the 

Red Herring Prospectus 

Offer Proceeds The proceeds of the Offer as stipulated by the Company. For further information 

about use of the Offer Proceeds please see the chapter titled ñObjects of the Offerò 

beginning on page 96 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

Listing Agreement Unless the context specifies otherwise, this means the Equity Listing Agreement to 

be signed between our Company and the Stock Exchange. 
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Term Description 

Lot Size The Market lot and Trading lot for the Equity Share is [ǒ] and in multiples of [ǒ] 

thereafter; subject to a minimum allotment of [ǒ] Equity Shares to the successful 

applicants. 

Market Making Agreement Market Making Agreement dated November 25, 2024, between our Company, the 

Book Running Lead Manager and Market Maker. 

Market Maker Reservation 

Portion 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of 10.00 each at  [ǒ] per Equity Share (including premium of  

[ǒ] per Equity Share) aggregating to  [ǒ] Lakh reserved for subscription by the 

Market Maker. 

Mobile App(s)  The mobile applications listed on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&int

mId=40 or such other website as may be updated from time to time, which may be 

used by RIIs to submit Applications using the UPI Mechanism. 

Minimum Promotersô 

Contribution 

Aggregate of 20% of the fully diluted Post- Issue Equity Share capital of our 

Company held by our Promoters which shall be provided towards minimum 

promoters of 20% and locked-in for a period of three years from the date of 

Allotment. 

Lock-in on promoters holding held in excess of minimum promoter contribution 

(MPC) to be released in phased manner i.e. lock-in for 50% promotersô holding in 

excess of MPC shall be released after 1 year and lock-in for remaining 50% 

promotersô holding in excess of MPC shall be released after 2 years. * 

*As per recent amendment approved in the 208th meeting of the SEBI Board, which 

was held on December 18, 2024, Mumbai. https://www.sebi.gov.in/media-and-

notifications/press-releases/dec-2024/sebi-board-meeting_90042.html. We are 

adhering the same prior to the notification for the same to include in ICDR. 

Mutual Fund  A Mutual Fund registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 

1996, as amended.  

Mutual Fund Portion 5% of the Net QIB Portion, or [ǒ] Equity Shares, which shall be available for 

allocation to Mutual Funds only on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids being 

received at or above the Offer price 

NSE Emerge or NSE Emerge Platform of National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSE Emergeò) 

Net Issue The Offer excluding the Market Maker Reservation Portion of upto [ǒ] Equity 

Shares of face value of  10.00 each fully paid up for cash at a price of  [ǒ] per 

Equity Share (including premium of  [ǒ] per Equity Share) aggregating  [ǒ] Lakh 

by our Company. 

Net Asset Value Net Asset Value represents the Restated Net Worth of Equity Share Holders divided 

by Number of equity shares outstanding at the end of the year / period 

Net Proceeds Proceeds of the Offer that will be available to our Company, which shall be the gross 

proceeds of the Offer less the Offer expenses. 

Net QIB Portion The portion of the QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares Allocated to the 

Anchor Investors. 

Non-Institutional Investors / 

NIIs 

All Applicants, including Category III FPIs that are not QIBs or Retail Individual 

Investors who have made Application for Equity Shares for an amount of more than 

 2.00 Lakh (but not including NRIs other than Eligible NRIs). 

Non-Institutional Portion/ Non-

Institutional Category 

The portion of the Offer being not less than 25% of the Issue, consisting of [ǒ] Equity 

Shares, which shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Non-

Institutional Investors, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer 

Price in the following manner: 

a) one third of the portion available to non-institutional investors shall be reserved 

for applicants with application size of more than two lakh rupees and up to ten lakh 

rupees. 

b) two third of the portion available to non-institutional investors shall be reserved 

for applicants with application size of more than ten lakh rupees: 

Provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the sub-categories specified in 

clauses (a) or (b), may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of non-

institutional investors. 

Non-Resident A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA Regulations 

Non-Resident Indian / NRI A person resident outside India, who is a citizen of India, or a Person of Indian Origin 

as defined under FEMA Regulations, as amended 

Other Investor Investors other than Retail Individual Investors. These include individual applicants 

other than retail individual investors and other investors including corporate bodies 

or institutions irrespective of the number of specified securities applied for. 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40
https://www.sebi.gov.in/media-and-notifications/press-releases/dec-2024/sebi-board-meeting_90042.html
https://www.sebi.gov.in/media-and-notifications/press-releases/dec-2024/sebi-board-meeting_90042.html
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Term Description 

OCB / Overseas Corporate Body  Overseas Corporate Body means and includes an entity defined in clause (xi) of 

Regulation 2 of the Foreign Exchange Management (Withdrawal of General 

Permission to Overseas Corporate Bodies (OCBôs) Regulations 2003 and which was 

in existence on the date of the commencement of these Regulations and immediately 

prior to such commencement was eligible to undertake transactions pursuant to the 

general permission granted under the Regulations. OCBs are not allowed to invest in 

this Issue 

Pay-in-Period The period commencing on the Bid/Offer opening date and extended till the closure 

of the Anchor Investor Pay-in-Date. 

Payment through electronic 

transfer of funds 

Payment through NECS, NEFT or Direct Credit, as applicable. 

Person or Persons Any individual, sole proprietorship, unincorporated association, unincorporated 

organization, body corporate, corporation, Company, partnership, limited liability 

Company, joint venture, or trust or any other entity or organization validly 

constituted and / or incorporated in the jurisdiction in which it exists and operates, 

as the context requires.  

Price Band Price Band of a minimum price (Floor Price) of  [ǒ] and the maximum price (Cap 

Price) of  [ǒ] and includes revisions thereof. The Price Band will be decided by our 

Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager and advertised in 

two national daily newspapers (one each in English and in Hindi) with wide 

circulation and one daily regional newspaper with wide circulation at least two 

working days prior to the Bid/ Offer opening Date. 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Manager, will finalize the Offer price. 

Prospectus The Prospectus to be filed with the Registrar of Companies in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 26 & 32 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

Public offer Account The account to be opened with the Banker to the Offer under Section 40 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 to receive monies from the ASBA Accounts on the Designated 

Date 

QIB Category/ QIB Portion The portion of the Net Offer (including the Anchor Investor Portion) being [ǒ] not 

more than 50% of the Net Issue, consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating to [ǒ] 

lakhs which shall be Allotted to QIBs (including Anchor Investors) on a 

proportionate basis, including the Anchor Investor Portion (in which allocation shall 

be on a discretionary basis, as determined by our Company in consultation with the 

Book Running Lead Manager), subject to valid Bids being received at or above the 

Offer price or Anchor Investor Offer price (for Anchor Investors). 

Qualified Institutional Buyers or 

QIBs 

A qualified institutional buyer as defined under Regulation 2(1) (ss) of the SEBI 

(ICDR) Regulations, 2018.  

Red Herring Prospectus / RHP The Red Herring Prospectus to be issued in accordance with Section 32 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and the provisions of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, 

which will not have complete particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares will 

be Issued and the size of the Issue, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto. 

Refund Bank/ Refund Banker Bank which is / are clearing member(s) and registered with the SEBI as Bankers to 

the Offer at which the Refund Account will be opened, in this case being [ǒ]. 

Refund Account The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account opened with the Refund Bank, from 

which refunds, if any, of the whole or part, of the Bid Amount to the Anchor 

Investors shall be made. 

Registered Brokers Stockbrokers registered with the stock exchanges having nationwide terminals.  

Registrar Agreement The Agreement between the Registrar to the Offer and the Issuer Company dated 

November 25, 2024, in relation to the responsibilities and obligations of the Registrar 

to the Offer pertaining to the Issue.  

Registrar and Share Transfer 

Agents or RTAs 

Registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure 

Applications at the Designated RTA Locations in terms of circular no. 

CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015, issued by SEBI 

Registrar to the Offer Registrar to the Offer being Purva Sharegistry (India) Private Limited 

Retail Individual Investors / RIIs Applicants (including HUFs, in the name of Karta and Eligible NRIs) whose 

Application Amount for Equity Shares in the Offer is not more than  2.00 Lakh. 

Revision Form Form used by the Applicants to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the 

Applicant Amount in any of their ASBA Form(s) or any previous Revision Form(s). 

QIB Applicants and Non-Institutional Applicants are not allowed to withdraw or 

lower their applications (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Application 
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Term Description 

Amount) at any stage. Retail Individual Applicants can revise their Application 

during the Offer period and withdraw their applications until Offer Closing Date. 

Securities laws Means the Act, the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956, the Depositories 

Act, 1996 and the rules and regulations made thereunder, and the general or special 

orders, guidelines or circulars made or issued by the Board thereunder and the 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 or any previous company law and any 

subordinate legislation framed thereunder, which are administered by the Board. 

SME Exchange Emerge Platform of National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSE Emergeò) 

Specified Locations Collection centers where the SCSBs shall accept application form, a list of which is 

available on the website of SEBI (https://www.sebi.gov.in/) and updated from time 

to time. 

Specified Securities Equity shares offered through this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Sub Syndicate Member A SEBI Registered member of National Stock Exchange of India Limited appointed 

by the Book Running Lead Manager and/ or syndicate member to act as a Sub 

Syndicate Member in the Issue. 

Syndicate Includes the Book Running Lead Manager, Syndicate Members and Sub Syndicate 

Members 

Syndicate Agreement The agreement dated [ǒ] entered amongst our Company, the Book Running Lead 

Manager and the Syndicate Members, in relation to the collection of Bids in this 

Issue. 

Syndicate ASBA Bidding 

Locations 

Bidding Centers where an ASBA Bidder can submit their Bid in terms of SEBI 

Circular no. CIR/CFD/DIL/1/2011 dated April 29, 2011, namely Mumbai, Chennai, 

Kolkata, Delhi. 

Syndicate Members/ Members 

of the Syndicate 

Intermediaries registered with SEBI eligible to act as a syndicate member and who 

is permitted to carry on the activity as an underwriter, in this case being [ǒ]. 

 

  
Systemically Important 

Nonbanking Financial Company 

Systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 

2(1)(iii) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 

Transaction Registration Slip/ 

TRS 

The slip or document issued by the member of the Syndicate or SCSB (only on 

demand) as the case may be, to the Applicant as proof of registration of the 

Application. 

SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 

/ ICDR Regulation/ Regulation 

SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 issued by 

SEBI on September 11, 2018, as amended, including instructions and clarifications 

issued by SEBI from time to time. 

SEBI (Venture Capital) 

Regulations 

Securities Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital) Regulations, 1996 as amended 

from time to time. 

Sponsor Bank The Banker to the Offer registered with SEBI which is appointed by the issuer to act 

as a conduit between the Stock Exchanges and the National Payments Corporation 

of India in order to push the mandate collect requests and / or payment instructions 

of the RIIs into the UPI, the Sponsor Bank in this case being [ǒ]. 

Underwriter Gretex Corporate Services Limited and Gretex Share Broking Limited.  

Underwriting Agreement The agreement dated November 25, 2024, entered between the Underwriters, our 

Company and the Book Running Lead Manager.  

UPI Circulars SEBI circular no. CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/22 dated February 15, 2018, SEBI circular 

no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 1, 2018, SEBI circular 

no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 2019, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated November 8, 2019, SEBI Circular no 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50 dated March 30, 2020, SEBI Circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021, SEBI circular 

no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2021/47 dated March 31, 2021, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022 SEBI Circular No: 

SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD_RTAMB/P/CIR/2022/76 dated May 30, 2022, SEBI 

circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-1/P/CIR/2024/0154 dated November 11, 2024, 

along with the circular issued by the National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

having reference no. 25/2022 dated August 3, 2022, and any subsequent circulars or 

notifications issued by SEBI and Stock Exchanges in this regard. 
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Term Description 

UPI Unified Payments Interface (UPI) is an instant payment system developed by the 

NPCI. It enables merging several banking features, seamless fund routing & 

merchant payments into one hood. UPI allows instant transfer of money between any 

two persons bank accounts using a payment address which uniquely identifies a 

person's bank A/C. 

UP ID ID created on Unified Payment Interface (UPI) for single-window mobile payment 

system developed by the National Payments Corporation of India (NPCI) 

UPI Mandate Request  A request (intimating the RII by way of a notification on the UPI application and by 

way of a SMS directing the RII to such UPI application) to the RII initiated by the 

Sponsor Bank to authorise blocking of funds on the UPI application equivalent to 

Application Amount and subsequent debit of funds in case of Allotment. 

UPI mechanism  The bidding mechanism that may be used by an RII to make an Application in the 

Issue in accordance with SEBI circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138) 

dated November 01, 2018 read with SEBI circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50) dated April 3, 2019 and SEBI circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76) dated June 28, 2019 circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 and circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated November 08, 2019.  

UPI PIN Password to authenticate UPI transaction. 

U.S. Securities Act  U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended. 

Venture Capital Fund/ VCF Foreign Venture Capital Funds (as defined under the Securities and Exchange Board 

of India (Venture Capital Funds) Regulations, 1996) registered with SEBI under 

applicable laws in India 

Willful  Defaulter(s) Willful  defaulter as defined under Regulation 2(1) (lll) of the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations, 2018. 

Working Days All days on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business; provided 

however, with reference to (a) announcement of Price Band; and (b) Bid / Offer 

period, ñWorking Dayò shall mean all days, excluding all Saturdays, Sundays and 

public holidays, on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business; (c) 

the time period between the Bid / Offer Closing Date and the listing of the Equity 

Shares on the Stock Exchanges, ñWorking Dayò shall mean all trading days of Stock 

Exchanges, excluding Sundays and bank holidays, as per the circulars issued by 

SEBI.  

 

CONVENTIONAL AND GENERAL TERMS   

 

Term Description 

AIF(s) Alternative Investment Funds as defined in and registered with SEBI under SEBI 

AIF Regulations 

Air Act The Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 

ASBA Applications Supported by Blocked Amount 

Authorized Dealers Authorized Dealers registered with RBI under the Foreign Exchange Management 

(Foreign Currency Accounts) Regulations, 2000 

Category I Foreign Portfolio 

Investor(s) 

FPIs registered as Category I Foreign Portfolio Investors under the SEBI FPI 

Regulations. 

Category II Foreign Portfolio 

Investor(s) 

An FPI registered as a Category II Foreign Portfolio Investor under the SEBI FPI 

Regulations 

Category III Foreign Portfolio 

Investor(s) 

FPIs registered as category III FPIs under the SEBI FPI Regulations, which shall 

include all other FPIs not eligible under category I and II foreign portfolio investors, 

such as endowments, charitable societies, charitable trusts, foundations, corporate 

bodies, trusts, individuals and family offices.  

CGST Central GST 

COPRA The Consumer Protection Act, 1986 

Companies Act,1956 and/or 

Companies Act, 2013  

Companies Act, 1956 (without reference to the provisions thereof that have ceased 

to have effect upon notification of the Notified Sections), and the Companies Act, 

2013, to the extent in force pursuant to the notification of the Notified Sections, read 

with the rules, regulations, clarifications and modifications thereunder 

Consolidated FDI Policy The current consolidated FDI Policy, effective from August 28, 2017, issued by the 

Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, 

Government of India, and any modifications thereto or substitutions thereof, issued 

from time to time 
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Term Description 

Contract Act The Indian Contract Act, 1872 

CSR  Corporate Social Responsibility 

Depositories Act  The Depositories Act, 1996 

Depository A depository registered with the SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India (Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 1996 

DIN Director Identification Number 

DIPP Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, 

GOI 

DP Depository Participant 

DP ID Depository Participantôs identity number 

DTC Direct Tax Code, 2013 

EBITDA Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization 

EBITDA Margin EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations 

ECS Electronic Clearing System 

EGM Extraordinary General Meeting  

Electricity Act The Electricity Act, 2003 

Environment Protection Act The Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 

EPA The Environment Protection Act, 1986 

EPF Act The Employeesô Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 

EPS Earnings per share 

e-RUPI Prime Minister Narendra Modi launched a contactless, prepaid, electronic prepaid 

system 

ER Act The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976 

ESI Act The Employeesô State Insurance Act, 1948  

EUR or ú  The official currency of 20 of the 27 member states of the European Union. 

FCNR Account Foreign Currency Non-Resident (Bank) account established in accordance with the 

FEMA 

FDI Foreign direct investment 

FEMA The Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 read with rules and regulations there 

under 

FEMA 2000 The Foreign Exchange Management (Transfer or Issue of Security by a Person 

Resident Outside India) Regulations, 2000 

FII(s) Foreign Institutional Investors as defined under SEBI FPI Regulations 

Financial Year / Fiscal Year / FY The period of 12 months commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding 

calendar year and ending on March 31 of that calendar year 

FIPB Foreign Investment Promotion Board 

Foreign Portfolio Investor or 

FPIs 

A foreign portfolio investor, as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations and 

registered with SEBI under applicable laws in India. 

FVCI  Foreign Venture Capital Investors (as defined under the Securities and Exchange 

Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 2000) registered 

with SEBI 

GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

GBP GBP is the abbreviation for the British pound sterling, the official currency of the 

United Kingdom and its territories. 

GIR Number General Index Registry Number 

GoI / Government  Government of India  

Gratuity Act The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 

GST Act Goods and Services Tax Act 

Hazardous Wastes Rules Hazardous Wastes (Management, Handling and Trans boundary Movement) Rules, 

2008  

ICAI  The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

ICSI The Institute of Company Secretaries of India 

ID Act The Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 

IDRA The Industrial (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951 

IE Act The Indian Easements Act, 1882 

IEM Industrial Entrepreneurs Memorandum 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards 

IFSC Indian Financial System Code  

IGST Integrated GST 

IT Act or ITA Income Tax Act, 1961 
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Term Description 

Indian GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India 

INR or Rupee or  or   Indian Rupee, the official currency of the Republic of India 

Insider Trading Regulations  The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

IPO Initial Public Offering 

ISIN International Securities Identification Number 

JPY or ¥ JPY is the abbreviation for the Japanese yen, the currency of Japan.  

KMP Key Managerial Personnel 

Ltd. Limited 

Maternity Benefit Act Maternity Benefit Act, 1961 

M. A Master of Arts 

M.B.A. Master of Business Administration 

MCA The Ministry of Corporate Affairs, GoI 

M.Com Master of Commerce 

MCI Ministry of Commerce and Industry, GoI  

Mill & Fill  Removing the existing surface layer with a milling machine and then transporting 

the material to a storage facility 

MSME Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise 

MSMED Act The Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 

MWA Minimum Wages Act, 1948  

MoEF Ministry of Environment and Forests 

MoF Ministry of Finance, Government of India 

MOU Memorandum of Understanding 

Mutual Funds Mutual funds registered with the SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 

Networth Networth as defined under Regulation 2(1)(hh)of the SEBI ICDR Regulations means 

the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the 

profits and securities premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss 

account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred 

expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, as per the audited balance 

sheet, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-back 

of depreciation and amalgamation. 

NI Act The Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 

Noise Regulation Rules The Noise Pollution (Regulation & Control) Rules 2000 

Notified Sections The sections of the Companies Act, 2013 that have been notified by the MCA and 

are currently in effect 

NPV Net Present Value 

NR / Non-resident A person resident outside India, as defined under the FEMA and includes a Non-

resident Indian 

NRE Account Non-Resident External Account established and operated in accordance with the 

FEMA 

NRIs Non-Resident Indians 

NRO Account Non-Resident Ordinary Account established and operated in accordance with the 

FEMA 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 

OCB Overseas Corporate Bodies 

Pcs Pieces 

P/E Ratio Price / Earnings Ratio 

PAN Permanent account number 

Petroleum Act Petroleum Act, 1934 

Petroleum Rules Petroleum Rules, 1976 

PAT Profit after Tax 

PAT Margin PAT for the period/year divided by revenue from operations 

PIL Public Interest Litigation 

POB Act Payment of Bonus Act, 1965 

PPP Public Private Partnership 

Public Liability Act / PLI Act The Public Liability Insurance Act, 1991  

Pvt. / (P) Private 

PWD Public Works Department of state governments  

QFI(s) Qualified Foreign Investor(s) as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations 
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Term Description 

QIC Quarterly Income Certificate 

RBI The Reserve Bank of India 

R&D Research & Development 

Registration Act The Indian Registration Act, 1908 

RoC or Registrar of Companies The Registrar of Companies 

ROCE Return on Capital Employed  

ROE Return on Equity 

RONW Return on Networth 

RTGS Real Time Gross Settlement 

Rule 144A Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act, 1933 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956, as amended from time to time 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended from time to time. 

SEBI The Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act 

SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended, including instructions and 

clarifications issued by SEBI from time to time 

SEBI (LODR) Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including instructions and 

clarifications issued by SEBI from time to time 

SEBI Act The Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 

SEBI AIF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternate Investment Funds) Regulations, 

2012 

SEBI FPI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 

2014 

SEBI FVCI Regulations  Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) 

Regulations, 2000 

Sec. Section 

SGST State GST 

SHWW / SHWW Act The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and 

Redressal) Act, 2013 

SICA Sick Industrial Companies (Special Provisions) Act, 1985 

SME Small and Medium Enterprise 

STT Securities Transaction Tax 

SEBI Takeover Regulations The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and 

Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, as amended from time to time. 

SMP Senior Management Personnel  

TM Act The Trademarks Act, 1999 

U.S. GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States of America 

U.S. Securities Act The United States Securities Act, 1933 

US$ or USD or US Dollars United States Dollar, the official currency of the United States of America 

USA or U.S. or US United States of America 

VAT Value Added Tax 

Wages Act Payment of Wages Act, 1936 

Water Act The Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

WCA The Workmenôs Compensation Act, 1923 

Willful  Defaulter A willful  defaulter, as defined under Regulation 2(1)(III) of the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations, 2018, means a person or an issuer who or which is categorized as a 

willful  defaulter by any bank or financial institution (as defined under the Companies 

Act, 2013) or consortium thereof, in accordance with the guidelines on willful  

defaulters issued by the Reserve Bank of India 

 

TECHNICAL / INDUSTRY RELATED TERMS  

 

Term Full Form   

Automotive Components 

Industry 

A vital sector that supports the automobile industry by manufacturing and supplying 

a wide range of vehicle parts, including engine systems, chassis, and electrical 

components. 

CAGR 
A metric used to measure the annual growth rate of investments or revenues over a 

specified time, assuming reinvestment. 
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Electric Vehicle (EV) 

Components: 

Parts designed for electric-powered vehicles, including batteries, electric motors, and 

charging systems. 

Foam Components 

Lightweight and versatile, foam components are used for insulation, cushioning, and 

noise reduction in automotive and industrial applications, tailored to specific 

customer needs. 

Index of Industrial Production 

(IIP) 

A statistical measure of the production levels of different sectors like mining, 

manufacturing, and electricity in the economy. 

NVH (Noise, Vibration, and 

Harshness) Components 

Specialized products aimed at reducing sound and vibrations for better vehicle 

performance and comfort. 

OHSAS 18001  
international standard for occupational health and safety (OH&S) management 

systems 

Plastic Injection Moulded Parts 

Precision-engineered parts manufactured through injection moulding, catering to 

both interior and exterior automotive needs, including powertrain systems and 

cooling products. 

Polyurethane Foam Moulding 
High-performance moulded foam products used in automotive interiors and 

assemblies, offering superior flexibility, resilience, and noise reduction. 

Production Linked Incentive 

(PLI) Scheme 

A government initiative to boost manufacturing capabilities by incentivizing 

companies based on incremental production 

Purchasing Managers' Index 

(PMI) 

An indicator of the economic health of the manufacturing sector based on data related 

to new orders, output, and employment. 

SAP Business One (SAP B1)  
an enterprise resource planning (ERP) software that helps small and medium-sized 

businesses (SMBs) 

Screen Sealing Parts 

Designed for automotive applications, these parts provide effective sealing to prevent 

water, dust, and noise infiltration, ensuring durability and enhanced vehicle 

performance. 

Special Purpose Machine 

(SPM) line 

a line of heavy-duty machines that are designed to perform specific tasks and are not 

part of standard manufacturing programs 

Stickers and Labels 
Durable and customizable self-adhesive solutions for branding, identification, and 

compliance, made with high-quality materials to withstand varied environments. 

Surface Mount Technology 

(SMT) lines 

production lines that use automated processes to attach electronic components to a 

printed circuit board (PCB) 

Sustainable Manufacturing 
Focused on reducing carbon emissions, energy usage, and waste production while 

optimizing resources. 

Tier 1 automotive suppliers  
Manufacturers that supply components or systems directly to original equipment 

manufacturers (OEMs). 

White Goods Industry 
The manufacturing and distribution of large household appliances, such as 

refrigerators, washing machines, and air conditioners 

 

ABBREVIATIONS  

 

Abbreviation Full Form  

A/c Account 

ADAS Advanced Driver Assistance Systems 

AGM Annual General Meeting 

AIF 
Alternative Investment Funds registered under the Securities and Exchange Board 

of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012, as amended. 

AIS Automotive Industry Standard 

AMP Automotive Mission Plan 

Amt Amount 

AOA Articles of Association 

Approx Approximately 

AS / Accounting Standard Accounting Standards as issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

ASBA Applications Supported by Blocked Amount 

AY Assessment Year 

B. A Bachelor of Arts 

B. Com Bachelor of Commerce 

B. E Bachelor of Engineering 

B. Sc Bachelor of Science 

B. Tech Bachelor of Technology 

BBA Bachelor of Business Administration 

BG / LC Bank Guarantee / Letter of Credit 
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BIFR Board for Industrial and Financial Reconstruction 

Bn Billion  

BNCAP Bharat New Car Assessment Program 

BRLM Book Running Lead Manager 

BSE BSE Limited (formerly known as the Bombay Stock Exchange Limited) 

CA Chartered Accountant 

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

CAN Confirmation of Allocation Note 

CB Controlling Branch 

CC Cash Credit 

CCI The Competition Commission of India 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CENVAT Central Value Added Tax 

CFO  Chief Financial Officer 

CGST Central GST 

CIN Corporate Identification Number 

CIT Commissioner of Income Tax 

CPI Consumer Price Index 

CS Company Secretary 

CS & CO Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility 

CST Central Sales Tax 

CU Capacity Utilization 

CWA / ICWA Cost and Works Accountant 

Depository or Depositories 
National Securities Depository Limited and Central Depository Services (India) 

Limited 

DIN Director Identification Number 

DIPP 
Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion, Ministry of Commerce, 

Government of India 

DP Depository Participant 

DP ID Depository Participantôs Identification Number 

DPIIT Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade 

DPP Defence Procurement Procedure 

EBITDA Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation & Amortisation 

ECS Electronic Clearing System 

EGM / EOGM Extraordinary General Meeting 

EIU Economist Intelligence Unit 

ENX European Network Exchange 

EPP Expanded Polypropylene  

EPS Earnings Per Share 

ESG Environmental, Social, and Governance 

ESIC Employeeôs State Insurance Corporation 

ESOP Employee Stock Option Plan 

EV Electric Vehicle  

EVCI Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure  

EVs Electric Vehicles 

EXIM / EXIM Policy Export ï Import Policy 

FBT Fringe Benefit Tax 

FCNR Account Foreign Currency Non-Resident Account 

FCNR Account Foreign Currency Non-Resident Account 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment 

FEMA 
Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 as amended from time to time, and the 

regulations framed there under. 

FIIs 

Foreign Institutional Investors (as defined under Foreign Exchange Management 

(Transfer or Issue of Security by a Person Resident outside India) Regulations, 

2000) registered with SEBI under applicable laws in India 

FIPB Foreign Investment Promotion Board 

Fis Financial Institutions 

FPIs 
ñForeign Portfolio Investorò means a person who satisfies the eligibility criteria 

prescribed under regulation 4 and has been registered under Chapter II of Securities 
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and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2014, 

which shall be deemed to be an intermediary in terms of the provisions of the SEBI 

Act, 1992. 

FRE First Revised Estimates 

FTA Foreign Trade Agreement. 

FV Face Value 

FVCI 
Foreign Venture Capital Investors registered with SEBI under the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 2000. 

FY Financial Year 

FY / Fiscal / Financial Year Period of twelve months ended March 31 of that year, unless otherwise stated 

GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GoI / Government Government of India 

GST Goods and Service Tax 

GVA Gross Value Added 

GVA Gross Value Added 

HFIs High-Frequency Indicators 

HNI High Net worth Individual 

HSIIDC Haryana State Industrial & Infrastructure Development Corporation 

HUF Hindu Undivided Family 

i.e. That is 

I.T. Act Income Tax Act, 1961, as amended from time to time 

IATF International Automotive Task Force 

ICAI  The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

ICAI (Previously known as 

ICWAI)  
The Institute of Cost Accountants of India 

ICE Internal Combustion Engines 

ICSI The Institute of Company Secretaries of India 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards 

IIP Index of Industrial Production 

IIP Index of Industrial Production 

IMF International Monetary Fund 

Indian GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India 

INR / Rupees /  Indian Rupees, the legal currency of the Republic of India 

IPO Initial Public Offer 

IRDA Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority 

ISMS  Information Security Management System  

ISO International Organization for Standardization 

IT Authorities Income Tax Authorities 

IT Rules Income Tax Rules, 1962, as amended, except as stated otherwise 

KMP Key Managerial Personnel 

KPI Key Performance Indicators 

KSMs Key Starting Materials 

LMT lakh metric tonnes 

Ltd. Limited 

M. A Master of Arts 

M. E Master of Engineering 

M. Tech Master of Technology 

MAPIN Market Participants and Investors Database 

MAT Minimum Alternate Tax 

Merchant Banker 
Merchant Banker as defined under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992 

Mn Million  

MoA Memorandum of Association 

MoF Ministry of Finance, Government of India 

M-o-M Month-On-Month 

MoSPI Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation  

MOU Memorandum of Understanding 

MRP Maximum Retail Price 

MRP Maximum Retail Price 
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MSMEs Micro, Small and medium Enterprises 

NA Not Applicable 

NAV Net Asset Value 

NECS National Electronic Clearing System 

NEFT National Electronic Funds Transfer 

NOC No Objection Certificate 

NPE National Policy on Electronics 

NPV Net Present Value 

NRE Account Non-Resident External Account 

NRIs Non-Resident Indians 

NRO Account Non-Resident Ordinary Account 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 

NSE Emerge Emerge Platform of National Stock Exchange India Limited (ñNSE Emergeò) 

OCB Overseas Corporate Bodies 

OECD Organisation for Economic Co-operation 

OEM Original Equipment Manufacturer 

P / E Ratio Price / Earnings Ratio 

P.A. Per Annum 

PAC Persons Acting in Concert 

PAN Permanent Account Number 

PAT Profit After Tax 

PBT Profit Before Tax 

PF Provident Fund 

PG Postgraduate 

PHH Primary Household 

PLI Production Linked Incentive  

PLI Postal Life Insurance 

PMI Purchasing manager index 

POA Power of Attorney 

PSU Public Sector Undertaking(s) 

PU Polyurethane 

PV Passenger Vehicle 

Pvt. Private 

R&D Research & Development 

RBI The Reserve Bank of India 

ROE Return on Equity 

RONW Return on Net worth 

RTGS Real Time Gross Settlement 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956, as amended from time to time 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended from time to time 

SCSB Self-Certified Syndicate Banks 

SDV Software Defined Vehicles 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India 

Sec. Section 

SEZ Special Economic Zone 

SICA 
Sick Industrial Companies (Special provisions) Act, 1985, as amended from time to 

time 

SME Small and Medium Enterprises 

STT Securities Transaction Tax 

TA Technical Assistance 

TAN Tax Deduction Account Number 

TIN Taxpayers Identification Number 

TISAX Trusted Information Security Assessment Exchange 

TRS Transaction Registration Slip 

UPI 

Unified Payments Interface as a payment mechanism through National Payments 

Corporation of India with Application Supported by Block Amount for applications 

in public offers by retail individual investors through SCSBs 

US / United States United States of America 

USD / US$ / $ United States Dollar, the official currency of the Unites States of America 

VAT Value Added Tax 
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VCF / Venture Capital Fund 

Foreign Venture Capital Funds (as defined under the Securities and Exchange Board 

of India (Venture Capital Funds) Regulations, 1996) registered with SEBI under 

applicable laws in India. 

w.e.f. With effect from 

YoY Year over Year 

 

The words and expressions used but not defined in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will have the same meaning as 

assigned to such terms under the Companies Act, 2013, the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 (the ñSEBI 

Actò), the SCRA, SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 the Depositories Act and the 

rules and regulations made thereunder.  

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, terms in ñMain Provisions of the Articles of Associationò, ñStatement of Special Tax 

Benefitsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñRegulations and Policies in Indiaò, ñFinancial Information of the Companyò, 

ñOutstanding Litigations and Material Developmentsò and ñOffer Procedureò, will have the meaning ascribed to such 

terms in these respective sections. 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, USE OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND MARKET DATA AND  

CURRENCY OF FINANCIAL PRESENTATION  

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the terms ñweò, ñusò, ñourò, the ñCompanyò, ñour Companyò and ñSellowrap 

Industriesò, ñSILò ñthe Issuerò and ñSellowrapò, unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to Sellowrap 

Industries Limited. 

 

CERTAIN CONVENTION  

 

All references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to ñIndiaò are to the Republic of India. In this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, our Company has presented numerical information in ñlakhsò units. One lakh represents 1,00,000. 

 

FINANCIAL DATA  

 

Unless stated otherwise, the Restated Consolidated Financial Statements and other Financial Information have been 

examined and prepared for the purpose of inclusion in the Draft Red Hearing/Red Hearing/Prospectus (collectively 

hereinafter referred to as ñOffer Documentò) in connection with the proposed Initial Public Offering (IPO) on Emerge 

Platform of National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSE or NSE Emergeò) of the company taking into consideration 

the followings and in accordance with the following requirements of: 

 

¶ Section 26 and 32 of Part I of Chapter III to the Companies Act, 2013 (ñthe Actò) read with Companies (Prospectus 
and Allotment of Securities) Rules 2014, as amended from time to time;  

¶ The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements Regulations), 2018 (the 

óSEBI ICDR Regulations') as amended from time to time in pursuance of Section 11 of the Securities and Exchange 

Board of India Act,1992; 

¶ The Guidance Note on Reports in Company Draft Prospectus / Prospectus (Revised) issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India (ñICAIò) (ñGuidance Noteò);  

¶ The applicable regulation of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, as amended, and as per Schedule VI (Part A) (11) (II) 

of the said Regulations; and  

¶ The terms of reference to our engagement letter with the company dated June 26, 2024 requesting us to carry out the 

assignment, in connection with the proposed Initial Public Offering of equity shares on Emerge Platform of National 

Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSE or NSE Emerge) (ñIPOò or ñSME IPOò).  

 

The same have been set out in ñConsolidated Financial Statements as Restatedò on page 258 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between the total and the sum of the amounts listed 

are due to rounding off. All figures in decimals have been rounded off to the two decimal place and all percentage figures 

have been rounded off to two decimal places and accordingly there may be consequential changes in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

Our Companyôs Financial Year commences on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and ends on March 

31 of that calendar year, so all references to a particular financial year are to the 12-month period commencing on April 

1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and ending on March 31 of that particular calendar year. 

 

There are significant differences between Indian GAAP and IND (AS). Accordingly, the degree to which the Restated 

Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information is 

entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Indian accounting practices. Any reliance by persons not 

familiar with Indian accounting practices, Indian GAAP, IND (AS), the Companies Act and the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations, 2018, on the Restated Consolidated Financial Statements presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

should accordingly be limited. our financial statements reported under IND (AS) in future accounting periods may not be 

directly comparable with our financial statements historically prepared in accordance with Indian GAAP, including 

disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. You should consult your own advisors regarding such differences and 

their impact on our financial data. 

 

Any percentage amounts, as set forth in ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Position and Results of Operationsò and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus unless otherwise 

indicated, have been calculated on the basis of the Companyôs Restated Consolidated Financial Statements prepared in 

accordance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, Indian GAAP and restated in accordance with SEBI 
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(ICDR) Regulations, 2018, as stated in the report of our Statutory Auditor, set out in the section titled óConsolidated 

Financial Statements as Restatedô beginning on page 258 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

For additional definitions used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, see the section ñDefinitions and Abbreviationsò on 

page 4 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. In the section titled ñMain Provisions of the Articles of Associationò, on 

page 371 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus defined terms have the meaning given to such terms in the Articles of 

Association of our Company. 

 

CURRENCY AND UNITS OF PRESENTATION  

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, unless the context otherwise requires, all references to  

 

(a) óRupeesô or ó ô or óRs.ô or óINRô are to Indian rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India;  

 

(b) óUS Dollarsô or óUS $ô or óUSDô or ó$ô are to United States Dollars, the official currency of the United States of 
America.  

 

(c)  óJapanese Yen,ô óJPY,ô or óÔô refer to Japanese Yen, the official currency of Japan. 

 

(d) óPound Sterling,ô óGBP,ô or óÃô refer to British Pounds, the official currency of the United Kingdom. 

 

(e) óEuro,ô óEUR,ô or óúô refer to Euros, the official currency of the European Union. 

 

All references to the word óLakhô or óLakhsô, óLacô or óLacsô, means óOne hundred thousandô and the word óMillionô 

means óTen lakhô and the word óCroreô means óTen Millionô and the word óBillionô means óOne Thousand Millionô. 

 

Any percentage amounts, as set forth in ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, ñManagement's Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, unless otherwise 

indicated, have been calculated based on our Consolidated Financial Statements as restated prepared in accordance with 

Indian GAAP. 

 

DEFINITIONS  

 

For definitions, please see the Chapter titled ñDefinitions and Abbreviationsò on page 4 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. In the Section titled ñMain Provisions of Articles of Associationò beginning on page 371 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, defined terms have the meaning given to such terms in the Articles of Association. 

 

INDUSTRY AND MARKET DATA  

 

Unless stated otherwise, industry and market data used throughout this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been obtained 

or derived from Internal Company reports and industry and Government publications, publicly available information and 

sources. Industry and Government publications generally state that the information contained in those publications has 

been obtained from sources believed to be reliable but that their accuracy and completeness are not guaranteed, and their 

reliability cannot be assured. Although, our Company believes that industry data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

is reliable, it has not been independently verified either by the Company or the Book Running Lead Manager or any of 

their respective affiliates or advisors. 

 

Further, the extent to which the industry and market data presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful 

depends on the reader's familiarity with and understanding of, the methodologies used in compiling such data. There are 

no standard data gathering methodologies in the industry in which we conduct our business, and methodologies and 

assumptions may vary widely among different industry sources. Accordingly, investment decisions should not be based 

solely on such information.  

 

In accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 ñBasis for Offer priceò on page 110 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus includes information relating to our peer group entities. Such information has been derived from publicly 

available sources, and neither we, nor the Book Running Lead Manager have independently verified such information. 

Such data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous assumptions and is subject to change based on various factors, 

including those discussed in ñRisk Factorsò on page 35 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

EXCHANGE RATES  

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus may contain conversions of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees that 

have been presented solely to comply with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. These conversions should not be 
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construed as a representation that these currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, at 

any particular rate or at all.  

 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between the Indian 

Rupee and other foreign currencies: 

 

Currency*  

For the six months period 

ended on 
For the Financial Year ended on 

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

1 USD 83.79 83.37 82.22 75.81 

100 JPY 59.11 55.09 61.8 62.23 

1 GBP 112.16 105.29 101.87 99.55 

1 EUR 93.53 90.22 89.61 84.66 
* If the RBI reference rate is not available on a particular date due to a public holiday, exchange rate of the previous working day has 

been disclosed.  

All figures are rounded off to two decimal places. 
 

Source:  www.fbil.org.in  

 

TIME  

 

All references to time in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to Indian Standard Time. Unless stated otherwise, or the 

context requires otherwise, all references to a ñyearò in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to a calendar year. 

 

 

 

 

  

http://www.fbil.org.in/
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FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS  

 

All statements contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus that are not statements of historical fact constitute forward-

looking statements. All statements regarding our expected financial condition and results of operations, business, plans 

and prospects are forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements include statements with respect to our 

business strategy, our revenue and profitability, our projects and other matters discussed in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus regarding matters that are not historical facts. Investors can generally identify forward-looking statements by 

the use of terminology such as ñaimò, ñanticipateò, ñbelieveò, ñexpectò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñobjectiveò, ñplanò, 

ñprojectò, ñmayò, ñwillò, ñwill continueò, ñwill pursueò, ñcontemplateò, ñfutureò, ñgoalò, ñproposeò, ñwill likely resultò, 

ñwill seek toò or other words or phrases of similar import. All forward looking statements (whether made by us or any 

third party) are predictions and are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about us that could cause actual results 

to differ materially from those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement. 

 

Forward-looking statements reflect our current views with respect to future events and are not a guarantee of future 

performance. These statements are based on our managementôs beliefs and assumptions, which in turn are based on 

currently available information. Although we believe the assumptions upon which these forward-looking statements are 

based are reasonable, any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate, and the forward-looking statements based 

on these assumptions could be incorrect. 

 

Further, the actual results may differ materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements due to risks or 

uncertainties associated with our expectations with respect to, but not limited to, regulatory changes pertaining to the our 

Sector in India where we have our businesses and our ability to respond to them, our ability to successfully implement 

our strategy, our growth and expansion, technological changes, our exposure to market risks, general economic and 

political conditions in India and overseas which have an impact on our business activities or investments, the monetary 

and fiscal policies of India and other jurisdictions in which we operate, inflation, deflation, unanticipated volatility in 

interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity prices or other rates or prices, the performance of the financial markets in 

India and globally, changes in domestic laws, regulations and taxes, changes in competition in our industry and incidence 

of any natural calamities and / or acts of violence. Other important factors that could cause actual results to differ 

materially from our expectations include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 

¶ Performance of the Automotive and Non-Automotive Industry in India, generally. 

 

¶ Any slowdown or shutdown in our manufacturing operations or strikes, work stoppages or increased wage 

demands by our employees that could interfere with our operations; 

 

¶ Our operations are dependent on our R&D capabilities and an inability to continue to design catalytic processes 

may adversely affect our business. 

 

¶ Geographical concentration of business to key states. 

 

¶ Disruption in our manufacturing facility. 

 

¶ Failure to successfully upgrade our product portfolio, from time to time; 

 

¶ Our ability to effectively manage a variety of business, legal, regulatory, economic, social and political risks 

associated with our operations.  

 

¶ Recession in the market.  

 

¶ Effect of lack of infrastructure facilities on our business.  

 

¶ Our ability to meet our capital expenditure requirements.  

 

¶ Failure to adapt to the changing technology in our industry of operation may adversely affect our business and 

financial condition.  

 

¶ Exchange rate fluctuations that may adversely affect our results of operations, since our sales from exports are 

denominated in foreign currencies; 

 

¶ Our failure to keep pace with rapid changes in the sector in which we operate. 
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¶ Intensified competition in industries/sector in which we operate.  

 

¶ Concentration of ownership among our Promoters. 

 

¶ Failure to obtain, maintain or renew our statutory and regulatory approvals, licenses and registrations required to 

operate our business within the industry and/or jurisdiction. 

 

¶ Significant increases in prices of, or shortages of, or disruption in key building materials. 

 

¶ Our reliance on internet network and our ability to utilize systems in an uninterrupted manner. 

 

¶ Our ability to attract, retain and manage qualified personnel. 

 

¶ Our ability to protect our intellectual property rights and not infringing intellectual property rights of other parties. 

 

¶ Performance of the Transport and Storage facilities in India. 

 

For further discussions of factors that could cause our actual results to differ, please see the section titled ñRisk Factorsò, 

chapters titled ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operationsò beginning on page 35, 144 and 259 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, respectively. By their nature, 

certain market risk disclosures are only estimates and could be materially different from what occurs in the future. As a 

result, actual future gains or losses could materially differ from those that have been estimated. 

 

There can be no assurance to investors that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will prove to 

be correct. Given these uncertainties, investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking 

statements and not to regard such statements as a guarantee of our future performance. 

 

Forward looking statements reflects views as of the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus and not a guarantee of future 

performance. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only estimates and could be materially different from 

what occurs in the future. As a result, actual future gains or losses could materially differ from those that have been 

estimated. Neither our Company / our directors nor the Book Running Lead Manager, nor any of its affiliates have any 

obligation to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date hereof or to reflect 

the occurrence of underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition. In accordance with SEBI 

requirements, our Company and the Book Running Lead Manager will ensure that investors in India are informed of 

material developments until the listing and trading permission is granted by the Stock Exchange(s). 
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SECTION II: SUMMARY OF  OFFER DOCUMENT  

 

The following is a general summary of the terms of the Offer included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and is not 

exhaustive, nor does it purport to contain a summary of all the disclosures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus when 

filed, or all details relevant to prospective investors. This summary should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified 

in its entirety by, the more detailed information appearing elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the 

sections titled ñRisk Factorsò, ñThe Issueò, ñCapital Structureò, ñObjects of the Offerò, ñOur Industryò, ñOur 

Businessò, ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò, ñFinancial Informationò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Other 

Material Developmentsò and ñOffer Procedureò on page 35,61, 67, 96, 121, 144, 245, 258, 288 and 335 respectively of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

A. OVERVIEW OF BUSINESS 

 

Sellowrap Industries Limited is a manufacturing company, headquartered in Mumbai, specializing in the production of 

customized components for the automotive and white goods industries. Operating in the B2B sector, we offer both 

adhesive and non-adhesive processed components, delivering solutions that emphasize quality, cost-efficiency and 

customer value. 

 

For further details kindly refer to chapter titled ñOur Businessò beginning on pages 144 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

B. OVERVIEW OF INDUSTRY  

 

The automotive component industry is an important sector of the Indian economy and a major foreign exchange earner 

for the country. There are around 400 major players in the auto component sector. Most of them are distributed in the 

north, south, and western parts of India around major Automotive Vehicle Manufacturers (AVMs). 

 

For further details kindly refer to chapter titled ñOur Industryò beginning on page 121 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

  

C. OUR PROMOTERS 

 

As on date of filing of Draft Red Herring Prospectus our Company is promoted by Mr. Saurabh Poddar, Mr. Sushil Kumar 

Poddar, Ms. Pooja Poddar, M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited & Sushil Kumar Poddar (HUF). For further details 

kindly refer to chapter titled ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò beginning on pages 245 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

D. DETAILS OF THE OFFER  

 

Equity Shares Offered 

Present Offer of Equity 

Shares by our Company** . 

Offer of up to 36,48,000* Equity Shares of face value of  10.00 each for cash at a 

price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (including premium of  [ǒ] per Equity Share) 

aggregating to  [ǒ]. 

Out of which: 

Market Maker Reservation 

Portion 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of  10.00 each fully paid-up of our Company for cash at a price of 

 [ǒ] per Equity Share (including premium of  [ǒ] per Equity Share) aggregating to 

 [ǒ] Lakh. 

Net Offer to the Public [ǒ] Equity Shares of  10.00 each fully paid-up of our Company for cash at a price of 

 [ǒ] per Equity Share (including premium of  [ǒ] per Equity Share) aggregating to 

 [ǒ] Lakh. 
*Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment 

**The Offer has been authorised pursuant to the resolutions dated October 19, 2024 and October 21, 2024, passed by the Board and 

Shareholders of the Company respectively. 
 

E. OBJECT OF THE OFFER 

 

The Net Proceeds of the Offer are proposed to be used in accordance with the details provided in the following table: 

 (  in Lakhs) 

Sr. No. Particulars 

Amount to be financed and 

deployed from Net IPO 

Proceeds  
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1.  
Capital Expenditure towards purchase of Plant & Machinery, 

Infrastructure Development and Other Auxiliary Equipments 
 

1,212.41 

2.  Funding the Working Capital Requirements of the Company 1,000.00 

3.  General Corporate Purposes* [ǒ] 

 Total [ǒ] 

*General Corporate Purpose shall not exceed 15% of the Gross Proceeds or Rs. 10 crores whichever is lower. 

  

For further details, see ñObjects of the Offerò beginning on page 96 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

F. UTILIZATION OF NET OFFER PROCEEDS  

 

The Net Offer Proceeds will be utilized for following purpose: 

(  in Lakhs) 

Sr. 

No. 
Particulars 

Total Estimated 

Expenditure 

Amount to be 

financed from 

Internal 

Accruals 

Amount to be 

financed and 

deployed from Net 

IPO Proceeds  

1 

Capital Expenditure towards purchase of Plant 

& Machinery, Infrastructure Development and 

Other Auxiliary Equipments 
1,212.41 - 1,212.41 

2 
Funding the Working Capital Requirements of 

the Company 
2,690.97 1,690.97 1,000.00 

3 General Corporate Purposes* [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*To be finalized upon determination of the Offer price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC.  

The amount utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 15% or 10 crore whichever is lower of the Gross Offer Proceeds  
 

G. PRE - ISSUE SHAREHOLDING OF OUR PROMOTERS AND PROMOTER GROUP AS A PERCENTAGE 

OF THE PAID -UP SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY  AS ON THE DATE OF FILING THIS DRAFT 

RED HERRING PROSPECTUS 

 

Sr. No. Category of Promoter Pre ï Issue 

No. of Shares 
As a % of paid-up Equity 

Capital*  

A.  Promoters    

 Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar  36,54,600 36.20 

 M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited 24,77,000 24.53  
Mr. Saurabh Poddar  16,30,200 16.15 

 Ms. Pooja Poddar 9,95,000 9.86 

 Sushil Kumar Poddar (HUF) 1,91,000 1.89 

 Total (A) 89,47,800 88.63 

B.  Promoter Group    
Ms. Meena Poddar 3,42,500 3.39 

 Mr. Khush Poddar 20 0.00**  

 Total (B) 3,42,520 3.39 

 Total (A) + (B) 94,90,320 92.02 
*All Figures have been rounded off up to 2 decimal places. 

**  The Shareholding Percentage of Mr. Khush Poddar is 0.00020% 

H. SUMMARY OF RESTATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

(  in Lakhs) 

Particulars For the six months 

period ended on 

For Financial Year ended on 

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Share Capital 949.03  949.03  949.03  949.03  

Net Worth 3,842.24  3,296.07  2,701.55  2,415.64  

Revenue from Operations 7,529.57 13,802.40 13,176.50 7,790.64 

Profit after Tax 546.17  594.52  285.91  (114.09) 

Basic & Diluted EPS (Post 

Bonus) ( ) 
5.76  6.26  3.01  (1.20) 
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Particulars For the six months 

period ended on 

For Financial Year ended on 

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Net Asset Value Per Share 

(Pre-Bonus) ( ) 
40.49  34.73  28.47  25.45  

Net Asset Value Per Share 

(Post Bonus) () 
40.49  34.73  28.47  25.45  

Total Borrowings 3,790.90  3,169.01  3,002.44  2,344.61  

 

For further details, see ñFinancial Information ï Restated Financial Informationò on page 258 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

The table below sets out some of our financial and other metrics as at and for the six months period ended September 30, 

2024, and financial years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, and March 31, 2022, based on our Restated Financial 

Information: 

(  In Lakhs) 

^As certified by V. B. Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated February 05, 2025. 
Notes: 
(1) Revenue from Operations means the Revenue from Operations as appearing in the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Statements  
(2) EBITDA is calculated as Profit before tax + Depreciation + Finance Cost - Other Income  
(3) óEBITDA Marginô is calculated as EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations  
(4) óPAT Marginô is calculated as PAT for the period/year divided by revenue from operations.  
(5) Net worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and  

securities premium account and debit or credit balance of statement of profit and loss, after deducting the aggregate 

value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off as per the 

Restated Financial Information, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write- back of 

depreciation.  
(6) Return on Equity is ratio of Profit after Tax and Shareholder Equity  
(7) Return on Capital Employed is calculated as EBIT i.e. Profit before tax + Finance Cost - Other Income divided by 

Capital Employed, which is defined as closing shareholders equity plus total debt (total of short term borrowing and long 

term borrowing). 

 

Other Operational Indicators^  

 

Particulars 

For the six 

months period 

ended on 

September 30, 

2024 

For the financial 

Year ended 

March 31, 2024 

For the 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2023 

For the 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2022 

Total Revenue (  In lakhs) (1)  7,529.57 13,802.40 13,176.50 7,790.64 

Number of Main Products (2)  5 5 5 5 

Revenue from main Products  

(  in Lakhs) (3) 
6,953.43 13,009.68 11,498.24 6,600.43 

Average Revenue per Product  

(  in Lakhs) (4) 
1,390.69 2,601.94 2,299.65 1,320.09 

% of Revenue from Main Products 

(%) (5) 
92.35 94.26 87.26 84.72 

Key Financial Performancê  

For the six 

months period 

ended on 

September 30, 

2024 

For the 

financial year 

ended on 

March 31, 

2024 

For the 

financial year 

ended on 

March 31, 

2023 

For the 

financial year 

ended March 

on 31, 2022 

Revenue from operations (1) 7,529.57  13,802.40  13,176.50  7,790.64  

EBITDA (2) 1,127.52  1,472.21  881.05  409.16  

EBITDA Margin % (3) 14.97% 10.67% 6.69% 5.25% 

PAT 546.17  594.52  285.91  -114.09  

PAT Margin % (4) 7.25% 4.31% 2.17% -1.46% 

Net worth (5) 3,842.24  3,296.07  2,701.55  2,415.64  

RoE % (6) 14.21% 18.04% 10.58% -4.72% 

RoCE% (7) 11.33% 14.21% 8.14% 0.53% 
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Number of Clients (6) 121 130 109 85 

Average Revenue per Client  

(  in Lakhs) (7) 
62.23 106.17 120.89 91.65 

^As certified by V. B. Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated February 05, 2025. 
 

Notes: 
(1) Total Revenue includes revenue from Domestic and Export Sales and Sale of Services 
(2) No. of main products includes 5 major products of the company being Plastic Injection Moulding Parts (Interior & 

Exterior Parts), PU-Foam-Moulding, Foam / Label & Stickers Products, Screen Sealing Parts and EPP Moulding. 
(3) Revenue from main products includes Revenue from the above 5 products of the company 
(4) Average Revenue per Product includes revenue from each product which is computed as Revenue from main products 

divided by No. of main products 
(5) % of Revenue from Main Products represents portion of revenue from main products out of total revenue 
(6) Number of clients represents total number of clients to whom products are sold during the said period 
(7) Average Revenue per Client includes revenue from each client which is computed as Total Revenue divided by Number 

of clients 

 

I.  QUALIFICATION OF THE AUDITORS  

 

The Auditor report of Restated Consolidated Financial Statements of our Company does not contain any qualification 

which have not been given effect to in Restated Consolidated Financial Statements. 

 

J. SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING LITIGATION ARE AS FOLLOWS  

 

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, Directors, Promoters, as on the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, is provided below: 

Name  Criminal 

Proceedings  

Tax 

Proceedings  

Statutory or 

Regulatory 

actions  

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or 

Stock 

Exchanges 

against our 

Promoters/ 

Director   

Material 

Civil 

Litigations  

Aggregate 

amount involved 

(  in lakh)*  

Company  

By our 

Company  

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Against our 

Company  

Nil  11 Nil  Nil  Nil  7.14 

Directors and Promoters 

By our 

Directors/Pro

moters 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  3 Nil  

Against our 

Directors/Pro

moters 

1 Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Unascertainable  

Group Companies Excluding Corporate Promoter  

By the Group 

Companies  

4 Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  14.90 

Against the 

Group 

Companies  

Nil  26 Nil  Nil  Nil  252.42 
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* To the extent quantifiable, and inclusive of accrued interest, to the extent quantified in the demand notices. 

For further details of the outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, Directors, Promoters, and 

Subsidiaries, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò beginning on page 288. 

K.  RISK FACTORS 

 

1. We are heavily dependent on the performance of the Automobile Sector 

2. Our business depends on the smooth operation of our manufacturing facilities and workforce availability, with any 

disruptions such as strikes, equipment failure, or regulatory changes potentially impacting our financial condition 

and operational results. 

3. Delay in delivery of the products due to breakdown of machinery. 

4. We derive a majority portion of our revenue from operations from our top 10 customers, contributing towards our 
total gross sales. 

5. Risk of Unsustainability of PAT Margin Increase in FY 24 and for the six-month period ended September 30, 2024 

6. Our Company, Promoters, Directors and Group Companies are involved in certain legal proceedings. An adverse 
outcome in any of these proceedings may adversely affect our reputation, business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. 

7. We are exposed to counterparty credit risk and any delay in receiving payments or non-receipt of payments may 

adversely impact the results of operations. 

8. We have certain contingent liabilities as on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus that have been provided for 
in our Companyôs financials which if materialized, could adversely affect our financial condition. 

9. Our company operates without a formal order book or binding long-term agreements for its domestic and export 

operations in the automotive components sector.  

10. We are unable to trace the Bank Statement of the Company for allotments made in past. 

 

Investors should read chapter titled ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 35 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

L.  SUMMARY OF CONTINGENT LIABILITIES  

 

The following table is a summary of Companyôs contingent liabilities: 

 

A. Quantifiable:  

(  in Lakhs) 

Sr. No. Particulars Total Amount  

1.  Income Tax demands  1.96 

2.  TDS Demand 0.87 

3.  GST 4.62 

 

B. Non- Quantifiable:  

 

Nil  

 

For further information, please see ñFinancial Informationò beginning on page 258 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

M.  SUMMARY OF RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

 

Our Company has entered into certain transactions with our related parties including our Promoters, Promoter Group, 

Directors and their relatives as mentioned below: 

 

 

 

 

 

(  in Lakhs) 
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Particulars Relationship 

Nature of 

Transacti

on 

For the six 

months period 

ended 

For Financial Year ended 

Septem

ber 30, 

2024 

%*  

March 

31, 

2024 

%*  

March 

31, 

2023 

%*  

March 

31, 

2022 

%* 

Sushil 

Kumar 

Poddar 

Director 

Directorôs 

Remunera

tion 

57.00  
0.76

% 
114.00  

0.83

% 
114.00  

0.87

% 
114.00  

1.46

% 

Saurabh 

Poddar 

Managing 

Director 

Directorôs 

Remunera

tion 

37.50  
0.50

% 
75.00  

0.54

% 
75.00  

0.57

% 
75.00  

0.96

% 

Pooja 

Poddar 

Wife of 

Managing 

Director 

Salary 12.00  
0.16

% 
24.00  

0.17

% 
12.00  

0.09

% 
12.00  

0.15

% 

Khush 

Poddar 

Son of 

Managing 

Director 

Salary 6.28  
0.08

% 
11.77  

0.09

% 
1.41  

0.01

% 
-    

0.00

% 

Sellowrap 

EPP India 

Private 

Limited 

Enterprises 

having 

Significant 

Influence 

Purchase 2.38  
0.03

% 
13.62  

0.10

% 
129.28  

0.98

% 
8.53  

0.11

% 

Sellowrap 

EPP India 

Private 

Limited 

Enterprises 

having 

Significant 

Influence 

Sale 61.93  
0.82

% 
117.35  

0.85

% 
109.21  

0.83

% 
73.53  

0.94

% 

Prystine 

Foods And 

Beverages 

Private 

Limited 

Enterprises 

having 

Significant 

Influence 

Sale 50.26  
0.67

% 
79.27  

0.57

% 
1.05  

0.01

% 
0.32  

0.00

% 

Prystine 

Foods And 

Beverages 

Private 

Limited 

Enterprises 

having 

Significant 

Influence 

Interest 

received 
11.57 

0.15

% 
21.94 

0.16

% 
19.37 

0.15

% 
17.69 

0.23

% 

Prystine 

Foods And 

Beverages 

Private 

Limited 

Enterprises 

having 

Significant 

Influence 

Loan 

given  
-    

0.00

% 
20.00  

0.14

% 
40.00  

0.30

% 
-    

0.00

% 

*Percentages are calculated based on the revenue from operation of respective period/year. 

 

For details of the Related Party Transactions as reported in the Restated Consolidated Financials, please refer 

"Consolidated Financial Statements as restated ï Related Party Transactions" on page 257 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

N. FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS  

 

There are no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of Promoter Group, the Director of our Company 

and their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company other than in the normal 

course of the business of the financing entity during the period of 6 months immediately preceding the date of filing of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

O. WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE OF THE EQUITY SHARES ACQUIRED BY OUR PROMOTERS IN THE 

LAST ONE YEAR PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS  

 

The weighted average price of Equity Shares acquired by our Promoters in the last one year preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus is as below: 

 

Name of the Promoters  Weighted Average Price ()^*  

Mr. Saurabh Poddar  Nil  
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Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar Nil  

Ms. Pooja Poddar  Nil  

M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited Nil  

Sushil Kumar Poddar (HUF) Nil  
^As certified by V. B. Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated February 05, 2025. 

*For arriving at the weighted average price at which the specified securities of the Company were acquired by the Promoters in the 

last one year, only acquisition of specified securities has been considered while arriving at the weighted average price per specified 

security for last one year. 
 

P. AVERAGE COST OF ACQUISITION  

 

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share to our Promoters as at the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is: 

 

Name of the Promoters Average Cost of Acquisition ( )^*  

Mr. Saurabh Poddar  9.68 

Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar 11.85 

Ms. Pooja Poddar  10.00 

M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited 8.56 

Sushil Kumar Poddar (HUF) 10.71 
^As certified by V. B. Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated February 05, 2025. 

*The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoters have been calculated by taking into account the amount paid by 

them to acquire and Shares allotted to them as reduced by amount received on sell of shares i.e., net of sale consideration is divided 

by net quantity of shares acquired. 
 

Q. PRE-IPO PLACEMENT DETAILS  

 

Our Company has not proposed any Pre-IPO Placement in this Offer. 

 

R. ISSUE OF EQUITY SHARES FOR CONSIDERATION OTHER THAN CASH IN THE LAST ONE YEAR  

 

Other than as disclosed in ñCapital Structureò on page 67 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, no Equity Shares have 

been issued by our Company for consideration other than cash as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

S. SPLIT / CONSOLIDATION OF EQUITY SHARES IN THE LAST ONE YEAR  

 

Other than as disclosed in ñCapital Structureò on page 67 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not 

undertaken a split or consolidation of the Equity Shares in the one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

T. EXEMPTION  FROM COMPLYING WITH ANY PROVISIONS OF SECURITIES LAWS, IF ANY, 

GRANTED BY SEBI  

 

Our Company has not applied or received any exemption from complying with any provisions of Securities Law by SEBI. 
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SECTION III: RISK FACTORS  

 

An investment in Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider all the information in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below, before making an investment 

in our Equity Shares. In making an investment decision, prospective investors must rely on their own examination of 

our Company and the terms of This Offer including the merits and risks involved. Any potential investor in, and 

subscriber of, the Equity Shares should also pay particular attention to the fact that we are governed in India by a 

legal and regulatory environment in which some material respects may be different from that which prevails in other 

countries. The risks and uncertainties described in this section are not the only risks and uncertainties we currently 

face. Additional risks and uncertainties not known to us or that we currently deem immaterial may also have an adverse 

effect on our business. If any of the following risks, or other risks that are not currently known or are now deemed 

immaterial, occur, our business, results of operations and financial condition could suffer, the price of our Equity 

Shares could decline, and you may lose all or part of your investment. Additionally, our business operations could also 

be affected by additional factors that are not presently known to us or that we currently consider immaterial to our 

operations. 

 

Unless otherwise stated in the relevant risk factors set forth below, we are not able to specify or quantify the financial or 

other implications of any of the risks mentioned herein. Unless otherwise stated, the financial information of our Company 

used in this section is derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Statements prepared in accordance with Indian 

GAAP and the Companies Act and restated in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. To obtain a better 

understanding, you should read this section in conjunction with the chapters titled ñOur Businessò beginning on page 

144, ñOur Industryò beginning on page 121 and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 

Results of Operationsò beginning on page 259 respectively, of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as well as other financial 

information contained herein. 

 

The following factors have been considered for determining the materiality of Risk Factors: 

 

¶ Some events may not be material individually but may be found material collectively. 

¶ Some events may have material impact qualitatively instead of quantitatively. 

¶ Some events may not be material at present but may have material impact in future. 

 

The financial and other related implications of the risks concerned, wherever quantifiable, have been disclosed in the risk 

factors mentioned below. However, there are risk factors where the impact may not be quantifiable and hence the same 

has not been disclosed in such risk factors. Unless otherwise stated, the financial information of the Company used in this 

section is derived from our financial statements under Indian GAAP, as restated in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Unless otherwise stated, we are not able to specify or quantify the financial or other risks mentioned herein. For capitalized 

terms used but not defined in this chapter, refer to the chapter titled ñDefinitions and Abbreviationsò beginning on page 

4 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The numbering of the risk factors has been done to facilitate ease of reading and 

reference and does not in any manner indicate the importance of one risk factor over another.  

 

The risk factors are classified as Internal and External for clarity and better understanding. 

 

INTERNAL RISKS  

 

A. BUSINESS RELATED RISKS 

 

1. We are heavily dependent on the performance of the Automobile Sector 

 

We manufacture automotive components, and our business is closely tied to the performance of the automobile 

industry, both in India and internationally. Since our major customers come from this sector, any changes in the 

market whether political, economic, social, or technological can have a direct impact on us. Factors like quality, 

innovation, reliability, performance, and cost also play a crucial role in shaping demand. If the automotive sector 

faces challenges, it could significantly affect our business, financial health, and operations. A slowdown in demand 

or market conditions that make selling our components less viable could directly impact our revenue and profitability. 

 

The industry is influenced by many factors, including changes in government policies, economic trends, employment 

levels, consumer spending, and interest rates. If these conditions shift unfavorably, demand for our products could 

decline, potentially affecting our growth and stability. 

 

 

2. Our business depends on the smooth operation of our manufacturing facilities and workforce availability, with 
any disruptions such as strikes, equipment failure, or regulatory changes potentially impacting our financial 

condition and operational results.   
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Our business is heavily dependent on the continuous functioning of our manufacturing facilities and the availability 

of skilled manpower. The efficient operation of our facilities Gurugram, Pune, Kancheepuram & Ranipet is critical 

to our success.  

 

However, our manufacturing processes and operations are subject to several risks, including equipment breakdowns, 

obsolescence, severe weather, natural disasters, disruptions in power supply, unavailability of spare parts, or other 

operational inefficiencies. Any prolonged shutdown of our manufacturing unit whether for maintenance, capacity 

expansion, regulatory compliance, or other reasons could disrupt our production, leading to a significant adverse 

impact on our profitability, financial condition, and operational results. 

 

Labour availability is another crucial factor for our operations. We rely on both permanent employees and contract 

labourers. Shortages in manpower, disputes with contractors, strikes, work stoppages, or increased wage demands 

could delay production schedules, disrupt operations, and increase costs. Changes in labour laws, such as upward 

revisions to minimum wages, working conditions, or employee welfare requirements, could further inflate manpower 

costs, eroding our margins and competitiveness. Spiraling costs of living around our unit may also push up wages, 

further impacting cost efficiency. 

 

Moreover, any regulatory non-compliance related to our manufacturing facility or workforce practices could result 

in mandatory shutdowns or fines, adversely affecting our operations. Despite past efforts to avoid significant 

disruptions, we cannot guarantee immunity from future interruptions caused by industrial accidents, labour disputes, 

or external factors like local social unrest or environmental regulations. Any such disruptions could harm our 

reputation, restrict our ability to fulfill commitments, and materially impact on our financial health and business 

continuity. 

 

3. Delay in delivery of the products due to breakdown of machinery. 

 

Any breakdown or defect in our machinery or equipment could disrupt the manufacturing process, potentially 

causing delays in production and missed delivery deadlines especially if repairs or replacements are not completed 

in a timely manner. Factors contributing to machinery breakdown risks include wear and tear, lack of spare parts 

availability, power failures, and regulatory compliance requirements for maintenance. Disruptions caused due to 

breakdown of machinery installed at our manufacturing facilities could lead to a reduction in our production levels, 

resulting in a negative impact on our earnings. There can be no assurance that our manufacturing facilities will 

remain unaffected by interruption caused by breakdowns. Further, our machinery and equipment would be difficult 

and costly to replace on a timely basis and in a cost-efficient manner. Catastrophic events could also destroy any 

machineries located at our facilities. Such breakdowns and disruptions may result in delays in shipments of raw 

materials from our suppliers to us and shipment of products from us to our customers. The occurrence of any such 

catastrophic event could result in the temporary or long-term closure of any of our manufacturing facilities, which 

could result in severely disrupting our business operations, loss of customers and materially and adversely affecting 

our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

However, there have been no such occurrence or instances of the disclosed event since the incorporation of the 

company. The risk mentioned above shows the risks which may or may not occur in future which could impact the 

business of our Company. Additionally, we implement preventive maintenance and contingency plans, the risk of 

sudden failures cannot be entirely mitigated. If we are unable to repair or replace critical machinery within a relevant 

timeframe, our ability to meet customer commitments may be compromised, which could adversely impact our 

financial performance and market reputation. Further we have not encountered significant machinery failures in the 

past, there is no guarantee that such issues will not arise in the future. Any such disruptions could have an adverse 

impact on our business operations and overall performance. 

For further information on machinery, see ñOur Businessò on page 144 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

   

4. We derive a majority portion of our revenue from operations from our top 10 customers, contributing towards our 

total gross sales. 

 

We derive a significant portion of our revenue from a concentrated group of top customers, with our top 10 customers 

contributing a major share of our gross sales during the six months period ended September 30, 2024, and the financial 

years ending March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, and March 31, 2022. This heavy reliance on a limited customer base 

presents a risk of revenue volatility. The loss of one or more of these key customers, or a reduction in the volume of 

business due to reasons such as non-renewal of arrangements, disputes, adverse economic conditions, changes in 

customer supply chain strategies, or a shift to competitors, could significantly impact our business operations, 

financial condition, and cash flows. Additionally, since our business is conducted on a purchase-order basis without 
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long-term agreements, we face the risk of inconsistent order volumes and uncertainty in maintaining historical levels 

of business with these customers. 

 

Our ability to secure regular orders and maintain stable relationships with these customers is critical to our operations. 

However, the absence of formal long-term contracts, coupled with reliance on a limited customer base, heightens the 

risk of dependency and limits predictability in revenue streams. Changes in market conditions, evolving industry 

trends, customer preferences, or failure to meet quality and service expectations could also adversely impact our 

operations. Furthermore, we do not have exclusive agents, dealers, or distributors, nor do we rely on intermediaries 

for marketing, making our direct customer relationships crucial. The inability to adapt to shifting demands or secure 

new orders consistently could have a material adverse effect on our revenues, cash flows, and overall business 

sustainability. 

 

The following table summarizes the revenue proportion of our top 10 customers for the respective period: 

 

 (  in Lakhs) 

Particulars*  

For the six months 

Period ended  

For the Financial Year ended  

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Amount %  Amount % Amount % Amount % 

Customer 1 1,550.77 20.60% 2,568.75 18.61% 2,534.63 19.24% 1,142.75 28.35% 

Customer 2 1,039.30 13.80% 1,803.40 13.07% 2,343.52 17.79% 2,208.46 14.67% 

Customer 3 696.2 9.25% 1,788.49 12.96% 1,525.35 11.58% 912 11.71% 

Customer 4 669.11 8.89% 1,264.38 9.16% 1,330.61 10.10% 564.75 7.25% 

Customer 5 568.47 7.55% 1,016.52 7.36% 850.87 6.46% 347.9 4.47% 

Customer 6 431.55 5.73% 920.67 6.67% 627.63 4.76% 325.3 4.18% 

Customer 7 275.46 3.66% 451.09 3.27% 501.42 3.81% 323.72 4.16% 

Customer 8 246.54 3.27% 427.64 3.10% 403.36 3.06% 231.76 2.97% 

Customer 9 226.5 3.01% 349.3 2.53% 380.03 2.88% 207.93 2.67% 

Customer 10 153.32 2.04% 340.89 2.47% 351.49 2.67% 161.12 2.07% 

Total 5,857.22 77.79% 10,931.14 79.20% 10,848.92 82.34% 6,425.67 82.48% 

Note: Percentages have been calculated by dividing customer sales by total revenue from operations. 

*We have not disclosed the name of Customers as we have not received NOC from them. 

Note: Top-10 Customers for each period are considered separately. 

 

5. Risk of Unsustainability of PAT Margin Increase in FY 24 and for the six-month period ended September 30, 

2024 

 

The Companyôs increase in its Profit After Tax (PAT) margin in FY 24 and for the six-month period ended September 

30, 2024, may not be sustainable in the future. The improvement in PAT margin achieved during this period may 

have been influenced due to increase in average selling price, proportionate share of profit of associate entity, changes 

in inventory level and nominal changes in other incomes and expenses which may not continue in future. For further 

details, please refer to chapter titled ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Result 

of Operationsò on page 259 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

The Company may face increased competitive pressures, changes in consumer demand, or evolving regulatory 

requirements that could erode its ability to maintain these margin levels. Consequently, there is no assurance that the 

current PAT margin will be replicable in future fiscal periods, and the Company may experience volatility in its 

profitability, making the sustainability of the current margin levels uncertain. 

 

6. Our Company, Promoters, Directors and Group Companies are involved in certain legal proceedings. An adverse 
outcome in any of these proceedings may adversely affect our reputation, business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. 

 

In the ordinary course of our business, our Company, Promoters, Directors and Group Companies are involved in 

certain legal proceedings, which are pending at varying levels of adjudication before different forums. The summary 

of the outstanding matters set out below includes details of criminal proceedings, tax proceedings, statutory and 

regulatory actions and other material pending litigation involving our Company and Promoters. The following table 

sets forth a summary of the proceedings involving our Company and Promoters:or requests for information will not 

result in investigations, enquiries or legal actions by any regulatory authority or third persons against us. 
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Name  Criminal 

Proceedings  

Tax 

Proceedings  

Statutory or 

Regulatory 

actions  

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or 

Stock 

Exchanges 

against our 

Promoters/ 

Director   

Material 

Civil 

Litigations  

Aggregate 

amount involved 

(  in lakh)*  

Company 

By 

our 

Comp

any  

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Again

st our 

Comp

any  

Nil  11 Nil  Nil  Nil  7.14 

Directors and Promoters 

By 

our 

Direct

ors/Pr

omote

rs 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  3 Nil  

Again

st our 

Direct

ors/Pr

omote

rs 

1 Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Unascertainable  

Group Companies Excluding Corporate Promoter 

By 

the 

Grou

p 

Comp

anies  

4 Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  14.90 

Again

st the 

Grou

p 

Comp

anies  

Nil  26 Nil  Nil  Nil  252.42 

* To the extent quantifiable, and inclusive of accrued interest, to the extent quantified in the demand notices. 

Involvement in such proceedings could consume financial resources and divert time and attention from the management 

of our Company and Promoters. For further details on the proceedings involving our Company and Promoters, see 

ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò beginning on page 288. We cannot assure you that any of the 

outstanding litigation matters will be settled in favor of our Company and Promoters, as applicable, or that no additional 

liability will arise out of these proceedings. An adverse outcome in any of these proceedings may affect our reputation, 

business, which could have an adverse effect on our financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

7. We are exposed to counterparty credit risk and any delay in receiving payments or non-receipt of payments may 

adversely impact the results of operations. 

 

We are exposed to counterparty credit risk, as a significant portion of our operations involves extending credit to 

customers for the sale of products. Delays in receiving payments or non-receipt of payments could adversely impact 

our financial performance. Due to industry practices, we often face high levels of outstanding receivables, and there 

is no assurance that we will be able to accurately assess the creditworthiness of our customers. Macroeconomic 
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conditions, such as a global financial crisis or credit market disruptions, could further exacerbate the risk of delayed 

or defaulted payments, potentially resulting in financial difficulties for our clients, including insolvency or 

bankruptcy. As a result of such industry conditions, we have and may continue to have high levels of outstanding 

receivables.   

(  in Lakhs) 

Particulars 

For the six months 

Period ended on 
For the Financial Year ended on 

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2022 

Trade Receivables  2,667.47 2,166.29 2,335.72 1,282.61 

 

Ageing of above table has been shown below: 

 

Particulars 

For the six months 

Period ended on 
For the Financial Year ended on 

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2022 

Less than 6 months 2,612.98 2,136.77 2,299.55 1,266.35 

6 months ï 1 year 50.53 24.90 31.85 11.07 

1-2 years   3.16 3.97 2.43 2.37 

2-3 years  0.16 0.01 0.21 1.21* 

More than 3 years 0.64 0.64 1.68 1.61 

Total 2,667.47 2,166.29 2,335.72 1,282.61 

    *Note: All the trade receivables shown above are undisputed and considered good, except an amount of Rs. 1.04             

lakhs which is considered doubtful. 

 

Such events could lead to extended payment terms, increased receivables, or the need to modify payment schedules, 

which would strain our cash flows. Although we have not faced significant payment issues in the past, any delay or 

default in payment would have a direct impact on our ability to fund operations, execute our growth plans, or meet 

financial obligations. This exposure to delayed or non-payment by customers poses a material risk to our cash flows 

and overall financial health. 

 

8. We have certain contingent liabilities as on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus that have been provided for 
in our Companyôs financials which if materialized, could adversely affect our financial condition. 

 

The following is a summary of our Companyôs contingent liabilities: 

 

A. Quantifiable:  

             (  in Lakhs) 

Sr. No. Particulars Amount  

1. Income Tax Demand  1.96 

2. TDS Demand 0.87 

3. GST  4.62 

 

B. Non-Quantifiable: 

 

Nil  

 

In the event any such contingencies mentioned above were to materialize or if our contingent liabilities were to 

increase in the future, our financial condition could be adversely affected. For further details of certain material legal 

proceedings involving our Company, our Promoters, our directors, see ñFinancial Informationò beginning on page 

288 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

9. Our company operates without a formal order book or binding long-term agreements for its domestic and export 

operations in the automotive components sector.  

 

Our company operates without a formal order book or binding long-term agreements for its domestic and export 

operations in the automotive components sector. 

 

This reliance on spot orders exposes us to significant risks, including revenue unpredictability and demand 

uncertainty. Customers are not obliged to place orders or maintain long-term purchasing arrangements, making us 
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vulnerable to fluctuations in demand, changes in customer preferences, or adverse market conditions. Such events 

could lead to sudden disruptions in sales volumes, impacting our financial performance. 

 

Additionally, the absence of a confirmed order pipeline limits our ability to forecast revenues, plan production 

schedules, and manage inventory and working capital effectively. This could result in operational inefficiencies, the 

underutilization of capacity, or an inability to meet unexpected demand spikes, ultimately affecting our profitability 

and industry reputation. 

 

10. We are unable to trace the Bank Statement of the Company for allotments made in past. 

 

The absence of a bank statement for the shareholders including promoters poses several significant risk factors for 

the business. It raises concerns about the financial transparency and credibility, which may undermine confidence 

among investors, creditors, and stakeholders. Below are the transactions for which we are unable to trace the bank 

statement of the shareholders and of the company as mentioned below: 

 

o Allotment, at the time of incorporation, dated April 6, 2004, made to Sushil Kumar Poddar for which we 

are unable to trace the bank statement of the company and the shareholders. 

o Allotment dated October 29, 2009, made to Arvind Exports and Arvind Chemicals Limited for which we 

are unable to trace the bank statement of the company and the shareholders. 

 

Furthermore, the absence of bank records may make it more difficult for the business to find investors or obtain 

funding. Before investing money, lenders and investors usually need a clear picture of the Company's financial 

stability in order to gauge risk levels. In the absence of such paperwork, the Company would find it difficult to gain 

the trust of possible investors, which could restrict access to funding or raise borrowing prices. Regulatory or 

compliance concerns may also result from this lack of documentation, particularly if the company is asked to produce 

thorough financial records for reporting or auditing purposes. 

 

11. The success of our business operations is dependent on our Promoter and Managing Director, and on Directors, 

Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management as well as our ability to attract, train and retain employees. 

 

The success of our business operations is attributable to our Key Managerial Personnel and senior management. We 

believe that the experience of our Senior Management team has enabled us to experience growth and profitability as 

well as a robust liquidity and capital position. Our Promoter and Managing Director, Mr. Saurabh Poddar, has been 

instrumental in setting up our business and the brand image of our Company since the acquisition and he has played 

a key role in the growth and profitability of our business.  

 

Our ability to sustain our growth depends upon our ability to attract and retain key personnel, developing managerial 

experience to address emerging business and operating challenges and ensuring a high standard of client service. The 

relationships we maintain with various clients, sectors, and funds are deeply dependent on our Key Managerial 

Personnel, Senior Management and Mr. Saurabh Poddar. Their industry expertise, strategic vision, and ability to 

foster and nurture these relationships have been fundamental to securing and retaining our client base. The trust and 

confidence our clients place in us are largely a reflection of the skills, reputation, and leadership provided by our Key 

Managerial Personnel, Senior Management and Mr. Saurabh Poddar. Our business and its growth are therefore 

significantly dependent on Mr. Saurabh Poddar and our Key Managerial Personnel and our Senior Management. 

 

We also face attrition of our existing workforce because of increased competition or other factors relating to our 

businesses. The following table sets forth the attrition rate of the periods indicated below: 

 

Particulars 

For the six months 

period ended on 

September 30, 2024 

For the Financial Year ended on 

31-Mar -

24 

31-Mar -

23 

31-Mar -

22 

Change in the number of KMP & SMP Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

KMP & SMP at the end of the Financial Year 5 SMP 5 SMP 5SMP 5SMP 

Attrition rate (in %) 0 0% 0% 0 

 

Our managementôs domain expertise, leadership skills and market insights provide us with a competitive advantage 

which help us implement our business strategies. Our employees have experience in merchant banking, research, 

equity sales, trading and investment advisory services. They also market our services and develop and maintain 

relationships with clients and various stakeholders including intermediaries. India has stringent labor legislation that 

protects the interests of employees, including legislation that sets forth detailed procedures for the establishment of 

unions, dispute resolution, and employee removal, and legislation that imposes certain financial obligations on 

employers upon retrenchment. Factors that affect our ability to attract and retain such employees include our ability 
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to match or better the compensation and benefits offered by our competitors, and our brand reputation. As a 

significant portion of the compensation that we pay to our employees is in the form of year-end discretionary bonuses, 

decline in the volume of transactions executed and closed by us in a particular financial year or decline in our 

profitability, or in the outlook for our future profitability, as well as regulatory limitations on compensation levels 

and terms, can negatively impact our ability to hire and retain highly qualified employees. If we cannot hire additional 

qualified personnel or retain them, our ability to expand our business will be impaired and our revenue could decline. 

We will need to recruit new employees, who will have to be trained and integrated into our operations. We will also 

have to train existing employees to adhere properly to the ever-evolving regulatory environment, internal controls 

and risk management procedures. Failure to train and motivate our employees properly may result in an increase in 

employee attrition rates, require additional hiring, reducing the quality of client service, divert management resources, 

increase our exposure to high-risk credit and impose significant costs on us. Any inability to attract and retain talented 

employees, or the resignation or loss of key management personnel, may have an adverse impact on our business and 

future financial performance. 

 

12. There are certain discrepancies / errors noticed in some of our corporate records relating to forms filed with the 
Registrar of Companies and other provisions of Companies Act, 2013. Any penalty or action taken by any 

regulatory authorities in future for non-compliance with provisions of corporate and other law could impact the 

financial position of the Company to that extent. 

 

Following discrepancies have been identified in the forms filed by the Company with the Registrar of Companies 

under provisions of Companies Act, 2013: 

 

There are certain discrepancies / errors noticed in some of our corporate records relating to forms filed with the 

Registrar of Companies and other provisions of Companies Act, 1956 / 2013. Any penalty or action taken by any 

regulatory authorities in future for non-compliance with provisions of corporate and other law could impact the 

financial position of the Company to that extent. 

 

Our Company was incorporated in the year 2004 under the Companies Act, 1956, hence we are unable to trace certain 

corporate and other documents in relation to our Company including forms filed with the Registrar of Companies. 

Due to change in methods of record keeping over the years, certain forms filed with ROC could not be traced by our 

Company. As such under the circumstances elaborated above, our Company cannot assure you that the filings were 

made in a timely manner or the information gathered through other available documents of the Company are correct. 

While no legal proceedings or regulatory action has been initiated against us in relation to the unavailable filings and 

statutory lapses as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we cannot assure you that such proceedings or 

regulatory actions will not be initiated against us in the future in relation to the missing filings and corporate records. 

We cannot assure you that any such proceedings will not have a material adverse effect on our financial condition or 

reputation. Further, there are certain forms which are filed with delayed fees with RoC. Although, no show cause 

notice in respect of the above has been received by the Company till date, any penalty imposed for such 

noncompliance in future by any regulatory authority could affect our financial conditions to that extent. 

 

There are the following discrepancies have been mentioned in the forms filed by the company with the Registrar of 

Companies under provisions of Companies Act, 2013 / 1956: 

 

1. We have observed an inconsistency in the Master Data section of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) 
portal, where the appointment date of one of our Directors, Mr. Saurabh Poddar, is incorrectly recorded as May 

24, 2005, instead of the correct date, May 24, 2004. Despite having duly filed the physical Form 32 with the 

Registrar of Companies, this discrepancy remains unresolved. While we have initiated corrective action by 

reaching out to the MCA Portal help desk via email on December 26, 2024, such discrepancies, if not rectified 

promptly, could lead to potential regulatory hurdles, delays, and challenges that may impact on our corporate 

governance framework and compliance standing. 

 

2. As per Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) Master Data on MCA Portal, the date of appointment of Mr. 

Saurabh Poddar shows as May 24, 2005. However the date of appointment is May 24, 2004. Change request 

form has been filed with MCA and awaiting approval for the same.  

 

3. The details of Mr. Ajay Shanker Bhatnagar is not mentioned in the name of directors in the Annual Return i.e. 

Form 20B filed by the Company for the Financial Year March 31, 2006 as required pursuant to section 159 of 

Companies Act, 1956. 

 

4. Mr. Ravi Kumar Jajodia was appointed as Additional Director on March 18, 2009 till the conclusion of next 

Annual General Meeting, however he was not regularized in the AGM held for Financial Year 2008-2009 as 

required pursuant section 260 of Companies Act, 1956. 
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5. The Company did not comply with the provisions of SS-1 and SS-2 of the Companies Act, 2013 when preparing 

the documents for form filing. However, after identifying this non-compliance, the Company is now adhering to 

these regulations. 

 

6. There was a delay in filing Form 20B/MGT-7/MGT-7A pursuant to Companies Act, 1956/2013 for filing Annual 

Return. However, the Company has filed the form, paying the required additional fees as per the Companies Act, 

1956/2013. 

 

7. There was a delay in filing Form 23AC/23ACA/AOC-4 pursuant to Companies Act, 1956/2013 for filing 

Financial Statements. However, the Company has filed the form, paying the required additional fees as per the 

Companies Act, 1956/2013. 

 

8. MGT-8 does not contain correct and adequate information w.r.t. amendments in MOA & AOA as required 
pursuant to Section 92(2) of Companies Act, 2013 

 

9. There was a delay in filing Form 23B/ADT-1 pursuant to Companies Act, 1956/2013 for appointment of Auditor. 

However, the Company has filed the form, paying the required additional fees as per the Companies Act, 

1956/2013. 

 

10. Effect of Alteration is not noted in Altered Memorandum of Association which is filed for increase in authorised 

Capital and for change in name of the company as required pursuant to Section 40 of the Companies Act, 1956. 

 

11. There was a delay in filing Form 5 and 23 pursuant to Companies Act, 1956 for increase in authorised Capital. 
However, the Company has filed the form, paying the required additional fees as per the Companies Act, 1956. 

 

12. There was a delay in filing the form MGT-14 pursuant to Companies Act, 2013 for filing of the resolution with 

the Registrar. The Company has filed the form, paying the required additional fees as per the Companies Act, 

2013. 

 

While no legal proceedings or regulatory action has been initiated against our Company in relation to such non-

compliance or instances of non-filings or incorrect filings or delays in filing statutory forms with the Registrar of 

Companies as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we cannot assure you that such legal proceedings or 

regulatory actions will not be initiated against our Company in future and we cannot assure you that we will not be 

subject to penalties imposed by concerned regulatory authorities in this respect. Therefore, if the authorities impose 

monetary penalties on us or take certain punitive actions against our Company in relation to the same, our business, 

financial condition and results of operations could be adversely affected. 

 

To address the issue of inadvertent reporting, we have implemented a "maker and checker" system to ensure accuracy 

and accountability in our processes. This dual-approval system requires one individual (the maker) to prepare or input 

information, while another (the checker) is responsible for reviewing and verifying its accuracy before final 

submission. We have also updated our internal database with latest circulars and amendments to ensure future 

compliance. Additionally, we have strengthened our governance framework by appointing a qualified Company 

Secretary to oversee compliance and corporate governance. 

 

13. Difference in the details mentioned in the KYC documents of Mr. Sarabjit Singh Mokha, our Executive Director 

of the Company.  

 

There is discrepancy in one KYC details with respect to address of our Executive Director, which could pose potential 

risks to our regulatory compliance and business operations. Specifically, Mr. Sarabjit Singh Mokha's address on his 

Aadhar Card does not match other KYC documents. This inconsistency may result in administrative and legal 

challenges, including delays in obtaining regulatory approvals, if any, complications in verifying the identities of key 

individuals, and difficulties in legal or contractual processes. Ensuring accurate and consistent KYC information is 

critical to maintaining the smooth functioning and compliance of our Company. 

 

14. Our Registered Office is not owned by us. The same is occupied by us on an authorization letter granting 

permission for its use by our Managing Director and Promoter, Mr. Saurabh Poddar. There is no lease agreement 

between our Company and Mr. Saurabh Poddar. 

 

Our registered office is situated at 208, Plot No. C-5, Abhishek Building, Dalia Estate, New Link Road, Andheri 

(W), Mumbai, Maharashtra, India, 400053. This property is owned by our Managing Director and Promoter, Mr. 

Saurabh Poddar, and is used by the Company based on an authorization letter dated January 26, 2004. The 

authorization permits the use of the premises for business purposes without any consideration and does not grant 
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ownership, tenancy, or any other rights to the Company. The authorization is revocable and subject to compliance 

with applicable laws and regulations. 

 

Given the absence of a formal lease or ownership agreement, the Company is reliant on the continued consent of Mr. 

Saurabh Poddar to use this property. Any revocation of the authorization or disputes over its terms could necessitate 

the relocation of our registered office, leading to operational disruptions, unexpected relocation costs, and potential 

regulatory challenges. This reliance exposes us to the risk of interruption in our operations, which may adversely 

affect our business performance, financial condition, and reputation. 

 

15. The nature of our business exposes us to liability claims and contract disputes and our indemnities may not 

adequately protect us. Any liability more than our reserves or indemnities could result in additional costs, which 

would reduce our profits. 

 

Time is often of the essence in our business work. In the event there are delays in our current or future service, we 

will not be able to get extensions from our customers. Further, in some contracts, in case of delay due to deficiency 

in services by us, clients may have the right to complete the work at our risk and cost by engaging a third party. In 

the event we fail to perform under the terms of a particular contract, which could adversely affect our financial 

conditions and business operations. Failure to effectively cover ourselves against any of these reasons could expose 

us to substantial costs and potentially lead to material losses. In addition, if there is a customer dispute regarding our 

performance or workmanship, the customer may delay or withhold payment to us. However, there have been no such 

occurrence or instances of the disclosed event since the incorporation of the company. The risk mentioned above 

shows the risks which may or may not occur in future which could impact the business of our Company. 

 

16. Our Factories are not owned by us. The same is occupied on lease. Disruption of our rights as lessee or termination 
of the agreement with lessor would adversely impact our operations and, consequently, our business. 

 

Following are the details of Manufacturing Units:  

 

Sr. 

No 
Area and Location 

Name of 

Lessor/L

icensor 

Documen

t 

Rent (In 

Rs) 

Period of Agreement 

Usage 
From To 

1.  

Carpet area 62,000 

square foot i.e. 

5759.80 square 

meters and open area 

38535.64 sq. ft i.e. 

3581.38 square 

meters situated at 

land bearing Gat No. 

263 of revenue 

village Ambethan, 

Taluka Khed, 

District Pune and 

within the limits of 

Sub-Registrar of 

Assurances at Khed 

and bounded as 

under: 

East by Gat no. 262, 

West by property out 

of gat no.263 North 

by gat no. 270, South 

by gat no. 255 

M/s. 

Seven 

Star 

Industries 

Leave 

and 

License 

Agreeme

nt dated 

Septembe

r 15, 

2023 

14,26,000 

Per month 
(2) 

(1st Year) 

April 01, 

2024 

March 

30, 

2029 

Factory 

2.  

GP-51, Built Up area 

measuring approx. 

18000 sq.ft., situated 

at Sector-18, 

Gurugram, Haryana 

Delite 

Fashions 

Private 

Limited 

Rent 

Agreeme

nt dated 

August 

20, 2024 

5,00,000 per 

month 

July 01, 

2023 

June 30, 

2026 
Factory 

3.  

Kancheepuram Land 

of 

premises of Valathot 

am Village, 

Ayyanarkulam Post, 

Mr. S. 

Vinayaga

moorthy 

Rent 

Agreeme

nt dated 

April 04, 

2023 

1,50,000 per 

month 

July 01, 

2023 

June 30, 

2026 
Factory 
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Sr. 

No 
Area and Location 

Name of 

Lessor/L

icensor 

Documen

t 

Rent (In 

Rs) 

Period of Agreement 

Usage 
From To 

Kancheepuram 

Taluk, Pincode-

631502 to the extent 

of one acre. 

4.  

All that piece and 

parcel of land known 

as the Industrial 

Complex, Ranipet, 

Phase-III comprising 

of about 299.04 

Acres of land 

situated in 

Mukundarayapuram 

revenue Village but 

in compact, block 

within the Taluk of 

Walajapet, Revenue 

Dist. of Vellore, 

Registration District 

of Arakkonam, Sub-

Registration Dist. of 

Walaja Nagar. The 

Industrial Complex 

is bounded: On the 

South by : Sipcot Sez 

On The North By 

Private Lands 

On The East By 

Ponnai Road 

On The West By 

Ekambaranallur 

Village Road 

State 

Industries 

Promotio

n 

Corporati

on of 

Tamil 

Nadu 

Lease 

Deed 

dated 

October 

13, 2008 

Re.1 per 

year 98 

years & 

Re.2 for the 

99th year 

October 

13, 2008 

October 

13, 

2107 

Factory 

 

We cannot assure you that we will be able to continue the above arrangement on commercially acceptable / favourable 

terms in future. If we are required to vacate the current premises, it would be required to make alternative 

arrangements for new office and other infrastructure, and we cannot assure that the new arrangements will be on 

commercially acceptable / favourable terms. If we are required to relocate our business operations during this period, 

we may suffer a disruption in our operations or must pay higher charges, we have not faced any such instances in the 

past however no assurance can be given that it will not happen in future. 

 

17. We generate our major portion of sales from our operations in certain geographical regions especially Haryana, 

Karnataka, Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu. Any adverse developments affecting our operations in these regions 

could have an adverse impact on our revenue and results of operations.  

 

For the six months period ended on September 30, 2024, and for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2024, March 

31, 2023, and March 31, 2022, Our Company generated major sales from our customers situated at Haryana, 

Karnataka, Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu. Such geographical concentration of our business in these regions heightens 

our exposure to adverse developments related to competition, as well as economic and demographic changes in these 

regions which may adversely affect our business prospects, financial conditions and results of operations. We may 

not be able to leverage our experience in these regions to expand our operations in other parts of India and overseas 

markets, should we decide to further expand our operations. Factors such as competition, culture, regulatory regimes, 

business practices and customs, industry needs, transportation, in other markets where we may expand our operations 

may differ from those in such regions, and our experience in these regions may not be applicable to other markets. 

In addition, as we enter new markets and geographical areas, we are likely to compete not only with national players, 

but also local players who might have an established local presence, are more familiar with local regulations, business 

practices and industry needs, have stronger relationships with local distributors, dealers, relevant government 

authorities, suppliers or are in a stronger financial position than us, all of which may give them a competitive 

advantage over us.  

 

           (  In lakhs) 
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Particulars 

For the six months 

period ended 
For the Financial Year ended 

September 

30 2024 
% 

31-Mar -

24 
% 

31-Mar -

23 
% 

31-Mar -

22 
% 

Tamil Nadu 2,598.04 35.68% 5,514.58 40.61% 6,202.62 47.30% 4,007.92 51.50% 

Maharashtra 2,340.75 32.14% 3,776.92 27.81% 3,269.38 24.93% 1,485.75 19.09% 

Haryana 775.15 10.64% 1,267.68 9.33% 1,256.55 9.58% 829.37 10.66% 

Karnataka 509.32 6.99% 1,057.17 7.78% 524.5 4.00% 178.38 2.29% 

Total 

Revenue 

from Top 

four states 

6,223.25 85.46% 11,616.34 85.54% 11,253.05 85.82% 6,501.42 83.55% 

Total 

Domestic 

Revenue 

7,282.24 100.00% 13,580.07 100.00% 13,112.04 100.00% 7,781.92 100.00% 

 

Our inability to expand into areas outside the above-mentioned states may adversely affect our business prospects, 

financial conditions and results of operations. While our management believes that the Company has requisite 

expertise to mark its presence in other markets going forward, investors should consider our business and prospects 

considering the risks, losses and challenges that we may face and should not rely on our results of operations for any 

prior periods as an indication of our future performance. 

 

18. Our Company has a negative cash flow in its operating activities in the financial year 2022 and in its investing 

activities in the September 30, 2024 & Financial year 2024, 2023 & 2022 and in its Financing Activities in the 

financial year 2024, details of which are given below. Sustained negative cash flow could impact our growth and 

business. 

 

Our Company had negative cash flows from our operating activities as well as investing activities in the previous 

year(s) as per the Restated Consolidated Financial Statements and the same are summarized as under: 

     (  In lakhs) 

Particulars For the six 

months period 

ended 

For the Financial Year ended on 

September 30, 

2024 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Cash generated from / (used 

in) Operating Activity 
136.68  1,089.02  199.31  (140.15)  

Cash generated from / (used 

in) Investing Activity 
(591.30) (937.42) (609.39) (486.50) 

Cash generated from / (used 

in) Financing Activity 
453.03  (159.51)  408.35  571.42  

 

Cash flow of a company is a key indicator to show the extent of cash generated from operations to meet capital 

expenditure, pay dividends, repay loans, and make new investments without raising finance from external resources. 

If we are not able to generate sufficient cash flows in future, it may adversely affect our business and financial 

operations. For further details, please refer to ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 

Result of Operationsò beginning on page 259 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

19. We have had certain inaccuracies in relation to regulatory filings and our company has made non- compliances 

of certain provision under applicable law. 

   

We have delayed in depositing the EPF/ESIC with the offices concerned of the departments on a few instances. While 

no- show cause notice has been issued against our Company till date, in the event of any cognizance being taken by 

the concerned authorities in respect of above delays in filings, actions may be taken against our Company and its 

directors, which could impact our business and financial performance.  

   

Details of such delays including period of delay, range of delays as per payment dates and reason for delay is tabulated 

as below: 

( in Lakhs) 
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Financial 

Year  

 

Location  

 

Due Date of 

Payment 

Date of Payment Reason for delay  

 

2021-22 Gurgaon 15-Jun-21 16-Jun-21 Technical issue while filing 

2023-24 

Ranipet 15-May-23 11-Aug-23 

Inadvertent error Ranipet 15-Jun-23 11-Aug-23 

Ranipet 15-Jul-23 11-Aug-23 

ESIC 

2023-24 Ranipet 15-Aug-23 16-Aug-23 Technical issue while filing 

 

However, the Company strives to prevent such delays by planning in advance and creating an awareness about the 

applicability and timeliness of the statutory payment. 

 

20. There are certain delays in filing returns with Certain Government Authorities. Any penalty or action taken by 
any regulatory authorities in future for non-compliance with provisions of relevant act could impact the financial 

position of our Company to that extent. 

 

Our Company attracts tax liability such as Income tax & Goods and Service Tax and other applicable provision of 

the Acts. Our Company has been depositing the return under above applicable acts but any demand or penalty raised 

by concerned authority in future for any previous year and current year will affect the financial position of our 

Company.  

 

Details of such delays including period of delay, range of delays as per payment dates and reason for delay is tabulated 

as below: 

 

Financial 

Year 

Tax 

period 

Return Due date Filling Date Remarks 

Unit: Ranipet  

2021-22 Apr-21 GSTR-1 May 11, 2021 May 21, 2021 Inadvertent 

2021-22 Apr-21 GSTR 3B May 20, 2021 May 21, 2021 Technical Glitch 

2021-22 May-21 GSTR-1 June 11, 2021 June 17, 2021 Inadvertent 

2021-22 Nov-21 GSTR-1 December 11, 2021 February 10, 2022 Inadvertent 

2021-22 Nov-21 GSTR 3B December 20, 2021 December 21, 2021 Technical Glitch 

2022-23 Apr-22 GSTR 3B May 20, 2022 May 23, 2022 Technical Glitch 

2023-24 Aug-23 GSTR-1 September 11, 2023 September 12, 2023 Technical Glitch 

2023-24 Sep-23 GSTR-1 October 11, 2023 October 12, 2023 Technical Glitch 

Unit: Pune 

2021-22 Nov-21 GSTR-1 December 11, 2021 December 14, 2021 Technical Glitch 

2021-22 Mar-22 GSTR-1 April 11, 2022 April 13, 2022 Technical Glitch 

2021-22 Nov-21 GSTR 3B December 20, 2021 December 21, 2021 Technical Glitch 

2022-23 Apr-22 GSTR 3B May 20, 2022 May 24, 2022 Technical Glitch 

2022-23 Mar-23 GSTR 3B April 20, 2023 April 21, 2023 Technical Glitch 

Unit: Gujarat 

2021-22 Feb-22 GSTR-1 March 11, 2022 April 9, 2022 Inadvertent 

 

For detail, please refer "Outstanding Litigations and Material Development" beginning on page 288 of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

However, the Company strives to prevent such delays by planning in advance and creating an awareness about the 

applicability and timeliness of the statutory payment. 

 

21. We rely heavily on the availability of key raw materials to procure them. As we have not established long-term 

agreements with these suppliers, any inability to secure sufficient raw materials at competitive prices could 

adversely impact our business, financial condition, and operational results. Any fluctuations in prices, availability 

of raw material or storage in supply of raw material for manufacturing of our products would adversely impact 

our business. 

 

Our reliance on availability of raw materials poses significant operational risks. These materials are sourced from 

pool of vendors within our operational region, and we lack long-term binding agreements with them, leaving us 

vulnerable to supply disruptions or unfavourable pricing adjustments. Any delay, shortage, or quality issues in raw 

material supply could significantly impact our production schedules and financial performance. 
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The availability of key raw materials, including Plastic Granules, Sealant, Tape, Foam, Release Paper, Felt, PVC, 

and MS Rod, is essential for our operations, particularly in the production of Screen Sealing Parts, Foam Components, 

Plastic Injection Moulded Parts, Stickers & Labels, Polyurethane Foam Moulding (PU Foam), EPP Parts, and other 

customized solutions for both automotive and non-automotive applications. Disruptions in the supply chain, price 

fluctuations, and regulatory requirements related to environmental compliance present significant challenges in 

maintaining a stable and cost-efficient supply of these materials. Additionally, any shortage or inconsistency in the 

quality of these raw materials could hinder our production timelines and impact on our ability to fulfill customer 

orders effectively. 

 

22. Our Promoters and the Promoter Group will jointly continue to retain majority shareholding in our Company 
after the issue, which will allow them to determine the outcome of the matters requiring the approval of 

shareholders. 

 

Post this Issue, our Promoters and Promoter Group will collectively hold [ǒ] % of the post-issue paid-up share capital 

of the Company. This significant ownership stake grants them the ability to exercise considerable influence over key 

decisions that require the approval of the majority shareholders, including matters such as the election of Board 

members. Consequently, this concentration of ownership may delay, prevent, or deter any potential change in control 

of our Company. Furthermore, our Promoters and Promoter Group could take actions that may conflict with the 

interests of the Company or some of our minority shareholders, and there is no guarantee that such actions will not 

adversely affect our future financial performance, operations, or the price of our Equity Shares. 

 

This control by our Promoters may also affect the decision-making process in the Company, as their significant stake 

allows them to have a substantial impact on the Company's direction, which may not always align with the interests 

of minority shareholders or other stakeholders. While we ensure that their actions are in the best interest of the 

Company, there is no guarantee that any such action will have a material adverse effect on our financial results or 

market performance. 

 

23. Our business is operating under various laws which require us to obtain approvals from the concerned 
statutory/regulatory authorities in the ordinary course of business and our inability to obtain, maintain or renew 

requisite statutory and regulatory permits and approvals for our business operations could materially and 

adversely affect our business, prospects, results of operations and financial condition. We require several 

approvals, NOCs, licenses, registrations and permits in the ordinary course of our business. Some of the approvals 

are required to be obtained by our Issuer Company and any failure or delay in obtaining the same in a timely 

manner may adversely affect our operations.  

   

Our business requires us to obtain and renew from time-to-time certain approvals, licenses, registrations and permits, 

some of which we have not obtained, or they have expired and for which we have either made or are in the process 

of making an application for obtaining the approval or its renewal.  

 

In particular, the Company is yet to receive the registrations as under: 

 

i. Trademark registration certificate for the below mentioned applications: 

 

Logo Registratio

n Number 

Class of 

Registratio

n 

Trademar

k Type 

Date of 

Registratio

n 

Validit

y 

Status 

 6603064 *11 DEVICE 01/09/2024 Applie

d 

Formalitie

s Chk 

Pass 

6603065 *12 DEVICE 01/09/2024 Applie

d 

Formalitie

s Chk 

Pass 

6603066 *17 DEVICE 01/09/2024 Applie

d 

Formalitie

s Chk 

Pass 

6603067 *7 DEVICE 01/09/2024 Applie

d 

Formalitie

s Chk 

Pass 
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Logo Registratio

n Number 

Class of 

Registratio

n 

Trademar

k Type 

Date of 

Registratio

n 

Validit

y 

Status 

6603068 *9 DEVICE 01/09/2024 Applie

d 

Formalitie

s Chk 

Pass 

6603069 *40 DEVICE 01/09/2024 Applie

d 

Formalitie

s Chk 

Pass 

6603070 *35 DEVICE 01/09/2024 Applie

d 

Formalitie

s Chk 

Pass 

*Applied in the name of Sellowrap Industries Private Limited. 

 

There can be no assurance that the relevant authorities will issue these approvals or licenses in a timely manner, or 

at all. In the event of any unanticipated delay in receipt of such approvals, it will have an adverse impact on our 

business operations. Failure by us to renew, maintain or obtain the required permits or approvals at the requisite time 

may result in the interruption of our operations and may have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition 

and results of operations. Further, we cannot assure that the approvals, licenses, registrations and permits issued to 

us would not be suspended or revoked in the event of non-compliance or alleged non-compliance with any terms or 

conditions thereof, or pursuant to any regulatory action. Any failure to renew the approvals that have expired or 

apply for and obtain the required approvals, licenses, registrations or permits, or any suspension or revocation of 

any of the approvals, licenses, registrations and permits that have been or may be issued to us, may impede our 

operations. In the event that we are unable to obtain such approvals in a timely manner or at all, our business 

operations may be adversely affected. We may be involved in any environmental legal proceedings in the course of 

our business due to non-compliances with terms and conditions of regulatory approvals or authorizations. 

 

For further details of certain material legal proceedings involving our Company, our Promoters, our directors, see 

ñGovernment and Other Statutory Approvalsò beginning on page 297 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Any 

significant delay or failure to obtain or renew the necessary approvals could adversely impact our operations, 

highlighting the importance of proactive compliance in ensuring the smooth functioning of our business. 

 

24. The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by the Promoters may be less than the Offer price. 

 

The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by the Promoters may be less than the Offer price. The details of 

the average cost of acquisition of Equity shares held by the Promoters are set out as below: 

 

Name of the Promoters Average Cost of Acquisition ( )^  

Mr. Saurabh Poddar  9.68 

Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar 11.85 

Ms. Pooja Poddar  10.00 

M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited 8.56 

Sushil Kumar Poddar (HUF) 10.71 
   ^As certified by V. B. Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated February 05, 2025. 

  

25. We face foreign exchange risks that could adversely affect our results of operations and cash flows  

 

Our revenue from operations also includes revenue from export of our products. This gives us exposure to foreign 

currencies while we prepare our financial statements in Indian Rupees. We set below details of our revenue from 

exports, foreign exchange currency gains and % of our revenues based on our Restated Consolidated Financial 

Statements for the six months period ended on September 30, 2024, and for the Financial Year ended on March 31, 

2024, March 31, 2023, and March 31, 2022. 

 (  in Lakhs) 

Particular

s 

For the six months 

period ended on 

September 30, 2024 

For the Financial Year ended on 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Amoun

t 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Amoun

t 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Amoun

t 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Amoun

t 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 
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Total 

Exports 
247.33 3.28% 222.33 1.61% 64.46 0.49% 8.71 0.11% 

Foreign 

exchange 

gains 

(18.35) (0.24)% 31.91 0.23% 104.50 0.79% 4.56 0.06% 

 

There can be no assurance that we will continue to record exchange gains only from foreign exchange fluctuations 

or any hedging measures which we may take will enable us to avoid the effect of any adverse fluctuations in the 

value of the Indian Rupee against the foreign currencies. 

 

In addition, the policies of the RBI may also change from time to time, which may limit our ability to effectively 

hedge our foreign currency exposures and may have an adverse effect on the results of operations and cash flows. 

Further, changes in export policies or an economic slowdown in countries to which we export our products may have 

a significant adverse impact on our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

26. We have entered related party transactions in the past and may continue to do so in the future 

 

We are engaged in various related party transactions, both in the past and in the future. We have entered these 

transactions on an armsô length basis and in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013, Accounting Standards, and 

other statutory requirements, we cannot guarantee that we will continue to receive similar terms in the future. 

Additionally, such transactions could potentially involve conflicts of interest, which may arise even though no 

conflicts have occurred with our equity shareholders to date. Although we have conducted these transactions with 

due diligence, there is no assurance that these transactions could not have been more favorable had they been 

conducted with unrelated parties. Further, we cannot guarantee that the continued engagement in related party 

transactions will not have any adverse effects on our business or financial results. Potential conflicts of interest could 

emerge, and any such transactions, whether individually or collectively, could impact on our financial position or 

operations. 

 

For further information on our related party transactions, see ñFinancial Statement ï Annexure - XXXIò on page 

257 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

27. Guarantees from Promoters as well as others have been taken in relation to the debt facilities provided to us. 

 

In the event any of the guarantors withdraws or terminates this guarantee, the lender for such facilities may ask for 

alternate guarantee/s, repayment of amounts outstanding under such facilities, or even terminate such facilities. We 

may not be successful in procuring guarantees satisfactory to the lender and as a result may need to repay outstanding 

amounts under such facilities or seek additional sources of capital, which could adversely affect our financial 

condition. 

 

For further details see ñStatement of Financial Indebtednessò beginning on page 280 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

28. Our insurance coverage may not adequately protect us against losses, and successful claims against us that exceed 
our insurance coverage could harm our results of operations and diminish our financial position. 

 

Our operations are subject to risks inherent in manufacturing facilities such as risk of equipment failure, work 

accidents, fire, burglary, earthquakes, flood and other force majeure events, acts of terrorism and explosions including 

hazards that may cause injury and loss of life, severe damage to and the destruction of property and equipment and 

environmental damage. Our significant insurance policies consist of, among others, insurance policy of Business 

Guard - Commercial Policy Package (Small Business Solutions) ï Retail, Group Medishield Insurance Policy, Policy 

Schedule for Burglary (Multiple Locations with Specified Sum Insured, Single Location & Floater Insurance, 

Business Interruption (Fire) Policy, New India Bharat Flexi Laghu Udyam Suraksha, Sales Turn Over Policy, New 

India Bharat Flexi Sookshma Udyam Suraksha. Failure to effectively cover ourselves against the associated risks 

may potentially lead to material losses. There can be no assurance that our insurance policies will be adequate to 

cover the losses/ damages suffered or that such insurance coverage will continue to be available on reasonable terms 

or will be available in sufficient amounts to cover one or more large claims, or that the insurer will not disclaim 

coverage as to any future claim. If we suffer a significant uninsured loss or if insurance claim in respect of the subject 

matter of insurance is not accepted or any insured loss suffered by us significantly exceeds our insurance coverage, 

our business, financial condition and results of operations may be materially and adversely affected.  

 

For further information refer to Insurance Policies head under ñOur Businessò beginning on page 144 of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 
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29. Brand recognition is important to the success of our business, and our inability to build and maintain our brand 

name will  harm our business, financial condition and results of operation. 

 

Brand recognition is important to the success of our business. Establishing and maintaining our brand name in the 

industry or for people relying on services is critical to the success of the customer acquisition process of our business. 

Although, we expect to allocate significant number of resources, financial and otherwise, on establishing and 

maintaining our brands, no assurance can be given that our brand name will be effective in attracting and growing 

user and client base for our businesses or that such efforts will be cost-effective, which may negatively affect our 

business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

30. The objects of the Offer have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution and we cannot assure you 
that the objects of the Offer will be achieved within the expected time frame, or at all, and any variation in the 

utilisation of the Net Proceeds would be subject to certain compliance requirements, including prior shareholdersô 

approval. 

 

Our Company proposes to utilise the Net Proceeds towards the following objects: 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Particulars 

Total Estimated Amount (  in 

Lakhs) 

1 
Capital Expenditure towards purchase of Plant & Machinery, 

Infrastructure Development and Other Auxiliary Equipments 
 

1,212.41 

2 Funding the Working Capital Requirements of the Company 1,000.00 

3 General Corporate Purposes* [ǒ] 

 Total [ǒ] 

(1) Applicable taxes, to the extent required, have been excluded in the estimated cost. 

(2) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

*To be finalized upon determination of the Offer price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

The amount utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 15% of the Gross Proceeds or Rs. 10 crores 

whichever is lower. 

 

Our proposed objects of the Offer are set forth under ñObjects of the Offerò on page 96 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. At this stage, we cannot determine with any certainty if we would require the Net Proceeds to meet any 

other expenditure or fund any exigencies arising out of competitive environment, business conditions, economic 

conditions or other factors beyond our control. In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act 2013, 

we cannot undertake any variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds without obtaining the shareholdersô approval 

through a special resolution. In the event of any such circumstances that require us to undertake variation in the 

disclosed utilisation of the Net Proceeds, we may not be able to obtain the shareholdersô approval in a timely manner, 

or at all. Any delay or inability in obtaining such shareholdersô approval may adversely affect our business or 

operations. 

 

Further, our Promoters would be required to provide an exit opportunity to Shareholders who do not agree with our 

proposal to change the objects of the Offer or vary the terms of such contracts, at a price and manner as prescribed 

by SEBI. Additionally, the requirement on Promoters to provide an exit opportunity to such dissenting shareholders 

may deter our Promoters from agreeing to the variation of the proposed utilisation of the Net Proceeds, even if such 

variation is in the interest of our Company. Further, we cannot assure you that the Promoters or the controlling 

shareholders of our Company will have adequate resources at their disposal at all times to enable them to provide an 

exit opportunity at the price prescribed by SEBI. In light of these factors, we may not be able to undertake variation 

of objects of the Offer to use any unutilized proceeds of the Issue, if any, or vary the terms of any contract referred 

to in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, even if such variation is in the interest of our Company. This may restrict our 

Companyôs ability to respond to any change in our business or financial condition by re-deploying the unutilised 

portion of Net Proceeds, if any, or varying the terms of contract, which may adversely affect our business and results 

of operations. 

 

31. We depend significantly on third-party logistics provider to provide transport facilities. A loss of, or a significant 

decrease in services provided by logistics provider could adversely affect our business and profitability.  

 

The Company does not own any vehicles for logistics services, we rely on third-party logistics provider to provide 

transportation services. This dependence exposes the Company to the risks associated with the performance and 

stability of the logistics providers.  

 

Any disruptions or significant decreases in the transportation industry could impact these services' availability, 

reliability, and cost, directly affecting the Company's ability to fulfil its contractual obligations and meet customer 
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demands. If the Company loses any logistics provider, it may be difficult to find a suitable replacement quickly and 

at competitive rates. Consolidation within the transportation industry could lead to reduced competition and increased 

prices for services, impacting the Company's profitability. A downturn in the transportation industry could lead to 

decreased demand for services, putting pressure on the Company's margins and revenue.  

 

32. The shortage or non-availability of power facilities may adversely affect our business and have an adverse impact 

on our results of operations and financial condition. 

 

The consistent availability of power is critical to our business operations, particularly for the continuous functioning 

of our factories, which have significant electricity requirements. Our operations rely on a steady supply from the 

following:  

 

Sr. 

No. 

State City  Place Power supply provided by 

1 Maharashtra Mumbai Registered Office Tata Power Company Limited 

Pune Plant Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. 

Ltd. 

2 Haryana Gurugram Plant- 1 Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam 

 Plant - 2 

3 Tamil Nadu Ranipet Plant ï 1 & R & D 

Facility  

Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution 

Corporation Limited 

Kancheepuram Plant - 2 

4 Gujarat Ahmedabad Warehouse  Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Limited 

 

Any disruption in power delivery could adversely affect production schedules, impacting our profitability and 

turnover. While we have backup systems such as diesel generators in place to mitigate the risks of power outages, 

these come with limitations. 

 

Additionally, our dependence on third-party electricity providers poses challenges. The limited number of suppliers 

in the region where we operate restricts our ability to negotiate better tariffs or switch providers in the event of 

substantial price increases. Unexpected hikes in electricity costs could raise production expenses, potentially 

impacting on our pricing competitiveness if these costs cannot be passed on to customers. Furthermore, significant 

capital investment and high per-unit electricity generation costs limit our ability to establish independent power 

generation facilities. 

 

Given our reliance on external power sources, any sustained interruption or sharp cost escalation could negatively 

impact our business performance, financial condition, and operational results. To maintain competitiveness and 

profitability, managing these power-related risks remains an ongoing priority for the Company. 

 

33. Major fraud lapses of internal control, system failures, theft, or similar incidents could adversely impact the 

Companyôs business.  

 

Our Company is vulnerable to risks arising from the failure to adhere to approved procedures, system controls, or 

breaches in security, including fraud, theft, system failures, information disruptions, or communication failures 

during transmission through external networks.  

 

As an ISO 27001:2013 ISMS-certified company since September 2022, we prioritize data security for our business, 

customers, and suppliers. Our adoption of TISAX further strengthens our cybersecurity measures to meet global 

standards. Despite our efforts to implement security measures and internal controls, there is no guarantee that we can 

completely avoid instances of fraud, negligence, or security lapses. Such occurrences could lead to significant 

financial losses, negatively affecting our business performance and reputation. 

 

While we have insurance coverage to mitigate losses due to theft, fire, or other damage, the coverage may not fully 

offset the financial impact of such events, especially if the losses exceed the insurance limits. In the past, we have 

not faced any such incidents, but we cannot assure that similar incidents will not occur in the future. Any such 

breaches or failures could result in operational disruptions and reputational damage, ultimately impacting on our 

financial performance. 

 

34. Our inability to manage growth could disrupt our business and reduce our profitability. We propose to expand 

our business activities in coming financial years.  
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We expect our future growth to place significant demands on both our management and our resources. This will 

require us to continuously evolve and improve our operational, financial and internal controls across the organisation. 

Continued expansion increases the challenges we face in:  

 

¶ Our ability to acquire and retain clients for our product;  

¶ Services, products or pricing policies introduced by our competitors; 

¶ Capital expenditure and other costs relating to our operations;  

¶ The timing and nature of, and expenses incurred in, our marketing efforts; 

¶ Recruiting, training and retaining sufficient skilled technical and management personnel;  

¶ Adhering to our high quality and process execution standards; 

¶ Maintaining high levels of customer satisfaction;  

¶ Developing and improving our internal administrative infrastructure, particularly our financial, operational, 

communications, and other internal systems. 

 

You should not rely on yearly comparisons of our results of operations as indicators of future performance. It is 

possible that in some future periods our results of operations may be below the expectations of public, market analysts 

and investors. If we are unable to manage our growth it could have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

 

35. Employee fraud and Misconduct or errors by manpower engaged by us could expose us to business risks or losses 

that could adversely affect our business prospects, results of operations and financial condition. 

  

Our business is exposed to the risk of employee misappropriation, fraud or misconduct. Our employees could make 

improper use or disclose confidential information, which could result in regulatory sanctions and serious reputational 

or financial harm. While we monitor, detect and prevent fraud or misappropriation by our employees, through various 

internal control measures, we may be unable to adequately prevent or deter such activities in all cases. Our 

dependence upon automated systems to record and process transactions may further increase the risk that technical 

system flaws or employee tampering or manipulation of those systems will result in losses that are difficult to detect. 

While we have not been able to identify such issues in the past, there could be instances of fraud and misconduct by 

our employees, which may go unnoticed for certain periods of time before corrective action is taken. In addition, we 

may be subject to regulatory or other proceedings, penalties or other actions in connection with any such unauthorized 

transaction, fraud or misappropriation by our agents or employees, which could adversely affect our goodwill, 

business prospects and future financial performance. We may also be required to make good any monetary loss to 

the affected party. Even when we identify instances of fraud and other misconduct and pursue legal recourse or file 

claims with our insurance carriers, we cannot assure you that we will recover any amounts lost through such fraud or 

other misconduct. 

 

Misconduct or errors by manpower engaged by us could expose us to business risks or losses, including regulatory 

sanctions, penalties and serious harm to our reputation. Such misconduct includes breach of security requirements, 

misappropriation of funds, hiding unauthorized activities, failure to observe our stringent operational standards and 

processes and improper use of confidential information. It is not always possible to detect or deter such misconduct, 

and the precautions we take to prevent and detect such misconduct may not be effective. 

 

The risks associated with the deployment of manpower engaged by us include, among others, possible claims relating 

to: 

 

¶ actions or inactions, including matters for which we may have to indemnify our clients; 

¶ our failure to adequately verify personnel backgrounds and qualifications resulting in deficient services; 

¶ failure of manpower engaged by us to adequately perform their duties or absenteeism; 

¶ errors or malicious acts or violation of security, privacy, health and safety regulations; and 

¶ damage to our clientsô facilities or property due to negligence or criminal acts. 

 

These claims may give rise to litigation and claims for damages, which could be time-consuming. These claims may 

also result in negative publicity and adversely impact our reputation and brand name. We may also be affected in our 

operations by the acts of third parties, including sub-contractors and service providers. Any claims and proceedings 

for alleged negligence as well as regulatory actions may in turn materially and adversely affect our brand and our 

reputation, and consequently, our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. However, there 

have been no such occurrence or instances of the disclosed event since the incorporation of the company. The risk 

mentioned above shows the risks which may or may not occur in future which could impact the business of our 

Company. 

  

36. Our operations may be adversely affected in case of industrial accidents at our working sites. 
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 Usage of heavy machinery, handling of sharp parts of machinery by labour during production processor otherwise, 

short circuit of power supply for machines, etc. may result in accidents and fires, which could cause indirect injury 

to our labour, employees, other persons on the site and could also damage our properties thereby affecting our 

operations. Further, our plant and machinery and personnel may not be covered under adequate insurance for 

occurrence of types of accidents which could adversely hamper our cash flows and profitability. However, there have 
been no such occurrence or instances of the disclosed event since the incorporation of the company. The risk 

mentioned above shows the risks which may or may not occur in future which could impact the business of our 

Company. 

 

37. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend upon our future earnings, financial condition, cash flows, 
working capital requirements, capital expenditure and restrictive covenants in our financing arrangements. 

 

We may retain all our future earnings, if any, for use in the operations and expansion of our business. As a result, we 

may not declare dividends in the foreseeable future. Any future determination as to the declaration and payment of 

dividends will be at the discretion of our Board of Directors and will depend on factors that our Board of Directors 

deem relevant, including among others, our results of operations, financial condition, cash requirements, business 

prospects and any other financing arrangements. Additionally, under some of our loan agreements, we may not be 

permitted to declare any dividends, if there is a default under such loan agreements or unless our Company has paid 

all the dues to the lender up to the date on which the dividend is declared or paid or has made satisfactory provisions 

thereof. Accordingly, realization of a gain on shareholdersô investments may largely depend upon the appreciation 

of the price of our Equity Shares. There can be no assurance that our Equity Shares will appreciate. 

 

For further details of see ñDividend Policyò beginning on page 256 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

38. Any future acquisitions, joint ventures, partnerships, strategic alliances, tie-ups or investments could fail to 

achieve the expected synergies and may disrupt our business and harm the results of operations and our financial 

condition. 

 

Our success will depend, in part, on our ability to expand our business in response to changing technologies, customer 

demands and competitive pressures. We have, in the past, explored and continue to explore opportunities on our own, 

through collaborations, tie-ups, strategic alliances, partnerships or joint venture across the country and regions of 

focus. In some circumstances, we may also decide to acquire, or invest in, complementary technologies instead of 

internal development. While we are currently evaluating opportunities and negotiating with several potential partners, 

we have not entered into any definitive agreements. The risks we face in connection with acquisitions may include 

integration of product and service offerings, co-ordination of R&D and marketing functions and the diversion of 

managementôs time and focus from operating our business to addressing challenges pertaining to acquisition and 

integration. Our failure to address these risks or other problems encountered in connection with our acquisitions and 

investments could result in our failure to realize the anticipated benefits of these acquisitions or investments, cause 

us to incur unanticipated liabilities, and harm our business generally. 

 

39. Our future funds requirements, in the form of a fresh issue of capital or securities and/or loans taken by us, may 

be prejudicial to the interest of the shareholders depending upon the terms on which they are eventually raised. 

 

We may require additional capital from time to time depending on our business needs. Any fresh issue of shares or 

convertible securities would dilute the shareholding of the existing shareholders, and such issuance may be done on 

terms and conditions, which may not be favorable to the then existing shareholders. If such funds are raised in the 

form of loans or debt, then it may substantially increase our interest burden and decrease our cash flows, thus 

prejudicially affecting our profitability and ability to pay dividends to our shareholders. 

 

40. Our KMP has been associated with our Company for less than one year.  

 

Our Key Management Personnel, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer have been associated with the Company 

for a period of less than one year therefore they may not have been accustomed to the Company affairs till date. For 

details of Key Management Personnel and their appointment see ñOur Managementò beginning on page 288 of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

41. There is no guarantee that our Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges in a timely manner or at all.  

 

In accordance with Indian law and practice, permission to list the Equity Shares will not be granted until after the 

Equity Shares have been issued and allotted. Approval will require all other relevant documents authorizing the 

issuing of our Equity Shares to be submitted. There could be a failure or delay in listing our Equity Shares on the 
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Stock Exchanges. Any failure or delay in obtaining the approval would restrict your ability to dispose of your Equity 

Shares.  

 

42. The deployment of funds raised through This Offer shall not be subject to any Monitoring Agency and shall be 

purely dependent on the discretion of the management of Our Company. 

 

Since, the Offer size is less than 10,000 Lakhs, there is no mandatory requirement of appointing an Independent 

Monitoring Agency for overseeing the deployment of utilization of funds raised through this Issue. The deployment 

of these funds raised from this Issue, is hence, at the discretion of the management and the Board of Directors of Our 

Company and Our Companyôs management will have flexibility in applying the proceeds of the Offer and will not 

be subject to monitoring by any independent agency. The fund requirement and deployment mentioned in the Objects 

of the Offer is based on internal management estimates and have not been appraised by any bank or financial 

institution. Any inability on our part to effectively utilize the Offer Proceeds could adversely affect our financials. 

However, our Audit Committee will monitor the utilization of the proceeds of This Offer and prepare the statement 

for utilization of the proceeds of this Issue. Also, in accordance with Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, a 

company shall not vary the objects of the Offer without the Company being authorized to do so by our shareholders 

by way of special resolution and other compliances as applicable in this regard. Our Promoters and controlling 

shareholders shall provide exit opportunity to such shareholders who do not agree to the proposal to vary the objects, 

at such price, and in such manner, as may be prescribed by SEBI, in this regard. 

 

43. Industry information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been derived from publicly available 
industry reports and/or websites. There can be no assurance that such third-party statistical financial and other 

industry information is either complete or accurate.  

 

We have relied on the reports of certain independent third party for purposes of inclusion of such information in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, details of the reports are as follow: 

 

Sr 

No. 

Name of the Organization Web link 

1. International Monetary Fund 

(World Economic Outlook) 

https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2025/01/17/

world-economic-outlook-update-january-2025   

2. Indian Brand Equity Foundation https://www.ibef.org/economy/indian-economy-overview  

3. Department of Scientific and Industrial 

Research ï Automotive Components* 
https://www.dsir.gov.in/automotive-components 

4.  Indian Brand Equity Foundation ï 

Automotive Industry in India 
https://www.ibef.org/industry/india-automobiles 

5. Indian Brand Equity Foundation ï Auto 

Components Industry in India 
https://www.ibef.org/industry/autocomponents-india 

6. Indian Brand Equity Foundation ï 

Manufacturing Sector in India 
https://www.ibef.org/industry/manufacturing-sector-india 

7. TechSci Research ï Plastic Moulding 

Industry* 

https://www.techsciresearch.com/report/india-plastic-

molding-market/13035.html#tab1 

8. Data Intelligence ï Indian Polyurethane 

Foam Market*  

https://www.datamintelligence.com/research-report/india-

polyurethane-foam-market 
*We have solicited the consent to use the information provided publicly on their website in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 

but they are yet to respond to our email. 

 

These reports are subject to various limitations and based upon certain assumptions that are subjective in nature. We 

have not independently verified data from such industry reports and other sources. Although we believe that the data 

may be reliable, their accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions are not guaranteed, and their dependability 

cannot be assured. While we have taken reasonable care in the reproduction of the information, the information has 

not been prepared or independently verified by us, or any of our respective affiliates or advisors and, therefore, we 

make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of such facts and statistics. 

Due to possibly flawed or ineffective collection methods or discrepancies between published information and market 

practice and other problems, the statistics herein may be inaccurate or may not be comparable to statistics produced 

for other economies and should not be unduly relied upon. Further, there is no assurance that they are stated or 

compiled on the same basis or with the same degree of accuracy as may be the case elsewhere. Statements from 

parties that involve estimates are subject to change, and actual amounts may differ materially from those included in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

44. The requirements of being a public listed company may strain our resources and impose additional requirements. 

 

https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2025/01/17/world-economic-outlook-update-january-2025
https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2025/01/17/world-economic-outlook-update-january-2025
https://www.ibef.org/economy/indian-economy-overview
https://www.dsir.gov.in/automotive-components
https://www.ibef.org/industry/india-automobiles
https://www.ibef.org/industry/autocomponents-india
https://www.ibef.org/industry/manufacturing-sector-india
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As we transition to being a publicly listed company, we anticipate encountering new challenges and responsibilities 

that were not present before. These include heightened scrutiny from shareholders, regulators, and the public, 

resulting in increased legal, accounting, and corporate governance expenses. Moreover, we will need to adhere to 

listing agreements with stock exchanges, necessitating the regular filing of unaudited financial results. Meeting these 

obligations will require significant resources and management oversight, potentially diverting attention from other 

aspects of our business. There is also the need to strengthen our management team with individuals possessing public 

company experience and accounting expertise. However, the timely acquisition of such talent is not guaranteed. 

Overall, this transition may pose obstacles to our business operations and could impact on our ability to promptly 

report changes in our financial performance compared to other listed companies. 

 

45. Our actual results could differ from the estimates and projections used to prepare our financial statements. 

 

The estimates and projections are based on and reflect our current expectations, assumptions and/ or projections as 

well as our perception of historical trends and current conditions, as well as other factors that we believe are 

appropriate and reasonable under the circumstances. There can be no assurance that our expectations, estimates, 

assumptions and/or projections, including with respect to the future earnings and performance will prove to be correct 

or that any of our expectations, estimates or projections will be achieved. 

 

46. Our lenders have charge over our immovable and movable properties in respect of finance availed by us. 

 

We have provided security in respect of loans / facilities availed by us from banks by creating a charge over our 

immovable and movable properties. The total amounts outstanding and payable by us as secured loans were  

3,523.33 lakhs as on September 30, 2024.In the event we default in repayment of the loans / facilities availed by us 

and any interest thereof, our properties may be subject to forfeiture by lenders, which in turn could have significant 

adverse effect on business, financial condition or results of operations. For further details of secured loans of our 

Company, please refer the chapter titled ñStatement of Financial Indebtednessò on page 280 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

47. Our Promoters and Executive Directors hold Equity Shares in our Company and are therefore interested in the 
Companyôs performance in addition to their remuneration and reimbursement of expenses.  

 

Our Promoters and Directors are interested in our Company, in addition to regular remuneration or benefits and 

reimbursement of expenses, to the extent of their shareholding in our Company. We cannot assure you that our 

Promoters will exercise their rights as shareholders to the benefit and best interest of our Company. Our Promoters 

may take or block actions with respect to our business which may conflict with the best interests of the Company or 

that of minority shareholders. For further information on the interest of our Promoters and Directors of our Company, 

other than reimbursement of expenses incurred or normal remuneration or benefits, see ñOur Managementò on page 

218 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Issue Specific Risks: 

 

48. There are restrictions on daily/weekly/monthly movements in the price of the Equity Shares, which may adversely 

affect a shareholdersô ability to sell, or the price at which it can sell, Equity Shares at a particular point in time. 

 

Once listed, we would be subject to circuit breakers imposed by all stock exchanges in India, which does not allow 

transactions beyond specified increases or decreases in the price of the Equity Shares. This circuit breaker operates 

independently of the index-based market-wide circuit breakers generally imposed by SEBI on Indian stock 

exchanges. The percentage limit on circuit breakers is set by the stock exchanges based on the historical volatility in 

the price and trading volume of the Equity Shares. The stock exchanges do not inform us of the percentage limit of 

the circuit breaker in effect from time to time and may change it without our knowledge. This circuit breaker limits 

the upward and downward movements in the price of Equity Shares. As a result of this circuit breaker, no assurance 

may be given regarding your ability to sell your Equity Shares or the price at which you may be able to sell your 

Equity Shares at any time. 

 

49. After this Issue, the price of the Equity Shares may be highly volatile, or an active trading market for the Equity 

Shares may not develop. 

 

The price of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges may fluctuate because of the factors, including: 

 

a) Volatility in the Indian and global capital market. 

 

b) Companyôs results of operations and financial performance. 
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c) Performance of Companyôs competitors, 

 

d) Adverse media reports on Company or pertaining to the agriculture Industry. 

 

e) Changes in our estimates of performance or recommendations by financial analysts. 

 

f) Significant developments in Indiaôs economic and fiscal policies; and 

 

g) Significant developments in Indiaôs environmental regulations. 

 

Current valuations may not be sustainable in the future and may also not be reflective of future valuations for our 

industry and our Company. There has been no public market for Equity Shares and the prices of the Equity Shares 

may fluctuate after this Issue. There can be no assurance that an active trading market for the Equity Shares will 

develop or be sustained after This Offer or that the price at which the Equity Shares are initially traded will correspond 

to the price at which the Equity Shares will trade in the market after this Issue. 

 

50. The Offer price of our Equity Shares may not be indicative of the market price of our Equity shares after the issue. 

 

The Offer price of our equity Shares has been determined by the Book Built Method. This price is based on numerous 

factors and may not be indicative of the market price of our Equity Shares after the Issue. The market price of our 

Equity Shares could be subject to significant fluctuation after the Offer and may decline below the offer price. We 

cannot assure you that you will be able to sell your Equity Shares at or above the Offer price. For further details you 

may refer chapter titled ñBasis for Offer priceò beginning on the page 110 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

Some of the factors which may affect our share price without limitations are as follows: 

 

¶ Reports on research by analysts. 

 

¶ Changes in revenue. 

 

¶ Variations in the growth rate of our financial indicators such as earnings per share, income, profit etc. 

 

¶ General Market Condition 

 

¶ Domestic and International Economy. 

 

 

EXTERNAL RISKS  

 

Industry Related Risks: 

 

51. Changes in government regulations or their implementation could disrupt our operations and adversely affect our 

business and the results of operations. 

 

Our business and industry are regulated by different laws, rules and regulations framed by the Central and State 

Government. These regulations can be amended/ changed on short notice at the discretion of the Government. If we 

fail to comply with all applicable regulations or if the regulations governing our business or their implementation 

change adversely, we may incur increased costs or be subject to penalties, which could disrupt our operations and 

adversely affect our business and results of operations. 

 

52. Malpractices by some players in the industry affect overall performance of emerging Companies 

 

The industry in which our Company operates is subject to risk associated with unethical business practices such as 

unethical marketing, dishonest advertising, questionable pricing practices, inaccurate claims with regards to safety 

and efficacy of the product etc. Consumersô attitude toward the industry today is dominated by a sense of mistrust, 

paving a way for regulators for stricter entry barriers and introduction of code of conducts; making the entire industry 

environment regulated and controlled. Malpractices by some players in the industry affects the overall performance 

of the emerging Companies like us as the industry norms are applicable to all at parity. Any unethical business 

practices by any industry player or intermediary may impact our business and results of operations. 

 

Other Risks: 

 

53. You may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of capital gains on the sale of the Equity Shares. 



 

 

57 | P a g e 
 

 

Under current Indian tax laws, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from the sale of equity shares are 

generally taxable in India. Any capital gain realized on the sale of listed equity shares on a recognized stock 

exchange held for more than 12 months immediately preceding the date of transfer will be subject to long term 

capital gains tax in India at the specified rates depending on certain factors, such as the quantum of gains, and any 

available treaty relief, among others. Any capital gain realized on sale of listed equity shares on a recognized stock 

exchange held for not more than 12 months immediately preceding the date of transfer will be subject to short term 

capital gains tax. 

 

The Government of India announced the interim union budget for Financial Year 2024-2025, following which the 

Finance Bill, 2024 (ñFinance Billò) was introduced in the Lok Sabha on February 1, 2024. The Finance Bill received 

the assent from the President of India and became the Finance Act, 2024, with effect from April  1, 2024 (ñFinance 

Act 2024 Iò). Subsequently, upon announcement of the union budget for Financial Year 2024-2025 after the general 

elections, the Government of India notified the Finance Act (No.2) Act, 2024 (ñFinance Act 2024 IIò). 

 

Pursuant to amendments notified by the Finance Act 2024 II, long term capital gains exceeding the exempted limit 

of 125,000 arising from the sale of listed equity shares on the stock exchange are subject to tax at the rate of 12.5% 

(plus applicable surcharge and cess), without benefit of indexation. Further, any capital gains realized on the sale of 

listed equity shares held for a period of 12 months or less immediately preceding the date of transfer will be subject 

to short term capital gains tax at the rate of 20% (plus applicable surcharges and cess) for transfers taking place after 

July 23, 2024. A securities transaction tax (ñSTTò) will be levied on and collected by an Indian stock exchange on 

which our Equity Shares are sold. 

 

Any gain realized on the sale of our Equity Shares other than on a recognized stock exchange (where no STT has 

been paid), will also be subject to short term capital gains tax or long-term capital gains tax, at such rates as may be 

applicable under the Income Tax Act. Further, capital gains arising from the sale of our Equity Shares will be exempt 

from taxation in India in cases where an exemption is provided under a treaty between India and the country of 

which the seller is a resident, subject to certain conditions being met. Subject to any relief available under an 

applicable tax treaty or under the laws of their own jurisdictions, residents of other countries may be liable for tax 

in India as well as in their own jurisdictions on gains arising from a sale of our Equity Shares. Investors are advised 

to consult their own tax advisors to understand their tax liability as per the laws prevailing on the date of disposal 

of Equity Shares. 

 

The Finance Act, 2019 amended the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 with effect from July 1, 2020 and clarified that, in the 

absence of a specific provision under an agreement, the liability to pay stamp duty in case of sale of securities 

through stock exchanges will be on the buyer, while in other cases of transfer for consideration through a depository, 

the onus will be on the transferor. The stamp duty for transfer of securities other than debentures on a delivery basis 

is specified at 0.015% and on a non-delivery basis is specified at 0.003% of the consideration amount. The Finance 

Act, 2020, has, inter alia, amended the tax regime, including a simplified alternate direct tax regime and that dividend 

distribution tax will not be payable in respect of dividends declared, distributed or paid by a domestic company after 

March 31, 2020, and accordingly, that such dividends not be exempt in the hands of the shareholders, and that such 

dividends are likely to be subject to tax deduction at source. Further, pursuant to the Finance Act 2024 II, any 

payment received by the shareholders from the Company pursuant to buyback of shares undertaken after October 

1, 2024 on account of buy back of shares shall be taxable as dividend and no deduction from such dividend income 

shall be allowed. 

 

Investors should consult their own tax advisors about the consequences of investing or trading in the Equity Shares. 

Further, we cannot predict whether any amendments made pursuant to the Finance Act 2024 II or any subsequent 

legislation would have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. Unfavourable 

changes in or interpretations of existing laws, rules and regulations, or the promulgation of new laws, rules and 

regulations including foreign investment and stamp duty laws governing our business and operations could result in 

us being deemed to be in contravention of such laws and may require us to apply for additional approvals. 

 

54. Significant differences exist between Indian GAAP and other accounting principles, such as U.S. GAAP and 

IFRS, which may be material to the financial statements, prepared and presented in accordance with SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations, 2018 contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

As stated in the reports of the Auditor included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus under chapter ñConsolidated 

Financial Statements as Restatedò beginning on page 144 the financial statements included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus are based on financial information that is based on the audited financial statements that are prepared and 

presented in conformity with Indian GAAP and restated in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, and 

no attempt has been made to reconcile any of the information given in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to any other 

principles or to base it on any other standards. Indian GAAP differs from accounting principles and auditing standards 
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with which prospective investors may be familiar in other countries, such as U.S. GAAP and IFRS. Significant 

differences exist between Indian GAAP and U.S. GAAP and IFRS, which may be material to the financial 

information prepared and presented in accordance with Indian GAAP contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Accordingly, the degree to which the financial information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will provide 

meaningful information is dependent on familiarity with Indian GAAP, the Companies Act and the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations, 2018. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian GAAP on the financial disclosures presented in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should accordingly be limited. 

 

55. Political instability or a change in economic liberalization and deregulation policies could seriously harm business 

and economic conditions in India generally and our business. 

 

The Government of India has traditionally exercised and continues to exercise influence over many aspects of the 

economy. Our business and the market price and liquidity of our Equity Shares may be affected by interest rates, 

changes in Government policy, taxation, social and civil unrest and other political, economic or other developments 

in or affecting India. The rate of economic liberalization could change, and specific laws and policies affecting the 

information technology sector, foreign investment and other matters affecting investment in our securities could 

change as well. Any significant change in such liberalization and deregulation policies could adversely affect business 

and economic conditions in India, generally, and our business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

56. Financial instability in Indian Financial Markets could adversely affect our Companyôs results of operation and 
financial condition. 

 

In this globalized world, the Indian economy and financial markets are significantly influenced by worldwide 

economic, financial and market conditions. Any financial turmoil, say in the United States of America, Europe, China 

or other emerging economies, may have a negative impact on the Indian economy. Although economic conditions 

differ in each country, investorsô reactions to any significant developments in one country can have adverse effects 

on the financial and market conditions in other countries. A loss in investor confidence in the financial systems, 

particularly in other emerging markets, may cause increased volatility in Indian financial markets. Indian financial 

markets have also experienced the contagion effect of the global financial turmoil. Any prolonged financial crisis 

may have an adverse impact on the Indian economy, thereby resulting in a material and adverse effect on our 

Company's business, operations, financial condition, profitability and price of its Shares. Stock exchanges in India 

have in the past experienced substantial fluctuations in the prices of listed securities. 

 

57. We cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of facts and other statistics with respect to India, the Indian 

economy and our industry contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

  

While facts and other statistics in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus relating to India, the Indian economy and our 

industry has been based on various government publications and reports from government agencies that we believe 

are reliable, we cannot guarantee the quality or reliability of such materials. While we have taken reasonable care in 

the reproduction of such information, industry facts and other statistics have not been prepared or independently 

verified by us or any of our respective affiliates or advisors and, therefore we make no representation as to their 

accuracy or completeness. These facts and other statistics include the facts and statistics included in the chapter titled 

ñOur Industryò beginning on page 144 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Due to possibly flawed or ineffective 

data collection methods or discrepancies between published information and market practice and other problems, the 

statistics herein may be inaccurate or may not be comparable to statistics produced elsewhere and should not be 

unduly relied upon. Further, there is no assurance that they are stated or compiled on the same basis or with the same 

degree of accuracy elsewhere. 

 

58. Global economic, political and social conditions may harm our ability to do business, increase our costs and 

negatively affect our stock price. 

 

Our business is highly exposed to global and domestic economic and political factors beyond our control, which 

directly affect our performance. These factors include interest rates, economic growth rates, fiscal and monetary 

policies, inflation, foreign exchange fluctuations, and consumer confidence. Changes in these conditionsðsuch as a 

shift in government policies, fluctuating inflation, or consumer debt levelsðcan lead to significant market volatility, 

which in turn may impact consumer spending, business investments, and overall market stability. 

 

In addition, Indiaôs economic and political environment significantly influences our business operations. Factors such 

as macroeconomic policies, inflation, interest rates, and foreign direct investment affect consumer confidence and 

market dynamics. For instance, higher inflation or rising interest rates could dampen consumer spending, impact 

financial savings, or increase our operational costs. Furthermore, the global economic conditions can also have a 

ripple effect on Indiaôs market, leading to rapid changes in market conditions, including volatility in capital markets 

and the attractiveness of India as an investment destination. This unpredictability in economic and financial 
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conditions can adversely affect the profitability and growth of our business, potentially leading to fluctuations in 

stock prices and financial performance. 

 

59. Foreign investors are subject to foreign investment restrictions under Indian law that limits our ability to attract 

foreign investors, which may adversely impact the market price of the Equity Shares. 

 

Under the foreign exchange regulations currently in force in India, transfers of shares between non-residents and 

residents are freely permitted (subject to certain exceptions) if they comply with the pricing guidelines and reporting 

requirements specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares, which are sought to be transferred, is not in compliance 

with such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or fall under any of the exceptions referred to above, then 

prior approval of the RBI will be required. Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert the Rupee proceeds from 

a sale of shares in India into foreign currency and repatriate that foreign currency from India will require a no 

objection/ tax clearance certificate from the income tax authority. There can be no assurance that any approval 

required from the RBI, or any other government agency, can be obtained on any terms or at all. 

 

60. Natural calamities could have a negative impact on the Indian economy and cause Our Companyôs business to 
suffer. 

 

India has experienced natural calamities such as earthquakes, tsunami, floods etc. In recent years, the extent and 

severity of these natural disasters determine their impact on the Indian economy. Prolonged spells of abnormal 

rainfall or other natural calamities could have a negative impact on the Indian economy, which could adversely affect 

our business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations as well as the price of the Equity Shares. 

 

61. Terrorist attacks, civil unrests and other acts of violence or war involving India or other countries could adversely 

affect the financial markets, our business, financial condition and the price of our Equity Shares. 

 

Any major hostilities involving India or other acts of violence, including civil unrest or similar events that are beyond 

our control, could have a material adverse effect on Indiaôs economy and our business. Incidents such as the terrorist 

attacks, other incidents such as those in US, Indonesia, Madrid and London, and other acts of violence may adversely 

affect the Indian stock markets where our Equity Shares will trade the global equity markets as well generally. Such 

acts could negatively impact business sentiment as well as trade between countries, which could adversely affect our 

Companyôs business and profitability. Additionally, such events could have a material adverse effect on the market 

for securities of Indian companies, including the Equity Shares. 

 

62. Any downgrading of Indiaôs sovereign rating by an independent agency may harm our ability to raise financing. 

 

Any adverse revisions to India's credit ratings for domestic and international debt by international rating agencies 

may adversely impact our ability to raise additional financing, and the interest rates and other commercial terms at 

which such additional financing may be available. This could have an adverse effect on our business and future 

financial performance, our ability to obtain financing for capital expenditures and the trading price of our Equity 

Shares. 

 

63. Our business and activities are regulated by the Competition Act. 

 

The Competition Act, 2002 (the ñCompetition Actò) was enacted for the purpose of preventing practices having an 

adverse effect on competition in India and has mandated the Competition Commission of India (the ñCCIò) to 

regulate such practices. Under the Competition Act, any arrangement, understanding or action, whether formal or 

informal, which causes or is likely to adversely affect competition in India is void and may result in substantial 

penalties. Any agreement among competitors which directly or indirectly determines purchase or sale prices, directly 

or indirectly results in bid rigging or collusive bidding, limits or controls production, supply, markets, technical 

development, investment or the provision of services, or shares the market or source of production or provision of 

services in any manner, including by way of allocation of geographical area or types of goods or services or number 

of clients in the relevant market or any other similar way, is presumed to adversely affect competition in the relevant 

market in India and shall be void. The Competition Act also prohibits the abuse of dominant position by any 

enterprise. Further, if it is proved that any contravention committed by a company took place with the consent or 

connivance or is attributable to any neglect on the part of, any director, manager, secretary or other officer of such 

company, that person shall be guilty of the contravention and may be punished. 

 

Consequently, all agreements entered by us may fall within the purview of the Competition Act. Further, the CCI has 

extraterritorial powers and can investigate any agreements, abusive conduct or combination occurring outside India 

if such agreement, conduct or combination adversely affects competition in India. The applicability of any provision 

of the Competition Act, or any enforcement proceedings initiated by the CCI, or any adverse publicity that may be 
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generated due to scrutiny or prosecution by the CCI or if any prohibition or substantial penalties are levied under the 

Competition Act, may adversely affect our business, results of operations and prospects. 

 

64. We may not receive final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges, and you will not be able to sell 

immediately on an Indian Stock Exchange any of the Equity Shares you are allotted in the Issue.  

 

Under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, we are permitted to list the Equity Shares within three working days of 

the Bid/Offer Closing Date. Consequently, the Equity Shares you purchase in the Offer may not be credited to your 

dematerialized electronic account with Depository Participants until approximately three working days after the Bid/ 

Offer Closing Date. You can start trading in the Equity Shares only after they have been credited to your 

dematerialized electronic account and final listing and trading approvals are received from the Stock Exchanges. 

 

Further, there can be no assurance that the Equity Shares allocated to you will be credited to your dematerialized 

electronic account, or that trading in the Equity Shares will commence within the specified time periods. In addition, 

pursuant to India regulations, certain actions are required to be completed before the Equity Shares can be listed and 

trading may commence. Investorsô book entry or dematerialized electronic accounts with Depository Participants in 

India are expected to be credited only after the date on which the Offer and allotment is approved by our Board of 

Directors. There can be no assurance that the Equity Shares allocated to prospective Investors will be credited to their 

dematerialized electronic accounts, or that trading will commence on time after allotment has been approved by our 

Board of Directors, or at all. 
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SECTION IV: INTRODUCTION  

 

THE OFFER 

 

Present Offer in Terms of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Particulars No. of Equity Shares 

Equity Shares Offered through Public offer 
(1) (2) 

Offer of up to 36,48,000* Equity Shares of face value of  10.00 each 

fully paid of the Company for cash at price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share 

aggregating to  [ǒ] 

Out of Which:  

Reserved for Market Maker Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10.00 each fully paid of the 

Company for cash at price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share aggregating  [ǒ] 

Net Offer to the Public* Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10.00 each fully paid of the 

Company for cash at price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share aggregating  [ǒ] 

Of which:  

A. QIB Portion (3)(4) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs 

Of which:  

i) Anchor Investor Portion Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs 

ii) Net QIB Portion  Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs 

Of which:  

a)  Available for allocation to Mutual Funds 

only (5% of the Net QIB Portion) 

[ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs 

b)  Balance of QIB Portion for all QIBs 

including Mutual Funds 

[ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs  

B. Non-Retail Investors Portion Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs 

C. Retail Investors Portion Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs 

Pre and Post Issue Share Capital of our Company: 

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Issue 1,00,96,220 Equity Shares  

Equity Shares outstanding after the Issue [ǒ] Equity Shares 

Use of Offer Proceeds For details, please refer chapter titled óObjects of the Offerô beginning 

on page 96 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

*Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment 

 

Notes:  

1. The Offer is being made in terms of Chapter IX of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, as amended from time to 

time. This Offer is being made by our Company in terms of Regulation of 229 (2) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 

2018 read with Rule 19(2)(b)(i) of SCRR wherein not less than 25% of the post ï issue paid up equity share capital 

of our Company are being offered to the public for subscription.  

 

2. The Offer has been authorized by the Board of Directors vide a resolution passed at its meeting held on October 19, 

2024, and by the Shareholder of our Company, vide a special resolution passed pursuant to Section 23 and Section 

62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013 at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on October 21, 2024.  

 

3. The SEBI ICDR Regulations permit the Offer of securities to the public through the Book Building Process, which 

states that, not less than 15% of the Net Offer shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Non-

Institutional Bidders out of which (a) one third of such portion shall be reserved for applicants with application size 

of more than 200,000 and up to 1,000,000; and (b) two third of such portion shall be reserved for applicants with 

application size of more than 1,000,000, provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of such sub-categories 

may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders and not less than 35% of the 

Net Offer shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Retail Individual Bidders and not more than 

50% of the Net Offer shall be allotted on a proportionate basis to QIBs, subject to valid Bids being received at or 

above the Offer Price. Accordingly, we have allocated the Net Offer i.e., not more than 50% of the Net Offer to QIB 

and not less than 35% of the Net Offer shall be available for allocation to Retail Individual Investors and not less 

than 15% of the Net Offer shall be available for allocation to Non-Institutional bidders.  

 

4. Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer price, undersubscription, if any, in any category, except 

in the QIB Portion, would be allowed to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories 

of Bidders at the discretion of our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager and the 

Designated Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws. Our Company may, in consultation with the Book Running 

Lead Manager, allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance 
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with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic 

Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor.  

 

5. Our Company may, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion 

to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. One-third of 

the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from 

domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. In the event of under-subscription in the 

Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity Shares shall be added to the QIB Portion. Further, 5% of the Net QIB 

Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the QIB 

Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors), 

including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer price. However, if the aggregate 

demand from Mutual Funds is less than 5% of the Net QIB Portion, the balance Equity Shares available for allotment 

in the Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the Net QIB Portion and allocated proportionately to the QIB Bidders 

(other than Anchor Investors) in proportion to their Bids. For further details, please refer section titled ñOffer 

Procedureò beginning on page 335 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

 

SELLOWRAP INDUSTRIES LIMITED  

(Formerly Known As Sellowrap Industries Pvt. Ltd.) 

CIN: U25202MH2004PLC145548 

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES  

Amount (  in Lakhs) 

Sr. 

No 
Particulars 

As at 

30.09.2024 

As at 

31.03.2024 

As at 

31.03.2023 

As at 

31.03.2022 

I  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES      

1 Shareholders Funds     

 (a) Share Capital 949.03 949.03 949.03 949.03 
 (b) Reserves & Surplus 3,552.25  3,006.08  2,411.56  2,125.65  
      

2 Non-current liabilities      

 (a) Long-Term Borrowings 1,509.39 1,081.99 1,474.45 1,232.46 
 (b) Long-Term Provisions 123.72 122.54 95.36 78.73 
 (c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) - - - 1.17 
      

3 Current Liabilities      

 (a) Short-Term Borrowings 2,281.51 2,087.02 1,527.99 1,112.15 
 (b) Trade Payables:     

 (A) total outstanding dues of micro, small 

and medium enterprises; and 
1,112.98 502.58 688.69 431.73 

 
(B) total outstanding dues of creditors 

other than micro, small and medium 

enterprises 

611.95 690.90 851.10 479.67 

 (c) Other Current Liabilities 1,724.53 1,372.83 1,183.63 1,359.89 
 (d) Short-Term Provisions 360.05  166.40  100.38  37.02  
      

 TOTAL  12,225.41  9,979.37  9,282.20  7,807.49  
      

II  ASSETS     

1 Non-Current  Assets     

 (a) Property, Plant & Equipment & 

Intangible Assets 
    

 (i) Property, Plant and Equipment 3,564.16 3,331.02 3,218.62 3,106.02 
 (ii) Intangible Assets 19.01 17.38 20.42 19.09 
 (b) Non-Current Investments 1,729.42 1,639.47 1,509.81 1,436.48 
 (c) Deferred Tax Assets (net) 93.65 84.50 8.35 - 
 (d) Other Non-Current Assets 198.21 185.90 81.85 56.69 
      

2 Current Assets     

 (a) Inventories 2,094.04 1,695.45 1,314.75 1,234.08 
 (b) Trade Receivables 2,667.47 2,166.29 2,335.72 1,282.61 
 (c) Cash and Cash Equivalents 6.39 7.98 15.89 17.62 
 (d) Short-Term Loans and Advances 1,427.58 630.81 513.68 454.91 
 (e) Other Current Assets 425.48 220.58 263.12 199.98 
      

 TOTAL  12,225.41 9,979.37 9,282.20 7,807.49 
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SELLOWRAP INDUSTRIES LIMITED  

(Formerly Known As Sellowrap Industries Pvt. Ltd.) 

CIN: U25202MH2004PLC145548 

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS  

 Amount (  in Lakhs)  

Particulars 

For the 

half year 

ended 

30.09.2024 

For the 

year 

ended 

31.03.2024 

For the year 

ended 

31.03.2023 

For the 

year 

ended 

31.03.2022 

I. Revenue from Operations 7,529.57 13,802.40 13,176.50 7,790.64 

II. Other Income 36.73 106.84 166.09 78.01 

III. Total Income (I + II)  7,566.31 13,909.24 13,342.59 7,868.64 

      

IV. Expenses:     

Cost of Materials Consumed 5,266.81 9,648.33 9,680.11 5,397.34 

Changes in Inventories  (302.67) (196.31) (78.38) (86.45) 

Employee Benefits Expense 727.62 1,375.15 1,140.09 906.51 

Finance Costs 168.86 326.08 249.49 177.88 

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 262.35 553.27 416.46 383.81 

Other Expenses 770.17 1,614.23 1,578.47 980.02 

IV. Total Expenses 6,893.13 13,320.76 12,986.24 7,759.11 

      

V. Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items 

and tax (III - IV)  
673.17 588.48 356.35 109.54 

VI. Exceptional items & Extraordinary Items     

-CSR Provision 3.81 - - - 

-Prior Period Items- Provision for expenses - - - - 

-Loss on Surrender of GIDC Land - - - 100.86 

VII. Profit before share of profit of associate & tax (V- 

VI)  
669.37 588.48 356.35 8.67 

Add: Share in Profit of Associates for the year ended 63.67 111.22 24.83 (83.20) 

VIII. Profit before share of profit of associate & tax 733.04 699.70 381.18 (74.52) 

      

IX. Tax expense:     

MAT Credit Entitlement  - - - 

Current Tax 196.01  178.95  109.77  30.34  

Deferred Tax (9.15) (76.16) (9.52) 1.17  

Provision for IT Earlier year written back -    2.39  (4.98) 8.06  

Total Tax Expense 186.86  105.18  95.27  39.57  

X . Profit (Loss) for the period (VII -VIII)  546.17  594.52  285.91  (114.09) 

  
    

XI. Earnings per equity share: 
    

(1) Basic 5.76  6.26  3.01  (1.20) 

(2) Diluted 5.76  6.26  3.01  (1.20) 
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SELLOWRAP INDUSTRIES LIMITED  

(Formerly Known As Sellowrap Industries Pvt. Ltd.) 

CIN: U25202MH2004PLC145548 

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT  

Amount (  in Lakhs) 

PARTICULARS  

For the 

half year 

ended 

30.09.2024 

For the 

year 

ended 

31.03.2024 

For the 

year 

ended 

31.03.2023 

For the 

year 

ended 

31.03.2022 

A CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:      

 Net Profit before tax 733.04 699.70 381.18 (74.52) 
 Depreciation & Amortisation 262.35 553.27 416.46 383.81 
 Interest Paid 168.86 326.08 249.49 177.88 
 Interest Income (17.24) (35.09) (27.82) (33.90) 
 Increase in Deferred Tax liability - - (1.17) 1.17 
 Changes in long term provision of employee benefit 1.19 27.18 16.63 (2.27) 
      

 Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes 1,148.20 1,571.15 1,034.77 452.17 
 Adjusted for:      

 Inventories (398.59) (380.70) (80.67) (528.54) 
 Trade receivables (501.18) 169.43 (1,053.11) (160.42) 
 Short Term Loans & Advances (796.77) (117.12) (58.77) 94.54 
 Other Current Assets (204.91) 42.55 (63.14) (199.98) 
 Trade Payable 531.45 (346.32) 628.40 155.01 
 Other Current Liabilities 351.70 189.20 (176.26) 110.53 
 Short term provision 193.64  66.02  63.36  (23.90) 
  (824.65) (376.94) (740.19) (552.76) 
 Cash generated/(used) From Operations 323.55  1,194.20  294.58  (100.59) 
 Income Tax Paid 186.86  105.18  95.27  39.57  

 Net Cash generated/(used in) from Operating 

Activities (A) 
136.68  1,089.02  199.31  (140.15) 

      

B CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:      

 Proceeds from Long term Loans & Advances - - - - 
 Increase/(Decrease) in Non-Current Investments (89.95) (129.66) (73.33) 391.31 
 Purchase of plant & equipment (497.13) (662.63) (530.38) (893.03) 
 Interest Income 17.24 35.09 27.82 33.90 
 Increase/(Decrease) in Non-Current Assets (21.45) (180.21) (33.50) (18.67) 
 Net Cash used in Investing Activities (B) (591.30) (937.42) (609.39) (486.50) 
      

C CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:      

 Increase in share capital  - -  

 Net Proceeds from long term borrowing 427.40 (392.46) 242.00 131.57 
 Net Proceeds from short term borrowing 194.49 559.03 415.84 617.73 
 IPO related expenses - -   

 Finance Cost (168.86) (326.08) (249.49) (177.88) 
 Net Cash used in Financing Activities (C) 453.03 (159.51) 408.35 571.42 
 Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (1.59) (7.91) (1.73) (55.24) 
 Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year 7.98 15.89 17.62 72.86 
 Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year 6.39 7.98 15.89 17.62 
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SELLOWRAP INDUSTRIES LIMITED  

(Formerly Known As Sellowrap Industries Pvt. Ltd.) 

CIN: U25202MH2004PLC145548 

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT  

Note :- 

Amount (  in Lakhs) 

1. Components of Cash & Cash Equivalent 

 Particulars 

For the 

half year 

ended 

30.09.2024 

For the 

year 

ended 

31.03.2024 

For the 

year 

ended 

31.03.2023 

For the 

year 

ended 

31.03.2022 
 a. Balances with banks - - 0.03 - 
 b. FD with banks - - - - 
 c. Cash in hand 6.39 7.98 15.86 17.62 
 Total 6.39 7.98 15.89 17.62 

 

2. The above cash flow statement has been prepared under the indirect method set out in AS-3 issued by the Institute 

of Chartered Accountants of India. 

3. Figures in Brackets represents outflow. 
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SECTION V: GENERAL INFORMATION  

 

Our Business in automobile industry has been established for four decades. Our Company, Sellowrap Industries Limited, 

has gone through all stages from being Proprietorship formed by Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar, father of Mr. Saurabh Poddar 

in the year 1983. Further, On May 06, 1992, Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar formed a partnership firm under the name ñM/s. 

Sellowrap Manufacturing Companyò through a Partnership Agreement. The firm was engaged in the manufacturing and 

distribution of automotive components and related products at Gurugram. However, our Company was incorporated on 

April 06, 2004, as a Private Limited Company in the name of ñSellowrap Manufacturing Private Limitedò under the 

provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 with the Registrar of Companies, Maharashtra, Mumbai, which acquired the entire 

running business of M/s. Sellowrap Manufacturing Company on a going concern basis, along with all its revalued assets 

and liabilities, through a Business Transfer Agreement dated July 01, 2004. Subsequently pursuant a Special Resolution 

of our Shareholders passed in the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on January 24, 2011, the name of our Company 

was changed from ñSellowrap Manufacturing Private Limitedò to ñSellowrap Industries Private Limitedò and a Fresh 

Certificate of Incorporation pursuant to change in name was issued on February 16, 2011, by the Deputy Registrar of 

Companies, Maharashtra, Mumbai. Further, pursuant to a Special Resolution of our Shareholders passed in the Extra-

Ordinary General Meeting held on August 30, 2024, our Company was converted from a Private Limited Company to 

Public Limited Company and consequently, the name of our Company was changed from 'Sellowrap Industries Private 

Limited' to óSellowrap Industries Limitedô and a Fresh Certificate of Incorporation consequent to Conversion was issued 

on October 15, 2024 by the Central Processing Centre. The Corporate Identification Number of the Company is 

U25202MH2004PLC145548.  

 

For details in relation to the incorporation, Registered Office and other details, please refer to the chapter titled ñOur 

History and Certain Other Corporate Mattersò beginning on 210 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

BRIEF COMPANY AND OFFER INFORMATION  

Registration Number 145548 

Corporate Identification 

Number 

U25202MH2004PLC145548  

Date of Incorporation as Private 

Limited Company 

April 06, 2004 

Date of Conversion as Public 

Limited Company 

October 15, 2024 

Address of Registered Office  208 Plot No C 5 Abhishek Building, Dalia Estate New Link Road Andheri (W), 

Mumbai - 400053, Maharashtra, India.  

Contact No: 022 6675 0560 

Email: contact@sellowrap.com  

Website: www.sellowrap.com  

Address of Registrar of 

Companies 

Registrar of Companies, Mumbai  

100, Everest, Marine Drive, Mumbai - 400002, Maharashtra, India.  

Contact No: 022-22812627  

Email Id: roc.mumbai@mca.gov.in  

Website: www.mca.gov.in  

Designated Stock Exchange Emerge Platform of National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSE 

Emergeò)  

Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), 

Mumbai - 400 051, Maharastra, India.  

Website: www.nseindia.com  
Offer programme Anchor Portion Offer opens / Closes on: [ǒ] 

Offer opens on: [ǒ] 

Offer closes on: [ǒ] 

Chief Financial Officer Mr. Dharam Pal Gupta 

208 Plot No C 5 Abhishek Building, Dalia Estate New Link Road Andheri (W), 

Mumbai - 400053, Maharashtra, India  

Contact No: +91 84477 53022 

Email: cfo@sellowrap.com  

Website: www.sellowrap.com  

Company Secretary & 

Compliance Officer  

Ms. Shrushti Jignyanshu Gandhi 

208 Plot No C 5 Abhishek Building, Dalia Estate New Link Road Andheri (W), 

Mumbai - 400053, Maharashtra, India 

Contact No: +91 99302 65844 

Email: cs@sellowrap.com  

Website: www.sellowrap.com  

mailto:contact@sellowrap.com
http://www.sellowrap.com/
mailto:roc.mumbai@mca.gov.in
http://www.mca.gov.in/
http://www.nseindia.com/
mailto:cfo@sellowrap.com
http://www.sellowrap.com/
mailto:cs@sellowrap.com
http://www.sellowrap.com/


 

 

68 | P a g e 
 

 

OUR BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

Details regarding our Board of Directors as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are set forth in the table 

hereunder: 

 

Name Designation Address DIN 

Mr. Saurabh Poddar Managing Director B-501 Fairyland CHS LTD, Plot No 9A, Juhu 

10th Road Vile parle, Juhu Mumbai ï 400049 

Maharashtra, India. 

00032858

  

Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar Executive Director 

& Chairman  

Plot No. 9A, Flat No. B-501, 5th Floor, Fairy 

Land, Co-Op HSG Co Ltd, 10th Road, Juhu 

Scheme, Mumbai 400049, Maharashtra, 

India.  

00149285 

Mr. Sarabjit Singh Mokha Executive Director D 25, Second Floor, Sohna Road Vega 

School, Vipul World, Sector 48 Sohna Adda, 

Haryana 122001 India.  

10759868 

Mr. Amit Gupta  Non- Executive 

Director 

Plot No - I-D, Kachnar Marg DLF Phase ï 1 

Gurgaon 122001 Haryana, India. 

00155629 

Ms. Mayuri Kaustubh Dhavale Independent 

Director 

E-902, Florida River Bank, Keshavnagar 

Mundhwa, Pune City 411036, Maharashtra, 

India 

02960956 

Ms. Savani Arvind Laddha Independent 

Director 

F No D-511, D-512 Paradise Towers S. No. 

2/1 2/2 Baner Pune City ï 411045, 

Maharashtra, India.  

03258295 

Mr. Deepak Navinchandra 

Tanna 

Independent 

Director 

1C-111, Kalpataru Gardens, Off Ashok 

Chakravorty Road, Kandivali East, Mumbai 

Maharashtra India, 400101 

02148981 

For detailed profile of our directors, refer ñOur Managementò on page 218 respectively of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

INVESTOR GRIEVANCES 

 

Investors may contact our Company Secretary & Compliance Officer and / or the Registrar to the Offer and / or 

the Book Running Lead Manager, in case of any pre-issue or post-issue related problems, such as non-receipt of 

letters of allotment, credit of allotted Equity Shares in the respective beneficiary account or refund orders, etc. 

 

All grievances in relation to the application through ASBA process may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer, with 

a copy to the relevant Designated Intermediary with whom the ASBA Form was submitted, giving details such as the full 

name of the sole or First Applicant, ASBA Form number, Applicants DP ID, Client ID, PAN, number of Equity Shares 

applied for, date of submission of ASBA Form, address of Bidder, the name and address of the relevant Designated 

Intermediary, where the ASBA Form was submitted by the Bidder, ASBA Account number in which the amount 

equivalent to the Bid Amount was blocked and UPI ID used by the Retail Individual Investors. Further, the Bidder shall 

enclose the Acknowledgment Slip from the Designated Intermediaries in addition to the documents or information 

mentioned hereinabove.  

 

For all Issue related queries and for redressal of complaints, Applicants may also write to the Book Running Lead 

Manager. All complaints, queries or comments received by Stock Exchange / SEBI shall be forwarded to the Book 

Running Lead Manager, who shall respond to the same.  

 

All grievances relating to the Anchor Investors may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer, giving full details such as 

name of the sole or first Applicant, Bid cum Application Form number, Applicants DP ID, Client ID, PAN, date of the 

Anchor Investor Application Form, address of the Applicant, number of Equity Shares applied for, Bid Amount paid on 

submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form and the name and address of the relevant Book Running Lead 

Manager where the Anchor Investor Application Form was submitted by the Anchor Investor. For all Issue related queries 

and for redressal of complaints, investors may also write to the Book Running Lead Manager. 

 

DETAILS OF KEY INTERMEDIARIES PERTAINING TO THIS OFFER OF OUR COMPANY 

 

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGER TO THE 

ISSUE 

REGISTRAR TO THE OFFER  

GRETEX CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED  PURVA SHAREGISTRY (INDIA) PRIVATE 

LIMITED  
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A-401, Floor 4th, Plot FP-616, (PT), Naman Midtown, 

Senapati Bapat Marg, Near Indiabulls, Dadar (W), Delisle 

Road, Mumbai-400013, Maharashtra, India 

Contact No.: +91 93319 26937 

Email: info@gretexgroup.com  

Website: www.gretexcorporate.com 

Contact Person: Mr. Pradip Agarwal 

SEBI Registration No: INM000012177 

CIN: L74999MH2008PLC288128 

9, Shiv Shakti Industrial Estate, J.R. Boricha Marg, Lower 

Parel (East), Mumbai - 400011, Maharashtra, India.  

Contact No: 022 4961 4132 

Email: newissue@purvashare.com 

Investor Grievance Email: newissue@purvashare.com 

Website: www.purvashare.com 

Contact Person: Ms. Deepali Dhuri 

SEBI Registration No: INR000001112 

CIN:  U67120MH1993PTC074079  
LEGAL ADVISOR TO THE ISSUE  STATUTORY AND PEER REVIEW AUDITOR OF 

THE COMPANY  

 J Mukherjee & Associates., Advocates  

Room 6, 2nd Floor, Saraf House, 4/1, Red Cross Place, 

Kolkata ï 700001, India  

Contact No: +91 98306 40366 

Email: jmukherjeeandassociates@gmail.com 

Contact Person : Mr. Jayabrata Mukherjee 

V. B. JAIN & CO ., Chartered Accountants 

1603, D wing, Kanakia Sevens, Opp Times Square, Off 

Andheri Kurla Road, Marol Andheri East, Mumbai ï 

400059, Maharashtra, India. 

Contact No.: + 91 88795 70728 

E-mail: vbjain1@gmail.com 

Contact Person: Mr. Virendra B. Jain  

Membership No: 034533 

Firm Registration No: 146007W 

Peer Review No: 018104 valid till August 31, 2027. 

BANKER TO THE COMPANY  BANKERS TO THE OFFER / SPONSOR BANK* 

HDFC BANK LIMITED,  

Indralok, A Wing Ground Floor, Lokhandwala Circle, 

Andheri West Mumbai 400053 Maharashtra, India 

Contact No.: + 91 84229 20068 

Email: sanjay.kumar93@hdfc.com 

Website: www.hdfcbank.com 

Contact Person: Mr. Sanjay Kumar 

 

[ǒ] 

 

SYNDICATE MEMBER*  

 

[ǒ] 

 
*The Banker to the Offer (Sponsor Bank) and Syndicate Member shall be appointed prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with 

the Registrar of Companies. 

 

CHANGES IN AUDITORS DURING LAST THREE FINANCIAL YEARS  

  

There has been no change in the auditors of our Company during the last 3 years. 

 

SELF-CERTIFIED SYNDICATE BANKS  

 

The list of banks that have been notified by SEBI to act as SCSBs for the ASBA process is provided on the website of 

the SEBI https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 and updated from 

time to time. For details on Designated Branches of SCSBs collecting the Bid-cum-Application Forms, refer to the above-

mentioned SEBI link. 

 

Further, as notified by SEBI vide its circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019; the 

applications through UPI in IPOs can be made only through the SCSBs / mobile applications whose name appears on the 

SEBI website www.sebi.gov.in at the following path: Home ḻ Intermediaries / Market Infrastructure Institutions ḻ 

Recognized intermediaries ḻ Self Certified Syndicate Banks eligible as Issuer Banks for UPI.  

 

Investor shall ensure that when applying in IPO using UPI, the name of his Bank appears in the list of SCSBs displayed 

on the SEBI website which are live on UPI. Further, he / she shall also ensure that the name of the app and the UPI handle 

being used for making the application is also appearing in the aforesaid list. 

 

SYNDICATE SCSB BRANCHES  

 

In relation to ASBA Bids submitted to a member of the Syndicate, the list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified 

Locations named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of Bid cum Application Forms from the members of the 

Syndicate is available on the website of the SEBI (https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognise

dFpi=yes&intmId=40) and updated from time to time. For more information on such branches collecting Bid-cum-

Application Forms from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, refer to the above-mentioned SEBI link. 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34
http://www.sebi.gov.in/
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40
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INVESTORS BANKS OR ISSUER BANKS FOR UPI 

 

In accordance with UPI Circulars, RIIs Applying via UPI Mechanism may apply through the SCSBs and mobile 

applications, whose names appear on the website of SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=41) as updated from time to 

time. A list of SCSBs and mobile applications, which are live for applying in public offers using UPI mechanism is 

provided as óAnnexure Aô to the SEBI circular, bearing number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 

2019. 

 

REGISTERED BROKERS 

 

The list of the Registered Brokers eligible to accept ASBA forms, including details such as postal address, telephone 

number and e-mail address, is provided on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=30 , respectively, as updated 

from time to time. 

 

REGISTRAR AND SHARE TRANSFER AGENTS  

 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept Applications forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as 

address, telephone number and e-mail address, are provided on the website of the SEBI on 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=10 , as updated from time to 

time. 

 

COLLECTING DEPOSITORY PARTICIPANTS  

 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as name 

and contact details, is provided on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=19 for National Securities 

Depository Limited CDPs and at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=18 for Central Depository 

Services (India) Limited CDPs as updated from time to time. The list of branches of the SCSBs named by the respective 

SCSBs to receive deposits of the Bid cum Application Forms from the Designated Intermediaries will be available on the 

website of the SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in ) and updated from time to time. 

 

BROKERS TO THE ISSUE 

 

All members of the recognized stock exchanges would be eligible to act as Brokers to the Issue. 

 

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGER / STATEMENT OF 

INTER SE ALLOCATION OF RESPONSIBILITIES  

 

Since Gretex Corporate Services Limited is the sole Book Running Lead Manager to this Issue, a statement of inter se 

allocation of responsibilities amongst Book Running Lead Manager is not required. 

 

CREDIT RATING  

 

This being an Issue of Equity Shares, there is no requirement of credit rating for the Issue. 

 

IPO GRADING   

 

Since the Offer is being made in terms of Chapter IX of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, there is no requirement of 

appointing an IPO Grading Agency. 

 

EXPERT OPINION  

 

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions:  

 

Our Company has received written consent dated December 09, 2024 from the Statutory and Peer Review Auditor namely 

V. B. Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants, having a valid peer review certificate valid till August 31, 2027, to include their 

name as required under Section 26 (5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 to the extent and 

in respect of its (i) examination report dated February 05, 2025 on our Restated Financial Information; and (ii) its report 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=41
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=30
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=10
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=19
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=18
http://www.sebi.gov.in/
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dated February 05, 2025 on the statement of Special Tax Benefits in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Aforementioned 

consents have not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

 

TRUSTEES 

 

This is an issue of equity shares hence appointment of trustees is not required. 

 

DEBENTURE TRUSTEES  

 

As this is an issue of Equity Shares, the appointment of Debenture trustees is not required. 

 

MONITORING AGENCY  

 

As per Regulation 262(1) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 as amended, the requirement of Monitoring Agency is 

not mandatory if the Offer size is below  10,000.00 Lakhs. 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 32(3) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, our Company shall on a half yearly basis disclose 

to the Audit Committee the uses and application of the Net Proceeds. Until such time as any part of the Net Proceeds 

remains unutilized, our Company will disclose the utilization of the Net Proceeds under separate heads in our Companyôs 

balance sheet(s) clearly specifying the amount of and purpose for which Net Proceeds have been utilized so far, and 

details of amounts out of the Net Proceeds that have not been utilized so far, also indicating interim investments, if any, 

of such unutilized Net Proceeds. In the event that our Company is unable to utilize the entire amount that we have currently 

estimated for use out of the Net Proceeds in a fiscal, we will utilize such unutilized amount in the next fiscal. 

 

Further, in accordance with Regulation 32(1)(a) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, our Company shall furnish to 

the Stock Exchanges on a half yearly basis, a statement indicating material deviations, if any, in the utilization of the Net 

Proceeds for the objects stated in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

GREEN SHOE OPTION  

 

No Green Shoe Option is applicable for this Issue. 

 

APPRAISAL AGENCY  

 

Our Company has not appointed any appraising agency for appraisal of the Project. 

 

FILING OF  OFFER DOCUMENT  

 

The Draft Red Herring Prospectus is being filed with Emerge Platform of National Stock Exchange India Limited (ñNSE 

Emergeò) Exchange Plaza, C/1, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051, Maharashtra, India. 

 

The Draft Red Herring Prospectus will not be filed with SEBI, nor will SEBI issue any observation on the Offer Document 

in terms of Regulation 246(2) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. Pursuant to Regulation 246(5) of SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations, 2018 and SEBI Circular Number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2018/011 dated January 19, 2018, a copy of 

Red Herring Prospectus / Prospectus will be filed online through SEBI Intermediary Portal at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in.  

 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus / Prospectus, along with the documents required to be filed under Section 26 & 32 

of the Companies Act, 2013 will be filed to the Registrar of Companies Office situated at 100, Everest, Marine Drive, 

Mumbai - 400002, Maharashtra, India.  

 

BOOK BUILDING PROCESS  

 

Book Building, with reference to the Issue, refers to the process of collection of Bids on the basis of the Red Herring 

Prospectus within the Price Band. The Price Band shall be determined by our Company in consultation with the Book 

Running Lead Manager in accordance with the Book Building Process and advertised in all editions of the English 

national newspaper [ǒ], all editions of Hindi national newspaper [ǒ] and Marathi Edition of Regional newspaper [ǒ] 

where our registered office is situated at least two working days prior to the Bid / Offer opening date. The Offer price 

shall be determined by our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager in accordance with the Book 

Building Process after the Bid / Offer Closing Date. Principal parties involved in the Book Building Process are: -  

 

¶ Our Company;  

https://siportal.sebi.gov.in/
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¶ The Book Running Lead Manager in this case being Gretex Corporate Services Limited,  

¶ The Syndicate Member(s) who are intermediaries registered with SEBI / registered as brokers with Exchanges and 

eligible to act as Underwriters. The Syndicate Member(s) will be appointed by the Book Running Lead Manager;  

¶ The Registrar to the Offer and;  

¶ The Designated Intermediaries and Sponsor bank  

 

The SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 have permitted the Issue of securities to the public through the Book Building 

Process, wherein allocation to the public shall be made as per Regulation 253 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018.  

 

The Offer is being made through the Book Building Process wherein not more than 50% of the Net Offer shall be available 

for allocation on a proportionate basis to QIBs, provided that our Company may in consultation with the Book Running 

Lead Manager allocate upto 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with the 

SEBI (ICDR) Regulations (the ñAnchor Investor Portionò), out of which one third shall be reserved for domestic Mutual 

Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Offer Price. 5% 

of the QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of 

the QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders, including Mutual Funds, 

subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. Further, not less than 15% of the Net Offer shall be 

available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders out of which (a) one third of such portion shall be reserved for 

applicants with application size of more than 200,000 and up to 1,000,000; and (b) two third of such portion shall be 

reserved for applicants with application size of more than 1,000,000, provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of 

such sub-categories may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders and not less 

than 35% of the Net Offer shall be available for allocation to Retail Individual Bidders, in accordance with the SEBI 

Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. All potential Bidders may participate in the 

Offer through an ASBA process by providing details of their respective bank account which will be blocked by the SCSBs. 

All Bidders are mandatorily required to utilize the ASBA process to participate in the Offer. Under-subscription if any, 

in any category, except in the QIB Category, would be allowed to be met with spill over from any other category or a 

combination of categories at the discretion of our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager and 

the Designated Stock Exchange.  

 

All Bidders, except Anchor Investors, are mandatorily required to use the ASBA process for participating in the 

Issue. In accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, QIBs bidding in the QIB Portion and Non-

Institutional Bidders bidding in the Non-Institutional Portion are not allowed to withdraw or lower the size of 

their Bids (in terms of the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Retail Individual Bidders 

can revise their Bids during the Bid / Offer period and withdraw their Bids until the Bid / Offer Closing Date. 

Further, Anchor Investors cannot withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bid / Offer period. Allocation to 

the Anchor Investors will be on a discretionary basis.  

 

Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer price, allocation to all categories in the Net Issue, shall be made 

on a proportionate basis, except for Retail Portion where allotment to each Retail Individual Bidders shall not be less than 

the minimum bid lot, subject to availability of Equity Shares in Retail Portion, and the remaining available Equity Shares, 

if any, shall be allotted on a proportionate basis. Under ï subscription, if any, in any category, would be allowed to be 

met with spill ï over from any other category or a combination of categories at the discretion of our Company in 

consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager and the Stock Exchange. However, under-subscription, if any, in the 

QIB Portion will not be allowed to be met with spill over from other categories or a combination of categories. 

 

In terms of SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 and the SEBI (Issue of 

Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, all the investors (except Anchor Investors) applying in a public 

offer shall use only Application Supported by Blocked Amount (ASBA) process for application providing details of the 

bank account which will be blocked by the Self-Certified Syndicate Banks (SCSBs) for the same. Further, pursuant to 

SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 01, 2018, Retail Individual Investors applying 

in public offer may use either Application Supported by Blocked Amount (ASBA) facility for making application or also 

can use UPI as a payment mechanism with Application Supported by Blocked Amount for making application. For details 

in this regards, specific attention is invited to the chapter titled ñOffer Procedureò beginning on page 335 of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

The process of Book Building under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 is subject to change from time to time and the 

investors are advised to make their own judgment about investment through this process prior to making a Bid or 

application in the Issue.  

 

For further details on the method and procedure for Bidding, please see section entitled ñOffer Procedureò on page 335 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  
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Illustration of the Book Building and Price Discovery Process: Bidders should note that this example is solely for 

illustrative purposes and is not specific to the Issue; it also excludes Bidding by Anchor Investors. Bidders can bid at any 

price within the Price Band. For instance, assume a Price Band of 20.00 to 24.00 per share, Offer size of 3,000 Equity 

Shares and receipt of five Bids from Bidders, details of which are shown in the table below. The illustrative book given 

below shows the demand for the Equity Shares of the Issuer at various prices and is collated from Bids received from 

various investors.  

 

Bid Quantity  Amount ( ) Cumulative Quantity Subscription 

500 24.00 500 16.67% 

1000 23.00 1500 50.00% 

1500 22.00 3000 100.00% 

2000 21.00 5000 166.67% 

2500 20.00 7500 250.00% 

 

The price discovery is a function of demand at various prices. The highest price at which the Issuer is able to Issue the 

desired number of Equity Shares is the price at which the book cuts off, i.e., 22.00 in the above example. The Issuer, in 

consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, may finalise the Offer price at or below such Cut-Off Price, i.e., at 

or below 22.00. All Bids at or above this Offer price and cut-off Bids are valid Bids and are considered for allocation in 

the respective categories. 

 

Steps to be taken by the Bidders for Bidding:  

 

¶ Check eligibility for making a Bid (see section titled ñOffer Procedureò on page 335 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus);  

 

¶ Ensure that you have a demat account and the demat account details are correctly mentioned in the Bid cum 

Application Form;  

 

¶ Ensure correctness of your PAN, DP ID and Client ID mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form. Based on these 

parameters, the Registrar to the Offer will obtain the Demographic Details of the Bidders from the Depositories.  

 

¶ Except for Bids on behalf of the Central or State Government officials, residents of Sikkim and the officials 

appointed by the courts, who may be exempt from specifying their PAN for transacting in the securities market, for 

Bids of all values ensure that you have mentioned your PAN allotted under the Income Tax Act in the Bid cum 

Application Form. The exemption for Central or State Governments and officials appointed by the courts and for 

investors residing in Sikkim is subject to the Depositary Participantôs verification of the veracity of such claims of 

the investors by collecting sufficient documentary evidence in support of their claims; 

 

¶ Ensure that the Bid cum Application Form is duly completed as per instructions given in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus and in the Bid cum Application Form; 

 

Bid / Issue Program: 

 

Event Indicative Dates 

Bid / Offer opening Date   [ǒ](1) 

Bid / Offer Closing Date    [ǒ](2)(3) 

Finalization of Basis of Allotment with the Designated Stock Exchange [ǒ] 

Initiation of Allotment / Refunds / Unblocking of Funds from ASBA Account or UPI ID 

linked bank account 

[ǒ] 

Credit of Equity Shares to Demat accounts of Allottees [ǒ] 

Commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange [ǒ] 

Note: 

(1) Our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager may consider participation by Anchor Investors 

in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. The Anchor Investor Bid / Offer period shall be one Working 

Day prior to the Bid / Offer opening Date in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 
(2) Our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, consider closing the Bid / Offer period for QIBs 

one Working Day prior to the Bid / Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 
(3) UPI mandate end time and date shall be at 5:00 pm IST on Bid/ Offer Closing Date, i.e. [ǒ]. 

 

The above timetable is indicative and does not constitute any obligation on our Company or the Book Running Lead 

Manager. Whilst our Company shall ensure that all steps for the completion of the necessary formalities for the listing 

and the commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange are taken within 3 Working Days of the 
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Bid / Offer Closing Date, the timetable may change due to various factors, such as extension of the Bid / Offer period by 

our Company, revision of the Price Band or any delays in receiving the final listing and trading approval from the Stock 

Exchange. The Commencement of trading of the Equity Shares will be entirely at the discretion of the Stock Exchange 

and in accordance with the applicable laws. Bid Cum Application Forms and any revisions to the same will be accepted 

only between 10.00 A.M. to 5.00 P.M. (IST) during the Offer period (except for the Bid / Offer Closing Date). On the 

Bid / Offer Closing Date, the Bid Cum Application Forms will be accepted only between 10.00 A.M. to 3.00 P.M. (IST) 

for retail and non-retail Bidders. The time for applying for Retail Individual Applicant on Bid / Offer Closing Date maybe 

extended in consultation with the the Book Running Lead Manager, RTA and Emerge Platform of National Stock 

Exchange of India Limited (ñNSE Emergeò) taking into account the total number of applications received up to the closure 

of timings. 

 

Due to the limitation of time available for uploading the Bid Cum Application Forms on the Bid / Offer Closing Date, 

Bidders are advised to submit their applications one (1) day prior to the Bid / Offer Closing Date and, in any case, not 

later than 3.00 P.M. (IST) on the Bid / Offer Closing Date. Any time mentioned in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is 

IST. Bidders are cautioned that, in the event a large number of Bid Cum Application Forms are received on the Bid / 

Offer Closing Date, as is typically experienced in public offer, some Bid Cum Application Forms may not get uploaded 

due to the lack of sufficient time. Such Bid Cum Application Forms that cannot be uploaded will not be considered for 

allocation under this Issue. Applications will be accepted only on Working Days, i.e., Monday to Friday (excluding any 

public holidays). Neither our Company nor the Book Running Lead Manager is liable for any failure in uploading the Bid 

Cum Application Forms due to faults in any software / hardware system or otherwise. In accordance with SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations, 2018, QIBs and Non-Institutional Applicants are not allowed to withdraw or lower the size of their 

application (in terms of the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Application amount) at any stage. Retail Individual 

Applicants can revise or withdraw their Bid Cum Application Forms prior to the Bid / Offer Closing Date. Allocation to 

Retail Individual Applicants, in This Offer will be on a proportionate basis. In case of discrepancy in the data entered in 

the electronic book vis-à-vis the data contained in the physical Bid Cum Application Form, for a particular Applicant, the 

details as per the file received from Stock Exchange may be taken as the final data for the purpose of Allotment. In case 

of discrepancy in the data entered in the electronic book vis-à-vis the data contained in the physical or electronic Bid Cum 

Application Form, for a particular ASBA Applicant, the Registrar to the Offer shall ask the relevant SCSBs / RTAs / DPs 

/ stockbrokers, as the case may be, for the rectified data. 

 

WITHDRAWAL OF THE ISSUE  

 

In accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, our Company in consultation with Book Running Lead Manager, 

reserves the right not to proceed with This Offer at any time after the Offer opening Date, but before our Board meeting 

for Allotment without assigning reasons thereof.  

 

If our Company withdraws the Offer after the Offer Closing Date, we will give reason thereof within two days by way of 

a public notice which shall be published in the same newspapers where the pre-issue advertisements were published. 

 

Further, the Stock Exchanges shall be informed promptly in this regard and the Book Running Lead Manager, through 

the Registrar to the Offer, shall notify the SCSBs to unblock the Bank Accounts of the ASBA Applicants within one 

Working Day from the date of receipt of such notification.  

 

In case our Company withdraws the Offer after the Offer Closing Date and subsequently decides to undertake a public 

offering of Equity Shares, our Company will file a fresh Offer Document with the Stock Exchange where the Equity 

Shares may be proposed to be listed. 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Offer is also subject to obtaining the final Listing and Trading Approval of the Stock 

Exchange, which the Company shall apply for after Allotment. In terms of the SEBI Regulations, Non-Retail Applicants 

shall not be allowed to withdraw their Application after the Offer Closing Date. 

  

UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT  

 

This Offer is 100% Underwritten. The Underwriting agreement is dated November 25, 2024. Pursuant to the terms of the 

Underwriting Agreement the obligations of the Underwriters are several and are subject to certain conditions specified 

therein.  

 

The Underwriter have indicated its intention to underwrite the following number of specified securities being offered 

through this Issue: 

 

Details of the Underwriter No. of 

shares 

underwritten  

Amount 

Underwritten  

(  in Lakh) 

% of the Total 

Offer size 

Underwritten  
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Gretex Corporate Services Limited 

A-401, Floor 4th, Plot FP-616, (PT), Naman Midtown,  

Senapati Bapat Marg, Near Indiabulls, Dadar (w), Delisle 

Road, Mumbai - 400013 Maharashtra, India. 

Contact No.: +91 93319 26937 

Email: info@gretexgroup.com  

Website: www.gretexcorporate.com  

Contact Person: Mr. Pradip Agarwal 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000012177 

CIN: L74999MH2008PLC288128 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Gretex Share Broking Limited 

A-401, Floor 4th, Plot FP-616, (PT), Naman Midtown, 

Senapati Bapat Marg, Near Indiabulls, Dadar (w), Delisle 

Road, Mumbai - 400013 Maharashtra, India. 

Contact No.: 022 6930 8500 

Email: compliance@gretexbroking.com   

Contact Person: Mr. Deepak Navinchandra Shah 

SEBI Registration No: INZ000166934 

Market Maker Member Code: 90287 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

TOTAL  Upto [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

As per Regulation 260(2) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, the Book Running Lead Manager has agreed to underwrite 

to a minimum extent of 15% of the Offer out of its own account. In the opinion of the Board of Directors (based on 

certificate given by the Underwriters), the resources of the above-mentioned Underwriters are sufficient to enable them 

to discharge their respective underwriting obligations in full. The above-mentioned Underwriters are registered with SEBI 

under Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act or registered as broker with the Stock Exchange. 

 

Allocation among the Underwriters may not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting commitments set forth in 

the table above. Notwithstanding the above table, the Book Running Lead Manager shall be responsible for ensuring 

payment with respect to Equity Shares allocated to investors procured by them. In the event of any default in payment, 

the respective Underwriter, in addition to other obligations defined in the underwriting agreement, will also be required 

to procure / subscribe to Equity Shares to the extent of the defaulted amount. If the Underwriter(s) fails to fulfil its 

underwriting obligations as set out in the Underwriting Agreement, the Book Running Lead Manager shall fulfil the 

underwriting obligations in accordance with the provisions of the Underwriting Agreement. 

 

DETAILS OF THE MARKET MAKING ARRANGEMENT FOR THIS ISSUE  

 

Our Company has entered into Market Making Agreement dated November 25, 2024, with the Book Running Lead 

Manager and Market Maker to fulfil the obligations of Market Making:  

 

The details of Market Maker are set forth below: 

 

Name Gretex Share Broking Limited 

Address A-401, Floor 4th, Plot FP-616, (PT), Naman Midtown, Senapati Bapat Marg, 

Near Indiabulls Dadar (W), S V S Marg, Mumbai- 400013, Maharashtra, India 

Contact No.  +91 22 6930 8500 

Email compliance@gretexbroking.com 

Contact Person Mr. Deepak Navinchandra Shah 

CIN U65900MH2010PLC289361 

SEBI Registration No. INZ000166934 

Market Maker Member code 90287 

 

Gretex Share Broking Limited, registered with SME Platform of BSE Limited (ñBSE SMEò) and Emerge Platform of 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSE Emergeò) will act as the Market Maker and has agreed to receive or 

deliver the specified securities in the Market Making process for a period of three years from the date of listing of our 

Equity Shares or for a period as may be notified by amendment to SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 

 

The Market Maker shall fulfil the applicable obligations and conditions as specified in the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 

2018 and its amendments from time to time and the circulars issued by the Emerge Platform of National Stock Exchange 

of India Limited and SEBI regarding this matter from time to time.  

 

Following is a summary of the key details pertaining to the Market Making Arrangement:  

 

mailto:info@gretexgroup.com
http://www.gretexcorporate.com/
mailto:compliance@gretexbroking.com
mailto:compliance@gretexbroking.com
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1) The Market Maker (individually or jointly) shall be required to provide a 2-way quote for 75% of the time in a 

day. The same shall be monitored by the Stock Exchange. Further, the Market Maker shall inform the Stock 

Exchange in advance for each and every black out period when the quotes are not being offered by the Market 

Maker. 

 

2) The prices quoted by Market Maker shall be in compliance with the Market Maker Spread Requirements and other 

particulars as specified or as per the requirements of the NSE Emerge (Emerge platform of National Stock 

Exchange of India Limited) and SEBI from time to time. 

 

3) The Market Maker shall not sell in lots less than the minimum contract size allowed for trading on the Emerge 

platform of National Stock Exchange of India Limited (in this case currently the minimum trading lot size is [ǒ] 

equity shares; however, the same may be changed by the Emerge platform of National Stock Exchange of India 

Limited from time to time). 

 

4) The minimum depth of the quote shall be 1.00 Lakhs. However, the investors with holdings of value less than 

1.00 Lakhs shall be allowed to offer their holding to the Market Maker in that scrip provided that they sell their 

entire holding in that scrip in one lot along with a declaration to the effect to the selling broker. 

 

5) After a period of three (3) months from the market making period, the market maker would be exempted to provide 

quote if the Shares of market maker in our Company reaches to 25% (Including the 5% of Equity Shares of the 

Issue). Any Equity Shares allotted to Market Maker under This Offer over and above 25% of Equity Shares would 

not be taken in to consideration of computing the threshold of 25%. As soon as the Shares of market maker in our 

Company reduce to 24%, the market maker will resume providing 2-way quotes. 

 

6) There shall be no exemption / threshold on downside. However, in the event the market maker exhausts his 

inventory through market making process, the concerned stock exchange may intimate the same to SEBI after due 

verification. 

 

7) Execution of the order at the quoted price and quantity must be guaranteed by the Market Maker, for the quotes 

given by him. 

  

8) There would not be more than five Market Makers for a script at any point of time and the Market Makers may 

compete with other Market Makers for better quotes to the investors. At this stage, Gretex Share Broking Limited 

is acting as the sole Market Maker. 

 

9) The shares of the Company will be traded in continuous trading session from the time and day the Company gets 

listed at Emerge Platform of National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSE Emergeò) and Market Maker will 

remain present as per the guidelines mentioned under the National Stock Exchange of India Limited and SEBI 

circulars. 

 

10) There will be special circumstances under which the Market Maker may be allowed to withdraw temporarily / 

fully from the market ï for instance due to system problems, any other problems. All controllable reasons require 

prior approval from the Exchange, while force-majeure will be applicable for non-controllable reasons. The 

decision of the Exchange for deciding controllable and non-controllable reasons would be final. 

 

11) The Market Maker shall have the right to terminate said arrangement by giving a three-month notice or on mutually 

acceptable terms to the Merchant Banker, who shall then be responsible to appoint a replacement Market Maker. 

 

12) In case of termination of the above-mentioned Market Making Agreement prior to the completion of the 

compulsory Market Making Period, it shall be the responsibility of the Book Running Lead Manager to arrange 

for another Market Maker(s) in replacement during the term of the notice period being served by the Market Maker 

but prior to the date of releasing the existing Market Maker from its duties in order to ensure compliance with the 

requirements of Regulation 261 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. Further the Company and the Book 

Running Lead Manager reserve the right to appoint other Market Maker(s) either as a replacement of the current 

Market Maker or as an additional Market Maker subject to the total number of Designated Market Makers does 

not exceed 5 (five) or as specified by the relevant laws and regulations applicable at that particular point of time. 

The Market Making Agreement is available for inspection at our Registered Office from 11.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m. 

on working days. 

 

13) Emerge Platform of National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSE Emergeò) will have all margins which are 

applicable on the NSE Main Board viz., Mark-to-Market, Value-At-Risk (VAR) Margin, Extreme Loss Margin, 

Special Margins and Base Minimum Capital etc. National Stock Exchange of India Limited can impose any other 

margins as deemed necessary from time-to-time. 
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14) Emerge Platform of National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSE Emergeò) will monitor the obligations on a 

real time basis and punitive action will be initiated for any exceptions and / or non-compliances. Penalties / fines 

may be imposed by the Exchange on the Market Maker, in case he is not able to provide the desired liquidity in a 

particular security as per the specified guidelines. These penalties / fines will be set by the Exchange from time to 

time. The Exchange will impose a penalty on the Market Maker in case he is not present in the market (offering 

two-way quotes) for at least 75% of the time. The nature of the penalty will be monetary as well as suspension in 

market making activities / trading membership. 

 

15) The Department of Surveillance and Supervision of the Exchange would decide and publish the penalties / fines / 

suspension for any type of misconduct / manipulation / other irregularities by the Market Maker from time to time. 

 

16) Price Band and Spreads: SEBI Circular bearing reference no: CIR/MRD/DP/ 02/2012 dated January 20, 2012, has 

laid down that for offer size up to 250 crores the applicable price bands for the first day shall be: 

 

a. In case equilibrium price is discovered in the Call Auction, the price band in the normal trading session shall 

be 5% of the equilibrium price. 

b. In case equilibrium price is not discovered in the Call Auction, the price band in the normal trading session 

shall be 5% of the offer price. 

 

Additionally, the trading shall take place in the TFT segment for the first 10 days from commencement of trading. The 

following spread will be applicable on the Emerge Platform of National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSE 

Emergeò). 

 

Sr. No. Market Price Slab (in ) Proposed Spread (in % to sale price) 

1. Up to 50 9 

2. 50 to 75 8 

3. 75 to 100 6 

4. Above 100 5 

 

1) Pursuant to SEBI Circular number CIR/MRD/DSA/31/2012 dated November 27, 2012, limits on the upper side for 

market maker(s) during market making process has been made applicable, based on the offer size and as follows: 

 

Offer size Buy quote exemption threshold 

(Including mandatory initial 

inventory of 5 % of the Offer size) 

Re-Entry threshold for buy quote 

(including mandatory initial inventory of 

5 % of the Offer size) 

Up to  20 Crores 25% 24% 

 20 to  50 Crores 20% 19% 

 50 to  80 Crores 15% 14% 

Above  80 Crores 12% 11% 

 

2) All the above-mentioned conditions and systems regarding the Market Making Arrangement are subject to change 

based on changes or additional regulations and guidelines from SEBI and Stock Exchange from time to time. 

 

On the first day of listing, there will be a pre-open session (call auction) and there after trading will happen as per 

the equity market hours. The circuits will apply from the first day of the listing on the discovered price during the 

pre-open call auction. The securities of the Company will be placed in SPOS and would remain in Trade for Trade 

settlement for 10 days from the date of listing of Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange. 

 

 



 

 

78 | P a g e 
 

SECTION VI: CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

 

The Equity Share Capital of our Company, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and after giving effect to 

the Offer is set forth below: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Amount 

(  in Lakh except share data) 

Aggregate 

Nominal Value 

Aggregate value 

at Offer price 

A. Authorised Share Capital (1) 
  

 
1,60,00,000 Equity Shares of  10.00 each 1,600.00 - 

 

B. Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Share Capital before the Issue 
  

 
1,00,96,220 Equity Shares of  10.00 each 1,009.62 - 

    

C. Present Offer in terms of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus (2) 
  

 
Offer of upto 36,48,000* Equity Shares of  10.00 each fully paid-

up of our Company for cash at a price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share 

(including premium of  [ǒ] per Equity Share) 

364.80 [ǒ] 

     
Which comprises: 

  

D. Reservation for Market Maker portion  
  

 
Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of  10.00 each fully paid-up of our 

Company for cash at a price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (including 

premium of  [ǒ] per Equity Share) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

    

E. Net Offer to the Public (3) 
  

 
Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of  10.00 each fully paid-up of our 

Company for cash at a price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (including 

premium of  [ǒ].00 per Equity Share) 

[ǒ]  [ǒ] 

 Of which (2):   

 Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of  10.00 each fully paid-up of our 

Company for cash at a price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (including 

premium of  [ǒ].00 per Equity Share) will be available for 

allocation to Retail Individual Investors of up to  2.00 Lakh 

[ǒ]  [ǒ]  

 Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of  10.00 each fully paid-up of our 

Company for cash at a price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (including 

premium of  [ǒ] per Equity Share) will be available for allocation 

to Non-Institutional Investors of above  2.00 Lakh 

[ǒ]  [ǒ]  

 Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of  10.00 each fully paid-up of our 

Company for cash at a price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (including 

premium of  [ǒ] per Equity Share) will be available for allocation 

to Qualified Institutional Buyers of above  2.00 Lakhs 

[ǒ]  [ǒ]  

    

F. Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital after the Issue 
  

 
Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of  10.00 each [ǒ]  - 

    

G. Securities Premium Account 
  

 
Before the Issue 431.30  
After the Issue [ǒ] 

* Subject to finalization of the Basis of Allotment 

(1)For details in relation to the changes in the authorised share capital of our Company, please refer to section titled ñHistory and 

Certain Other Corporate Matters ï Amendments to our Memorandum of Associationò on page 210.  

 
(2)The Offer has been authorized by a resolution of our Board of Directors through their meeting dated October 19, 2024 and by a 

special resolution of our Shareholders at Extra-ordinary General Meeting dated October 21, 2024.  

 
(3) Allocation to all categories shall be made on a proportionate basis subject to valid Applications received at or above the Offer price. 

Under subscription, if any, in any of the categories, would be allowed to be met with spill-over from any of the other categories or a 

combination of categories at the discretion of our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager and Designated 

Stock Exchange. Such inter-se spill over, if any, would be affected in accordance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and 

guidelines. 
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CLASS OF SHARES 

 

As on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has only one class of shares i.e., Equity Shares of 10.00 

each. All Equity Shares issued are fully paid up. Our Company does not have any outstanding convertible instruments as 

on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

NOTES TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

 

1. Changes in Authorized Equity Share Capital of our Company 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars of increase Cumulative 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

Value 

( ) 

Cumulative 

Authorized 

Share Capital 

Date of Meeting Wheth

er 

AGM 

/ EGM 

1. On Incorporation  1,00,000   100.00   1,00,00,000  Incorporation N.A. 

2. Increase in Authorise Capital  2,00,000   100.00   2,00,00,000  November 22, 2004 EGM 

3. Increase in Authorise Capital  4,00,000   100.00   4,00,00,000  February 24, 2006 EGM 

4. Subdivision of Shares   40,00,000   10.00   4,00,00,000  December 23, 2006 EGM 

5. Increase in Authorise Capital  70,00,000   10.00   7,00,00,000  November 3, 2008 EGM 

6. Increase in Authorise Capital  1,00,00,000   10.00   10,00,00,000  October 20, 2009 EGM 

7. Increase in Authorise Capital  1,60,00,000   10.00   16,00,00,000  December 2, 2010 EGM 

 

2. History of Issued and Paid-Up Share Capital of our Company 

 

The history of the equity share capital of our Company is set forth below: 

 

Date of 

allotment 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Offer 

price 

( ) 

Nature 

of 

Conside

ration 

Nature 

of 

allotmen

t 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

Equity 

Share 

capital ( ) 

Cumulative 

Securities 

Premium 

( ) 

Incorporation 10,000 100.00 100.00 Cash Subscrib

er to the 

MOA (I)  

10,000 10,00,000 0.00 

August 26, 

2004 

90,000 100.00 100.00 Cash and 

Other 

Than 

Cash 

*Further 

Issue (II) 

1,00,000 1,00,00,000 0.00 

February 28, 

2005 

59,500 100.00 100.00 Cash Further 

Issue 

(III)  

1,59,500 1,59,50,000 0.00 

March 31, 

2005 

40,500 100.00 100.00 Cash Further 

Issue 

(IV)  

2,00,000 2,00,00,000 0.00 

March 31, 

2006 

19,500 100.00 100.00 Cash Further 

Issue (V) 

2,19,500 2,19,50,000 0.00 

December 

26, 2006 

(Subdivision) 

21,95,000 10.00 10.00 NA Subdivisi

on (VI) 

21,95,000 2,19,50,000 0.00 

March 18, 

2009 

40,00,000 10.00 10.00 Cash Further 

Issue 

(VII)  

61,95,000 6,19,50,000 0.00 

October 29, 

2009 

16,40,000 10.00 10.00 Cash Further 

Issue 

(VIII)  

78,35,000 7,83,50,000 0.00 

January 15, 

2010 

6,50,000 10.00 10.00 Cash Further 

Issue 

(IX)  

84,85,000 8,48,50,000 0.00 

March 25, 

2010 

2,00,020 10.00 10.00 Cash Further 

Issue (X) 

86,85,020 8,68,50,200 0.00 
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Date of 

allotment 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Offer 

price 

( ) 

Nature 

of 

Conside

ration 

Nature 

of 

allotmen

t 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

Equity 

Share 

capital ( ) 

Cumulative 

Securities 

Premium 

( ) 

March 26, 

2010 

2,30,000 10.00 50.00 Cash Further 

Issue 

(XI)  

89,15,020 8,91,50,200 92,00,000 

February 1, 

2012 

5,75,300 10.00 10.00 Cash Further 

Issue 

(XII)  

94,90,320 9,49,03,200 92,00,000 

January 8, 

2025 

6,05,900 10.00 66.00 Cash Preferent

ial (XIII)  

1,00,96,220 100,962,200 4,31,30,400 

*The Company has allotted 90,000 equity shares out of which 52,000 equity shares were allotted through Business Transfer Agreement 

dated July 01, 2004, and 38,000 equity shares were allotted for consideration in cash. 
 

i. Initial Subscribers to the Memorandum of Association subscribed 10,000 Equity Shares of Face Value of  

10.00 each, details of which are given below:  

 

Sr. No Names of Allottees Number of Equity Shares* 

1 Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar 5,000 

2 Mr. Alok Kedia 5,000  
Total 10,000 

*The equity share capital was sub-divided from  100.00 to  10.00 at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of members of the Company 

held on December 23, 2006. 
 

ii.  Allotment of 90,000 Equity Shares on August 26, 2004 having Face Value of 100.00 each pursuant to 

Further Issue as per details given below: 

 

Sr. No Names of Allottees Number of Equity Shares* 

1 Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar 30,000 

2 Mr. Alok Kedia  22,000 

3 Mr. Saurabh Poddar 14,000 

4 M/s. Alexcy Goods & Supplies Private Limited  4,000 

5 M/s. Baid Merchant Private Limited 5,000 

6 M/s. Percy Commercials Private Limited  5,000 

7 M/s. Prajin Barter Private Limited  5,000 

8 M/s. Prerna Supply Private Limited  5,000  
Total 90,000 

*The equity share capital was sub-divided from  100.00 to  10.00 at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of members of the Company 

held on December 23, 2006. 
 

iii.  Allotment of 59,500 Equity Shares on February 28, 2005, having Face Value of 100.00 each pursuant to 

Further Issue as per details given below: 

 

Sr. No Names of Allottees Number of Equity Shares* 

1 Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar  18,500  

2 Mr. Saurabh Poddar  10,000  

3 Ms. Meena Poddar  13,000  

4 Ms. Pooja Poddar   4,000  

5 M/s. Sushil Kumar Poddar (HUF)  4,000  

6 M/s. Bhagyashree Trading Private Limited   5,000  

7 M/s. Dintara Merchantile Private Limited  5,000   
Total 59,500 

*The equity share capital was sub-divided from  100.00 to  10.00 at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of members of the Company 

held on December 23, 2006. 

 

iv. Allotment of 40,500 Equity Shares on March 31, 2005 having Face Value of 100.00 each pursuant to 

Further Issue as per details given below: 

 

Sr. No Names of Allottees Number of Equity Shares* 
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1 Mr. Saurabh Poddar  7,000  

2 Ms. Meena Poddar  2,500  

3 Ms. Pooja Poddar   15,000  

4 M/s. Mayurpankh Traders Private Limited   5,000  

5 M/s. Prerna Supply Private Limited   4,000  

6 M/s. Hanuman Coke Plant Private Limited   7,000   
Total 40,500 

*The equity share capital was sub-divided from  100.00 to  10.00 at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of members of the Company 

held on December 23, 2006. 

 

v. Allotment of 19,500 Equity Shares on March 31, 2006 having Face Value of 100.00 each pursuant to 

Further Issue as per details given below: 

 

Sr. No Names of Allottees Number of Equity Shares* 

1 M/s. Deep Iron & Steel Private Limited  3,750  

2 M/s. Jupiter Mercantile Private Limited  2,750  

3 M/s. Mira Finalease Private Limited   2,000  

4 M/s. Rajmandir Estates Private Limited  6,000  

5 M/s. Vivek Steels & Furnitures Private Limited   5,000   
Total 19,500 

*The equity share capital was sub-divided from  100.00 to  10.00 at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of members of the Company 

held on December 23, 2006. 

 

vi. Subdivision of 2,19,500 Equity Shares on December 23, 2006 having Face Value of 100.00 each pursuant 

to Further Issue as per details given below: 

 

Sr. No Names of Allottees Number of Equity Shares 

1 Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar 53,500 

2 Mr. Saurabh Poddar 31,000 

3 Ms. Meena Poddar 15,500 

4 Ms. Pooja Poddar 46,000 

5 M/s. Sushil Kumar Poddar (HUF) 4,000 

6 M/s. Alexcy Goods & Supplies Private Limited 4,000 

7 M/s. Baid Merchant Private Limited 5,000 

8 M/s. Percy Commercials Private Limited 5,000 

9 M/s. Prajin Barter Private Limited 5,000 

10 M/s. Prerna Supply Private Limited 9,000 

11 M/s. Bhagyashree Trading Private Limited 5,000 

12 M/s. Dintara Merchantile Private Limited 5,000 

13 M/s. Mayurpankh Traders Private Limited 5,000 

14 M/s. Hanuman Coke Plant Private Limited 7,000 

15 M/s. Deep Iron & Steel Private Limited 3,750 

16 M/s. Jupiter Mercantile Private Limited 2,750 

17 M/s. Mira Finalease Private Limited 2,000 

18 M/s. Rajmandir Estates Private Limited 6,000 

19 M/s. Vivek Steels & Furnitures Private Limited 5,000  
Total  2,19,500  

 

vii.  Allotment of 40,00,000 Equity Shares on March 31, 2009 having Face Value of 10.00 each pursuant to 

Further Issue as per details given below: 

 

Sr. No Names of Allottees Number of Equity Shares 

1 Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar  12,00,000  

2 Mr. Saurabh Poddar  4,00,000  

3 Ms. Meena Poddar  1,00,000  

4 Ms. Pooja Poddar   5,00,000  

5 M/s. Sushil Kumar Poddar (HUF)  1,00,000  

6 M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited   17,00,000   
Total 40,00,000 
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viii.  Allotment of 16,40,000 Equity Shares on October 29, 2009 having Face Value of 10.00 each pursuant to 

Further Issue as per details given below: 

 

Sr. No Names of Allottees Number of Equity Shares 

1 Ms. Anupama Bajoria   2,50,000  

2 Mr. Saurabh Poddar  1,00,000  

3 Ms. Meena Poddar  45,000  

4 Ms. Pooja Poddar   30,000  

5 M/s. Sushil Kumar Poddar (HUF)  10,000  

6 M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited   2,50,000  

7 M/s. Aparna Polyflex Private Limited   75,000  

8 M/s. Arvind Chemicals Limited   8,10,000  

9 Arvind Exports  70,000   
Total 16,40,000 

 

ix. Allotment of 6,50,000 Equity Shares on January 15, 2010 having Face Value of 10.00 each pursuant to 

Further Issue as per details given below: 

 

Sr. No Names of Allottees Number of Equity Shares 

1 Mr. Saurabh Poddar    2,50,000  

2 M/s. Kaizen Organics Private Limited     2,00,000  

3 M/s. Landsdown Properties Limited     2,00,000   
Total 6,50,000 

 

x. Allotment of 2,00,020 Equity Shares on March 25, 2010 having Face Value of 10.00 each pursuant to 

Further Issue as per details given below: 

 

Sr. No Names of Allottees Number of Equity Shares 

1 Mr. Saurabh Poddar  1,82,500  

2 Aditya Rungta HUF  10  

3 Shyam Sunder Rungta HUF  10  

4 Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar  17,500   
Total 200,020 

 

xi. Allotment of 2,30,000 Equity Shares on March 26, 2010 having Face Value of 10.00 each pursuant to 

Further Issue as per details given below: 

 

Sr. No Names of Allottees Number of Equity Shares 

1 M/s. Zues Vinimay Private Limited  30,000  

2 M/s. Yugveri Marketing Private Limited  30,000  

3 M/s. M/s. Hamayan Barter Private Limited  20,000  

4 M/s. Maa Ambe Tradelink Private Limited  30,000  

5 M/s. Pashupati Dealcom Private Limited  40,000  

6 M/s. Sundrm Consultants Private Limited  50,000  

7 M/s. Sesun Marketing Private Limited  10,000  

8 M/s. Rajmandir Estates Private Limited  20,000   
Total  2,30,000  

 

xii.  Allotment of 5,75,300 Equity Shares on February 01, 2016 having Face Value of 10.00 each pursuant to 

Further Issue as per details given below: 

 

Sr. No Names of Allottees Number of Equity Shares 

1 M/s. Arvind Coir Foam Private Limited   250,000  

2 M/s. Arvind International Limited   265,000  

3 Ms. Meena Poddar  2,500  

4 Ms. Pooja Poddar   5,000  

5 M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited   27,000  

6 Mr. Saurabh Poddar  7,700  

7 M/s. Sushil Kumar Poddar (HUF)  1,000  

8 Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar  17,100   
Total  5,75,300  



 

 

83 | P a g e 
 

 

xiii.  Allotment of 6,05,900 Equity Shares on January 08, 2025 having Face Value of 10.00 each pursuant to 

Preferential Issue as per details given below: 

 

Sr. No Names of Allottees Number of Equity Shares 

1 Mr. Arup Sharad Chauhan  14,400  

2 M/s. Artek Surfin Chemicals Limited  16,000  

3 Ms. Kanwal Deep Singh  14,400  

4 Mr. Arun Gupta  16,000  

5 M/s. S N Shares and Stock Brokers Private Limited  14,400  

6 Mr. Ojas Gupta  14,400  

7 Ms. Manju Bansal  16,000  

8 Ms. Sushila Sharaff  16,000  

9 Mr. Amit Rajendra Goenka  16,000  

10 Mr. Vijay Maheshkumar Raja  14,400  

11 Mr. Manya Bajoria  32,000  

12 Mr. Anurag Sablawat  30,400  

13 Mr. Saroj Sanghi  16,000  

14 Ms. Ritu Kuchhal  14,400  

15 Mr. Vivek Kumar Jagwayan  30,400  

16 Umesh Agarwal HUF  12,800  

17 Mr. Amit Maheshwary  14,400  

18 M/s. Swatipushp Tradelink Private Limited  38,000  

19 Mr. Rishil S Shah  76,000  

20 Mr. Dinesh Kumar Choudhary  20,000  

21 Ms. Mamta Choudhary  20,000  

22 Mr. Dinesh Choudhary HUF  20,000  

23 M/s. V5 Logistics & Warehousing Private Limited  41,500  

24 M/s. V5 Tradecomm Private Limited  30,000  

25 M/s. SVG Express Services Private Limited  20,000  

26 Mr. Utkarsh Pradeep Choudhary  38,000   
Total  6,05,900  

 

3. Except mentioned in point ii, we have not issued any Equity Shares for consideration other than cash.  

 

4. Our Company has not allotted any Equity Shares pursuant to any scheme approved under Section 391-394 of the 

Companies Act, 1956 and Section 230-234 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

 

5. We have not re-valued our assets since inception and have not issued any equity shares (including bonus shares) by 

capitalizing any revaluation reserves. 

 

6. Our Company does not have any Employee Stock Option Scheme / Employee Stock Purchase Scheme for our 

employees, and we do not intend to allot any shares to our employees under Employee Stock Option Scheme / 

Employee Stock Purchase Scheme from the proposed Issue. As and when, options are granted to our employees 

under the Employee Stock Option Scheme, our Company shall comply with the SEBI (Share Based Employee 

Benefits) Regulations, 2014.  

 

7. Issue of Equity Shares at price lower than the Offer price during the preceding 1 (one) year 

 

Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares at a price lower than the Offer price during a period of one year preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, except as disclosed below: 

 

Date of 

Allotment 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

Valu

e ( ) 

Offer 

price 

( ) 

Reasons of 

Allotment 

Benefits 

accrued to 

company 

Allottees No. of 

Shares 

Allotted 

January 

08, 

2025 

6,05,900 10.00 66.00 Preferential 

(XIII)  

Expansion 

and 

Strengthen

ing 

Financial 

Position of 

Mr. Arup Sharad Chauhan 14,400 

M/s. Artek Surfin Chemicals 

Limited 

16,000 

Ms. Kanwal Deep Singh 14,400 

Mr. Arun Gupta 16,000 

M/s. S N Shares and Stock 

Brokers Private Limited 

14,400 
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Date of 

Allotment 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

Valu

e ( ) 

Offer 

price 

( ) 

Reasons of 

Allotment 

Benefits 

accrued to 

company 

Allottees No. of 

Shares 

Allotted 

the 

Company 

Mr. Ojas Gupta 14,400 

Ms. Manju Bansal 16,000 

Ms. Sushila Sharaff 16,000 

Mr. Amit Rajendra Goenka 16,000 

Mr. Vijay Maheshkumar Raja 14,400 

Mr. Manya Bajoria 32,000 

Mr. Anurag Sablawat 30,400 

Mr. Saroj Sanghi 16,000 

Ms. Ritu Kuchhal 14,400 

Mr. Vivek Kumar Jagwayan 30,400 

Umesh Agarwal HUF 12,800 

Mr. Amit Maheshwary 14,400 

M/s. Swatipushp Tradelink 

Private Limited 

38,000 

Mr. Rishil S Shah 76,000 

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Choudhary 20,000 

Ms. Mamta Choudhary 20,000 

Mr. Dinesh Choudhary HUF 20,000 

M/s. V5 Logistics & 

Warehousing Private Limited 

41,500 

M/s. V5 Tradecomm Private 

Limited 

30,000 

M/s. SVG Express Services 

Private Limited 

20,000 

Mr. Utkarsh Pradeep 

Choudhary 

38,000 

Total 6,05,900 

 

8. Our Shareholding Pattern 

 

a) The table below presents the current shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus
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Notes: 

a) As on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 1 Equity share holds 1 vote. 

b) We have only one class of Equity Shares of face value of 10.00 each.  

c) Our Company will file the shareholding pattern in the form prescribed under Regulation 31 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015, one day 

prior to the listing of the Equity shares. The shareholding pattern will be uploaded on the Website of the Stock Exchange before commencement of trading of such Equity Shares.  
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b) Equity Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel and senior management in our Company: 

 

Except as stated below, none of our Directors or Key Managerial Personnel or senior management hold any Equity Shares 

in our Company: 

 

Sr. No. Name of Shareholder No. of Equity 

Shares 

% of Pre-Issue 

Capital 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

% of Post-

Issue Capital 

1 Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar  36,54,600  36.20  35,90,061 [ǒ] 

2 Mr. Saurabh Poddar  16,30,200   16.15  9,21,384 [ǒ] 

 Total 52,84,800 52.34 52,84,800 [ǒ] 

 

c) List of shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up capital of our Company as on date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus: 

 

Sr. No. Name of Shareholder No. of Equity Shares % of Pre-Issue Capital 

1 Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar 36,54,600 36.20% 

2 M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited  24,77,000 24.53% 

3 Mr. Saurabh Poddar 16,30,200 16.15% 

4 Ms. Pooja Poddar  9,95,000 9.86% 

5 Ms. Meena Poddar 3,42,500 3.39% 

6 M/s. Kaizen Organics Private Limited  2,00,000 1.98% 

7 M/s. Sushil Kumar Poddar (HUF) 1, 91,000 1.89% 

  Total        94,90,300 94.00% 

 

d) List of shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up capital of our company as on date ten days prior to the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Sr. No. Name of Shareholder No. of Equity Shares % of Pre-Issue Capital 

1 Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar 36,54,600 36.20% 

2 M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited  24,77,000 24.53% 

3 Mr. Saurabh Poddar 16,30,200 16.15% 

4 Ms. Pooja Poddar  9,95,000 9.86% 

5 Ms. Meena Poddar 3,42,500 3.39% 

6 M/s. Kaizen Organics Private Limited  2,00,000 1.98% 

7 M/s. Sushil Kumar Poddar (HUF) 1, 91,000 1.89% 

  Total        94,90,300 94.00% 

 

e) List of shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up capital of our company as on date one year prior to the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 

Sr. No. Name of Shareholder No. of Equity Shares % of Pre-Issue Capital 

1 Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar 36,5,4600 38.51% 

2 M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited  24,77,000 26.10% 

3 Mr. Saurabh Poddar 16,30,200 17.18% 

4 Ms. Pooja Poddar  9,95,000 10.48% 

5 Ms. Meena Poddar 3,42,500 3.61% 

6 M/s. Kaizen Organics Private Limited  2,00,000 2.11% 

7 M/s. Sushil Kumar Poddar (HUF) 1,91,000 2.01% 

  Total 94,90,300 100.00% 

 

f) List of shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up capital of our company as on date two year prior to the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Sr. No. Name of Shareholder No. of Equity Shares % of Pre-Issue Capital 

1 Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar 36,5,4600 38.51% 

2 M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited  24,77,000 26.10% 

3 Mr. Saurabh Poddar 16,30,200 17.18% 

4 Ms. Pooja Poddar  9,95,000 10.48% 
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5 Ms. Meena Poddar 3,42,500 3.61% 

6 M/s. Kaizen Organics Private Limited  2,00,000 2.11% 

7 M/s. Sushil Kumar Poddar (HUF) 1,91,000 2.01% 

  Total 94,90,300 100.00% 

 

9. Our Company has not issued any convertible instruments like warrants, debentures etc. since its Incorporation and 

there are no outstanding convertible instruments as on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

10. Our Company has not made any public offer (including any rights issue to the public) since its incorporation. 

 

11. There will be no further issue of capital, whether by way of issue of bonus shares, preferential allotment, Right issue 

or in any other manner during the period commencing from the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus until the 

Equity Shares of our Company have been listed or application money unblocked on account of failure of Issue. 

 

12. Our Company does not intend to alter its capital structure within six months from the date of opening of the issue, by 

way of split / consolidation of the denomination of Equity Shares. However, our Company may further issue equity 

shares (including issue of securities convertible into Equity Shares) whether preferential or otherwise after the date 

of the listing of equity shares to finance an acquisition, merger or joint venture or for regulatory compliance or such 

other scheme of arrangement or any other purpose as the Board of Directors may deem fit, if an opportunity of such 

nature is determined by the Board of Directors to be in the interest of our Company. 

 

13. Details of our Promoters Shareholding. 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters, Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar, Mr. Saurabh Poddar, 

Ms. Pooja Poddar, M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited and S K Poddar & HUF holds 88.63% of the pre-issued, 

subscribed and paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company. 

 

Build-up of our Promotersô shareholding in our Company: 

 

Date of 

Allotment / 

Transfer 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

Face 

Value ( ) 

Issue / 

Acquisition 

/ Transfer 

Price ( ) 

Nature 

of 

Consid

eration 

Nature of 

transaction 

% of pre- 

Issue 

equity 

share 

capital 

% of post 

Issue equity 

share capital 

Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar  

Incorporatio

n 

5,000  100.00  100.00 Cash Subscription to 

MOA 

0.50 [ǒ] 

August 26, 

2004 

30,000  100.00  100.00 Other 

than 

Cash 

Allotment 

Pursuant to BTA 

2.97 [ǒ] 

February 28, 

2005 

18,500  100.00  100.00 Cash Allotment 1.83 [ǒ] 

December 

23, 2006 

5,35,000  -  - Cash Subdivision** - [ǒ] 

March 18, 

2009 

12,00,000   10.00  10.00 Cash Allotment - Loan 

to equity 

11.89 [ǒ] 

May 21, 

2009 

40,000   10.00  3.40 Cash Transfer from 

Alexcy Goods & 

Supplies Private 

Limited 

0.40 [ǒ] 

May 21, 

2009 

50,000   10.00  1.47 Cash Transfer from 

Bhagyashree 

Trading Private 

Limited 

0.50 [ǒ] 

March 25, 

2010 

17,500   10.00  10.00 Cash Allotment 0.17 [ǒ] 

December 

28, 2010 

50,000   10.00  14.28 Cash Transfer from 

Sundaram 

Consultant Pvt Ltd 

0.50 [ǒ] 
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December 

28, 2010 

20,000   10.00  14.30 Cash Transfer from 

Rajmandir Estate 

Pvt Ltd 

0.20 [ǒ] 

March 28, 

2011 

20,000   10.00  14.00 Cash Transfer from 

Hamyan Barter 

Pvt Ltd 

0.20 [ǒ] 

July 07, 

2011 

30,000   10.00  13.35 Cash Transfer from 

Yugveri 

Marketing Pvt Ltd 

0.30 [ǒ] 

July 07, 

2011 

30,000   10.00  13.40 Cash Transfer from 

Zues Vinimay Pvt 

Ltd 

0.30 [ǒ] 

February 01, 

2012 

17,100   10.00  10.00 Cash Allotment 0.17 [ǒ] 

January 16, 

2017 

2,50,000   10.00  12.40 Cash Transfer from 

Anupama 

Bajoriya 

2.48 [ǒ] 

January 16, 

2017 

70,000   10.00  12.40 Cash Transfer from 

Anupama 

Bajoriya 

0.69 [ǒ] 

January 16, 

2017 

2,65,000   10.00  12.40 Cash Transfer from 

Arvind 

International Ltd 

2.62 [ǒ] 

January 17, 

2017 

2,50,000   10.00     12.40 Cash Transfer from 

Arvind Choir 

Foam Pvt Ltd 

2.48 [ǒ] 

December 

11, 2017 

8,10,000   10.00  16.00 Cash Transfer from 

Gujarat Metallic 

Coal & Coke Ltd 

8.02 [ǒ] 

 36,54,600     36.20 [ǒ] 

 

Mr. Saurabh Poddar 

August 26, 

2004 

  14,000   100.00   100.00  Cash Allotment             

1.39  

[ǒ] 

February 28, 

2005 

    10,000   100.00   100.00  Cash Allotment             

0.99  

[ǒ] 

March 31, 

2005 

     7,000   100.00   100.00  Cash Allotment 0.69 [ǒ] 

December 

23, 2006 

3,10,000  -   -  - Subdivision**  -  - 

March 18, 

2009 

  4,00,000    10.00    10.00  Cash Allotment              

3.96  

[ǒ] 

May 21, 

2009 

    40,000    10.00  2.80 Cash Transfer from 

Prerana Supply 

Pvt Ltd 

            

0.40  

[ǒ] 

May 21, 

2009 

    37,500    10.00  3.05 Cash Transfer from 

Deep Iron & Steel 

Pvt Ltd 

            

0.37  

[ǒ] 

May 21, 

2009 

    27,500    10.00  4.16 Cash Transfer from 

Jupiter 

Mercantiles Pvt 

Ltd 

            

0.27  

[ǒ] 

October 29, 

2009 

  1,00,000    10.00    10.00  Cash Allotment             

0.99  

[ǒ] 

January 15, 

2010 

  2,50,000    10.00    10.00  Cash Allotment             

2.48  

[ǒ] 

March 25, 

2010 

  1,82,500    10.00    10.00  Cash Allotment             

1.81  

[ǒ] 
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March 02, 

2011 

  2,00,000    10.00    10.00  Cash Transfer from 

Lansdown 

Properties Ltd 

            

1.98  

[ǒ] 

February 01, 

2012 

     7,700    10.00    10.00  Cash Allotment             

0.08  

[ǒ] 

February 10, 

2017 

    75,000    10.00    12.40  Cash Transfer from 

Aparna Polyflex 

Pvt Ltd 

            

0.74  

[ǒ] 

 16,30,200     16.15 [ǒ] 

Ms. Pooja Poddar 

February 28, 

2005 

 4,000  
100.00 100.00 Cash Allotment 0.40 [ǒ] 

March 21, 

2005 

 5,000  
100.00 100.00 Cash 

Transfer from 

Alok Kedia 
0.50 [ǒ] 

March 21, 

2005 

 22,000 
100.00 100.00 Cash 

Transfer from 

Alok Kedia 
2.18 [ǒ] 

March 31, 

2005 

 15,000 
100.00 100.00 Cash Allotment 1.49 [ǒ] 

December 

23, 2006 

 4,60,000 
- - - Subdivision - - 

March 18, 

2009 

 5,00,000 
10.00 10.00 Cash Allotment 4.95 [ǒ] 

October 29, 

2009 

 30,000 
10.00 10.00 Cash Allotment 0.30 [ǒ] 

February 01, 

2012 

 5,000  
10.00 10.00 Cash Allotment 0.05 [ǒ] 

 9,95,000     9.86  

M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited 

March 18, 

2009 
17,00,000 10.00 10.00 Cash Allotment 16.84 [ǒ] 

May 21, 

2009 
50,000 10.00 3.00 Cash 

Transfer from 

Baid Merchants 

Pvt Ltd 

0.50 [ǒ] 

May 21, 

2009 
50,000 10.00 2.50 Cash 

Transfer from 

Percy Commercial 

Pvt Ltd 

0.50 [ǒ] 

May 21, 

2009 
50,000 10.00 2.60 Cash 

Transfer from 

Prerana Supply 

Pvt Ltd 

0.50 [ǒ] 

May 21, 

2009 
50,000 10.00 2.80 Cash 

Transfer from 

Prajin Barter Pvt 

Ltd 

0.50 [ǒ] 

May 21, 

2009 
50,000 10.00 3.05 Cash 

Transfer from 

Dintara 

Merchantile Pvt 

Ltd 

0.50 [ǒ] 

May 21, 

2009 
50,000 10.00 3.05 Cash 

Transfer from 

Mayurpank 

Traders Pvt Ltd 

0.50 [ǒ] 

May 21, 

2009 
70,000 10.00 2.10 Cash 

Transfer from 

Hanuman Coke 

Plant Pvt Ltd 

0.69 [ǒ] 

May 21, 

2009 
20,000 10.00 3.50 Cash 

Transfer from 

Mira Finalease Pvt 

Ltd 

0.20 [ǒ] 

May 21, 

2009 
60,000 10.00 3.50 Cash 

Transfer from 

Rajmandir Estate 

Pvt Ltd 

0.59 [ǒ] 
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May 21, 

2009 
50,000 10.00 3.00 Cash 

Transfer from 

Vivek Steel & 

Furniture Pvt Ltd 

0.50 [ǒ] 

October 29, 

2009 
2,50,000 10.00 10.00 Cash Allotment 2.48 [ǒ] 

February 01, 

2012 
27,000 10.00 10.00 Cash Allotment 0.27 [ǒ] 

 24,77,000     24.53  

S K Poddar & HUF 

February 28, 

2005 
4,000 100.00 100.00 Cash Allotment 0.40 [ǒ] 

December 

23, 2006 
40,000 - - - Subdivision** - - 

March 18, 

2009 
1,00,000 10.00 10.00 Cash 

Allotment - Loan 

to equity 
0.99 [ǒ] 

October 29, 

2009 
10,000 10.00 10.00 Cash Allotment 0.10 [ǒ] 

July 30, 

2011 
30,000 10.00 13.40 Cash 

Transfer from 

Maa Ambe 

Tradlink Pvt Ltd 

0.30 [ǒ] 

July 30, 

2011 
10,000 10.00 13.45 Cash 

Transfer from 

Sesun Marketing 

Pvt Ltd 

0.10 [ǒ] 

February 01, 

2012 
1,000 10.00 10.00 Cash Allotment 0.01 [ǒ] 

 1,91,000     1.89  
*Pursuant to the Business Transfer Agreement between Partnership Firm and the Company 

**  The equity share capital was sub-divided from  100.00 to  10.00 at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of members of the Company 

held on December 23, 2006. 
 

Notes: 

 

a) None of the shares belonging to our Promoters have been pledged till date.  

b) The entire Promoterôs shares shall be subject to lock-in from the date of allotment of the equity shares issued through 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus for periods as per applicable Regulations of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations 

c) All the shares held by our Promoter, were fully paid-up on the respective dates of acquisition of such shares. 

 

The shareholding pattern of our Promoters and Promoter Group before and after the Issue is set forth below: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Pre-Issue Post-Issue 

No. of Shares % Holding *  No. of Shares % Holding  

A) Promoters 

1 Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar 36,54,600.00 36.20 36,54,600.00 [ǒ] 

2 Mr. Saurabh Poddar 16,30,200.00 16.15 16,30,200.00 [ǒ] 

3 Ms. Pooja Poddar 9,95,000.00 9.86 9,95,000.00 [ǒ] 

4 M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited 24,77,000.00 24.53 24,77,000.00 [ǒ] 

5 S K Poddar & HUF 1,91,000.00 1.89 1,91,000.00 [ǒ]  
Total (A) 89,47,800.00 88.63 89,47,800.00 [ǒ]       

B) Promoter Group 
    

1 Ms. Meena Poddar 3,42,500.00 3.39 3,42,500.00 [ǒ] 

2 Mr. Khush Poddar 20.00 0.00**  20.00 [ǒ]  
Promoter and Promoter Group (A+B) 92,90,320.00 92.02 92,90,320.00 [ǒ] 

*All Figures have been rounded off up to 2 decimal places. 

** The Shareholding Percentage of Mr. Khush Poddar is 0.00020% 

 

14. The average cost of acquisition of or subscription of shares by our Promoters is set forth in the table below: 

 

Name of the Promoters Average Cost of Acquisition ( )*  
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Mr. Saurabh Poddar  9.68 

Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar 11.85 

Ms. Pooja Poddar  10.00 

M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited 8.56 

Sushil Kumar Poddar (HUF) 10.71 
*As certified by M/s. V. B. Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated February 05, 2025. 

 

15. We have 34 (Thirty-Four) Shareholders as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

16. We hereby confirm that: 

¶ There has been no acquisition, sale or transfer of Equity Shares by our Promoter, Promoter Group, Directors and 

their immediate relatives in the last 6 months preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

¶ No financing arrangements have been entered into by the members of the Promoter Group, the Directors, or their 

relatives for the purchase by any other person of the securities of our Company other than in the normal course of 

business of the financing entity during a period of six months preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

17. Details of Promotersô Contribution and Lock-in for Three Years 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 236 and 238 of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, an aggregate of 20% of the post issue capital held 

by our Promoters shall be considered as Promoterôs Contribution (ñPromoterôs Contributionò) and shall be locked-in for a 

period of three years from the date of allotment of Equity shares issued pursuant to this Issue. The lock in of Promoterôs 

Contribution would be created as per applicable law and procedure and details of the same shall also be provided to the 

Stock Exchange before listing of the Equity Shares. 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters hold 89,47,800 Equity Shares constituting [ǒ] of the 

Post-Issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share Capital of our Company, which are eligible for the Promoterôs 

contribution.  

 

Our Promoters have given written consent to include upto #27,50,000 Equity Shares held by them and subscribed by them 

as part of Promotersô Contribution constituting 20.16% of the post issue Equity Shares of our Company. Further, they have 

agreed not to sell or transfer or pledge or otherwise dispose of in any manner, the Promoterôs contribution, for a period of 

three years from the date of allotment in the Issue.  

 

Date of Allotment/ 

Acquisition /  

Transfer of Fully Paid- up 

Shares 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares* 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

after 

subdivision 

Face 

Value 

(Rs.) 

Nature of 

Transaction 

Offer 

price/ 

Acquisition 

Price**/ 

Transfer 

Price (Rs.) 

% of 

Post-

issue 

paid 

up 

Equity 

Shares 

Lock-

in 

period 

Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar  

Incorporation (April 06, 2004) 5,000 50,000 100.00 Subscription 

to MOA 

100.00 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

August 26, 2004 30,000 3,00,000 100.00 Allotment 

Pursuant to 

BTA 

100.00 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

February 28, 2005 18,500 1,85,000 100.00 Allotment 100.00 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

December 28, 2010 50,000 50,000 10.00 Transfer 

from 

Sundaram 

Consultant 

Pvt Ltd 

14.28 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

December 28, 2010 20,000 20,000 10.00 Transfer 

from 

Rajmandir 

14.30 [ǒ] 3 

Years 
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Estate Pvt 

Ltd 

March 28, 2011 20,000 20,000 10.00 Transfer 

from 

Hamyan 

Barter Pvt 

Ltd 

14.00 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

July 7, 2011 30,000 30,000 10.00 Transfer 

from 

Yugveri 

Marketing 

Pvt Ltd 

13.35 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

July 7, 2011 30,000 30,000 10.00 Transfer 

from Zues 

Vinimay Pvt 

Ltd 

13.40 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

January 16, 2017 2,50,000 2,50,000 10.00 Transfer 

from 

Anupama 

Bajoriya 

12.40 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

January 16, 2017 2,65,000 2,65,000 10.00 Transfer 

from Arvind 

International 

Ltd 

12.40 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

  
12,00,000 

 
 

 
[ǒ]  

Mr. Saurabh Poddar 

February 28, 2005 10,000 1,00,000 100.00 Allotment 100.00 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

March 18, 2009 4,00,000 4,00,000 10.00 Allotment 10.00 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

January 15, 2010 2,50,000 2,50,000 10.00 Allotment 10.00 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

March 2, 2011 2,00,000 2,00,000 10.00 Transfer 

from 

Lansdown 

Properties 

Ltd 

10.00 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

  9,50,000    [ǒ]  

Ms. Pooja Poddar 

March 21, 2005 5,000 50,000 100.00 Transfer 

from Alok 

Kedia 

100.00 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

March 21, 2005 22,000 2,20,000 100.00 Transfer 

from Alok 

Kedia 

100.00 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

October 29, 2009 30,000 30,000 10.00 Allotment 10.00 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

  3,00,000      

M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited 

October 29, 2009 

 

2,50,000 

 

2,50,000 

 

10.00 Allotment 10.00 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

  2,50,000      

S K Poddar & HUF 

February 28, 2005 4,000.00 40,000 100.00 Allotment 100.00 [ǒ] 3 

Years 
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October 29, 2009 10,000.00 10,000 10.00 Allotment 10.00 [ǒ] 3 

Years 

  50,000      

# Assuming full subscription to the Issue. 

 

The Equity Shares that are being locked-in are not, and will not be, ineligible for computation of Promotersô Contribution 

under Regulation 237 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. In this computation, as per Regulation 237 of the SEBI 

(ICDR) Regulations, our Company confirms that the Equity Shares locked-in do not, and shall not, consist of: 

 

a) The Equity Shares offered for minimum 20% Promoterôs Contribution have not been acquired in the three years 
preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus for consideration other than cash and revaluation of assets or 

capitalization of intangible assets nor resulted from a bonus issue out of the revaluation reserves or unrealized profits 

of the Company or against Equity Shares which are otherwise ineligible for computation of Promoterôs contribution;  

 

b) The minimum Promoterôs contribution does not include Equity Shares acquired during the one year preceding the 
date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus at a price lower than the Offer price;  

 

c) The minimum Promoterôs contribution does not consist of such specified securities, allotted to promoters against 
capital existing in such firms for a period of more than one year on a continuous basis.  

 

d) The Equity Shares held by the Promoters and offered for minimum Promoterôs contribution are not subject to any 
pledge; 

 

e) All the Equity Shares of our Company held by the Promoters are in dematerialized form and 

 

f) The Equity Shares offered for Promoterôs contribution do not consist of Equity Shares for which specific written 
consent has not been obtained from the Promoters for inclusion of its subscription in the Promoters contribution 

subject to lock-in. 

 

We further confirm that our Promoterôs Contribution of 20% of the Post Issue Equity does not include any 

contribution from Alternative Investment Funds or FVCI or Scheduled Commercial Banks or Public Financial 

Institutions or Insurance Companies. 

 

18. Equity Shares locked-in for one year or two years in phased manner other than Minimum Promotersô 

Contribution  

 

The entire pre-offer shareholding of the Promoters, other than the Minimum Promoterôs contribution which is locked in 

for three years, shall be locked in a phased manner from the date of allotment in this offer as below:  

(a) 50% promotersô holding shall be locked in for 1 year  

(b) 50% promotersô holding shall be locked in for 2 years 

 

In addition to the Minimum Promoterôs contribution which is locked in for three years, as specified above, the balance upto 

61,97,800 Equity Shares held by the Promoters shall be released in a phased manner i.e., lock-in for 50% of upto 3,098,900 

Equity Shares shall be released after one year and remaining 50% of upto 3,098,900 Equity Shares shall be released after 

two years. 

 

In terms of Regulation 239 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the entire pre-offer capital held by the persons other than the 

Promoters shall be locked in for a period of one year from the date of Allotment in this offer. Accordingly, 1,148,420 

Equity Shares held by the Persons other than the Promoter shall be locked in for a period of one year from the date of 

Allotment in this offer 

 

19. Inscription or Recording of non-transferability  

 

In terms of Regulation 241 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, our Company confirms that certificates of Equity Shares 

which are subject to lock in shall contain the inscription ñNon-Transferableò and specify the lock-in period and in case 

such equity shares are dematerialized, the Company shall ensure that the lock in is recorded by the Depository. 

 

20. Pledge of Locked in Equity Shares 

 



 

94 | P a g e 
 

Pursuant to Regulation 242 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, the locked-in Equity Shares held by our Promoters 

can be pledged with any scheduled commercial bank or public financial institution or systematically important non-

banking finance company or a housing finance company as collateral security for loans granted by them, provided 

that: 

 

¶ if the equity shares are locked-in in terms of clause (a) of Regulation 238, the loan has been granted to the 

company or its subsidiary(ies) for the purpose of financing one or more of the objects of the Offer and pledge 

of equity shares is one of the terms of sanction of the loan; 

 

¶ if the specified securities are locked-in in terms of clause (b) of Regulation 238 and the pledge of specified 

securities is one of the terms of sanction of the loan. 

 

Provided that such lock-in shall continue pursuant to the invocation of the pledge and such transferee shall not be 

eligible to transfer the equity shares till the lock-in period stipulated in these regulations has expired. 

 

21. Transferability of Locked in Equity Shares 

 

In terms of Regulation 243 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and subject to provisions of SEBI (SAST) 

Regulations, 2011 as applicable; 

 

The Equity Shares held by our Promoters and locked in as per Regulation 238 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 

may be transferred to another Promoters or any person of the Promoter Group or to a new promoter(s) or persons in 

control of our Company, subject to continuation of lock-in for the remaining period with transferee and such transferee 

shall not be eligible to transfer them till the lock-in period stipulated has expired. 

 

The equity shares held by persons other than promoters and locked in as per Regulation 239 of the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations, 2018 may be transferred to any other person (including Promoters and Promoterôs Group) holding the 

equity shares which are locked-in along with the equity shares proposed to be transferred, subject to continuation of 

lock-in for the remaining period with transferee and such transferee shall not be eligible to transfer them till the lock-

in period stipulated has expired. 

 

22. Our Company, our Directors and the Book Running Lead Manager to This Offer have not entered into any buy-back 

or similar arrangements with any person for purchase of our Equity Shares issued by our Company. 

 

23. As on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there are no partly paid-up equity shares and all the Equity Shares 

of our Company are fully paid up. Further, since the entire money in respect of the Offer is being called on application, 

all the successful applicants will be issued fully paid-up equity shares. 

 

24. As on the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there are no outstanding warrants, options or rights to 

convert debentures, loans or other instruments which would entitle Promoters or any shareholders or any other person 

any option to acquire our Equity Shares after this Initial Public Offer.  

 

25. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the Book Running Lead Manager and their respective associates 

(as defined under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992) do not hold 

any Equity Shares of our Company. The Book Running Lead Manager and their affiliates may engage in the 

transactions with and perform services for our Company in the ordinary course of business or may in the future engage 

in commercial banking and investment banking transactions with our Company for which they may in the future 

receive customary compensation. 

 

26. Investors may note that in case of over-subscription, allotment will be on proportionate basis as detailed under ñBasis 

of Allotmentò in the chapter titled ñOffer Procedureò beginning on page 335 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

In case of over-subscription in all categories the allocation in the Issue shall be as per the requirements of Regulation 

253 (2) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, as amended from time to time. 

 

27. An over-subscription to the extent of 10% of the Net Offer can be retained for the purpose of rounding off to the 

nearest integer during finalizing the allotment, subject to minimum allotment, which is the minimum application size 

in this Issue. Consequently, the actual allotment may go up by a maximum of 10% of the Issue, as a result of which, 

the post Issue paid up capital after the Issue would also increase by the excess amount of allotment so made. In such 

an event, the Equity Shares held by the Promoters and subject to lock-in shall be suitably increased; so as to ensure 

that 20% of the post Issue paid-up capital is locked in. 
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28. Our Company has not raised any bridge loan against the proceeds of this Issue. However, depending on business 

requirements, we might consider raising bridge financing facilities, pending receipt of the Net Proceeds. 

 

29. Our Company undertakes that at any given time, there shall be only one denomination for our Equity Shares, unless 

otherwise permitted by law. 

 

30. The unsubscribed portion in any reserved category (if any) may be added to any other reserved category.  

 

31. The unsubscribed portion if any, after such inter se adjustments among the reserved categories shall be added back to 

the Net Offer to the public portion. 

 

32. Our Company shall comply with such accounting and disclosure norms as specified by SEBI from time to time. 

 

33. There are no Equity Shares against which depository receipts have been issued.  

 

34. As per RBI regulations, OCBs are not allowed to participate in This Offer  

 

35. This Offer is being made through Book Built Method.  

 

36. In terms of Rule 19(2)(b)(i) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended, (the SCRR) the Issue 

is being made for at least 25% of the post-issue paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company. Further, This Offer is 

being made in terms of Chapter IX of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, as amended from time to time. No 

payment, direct or indirect in the nature of discount, commission, allowances or otherwise shall be made either by us 

or our Promoters to the persons who receive allotments, if any, in this Issue. 

 

37. No person connected with the Offer shall offer any incentive, whether direct or indirect, in the nature of discount, 

commission, and allowance, or otherwise, whether in cash, kind, services or otherwise, to any Applicant.  

 

38. None of our Promoters and Promoter Group will participate in the Issue. 

 

Our Company shall ensure that transactions in the Equity Shares by the Promoters and the Promoter Group between the 

date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and the Offer Closing Date shall be reported to the Stock Exchange within 

twenty-four hours of such transaction. 
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SECTION VII: PARTICULARS OF THE ISSUE  

 

OBJECT OF THE OFFER 

 

The Offer includes a fresh Issue of up to 36,48,000* Equity Shares of our Company at an Offer price of [ǒ] per Equity 

Share. 
*Subject to Finalization of Basis of Allotment 

 

Fresh Issue 

 

The details of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue are summarized below: 

(  in Lakhs) 

Particulars Amount 

Gross Proceeds from the Fresh Issue [ǒ] 

Less: Issue related expenses* [ǒ] 

Net Proceeds of the Fresh Issue [ǒ] 
* Issue expenses do not include any GST chargeable or TDS deductible. 

 

Requirement of Funds 

 

Our Company intends to utilize the Net Fresh Offer Proceeds for the following Objects: 

 

a) Capital Expenditure towards Purchase of Plant & Machinery, Infrastructure Development and Other Auxiliary 

Equipments. 

b) Funding the Working Capital Requirements of the Company 

 

c) General Corporate Purposes 

 

(collectively, the ñObjectsò). 

 

In addition to the objects mentioned above, our Company aims to strengthen its capital base and expects to receive the 

benefits of listing of the Equity Shares. This will enhance our brand visibility, improve our corporate image and create a 

public market for our company, thereby opening opportunities for future growth. This development not only facilitates 

future financing for potential expansions or diversification but also fosters accessibility and affordability in securing such 

funding. Furthermore, listing on the platform is poised to attract the attention investors, both domestic and foreign, thereby 

broadening our investor base and enhancing market interest in our company. It will also provide liquidity to the existing 

shareholders and will also create a public trading market for the Equity Shares of our Company. 

 

The main object clause and the ancillary object clause of the Memorandum of Association of our Company enable us to 

undertake our existing activities and the activities for which we are raising funds through the Issue. The existing activities 

of our Company are within the object clause of our Memorandum of Association.  

 

Utilization of Net Fresh Offer Proceeds 

 

The Net Fresh Offer Proceeds are proposed to be used in the manner set out in the following table: 

(  in lakhs) 

Sr. 

No. 
Particulars 

Total Estimated 

Expenditure 

Amount to be 

financed from 

Internal 

Accruals 

Amount to be 

financed and 

deployed from Net 

IPO Proceeds  

1 

Capital Expenditure towards purchase of Plant 

& Machinery, Infrastructure Development and 

Other Auxiliary Equipments 
1,212.41 - 1,212.41 

2 
Funding the Working Capital Requirements of 

the Company 
2,690.97 1,690.97 1,000.00 

3 General Corporate Purposes* [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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*To be finalized upon determination of the Offer price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount utilized 

for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 15% of the Gross Proceeds or Rs. 10 crores whichever is lower. 

 

Notes: 
(1) Applicable taxes, to the extent required, have been excluded in the estimated cost. 

(2) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

(3) The amount utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 15% of the Gross Proceeds or Rs. 10 crores whichever is lower. 

 

We intend to deploy the Net Proceeds towards the Objects as disclosed in the table above, in accordance with the business 

needs of our Company. However, the actual funding requirements and deployment of the Net Proceeds as described herein 

are based on various factors, such as, our current business plan, management estimates, current circumstances of our 

business, quotations received from vendor, timing of completion of the Issue, market conditions, our Boardôs analysis of 

economic trends and business requirements, competitive landscape, as well as general factors affecting our results of 

operations and financial condition.  

 

Depending on such factors, we may have to reduce, revise or extend the deployment period for the stated Objects, at the 

discretion of our management and in accordance with applicable laws. In the event that the estimated utilization of the Net 

Proceeds in a scheduled Fiscal is not completely met, including due to the reasons stated above, then it shall be utilized in 

the next Fiscal, as may be determined by our Company, in accordance with applicable laws.  

 

For further details, see ñRisk Factor No. 30 ð Any variation in the utilization of the Net Proceeds as disclosed in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus shall be subject to certain compliance requirements, including prior approval of the 

shareholders of our Companyò on page 35 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Our historical expenditure may not be 

reflective of our future expenditure plans.  

 

The above fund requirements are based on our current business plan as approved by our Board of Directors pursuant to 

their resolution dated February 05, 2025, management estimates based on the prevailing market conditions, other 

commercial and technical factors including interest rates and other charges, quotations received vendor, all of which are 

subject to change in the future. The proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds have not been appraised by any bank, 

financial institution or agency. These are based on current conditions and are subject to revisions in light of changes in 

costs, our financial condition, our business operations or growth strategy or external circumstances which may not be in 

our control. We may have to revise our funding requirements and deployment of the Net Proceeds from time to time on 

account of various factors, such as financial and market conditions, business and strategy, competitive environment and 

interest or exchange rate fluctuations, increase in labour costs, logistics and transport costs, incremental preoperative 

expenses, taxes and duties, interest and finance charges, regulatory costs, environmental factors and other external factors, 

which may not be within the control of our management.  

 

For further information on factors that may affect our internal management estimates, see ñRisk Factor No. 43ò The objects 

of the Offer have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution and we cannot assure you that the objects of the 

Offer will be achieved within the expected time frame, or at all, and any variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds 

would be subject to certain compliance requirements, including prior shareholdersô approvalò on page 35 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

In case of any increase in the actual utilization of funds earmarked for the Objects, such additional funds for a particular 

activity will be met by way of means available to our Company, including from internal accruals. If the actual utilization 

towards any of the Objects is lower than the proposed deployment such balance will be used for future growth opportunities 

including funding existing objects, if required. In case of delays in raising funds from the Issue, our Company may deploy 

certain amounts towards any of the above-mentioned Objects through a combination of Internal Accruals borrowings. 

 

Means of Finance:  

 

The fund requirements set out for the aforesaid Objects of the Offer are proposed to be met entirely from the Net Proceeds 

and internal accruals. Accordingly, we confirm that there is no requirement to make firm arrangements of finance under 

Regulation 230(1)(e) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 through verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated 

means of finance, excluding the amount to be raised through the Net Proceeds and existing identifiable internal accruals. 

 

Details of object of the offer 

 

Our Board at its meeting held on February 05, 2025, approved the proposed objects of the Offer and the respective amounts 

proposed to be funded from the Net Proceeds for each Object. 

 



 

98 | P a g e 
 

a) Capital Expenditure towards Purchase of Plant & Machinery, Infrastructure Development and Other Auxiliary 

Equipments. 

Our Company offers a diversified product portfolio of Plastic Injection Moulding parts, PU Foam Moulding Parts, Foam 

Label & Sticker products, Screen Sealing Parts and EPP Moulding Parts which are used in Automotive Industry. 

  

We started our manufacturing facility in the FY 2005 at GP-54, Industrial Estate Complex in Phase I.E Udyog Vihar 

Gurgaon, Haryana, India, Pin - 122002 which spans an area of approximately 1,027 square meters (hereinafter referred as: 

ñGP-54, Gurugram Unitò) 

Further to meet increased demand company added one more manufacturing unit in 2024 at GP-51, situated at Sector-18, 

Gurugram, Haryana, India, Pin - having built up area measuring approximately 1,672 square meter (hereinafter referred as: 

ñGP-51, Gurugram Unitò) 

 

The details of capacity utilisation of Gurugram Units as certified by the Chartered Engineer, Mr. Ashok Bhilothra vide 

certificate dated February 04, 2025 are as follows:  

 

Particulars  Film Foam 
Plastic Injection 

Moulding 

Six months period ended September 30, 2024 

Installed (Units) 5,085,143 16,670,826 5,582,948 

Actual (Units) 4,537,196 14,066,232 5,368,355 

% 89% 84% 96% 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2024 

Installed (Units) 10,170,286 33,341,652 11,165,896 

Actual (Units) 9,867,423 31,674,569 2,285,640 

% 97% 95% 20% 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2023 

Installed (Units) 10,170,286 19,415,813 11,165,896 

Actual (Units) 9,661,772 18,224,633 9,808,656 

% 95% 94% 88% 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2022 

Installed (Units) 7,881,810 19,415,813 11,165,896 

Actual (Units) 7,093,629 18,445,022 7,816,127 

% 90% 95% 70% 
*Capacity utilization certificate dated February 04, 2025 issued by Ashok Bhilotra, Chartered Engineer, bearing membership number 

1792695 
 

Our company wants to expand its area of operations through net proceeds of the Offer in GP-54, Gurugram Unit. Currently 

our Gurugram Units operate at 88% of its capacity. There is no adequate space available at GP-54 Unit, company is 

planning to shift some machineries from GP-54, Gurugram Unit to GP-51, Gurugram Unit so that adequate space for 

expansion will be made available at GP-54, Gurugram Unit. All shifting and installation of old and new machineries from 

GP-54 to GP-51 is planned according to Chartered Engineer report dated January 16, 2025. The shifting process will 

commence upon receipt of the Offer proceeds, and it will not cause any disruption to the manufacturing operations. As 

both units are located within the same area, the transition will be completed efficiently without significant delay. 

 

The details of available area of the units are as follows: 

 

Particulars GP-54 GP-51 

Current total area (In Sq. meter) 1000.00 1,000.00 

Total Buildup Area (In Sq. meter) 785.317 2028.62 

Current total used area (In Sq. meter) 785.317 1677.62 

Current total vacant area (In Sq. meter) - 351 

Total area required to installing new machines (In Sq. Meter) 235 - 

Area occupied by machines to be shifted from GP-54 to GP-51 (In Sq. 

Meter) 

235 235 

Total area available after shifting from GO-54 to GP-51 (In Sq. Meter) 235 116 

Total used area after shifting (In Sq. Meter) 550.317 1912.62 
The details mentioned above in table is certified by Chartered Engineer, Ashok Bhilothra in his certificate dated January 16, 2025. 
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Further the details of Machineries to be installed at GP-54, Gurugram Unit and Old machineries to be shifted from GP-54, 

Gurugram Unit to GP-51, Gurugram Unit are as follows: 

 

Name of the Machine Quantity  Added at GP-54 Shifted from GP-54 to GP-51 

Moulding Machine ï 100T 1 Yes - 

Moulding Machine ï 130T 2 Yes - 

Moulding Machine ï 280T 2 Yes - 

Moulding Machine ï 350T 1 Yes - 

Lathe Machine 1 Yes - 

Milling Machine 1 Yes - 

Surface Grinder Machine 1 Yes - 

Radial Drill Machine 1 Yes - 

Sysco M/C 1 - Yes 

MSIL Welding Machine 1 - Yes 

Thermoforming Machine 1 - Yes 

Press Machine 1 - Yes 

JLR Line 1 - Yes 

SMG Line 1 - Yes 

Vertical Foam Cutting M/C 1 Yes  

500 Kva Silent D G Set 1 Yes  

Air Copressoer 1 Yes  

Vrv System 1 Yes  

Racks 1 Yes  

Water Pipeline 1 Yes  

Fully Battery-Operated Stacker 1 Yes  
As certified by Chartered Engineer, Ashok Bhilothra in his certificate dated January 16, 2025 
 

The Analysis of Automobile Industry In India Market size is estimated at USD 137.06 billion in 2025, and is expected to 

reach USD 203.25 billion by 2030, at a CAGR of 8.2% during the forecast period (2025-2030). 

(Source: https://www.mordorintelligence.com/industry-reports/analysis-of-automobile-industry-in-india). In response to 

increasing demand for components tailored to Electric Vehicles (EVs), Internal Combustion Engines (ICE), and Hybrid 

vehicles our company intends to expand its manufacturing setup. This expansion aims to capitalize on the growing 

opportunities in the automotive industry, allowing us to meet the increasing demand for high-quality components and 

strengthen our position in the industry. This expansion will be seamlessly integrated into our existing site, maximizing 

available space to boost production capabilities. Expanding within our current facility offers easy access to a skilled 

workforce, other infrastructure facilities like Raw material, Electricity, Water, etc. allowing us to maintain strong 

relationships with our current vendors.  

 

As part of this strategic investment, we anticipate incurring significant expenditure of approximately 1,212.41 Lakhs, 

which will be funded from the net proceeds of the issue. The expansion will include Setting up of New Plant & Machinery, 

Office Equipment, Furniture and Fixtures and Infrastructure Facility of Electricity at a current location at GP-54 Unit, 

Gurugram Unit. We are confident that this investment in Plant & Machinery will substantially augment our current 

production capabilities, allowing us to meet the increasing demand and strengthen our market position and further capitalize 

on the growing opportunities. 

 

The tentative details of capital expenditure of above expansion are as follows: 

 

Sr. No. Description Amount (  in Lakhs) 

1 GP-54, Gurugram Unit   

a) Infrastructure Facility Work 404.87 

b) Plant and Machinery 766.53 

c) Auxiliary Equipments 41.01 

 Total 1,212.41 

 

A. Infrastructure Facility Work  

 

The manufacturing facility at GP-54, Gurugram started in 2005. Itôs almost 20 years down the line to the said manufacturing 

facility. We intend to renovate the same space and make it more functional, efficient and visually appealing. Converting 

https://www.mordorintelligence.com/industry-reports/analysis-of-automobile-industry-in-india
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old office space into modern and functional workplace will not only boost employee moral but also help to enhance the 

brand image as a stylish and comfortable workspace is often seen as a reflection of a company's commitment to its 

employees and overall growth.  

 

We are designing offices/ cabins/ work stations/ conference rooms/ meeting rooms etc. with the latest Technologies and 

Data Connectivity. Further we are installing latest electrical systems with modern, high capacity and hear resistant cables, 

Panels and Switchgear for better control and safety. We install all safety features with proper grounding to protect against 

electrical shocks and protect sensitive equipment.  

 

We intend to utilise  404.87 Lakhs towards Infrastructure Facility work. The details of expenditure are as follows: 

Sr. 

No. 

Date of 

Quotation 

Vendor 

Name 

Description Infrastructure 

Facility  

Amount 

(  in 

Lakhs)*  

Total 

Amount (  

in Lakhs)*  

Validity of 

Quotation 

1 
16.01.2025 

Anshika 

Construction 

Interior Work 
159.58 159.58 6 Months 

2 16.01.2025 
Anshika 

Construction 

Sub-Station And Allied Work 11.00 

245.29 6 Months 

L.T. Panels, RMU, HT VCB, 

Transformer, DG Set 
98.79 

Supply Installation 18.56 

Ground, First & Second Floor 

Height 1.9 To 14.1 Mtr. Shed & 

Rcc Bldg. 

12.15 

Conduits & Wiring For 

Telephones & Data 
12.46 

CCTV System 8.00 

Luminaires & Fixtures Supply & 

Installation 
14.50 

Fire Alarm & Detection System 8.60 

Public Address System 4.25 

Outdoor Lighting 3.74 

Earthing & Miscellaneous Items 20.00 

Ups 6.00 

Lightning Protection System 2.25 

Office Electrical Work At Ground, 

And First Floor 
25.00 

Total 404.87  
* The amount is exclusive of GST. 

 

B. Plant and Machinery 

 

We intend to purchase and install various plant and machineries to increase our production capacity to meet the increasing 

demand in the market. For the same, we expect to utilise  766.53 Lakhs towards purchase of plant and machinery which 

includes  377.30 Lakhs towards Injection Moulding Machineries and its accessories of  207.11 Lakhs and Other 

Machineries  182.12 Lakhs.  

 

We are purchasing Injection Moulding Machines along with its additional components required for the smooth functioning 

of the machines. The details of the expenditure to be made towards Injection Moulding Machines are as follows: 

Sr. 

No

. 

Date of 

Quotation 
Name of Vendor 

Brief description of 

Machinery 
Qty  

 Rate 

in JPY 

(In 

Lakhs)  

 

Amoun

t in 

JPY 

(In 

Lakhs)  

 Total 

in 

INR 

(  in 

Lakhs

) *  

Validit

y 

1 09.12.2024 
LKC Moulding 

Solutions Pvt. Ltd 

Si-100-7/F75F/36mm 1 79.50 79.50 43.73 8 

Months Si-130-7/F75F/40mm 2 90.00 180.00 99.00 

2 16.01.2025 
The Japan Steel Works 

Limited 

J280ADFS 460H 
2 136.00 272.00 149.60 

365 

Days 

J350ADS 890H 
1 154.50 154.50 84.98 

365 

Days 
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Sr. 

No

. 

Date of 

Quotation 
Name of Vendor 

Brief description of 

Machinery 
Qty  

 Rate 

in JPY 

(In 

Lakhs)  

 

Amoun

t in 

JPY 

(In 

Lakhs)  

 Total 

in 

INR 

(  in 

Lakhs

) *  

Validit

y 

Total 377.30  

* The quotation has been provided in JPY and the amount has been converted into Indian Rupees at the exchange rate of 0.55 INR = 1 

JPY (Source: https://wise.com/in/currency-converter/jpy-to-inr-rate/history) as on January 24, 2025 for the purpose of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. There may be a fluctuation is the exchange rate between the Indian Rupees and Japanese Yen and accordingly such 

transactions may affect the final funding requirements and deployment of net proceeds). 

 

The details of the Injection Moulding Machine Accessories are as follows: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Date of 

Quotation 

Name of 

Vendor 

Brief description 

Equipments 
Qty  

 Rate (  

in 

Lakhs)*  

 Amount 

(  in 

Lakhs)* 

 Total 

Amount 

(  in 

Lakhs)* 

Validity 

1 09.12.2024 

LKC 

Moulding 

Solutions 

Pvt. Ltd 

Adiabatic Cooler and 

Pumping Stations 
1 35.00 35.00 35.00 8 Months 

2 09.12.2024 

LKC 

Moulding 

Solutions 

Pvt. Ltd 

PTW 7/6+6 (Single zone) 

for 100 & 130tx2 machines 
3 9.95 29.85 

66.96 8 Months 
PTW 13/6 (Single zone) for 

280tx2 machines 
2 11.62 23.24 

PTW 20/6 (Single zone) for 

350t machine 
1 13.87 13.87 

3 09.12.2024 

LKC 

Moulding 

Solutions 

Pvt. Ltd 

Water Manifold 4 IN/4 OUT 

for 100tx1 & 130tx2 m/côs 
3 0.10 0.30 

30.15 8 Months 

Water Manifold 6 IN/6 OUT 

for 280tx2 m/côs 
2 0.15 0.30 

Water Manifold 8 IN/8 OUT 

for 350t m/c 
1 0.20 0.20 

Ultra Isolation Step Down 

Transformer (415-200V), 15 

kVA for 100t m/c 

1 0.45 0.45 

Ultra Isolation Step Down 

Transformer (415-200V), 30 

kVA for 130tx2 m/côs 

2 0.65 1.30 

Ultra Isolation Step Down 

Transformer (415-200V), 60 

kVA for 280tx2, 350tx1 

m/côs 

3 1.20 3.60 

UPS for Controller (1 kVA) 6 0.30 1.80 

Hydraulic Power Pack for 

Operating Core Pull (1+1) 

for 280tx2, 350tx1 m/côs 

3 2.00 6.00 

PVC MCB 

DISTRIBUTION BOARD 

IP 65 

6 0.20 1.20 

Hot Runner Temperature 

Controller (6 Zones) 
6 2.50 15.00 

4 09.12.2024 

LKC 

Moulding 

Solutions 

Pvt. Ltd 

Material Dryers, Central 

Conveying systems, & 

Storage 

1 75.00 75.00 75.00 8 Months 

Total 207.11  

* The amount is exclusive of GST. 

https://wise.com/in/currency-converter/jpy-to-inr-rate/history
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We are purchasing Other Machineries required for the smooth functioning of the operations. We intend to utilise  182.36 

Lakhs towards and the details of the same are as follows: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Date of 

Quotation 

Name of 

Vendor 

Brief description 

Machineries 
Qty  

 Rate (  

in 

Lakhs)*  

 Amount 

(  in 

Lakhs)*  

 Total 

Amount 

(  in 

Lakhs)*  

Validity 

1 16.01.2025 

Sudhir 

Power 

Limited 

500KVA Silent D G Set 1 45.40 45.40 45.40 8 months 

2 14.01.2025 

Service 

Equipment 

Company 

EG22-10 PMSM CV 

WITH VFD 
1 12.98 12.98 

18.45 8 Months 

VAR-1000-10KG 1 1.38 1.38 

Elgi Refrigerated Air 

Dryer suitable for EG22-

10 PMSM CV WITH 

VFD 

1 3.22 3.22 

PF-177 1 0.29 0.29 

FF-177 1 0.29 0.29 

CF-177 1 0.29 0.29 

Cooler Cleaning 

Accessories 
1 0.01 0.01 

3 14.01.2025 

Cranetech & 

Machinery 

Infratech 

Electro Hydrulic Scissor 

Lift 
1 3.20 3.20 3.20 8 Months 

4 14.01.2025 

Sankhya 

Consultants 

Pvt. Ltd. 

VRV System Equipments 1 27.00 27.00 27.00 
8 to 9 

Months Cost of Installation 1 23.80 23.80 23.80 

5 16.01.2025 
A S 

Enterprise 
Verticle Cutting Machine 1 14.50 14.50 14.50 180 Days 

6 14.01.2025 V S Creators UPS with SMF Batteries 1 15.06 15.06 15.06 
7 to 8 

months 

7 30.12.2024 

India 

International 

Marketing 

Company 

Heavy Duty Lathe 

Machine 
1 3.40 3.40 

3.99 8 Month 

Additional accessories    

- Electric Motors 1 0.16 0.16 

- Dog Chuck 12" 1 0.13 0.13 

- Dog Chuck 14" 1 0.16 0.16 

- True Chuck 8ò 1 0.13 0.13 

- Chuck Plate 10" 1 0.03 0.03 

8 30.12.2024 

India 

International 

Marketing 

Company 

Vertical Milling Machine 1 3.15 3.15 

3.62 8 Month 

Additional accessories    

- Boring Head 1 0.07 0.07 

- X Axis Auto Feed 

Heavy 
1 0.40 0.40 

9 30.12.2024 

India 

International 

Marketing 

Company 

Radial Drill Machine 1 3.10 3.10 3.10 8 Month 

10 30.12.2024 

India 

International 

Marketing 

Company 

Surface Grinding 

Machine 
1 2.53 2.53 2.53 8 Months 

11 05.01.2025 

Galaxy 

Engineers 

India 

Cooling Tower Water 

Supply 
1 1.43 1.43 1.43 6 Months 
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Sr. 

No. 

Date of 

Quotation 

Name of 

Vendor 

Brief description 

Machineries 
Qty  

 Rate (  

in 

Lakhs)*  

 Amount 

(  in 

Lakhs)*  

 Total 

Amount 

(  in 

Lakhs)*  

Validity 

12 03.01.2025 

Galaxy 

Engineers 

India 

Cooling Tower Water 

Supply 
1 3.19 3.19 3.19 6 Months 

13 17.01.2025 

Mahindra 

Stiller Auto 

Trucks Ltd 

Fully Battery-Operated 

Stacker 
1 7.14 7.14 7.14 8 months 

14 17.01.2025 

Techshield 

Integrated 

Solutions 

Pvt Ltd 

HP Probook 8 0.88 7.00 7.00 6 Months 

15 10.01.2025 

JSM 

Corporate 

Solutions 

Walk Behind Scrubber 1 2.45 2.45 

2.72 8 Months Brush Group 1 0.03 0.03 

Manual Sweeper Flipper 1 0.24 0.24 

Total 182.12  

* The amount is exclusive of GST. 

 

C. Auxiliary Equipments  

 

To store the additional units produced due to increase in the production, we will require additional storage space in 

Gurugram unit for better handling and storage of the products, we intend to purchase storage racks, bins and boxes for the 

same.  

 

We intend to utilise  41.01 Lakhs towards purchase of auxiliary equipments and details of the same are as follows: 

Sr. 

No. 

Date of 

Quotation 

Name of 

Vendor 

Brief description 

Machineries 
Qty  

 Rate (  

in 

Lakhs)*  

 Amount 

(  in 

Lakhs)*  

 Total 

Amount 

(  in 

Lakhs)*  

Validity 

1 3.01.2025 

Besto 

Material 

Handling 

Equipment 

HD Racks Without 

Decking Panels 
1 6.02 6.02 

39.79 
4 to 8 

Months 

CP ï BOP Storage 1 2.36 2.36 

FG Racks - Type A 1 2.86 2.86 

FG Racks - Type B 1 10.74 10.74 

FG Racks - Option 2 1 16.65 16.65 

Erection Cost  - 1.16 

2 15.01.2025 
Spirit 

Corporation 

CH 600X400X425 MM 

Blue Colour Bin 
100 0.00576 0.58 

1.21 

120 Days 

600X400X200 MM Blue 

Colour 
100 0.00327 0.33 120 Days 

600X400 LID COVER 

Gray Colour 
200 0.00155 0.31 120 Days 

Total 41.01  

* The amount is exclusive of GST. 

 

Notes:  

 

1. We have considered the above quotations for the budgetary estimate purpose and have not placed orders for them. The 

actual cost of procurement and actual supplier/dealer may vary as per the best possible offer available with us.  

 

2. All quotations received from the vendors mentioned above are valid as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

However, we have not entered into any definitive agreements with any of these vendors and there can be no assurance 

that the same vendors would be engaged to eventually render the services or at the same costs.  

 

3. We are not acquiring any second-hand machinery.  
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4. The quotations relied upon by us in arriving at the above cost are valid for a specific period of time and may lapse after 

the expiry of the said period. Consequent upon which, there could be a possible escalation in the cost of services 

proposed to be acquired by us at the actual time of provision of service, resulting in increase in the estimated cost. 

Further, cost will be escalated on account of freight expenses, installation charges, packaging & forwarding, custom 

duty etc. Such cost escalation would be met out of our internal accruals. 

 

Proposed Schedule of Implementation  

 

The proposed schedule of implementation for Installation of Manufacturing facilities is as follows: 

 

Particulars Estimated Month of 

Completion 

Placement of Purchase Order April 2025 

Delivery of Machinery and Other Equipments November 2025 

Put to use November 2025 
*Assuming we receive the IPO Proceeds in the month of April 2025 

 

b) Funding Working Capital requirement of the company 

Our Company is engaged in manufacturing of different automotive products and require working capital for its smooth 

day-to-day operations and efficient production processes. We have to maintain sufficient funds to cover the costs of raw 

materials, labour, overheads, and other short-term obligations. This includes procuring raw material as well as managing 

expenses related to machinery, tooling, and maintenance. Additionally, working capital is required to meet inventory needs, 

manage production schedules, and accommodate customer payment cycles. Fluctuations in demand, the timing of orders, 

and lead times for the procurement of specialized automotive materials further influence the working capital requirements.  

 

We finance our working capital requirements in the ordinary course of business through internal accruals or financing 

arrangements with various banks or financial institutions. Considering the expansion to be made in GP-54, Gurugram Unit 

there will be increase in working capital requirements. Additional working capital will be required for managing the 

inventories, extending credit to customers, giving advance to suppliers, meeting stringent regulatory requirements, all while 

ensuring that the company can seize growth opportunities and mitigate risks effectively.  

 

Based on the current and projected growth, we estimate our working capital requirements to reach  208.40 Lakhs for FY 

2024-25 and  2,690.97 Lakhs for FY 2025-26. 

 

Basis of estimation of working capital 

 

The details of our Companyôs composition of historical working capital requirement as at March 31, 2022, March 31, 2023, 

March 31, 2024, and six months period ended September 30, 2024, based on the Restated Summary Statements. The 

working capital requirement of the company are certified by M/s V B Jain & Co.; Chartered Accountants vide certificate 

dated February 05, 2025. 

 

The details of working capital requirement of the company are as follows: 

 (  in lakhs) 

Particulars 
As at As at As at As at 

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 September 30, 2024 

Current Assets     

Trade Receivables 1,282.61 2,335.72 2,166.29 2,667.47 

Inventories 1,234.08 1,314.75 1,695.45 2,094.04 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 17.62 15.89 7.98 6.39 

Short-Term Loans & Advances 454.91 513.68 630.81 1,427.58 

Other current assets 199.98 263.12 220.58 425.48 

Total (I)  3,189.21 4,443.17 4,721.10 6,620.96 

     

Current Liabilities      

Short-Term Borrowings 1,112.15 1,527.99 2,087.02 2,281.51 

Trade Payables 911.40 1,539.80 1,193.48 1,724.93 

Other Current Liabilities 1,359.89 1,183.63 1,372.83 1,724.53 

Short-Term Provisions 37.02 100.38 166.40 360.05 
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Particulars 
As at As at As at As at 

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 September 30, 2024 

Total (II)  3,420.46 4,351.80 4,819.73 6,091.01 

     

Net Working Capital  (231.26) 91.37 (98.63) 529.95 

 

Based on the existing working capital requirements and planned expansion of our Company, we expect our working capital 

requirements to reach  2,690.97 Lakhs for FY 2025-26 out of which we intend to utilise  1,000 Lakhs from the net 

proceeds of the Offer,  1,638.31 Lakhs from internal accrual and balance 52.66 Lakhs from Cash and Cash Equivalent. 

 

Working Capital Requirement as at March 31, 2025, and 2026 is approved by the Board of Directors pursuant to its 

resolution dated February 05, 2025. 

 

The details of estimated working capital requirement are as follows: 

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars 
As at As at 

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2026 

 (Estimated) (Projected) 

Current Assets   

Trade Receivables 2,584.61 3,392.35 

Inventories 2,025.53 2,961.14 

Short-Term Loans & Advances 684.48 898.40 

Other current assets 204.01 267.76 

Total (I)  5,498.63 7,519.66 

   

Current Liabilities    

Short-Term Borrowings 2,497.71 1,560.88 

Trade Payables 1,392.76 1,654.52 

Other Current Liabilities 1,063.81 1,226.10 

Short-Term Provisions 335.94 387.19 

Total (II)  5,290.22 4,828.68 

   

Net Working Capital (I) -(II)  208.40 2,690.97 

   

Funding Pattern:   

Internal Accruals 185.47 1,638.31 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 22.94 52.66 

Part of the IPO Proceeds - 1,000.00 

 

Assumptions for Holding Levels 

 (In days) 

Particulars 
Basis of 

Calculation 

March 31, 

2022 

March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2024 

September 

30, 2024 

March 31, 

2025 

March 31, 

2026 

  (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Estimated) (Projected) 

Current Assets        

Trade Receivables  

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

60 65 57 65 57 57 

Inventories 
Cost of 

Goods Sold 
85 50 65 77 65 72 

Short Term Loans 

& Advances  
21 14 17 35 15 15 

Other Current 

Assets 
9 7 6 10 5 5 

Current 

Liabilities  
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Particulars 
Basis of 

Calculation 

March 31, 

2022 

March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2024 

September 

30, 2024 

March 31, 

2025 

March 31, 

2026 

  (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Estimated) (Projected) 

Short-term 

Borrowings 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

52 42 55 55 55 26 

Trade Payables 
Cost of 

Goods Sold 
63 59 46 64 45 40 

Other Current 

Liabilities 
Revenue 

from 

Operations 

64 33 36 42 24 21 

Short-term 

Provisions 
2 3 4 9 7 7 

 

Justification for Holding Period Levels 

 

Particulars Detail 

Trade Receivables 

The trade receivable holding periods of the company are in line with the past trends and the 

same is maintained in the projections. Our trade receivable holding period was 60 days in FY 

21-22 which reached 65 days in FY 22-23 due to drastic increase in revenue of the company 

which was again reduced to 57 days being normal holding days of the company due to better 

trade receivable management. Trade receivable holding period raised to 65 days for the six 

months period ended on September 30, 2024, which we further intend to maintain at normal 

level being 57 days in FY 24-25 and FY 25-26. 

Inventories 

Our inventory comprises of raw materials, work-in-progress and finished goods. This 

classification depends upon the status of unexecuted orders at the year end. We maintain delivery 

level depending upon our demand and delivery schedules. 

Our inventory holding level is 85 days in FY 21-22. The revenue increased drastically in FY 22-

23 which resulted in reduction in inventory as a result inventory holding days reduced to 50 

days. Further company again maintained the inventory holding period to 65 days to ensure that 

the company has sufficient stock to meet the demand. The inventory levels are expected to 

increase in line with the business volumes and projected business activity. Hence, the said 

holding period is increased to 77 days for six months period ended September 30, 2024, which 

we intend to reduce at 65 days FY 24-25 which we further expect to increase to 72 days in FY 

25-26. 

Short Term Loan & 

advances 

Short term loans and advances includes Loans and Advances to related parties and others and 

Advances to suppliers for Raw materials and Capital Goods. Our trade receivable period was 21 

days in FY 21-22 which we is reduced to 14 days in FY 22-23. Since the revenue of the company 

increased drastically in FY 22-23 the raw material procurement increased which lead to payment 

to suppliers on time and hence advances are reduced. The said level was further maintained in 

FY 23-24 at 17 days and we expect to keep the holding levels inline to 15 days in FY 24-25 and 

25-26. Apart from the trend maintained, the advances holding level increased to 35 days in six 

months period ended September 30, 2024 due to advance against capital goods given by the 

company which is reduced and maintained in upcoming years. 

Other Current 

Assets 

Other Current Assets comprises of Balance with Revenue Authorities and Prepaid Expenses. 

There are no major fluctuations in the other current assets of the company and holding level is 

inline between 5-10 days. The holding period for FY 21-22 is 9 days which is gradually reduced 

to 7 days in FY 22-23 and 6 days to 23-24. It is slightly increased to 10 days due to increase in 

balance with government authorities in six months period ended September 30, 2024 which is 

further reduced and maintained to past trends to 5 days in FY 24-25 and 25-26. 

Short Term 

Borrowings 

Short term borrowings include Cash Credit and Current Maturities of other long term loans of 

the company. Our short term borrowing holding level is 52 days in 21-22 which is reduced to 

42 days in 22-23 due to repayment of borrowings. We increased our cash credit limit in FY 23-

24 to meet our working capital requirements as a result our holding days increased to 55 days 

and same are maintained in six months period ended September 30, 2024 and FY 24-25. We 

plan to repay the borrowings in upcoming period from our internal accruals and hence expect 

holding level to decrease to 26 days in 25-26.  

Trade Payables 

Our trade payable holding period for FY 21-22 is 63 days which is increased to 59 days in FY 

22-23. The said increase is due to increase in purchases to meet the demand of the products. Our 

Company plans to streamline its payable processes to its vendors enabling us to negotiate for 
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Particulars Detail 

better rates and hence the trade payable holding period reduced to 46 days in FY 23-24. We 

expect to maintain the same level and hence holding period is expected to be 45 days in FY 25-

26 and 40 days in FY 25-26.  

Other Current 

Liabilities 

Other Current Liabilities include Advances from customers, Expenses Payable, Payable for 

Capital Goods and statutory dues payable. Our holding period is 64 days in FY 21-22 which is 

comparatively higher due to higher advances from customers and creditors for capital goods. 

We plan to payoff the liabilities and reduce the holding period to maintain normal level of 

holding. Due to proper management of payables our holding level reduced to 33 days. The levels 

slightly increase to 36 days in FY 23-24 on account of payable against capital goods. We expect 

to reduce the statutory liabilities due to input tax credit of capital expenditure to be made by the 

company and hence other current liabilities holding period is expected to be 24 days for 24-25 

and 21 days for 25-26. 

Short-term 

Provisions 

Short term provision includes provision for employee benefits and provision for income tax. The 

short term provisions are gradually increasing over the years due to increase in profits which 

results in increase in tax payable. Short term provision levels for FY 21-22 is 2 days which is 

further increased to 3 days for FY 22-23, 4 days for FY 23-24 and 9 days for six months period 

ended September 30, 2024. We expect to maintain this level to 7 days for FY 24-25 and 25-26. 

 

1) General Corporate Purposes 

 

The Net Proceeds will be first utilized towards the Objects as mentioned above. The balance Net Fresh Offer Proceeds to 

the tune of  [ǒ] Lakhs is proposed to be utilized for general corporate purposes, subject to such utilization not exceeding 

15% of the Gross Proceeds or Rs. 10 crores whichever is lower, in compliance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 

Our Company intends to deploy the balance Net Proceeds, if any, for general corporate purposes, subject to above 

mentioned limit, as may be approved by our management, including but not restricted to, the following: 

 

(i) Strategic initiatives 

(ii)  Brand building and strengthening of marketing activities; and  

(iii)  On-going general corporate exigencies or any other purposes as approved by the Board subject to compliance with 

the necessary regulatory provisions. 

 

The quantum of utilization of funds towards each of the above purposes will be determined by our Board of Directors based 

on the permissible amount available under the head ñGeneral Corporate Purposesò and the business requirements of our 

Company, from time to time. We, in accordance with the policies of our Board, will have flexibility in utilizing the Net 

Proceeds for general corporate purposes, as mentioned above. 

 

Proposed Year wise Deployment of Funds / Schedule of Implementation  

 

The entire Net Fresh Offer Proceeds are proposed to be deployed in the Financial Year 2025-26.  

 

Public offer Expense 

 

The estimated Issue related expenses include Issue Management Fee, Marketing Fee, Underwriting and Selling 

Commissions, Printing and Distribution Expenses, Legal Fee, Advertisement Expenses, Registrarôs Fees, Depository Fee 

and Listing Fee. The total expenses for This Offer are estimated to be approximately  [ǒ] Lakhs. All the Offer related 

expenses shall be met out of the proceeds of the Offer and the break-up of the same is as follows: 

 

Particulars Expenses % of Total Offer 

Expenses 

% of Total Offer 

size (  In Lakh)* 

Fees payable to BRLM and commission (including 

selling commission, brokerage and underwriting 

commission)^ 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Commission/processing fee for SCSBs, Sponsor 

Bank and Bankers to the Offer and 

bidding/uploading charges for Members of the 

Syndicate, Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Fees payable to Registrar to Issue [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Market Making Fees [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Others [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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Particulars Expenses % of Total Offer 

Expenses 

% of Total Offer 

size (  In Lakh)* 

Fees payable to Regulators including Stock 

Exchange and other Intermediaries 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Printing & Distribution Expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Marketing & Selling Expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Fees to Legal Counsel [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Miscellaneous (including fees payable to auditors, 

consultants, market research firms and other 

professional agencies) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

*Amounts will be finalised and incorporated in the Prospectus on determination of Offer Price 

^The details of the fees and commissions payable to Designated Intermediaries will be updated at the time of filing of Prospectus with 

RoC. 

 

Selling commission payable to Registered broker, SCSBs, RTAs, CDPs on the portion directly procured from Retail 

Individual Applicants and Non-Institutional Applicants, would be [ǒ] % on the Allotment Amount. 

 

The commission and processing fees shall be released only after the SCSBs provide a written confirmation to the Book 

Running Lead Manager not later than 30 days from the finalization of Basis of Allotment by Registrar to the Offer in 

compliance with SEBI Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021 read with SEBI Circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021 and SEBI Circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022. 

 

Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer price. 

 

Funds Deployed and Sources of Funds Deployed 

 

Our Peer Review Auditor, M/s. V. B. Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants, vide their certificate dated February 05, 2025, 

have also confirmed that the amount 10.00 Lakhs have been deployed so far towards the Object of the Offer and the same 

have been financed through internal sources. 

 (  In lakhs) 

Sr. No. Particulars Amount deployed 

 Issue Expenses  

1. Paid to Gretex Corporate Services Limited 10.00 

 Total 10.00 

 

Sources of Financing for the Funds Deployed 

 

Our Peer Review Auditor, M/s. V. B. Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants, vide their certificate dated February 05, 2025, 

have also confirmed the amount deployed so far towards part of the Offer expenses has been financed through internal 

sources. 

(  In lakhs) 

Sr. No. Particulars Amount deployed 

1. Issue Expenses 10.00 

 Total 10.00 

 

Appraisal by Appraising Fund  

 

None of the Objects have been appraised by any bank or financial institution or any other independent third-party 

organization. The funding requirements of our Company and the deployment of the proceeds of the Offer are currently 

based on management estimates. The funding requirements of our Company are dependent on several factors which may 

not be in the control of our management, including variations in interest rate structures, changes in our financial condition 

and current commercial conditions and are subject to change considering changes in external circumstances or in our 

financial condition, business or strategy. 

 

Shortfall of Funds 
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Any shortfall in meeting the fund requirements will be met by way of internal accruals and /or debt finance. 

 

Bridge Financing Facilities 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have not raised any bridge loans, which are proposed to be repaid 

from the Net Proceeds. However, we may draw down such amounts, as may be required, from an overdraft arrangement/ 

cash credit facility with our lenders, to finance additional working capital needs until the completion of the Issue. 

 

Monitoring Utilization of Funds  

 

As the size of the Fresh Issue does not exceed 10,000 Lakhs, in terms of Regulation 262 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 

2018, our Company is not required to appoint a monitoring agency for the purposes of this Issue. Our Board and Audit 

Committee shall monitor the utilization of the Net Proceeds. 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 32 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulation, 2015, our Company shall on a half-yearly basis disclose to the 

Audit Committee the uses and application of the Net Proceeds. Until such time as any part of the Net Proceeds remains 

unutilized, our Company will disclose the utilization of the Net Proceeds under separate heads in our Companyôs balance 

sheet(s) clearly specifying the amount of and purpose for which Net Proceeds have been utilized so far, and details of 

amounts out of the Net Proceeds that have not been utilized so far, also indicating interim investments, if any, of such 

unutilized Net Proceeds. In the event that our Company is unable to utilize the entire amount that we have currently 

estimated for use out of the Net Proceeds in a Fiscal Year, we will utilize such unutilized amount in the next financial year. 

Further, in accordance with Regulation 32(1)(a) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulation, 2015 our Company shall furnish to the 

Stock Exchanges on a half yearly basis, a statement indicating material deviations, if any, in the utilization of the Net 

Proceeds for the objects stated in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Interim Use of Proceeds 

 

Pending utilization of the Offer proceeds of the Offer for the purposes described above, our Company will deposit the Net 

Proceeds with scheduled commercial banks included in schedule II of the RBI Act. 

 

Our Company confirms that it shall not use the Net Proceeds for buying, trading or otherwise dealing in shares of any listed 

Company or for any investment in the equity markets or investing in any real estate product or real estate linked products. 

 

Variation in Objects 

 

In accordance with Section 13(8) and Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, our Company shall not vary the objects of 

the Offer without our Company being authorized to do so by the Shareholders by way of a special resolution through a 

postal ballot. Further, pursuant to Regulation 32 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, our Company shall on half- yearly basis disclose to the Audit Committee the 

applications of the proceeds of the Issue. In addition, the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the passing of such 

special resolution (ñPostal Ballot Noticeò) shall specify the prescribed details as required under the Companies Act. The 

Postal Ballot Notice shall simultaneously be published in the newspapers, one in English and one in Hindi, the vernacular 

language of the jurisdiction where the Registered Office is situated. Our Promoters will be required to provide an exit 

opportunity to such shareholders who do not agree to the above stated proposal, at a price as may be prescribed by SEBI, 

in this regard. 

 

Other Confirmations 

 

There are no material existing or anticipated transactions with our Promoters, our Directors, our Companyôs Key 

Managerial Personnel in relation to the utilization of the Net Proceeds. No part of the Net Proceeds will be paid by us as 

consideration to our Promoters, our Directors or Key Managerial Personnel except in the normal course of business and in 

compliance with the applicable laws. 
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BASIS OF OFFER PRICE 

 

Investors should read the following summary with the chapter titled ñRisk Factorsò, the details about our Company 

under the chapter titled ñOur Businessò and its financial statements under the chapter titled ñConsolidated Financial 

Statements as Restatedò beginning on pages 35, 144 and 258 respectively of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The 

trading price of the Equity Shares of Our Company could decline due to these risks and the investor may lose all or part 

of his investment.  

 

The Price Band and the Offer price will be determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Manager, on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares issued through the Book Building Process 

and on the basis of quantitative and qualitative factors as described below. The face value of the Equity Shares is  10 each 

and the Offer price is [ǒ] times the Floor Price and [ǒ] times the Cap Price, and Floor Price is [ǒ] times the face value and 

the Cap Price is [ǒ] times the face value. 

Qualitative Risk Factors 

 

 Some of the qualitative risk factors, which form the basis for the Offer price, are: 

 

1. We heavily rely on the Automobile Sectorôs performance. 

2. Raw material fluctuations can negatively impact us. 

3. Reduced product demand may harm business. 

4. Manufacturing disruptions could affect operations. 

5. Machinery breakdowns may delay product delivery. 

6. Dependency on limited suppliers risks our business. 

7. Top 10 customers drive most of our revenue. 

8. We may continue related party transactions. 

9. Ongoing litigation may affect our operations. 

10. Payment delays or defaults could harm us. 

 

For further details, see ñRisk Factorsò and ñOur Businessò beginning on pages 35 and 144 of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, respectively. 

 

Quantitative Factors 

 

Some of the information presented in this chapter is derived from the Restated Financial Information. For further 

information, see ñFinancial Informationò beginning on page 258 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for computing the Offer price are as follows: 

 

Basic Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Equity Share (EPS) as per Accounting Standard 20 As per Restated 

Consolidated Financial Statements (Face Value of each Equity Share is  10):  

 

Period EPS Weight 

March 31, 2022 (1.20) 1 

March 31, 2023 3.01 2 

March 31, 2024 6.26 3 

Weighted Average 3.94  

For six months period from April 2024 to September 30, 2024* 5.76  
*Not Annualized 

 

Notes: 
1) Basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per equity share: Basic and diluted earnings per equity share are computed in accordance with 

Accounting Standard 20 ï ñEarnings per Shareò issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

2) The ratios have been computed as below: 

i) Basic EPS is calculated as Profit/(loss) for the year/period attributable to owners divided by the adjusted weighted average 

number of basic equity shares outstanding during the year/period. 

ii)  Diluted EPS is calculated as Profit/(loss) for the year/period attributable to owners divided by the adjusted weighted average 

number of adjusted diluted equity shares outstanding during the year/period. 
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3) Weighted average number of equity shares is the number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning of the year/period adjusted 

by the number of equity shares issued during the year/period multiplied by the time weighting factor. The time weighting factor is 

the number of days for which the specific shares are outstanding as a proportion of total number of days during the year/period. 

4) Weighted average number of Equity Shares is the number of Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year adjusted by the 

number of Equity Shares issued during the year/ period adjusted for the effect of bonus multiplied by the time weighting factor. The 

time weighting factor is the number of days for which the specific shares are outstanding as a proportion of total number of days 

during the year.  
 

For further details, see ñFinancial Informationò on page 258 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Price/Earning (ñP/Eò) Ratio in relation to the Offer price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share: 

 

Particulars P/E at Floor Price 

(no. of times) 

P/E at Cap Price 

(no. of times) 

Based on Restated Consolidated Financial Statements [ǒ] [ǒ] 

P/E ratio based on the Basic & Diluted EPS, as restated for FY 2023-24 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

P/E ratio based on the Weighted Average Basic & Diluted EPS, as restated [ǒ] [ǒ] 
Note: The P/E ratio has been computed by dividing Offer price with EPS 

 

Return on Net Worth as per Restated Consolidated Financial Statements 

 

Period RONW (%)  Weight 

March 31, 2022 (4.72) 1 

March 31, 2023 10.58 2 

March 31, 2024 18.04 3 

Weighted Average 11.76   

For six months period from April 2024 to September 30, 2024* 14.21   
*Not Annualized 
 

Note:  

1) The RONW has been computed by dividing net profit after tax (as restated), by Net worth (as restated) as at the end of the year / 

period. 

2) The weighted average RONW is a product of RONW for FY2023-24, 2022-23 and 2021-22 and respective assigned weight, 

dividing the resultant by total aggregate weight.  

 

Net Asset Value (NAV) per Equity Share 

 

As per Restated Consolidated Financial Statements  

 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars On the basis of Restated 

Consolidated Financial 

Statements ( ) 

a) As on March 31, 2022 25.45 

b) As on March 31, 2023 28.47 

c) As on March 31, 2024 34.73 

d) As on six-months period ending September 30, 2024 40.49 

e) Net Asset Value per Equity Share after the Issue  

 At floor price*  [ǒ] 

 At cap price* [ǒ] 

f) Offer price* [ǒ] 
*Offer price per Equity Share will be determined on conclusion of the Book Building Process. 
 

Notes: 

1. NAV has been calculated as Net worth divided by weighted average number of Equity Shares at the end of the year/period.  

2. Net asset value per equity share = net worth attributable to the owners as at the end of the year/period divided by adjusted number 

of equity shares outstanding as at the end of year/period. 

3. Net worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium 

account and debit or credit balance of statement of profit and loss, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, 

deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off as per the Restated Financial Information, but does not include 

reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write- back of depreciation. 

 

For further details, see ñFinancial Informationò on page 258 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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Comparison with Listed Industry Peer: 

 

Particulars CMP*  EPS ( ) PE Ratio 
RONW 

(%)  

NAV 

( ) 

Face 

Value 

( ) 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(  in 

Lakhs) 

Sellowrap Industries Limited [ǒ] 6.26 [ǒ] 18.04 34.73 10 13,802.40 

Peer Group **        

Machino Plastics Limited 253.70 6.02 39.98 7.00 88.95 10 33,773.93 

PPAP Automotive Limited 199.02 όоΦопύ NA (1.48) 223.57 10 50,386.22 

* CMP for our Company is considered as Offer price 

** Source: https://www.bseindia.com/ and https://www.nseindia.com/ 

    
Notes: 

1. The figures of Sellowrap Industries Limited are based on Consolidated Financial Statements as restated as on March 31, 2024. 

2. Considering the nature and size of business of the Company, the peers are not strictly comparable. However, the same have been 

included for broad comparison. 

3. Current Market Price (CMP) is the closing price of peer group scripts as on February 10, 2025. 

4. The figures for the peer group are based on the standalone audited financials for the year ended March 31, 2024. 

5. PE Ratio of peer company is calculated as CMP as on March 31, 2024 divided by EPS as on March 31, 2024. 
 

The face value of our share is 10.00 per share and the Offer price is of  [ǒ] per share are [ǒ] times of the face value. 

 

Key Performance Indicators  

 

The KPIs disclosed below have been used historically by our Company to understand and analyse the business 

performance, which in result, help us in analysing the growth of our company in comparison to our peers.  

 

The KPIs disclosed below have been approved by a resolution of our Audit Committee dated February 05, 2025, and the 

members of the Audit Committee have verified the details of all KPIs pertaining to our Company. Further, the members of 

the Audit Committee have confirmed that there are no KPIs pertaining to our Company that have been disclosed to any 

investors at any point of time during the three-year period prior to the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Further, the KPIs herein have been certified by M/s. V B Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants, by their certificate dated 

February 05, 2025. 

 

The KPIs of our Company have been disclosed in the sections titled ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and 

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Key Performance Indicatorsò on pages 144 and 259 

respectively.  

 

Our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the KPIs included in this section on a periodic basis, at least 

once in a year (or any lesser period as determined by the Board of our Company), for a duration of one year after the date 

of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange or till the complete utilization of the proceeds of the Offer as per the 

disclosure made in the Objects of the Offer Section, whichever is later or for such other duration as may be required under 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

Key Performance Indicators of Our Company 

 

Key Financial Indicators^ 

(  in Lakhs) 

Key Financial Performance 

For the six 

months period 

ended on 

September 30, 

2024 

For the 

financial year 

ended on 

March 31, 

2024 

For the 

financial year 

ended on 

March 31, 

2023 

For the 

financial year 

ended March 

on 31, 2022 

Revenue from operations (1) 7,529.57 13,802.40 13,176.50 7,790.64 

EBITDA (2) 1,127.52 1,472.21 881.05 409.16 

EBITDA Margin % (3) 14.97% 10.67% 6.69% 5.25% 

PAT 546.17 594.52 285.91 (114.09) 

https://www.bseindia.com/
https://www.nseindia.com/
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^As certified by V. B. Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated February 05, 2025. 

 

Notes: 
(1) Revenue from Operations means the Revenue from Operations as appearing in the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Statements  
(2) EBITDA is calculated as Profit before tax + Depreciation + Finance Cost - Other Income  
(3) óEBITDA Marginô is calculated as EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations  
(4) óPAT Marginô is calculated as PAT for the period/year divided by revenue from operations.  
(5) Net worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and  

securities premium account and debit or credit balance of statement of profit and loss, after deducting the aggregate 

value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off as per the Restated 

Financial Information, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write- back of depreciation.  
(6) Return on Equity is ratio of Profit after Tax and Shareholder Equity  
(7) Return on Capital Employed is calculated as EBIT i.e. Profit before tax + Finance Cost - Other Income divided by 

capital employed, which is defined as closing shareholders equity plus total debt (total of short term borrowing and 

long term borrowing). 

 

Key Operational Indicators 

 

Particulars 

For the six 

months period 

ended on 

September 30, 

2024 

For the financial 

Year ended 

March 31, 2024 

For the 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2023 

For the 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2022 

Total Revenue (  In lakhs) (1)  7,529.57 13,802.40 13,176.50 7,790.64 

Number of Main Products (2) 5 5 5 5 

Revenue from main Products  

(  in Lakhs) (3) 
6,953.43 13,009.68 11,498.24 6,600.43 

Average Revenue per Product  

(  in Lakhs) (4) 
1,390.69 2,601.94 2,299.65 1,320.09 

% of Revenue from Main Products 

(%) (5) 
92.35 94.26 87.26 84.72 

Number of Clients (6) 121 130 109 85 

Average Revenue per Client  

(  in Lakhs) (7) 
62.23 106.17 120.89 91.65 

^As certified by V. B. Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated February 05, 2025. 
 

Notes: 
(1) Total Revenue includes revenue from Domestic and Export Sales and Sale of Services 
(2) No. of main products includes 5 major products of the company being Plastic Injection moulding parts, PU-Foam-

Moulding, Foam / Label & Stickers Products, Screen Sealing Parts and EPP Moulding 
(3) Revenue from main products includes Revenue from the above 5 products of the company 
(4) Average Revenue per Product includes revenue from each product which is computed as Revenue from main products 

divided by No. of products 
(5) % of Revenue from Main Products represents portion of revenue from main products out of total revenue 
(6) Number of clients represents total number of clients to whom product are sold during the said period 
(7) Average Revenue per Client includes revenue from each client which is computed as Total Revenue divided by Number 

of clients 

 

Explanations for KPI Metrics  

Key Financial Performance 

For the six 

months period 

ended on 

September 30, 

2024 

For the 

financial year 

ended on 

March 31, 

2024 

For the 

financial year 

ended on 

March 31, 

2023 

For the 

financial year 

ended March 

on 31, 2022 

PAT Margin % (4) 7.25% 4.31% 2.17% (1.46)% 

Net worth (5) 3,842.24 3,296.07 2,701.55 2,415.64 

RoE % (6) 14.21% 18.04% 10.58% (4.72)% 

RoCE% (7) 11.33% 14.21% 8.14% 0.53% 
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KPI  Explanation 

Revenue from Operations Revenue from Operations is used by our management to track the revenue 

profile of the business and in turn helps to assess the overall financial 

performance of our Company and volume of our business in key verticals 

EBITDA EBITDA provides information regarding the operational efficiency of the 

business 

EBITDA Margin (%) EBITDA Margin (%) is an indicator of the operational profitability and financial 

performance of our business 

PAT Profit after tax provides information regarding the overall profitability of the 

business 

PAT Margin (%) PAT Margin (%) is an indicator of the overall profitability and financial 

performance of our business. 

Net Worth Net worth is used by the management to ascertain the total value created by the 

entity and provides a snapshot of current financial position of the entity. 

RoE (%) RoE provides how efficiently our Company generates profits from Shareholdersô 

Funds 

RoCE (%) ROCE provides how efficiently our Company generates earnings from the 

capital employed in the business. 

Total Revenue Total Revenue is used by our management to track the revenue of the company 

and volume of our business in key verticals. 

Number of Main Products Number of Main Products is used to identify main products of the company from 

which company earn majority of its revenue. 

Revenue from main Products Revenue from main products is used to analyse revenue earned by the company 

from its main 5 products. 

Average Revenue per Product Average Revenue per product is used to assess the revenue earned by the 

company via each main products to assess the revenue from each product. 

% of Revenue from Main Products 

(%) 

% of Revenue from Main Products is used to assess the contribution on main 

products of the company in total revenue generated. 

Number of Clients Number of clients is the client base of the company to whom sale is made during 

particular period. 

Average Revenue per Client Average revenue per client is key metric used to assess the financial health of a 

business by measuring how much revenue, on average, is generated from each 

client or customer over a specific period. 

 

Set forth below are the details of comparison of key performance of indicators with our listed and unlisted industry peers: 

  (  In lakhs) 

Key 

Financial 

Performan

ce 

Sellowrap Industries Limited Machino Plastics Limited* PPAP Automotive Limited*  

FY 

2023-24 

FY 

2022-23 

FY 

2023-24 

FY 

2023-24 

FY 

2023-24 

FY 

2021-22 

FY 

2023-24 

FY 

2022-23 

FY 

2021-22 

Revenue 

from 

Operations(1

) 

13,802.4

0 

13,176.5

0 
7,790.64 

33,773.9

3 

33,126.7

7 

26,534.5

3 

50,386.2

2 

49,232.1

7 

40,907.2

1 

EBITDA(2) 1,472.21 881.05 409.16 2,605.95 2,122.13 1,641.77 4,387.98 4,555.41 3,904.94 

EBITDA 

Margin(3) 
10.67% 6.69% 5.25% 7.72% 6.41% 6.19% 8.71% 9.25% 9.55% 

PAT 594.52 285.91 (114.09) 369.47 159.55 (247.77) (416.14) 666.03 447.24 

PAT 

Margin(4) 
4.31% 2.17% (1.46)% 1.09% 0.48% (0.93)% (0.83)% 1.35% 1.09% 

Networth(5) 3,296.07 2,701.55 2,415.64 5,458.62 5,095.11 4,911.21 
31,299.1

2 

31,649.1

0 

31,284.3

1 

RoE %(6) 18.04% 10.58% (4.72)% 7.00% 3.19% (4.90)% (1.48)% 2.20% 1.50% 

RoCE% (7) 14.21% 8.14% 0.53% 8.21% 6.14% 2.06% 3.40% 4.40% 3.00% 
*Details mentioned are taken from the Annual Reports of the company for FY 23-24,  FY 22-23 and FY 21-22 available on the companyôs 

website (Source : https://www.ppapco.in/financials and https://machino.com/annual-report/) 

 

 

https://www.ppapco.in/financials
https://machino.com/annual-report/
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Notes: 
(1) Revenue from Operations means the Revenue from Operations as appearing in the Restated Consolidated Financial Statements  
(2) EBITDA is calculated as Profit before tax + Depreciation + Finance Costs - Other Income  
(3) óEBITDA Marginô is calculated as EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations  
(4) óPAT Marginô is calculated as PAT for the period/year divided by revenue from operations.  
(5) Net worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium 

account and debit or credit balance of statement of profit and loss, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, 

deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off as per the Restated Financial Information, but does not include 

reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write- back of depreciation.  
(6) Return on Equity is ratio of Profit after Tax and Shareholder Equity  
(7)Return on Capital Employed is calculated as EBIT i.e. Profit before tax + Finance Cost - Other Income divided by capital employed, 

which is defined as closing shareholders equity plus total debt (total of short term borrowing and long term borrowing). 

 

Weighted Average Cost of Acquisition 

 

(a) The price per share of our Company is based on the primary issuance of equity shares.  

 

Except as disclosed below, there has been no issuance of Equity Shares, during the 18 months preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital 

of the Company (calculated based on the pre-issue capital before such transaction(s) and excluding employee stock options 

granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of 30 days: 

 

Date of 

Allotment 

No. of equity 

shares 

Face value 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Offer price 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

Allotment 

Nature of 

Consideration 

Total 

Consideration 

(  In Lakhs) 

January 08, 

2025 
6,05,900 10.00 66.00 

Preferential 

Issue 
Cash 399.89 

 

(b) The price per share of our Company based on the secondary transaction of equity shares 

 

There have been no secondary sale/acquisitions of Equity Shares, where the promoters, members of the promoter group or 

shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) in the board of directors of the Company are a party to the transaction 

(excluding gifts), during the 18 months preceding the date of this certificate, where either acquisition or sale is equal to or 

more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up share capital of the Company (calculated based on the pre-issue capital before 

such transaction/s and excluding employee stock options granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple 

transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days. 

 

(c) Weighted average cost of acquisition, floor price and cap price:  

 

Types of transactions Weighted average cost of 

acquisition (  per Equity Shares) 

Floor price* 

(i.e.  [ǒ]) 

Cap price* 

 (i.e.  [ǒ]) 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of 

primary issuance as per paragraph (a) 

above 

66.00 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Weighted average cost of acquisition for 

secondary transaction as per paragraph 

(b) above 

NA NA NA 

 

The Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager believes that the Offer price of  [ǒ] per share for 

the Public offer is justified in view of the above parameters. Investor should read the above-mentioned information along 

with the chapter titled ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 35 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and the financials of our 

Company including important profitability and return ratios, as set out in the chapter titled ñConsolidated Financial 

Statements as Restatedò beginning on page 258 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus . 
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STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE TAX BENEFITS  

 

To 

The Board of Directors 

SELLOWRAP INDUSTRIES LIMITED  

208, Plot No. C-5, Abhishek Building, Dalia Estate, 

New Link Road, Andheri (W),  

Mumbai, Maharashtra, India-400053. 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

Sub: Statement of Possible Special Tax Benefits (ñthe Statementò) available to SELLOWRAP INDUSTRIES 

LIMITED  (ñthe Companyò) and its shareholders prepared in accordance with the requirements in Point No. 9 (L) 

of Part A of Schedule VI of the Securities Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital & Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations 2018, as amended (ñthe Regulationsò) 

 

We hereby report that this certificate along with the annexure (hereinafter referred to as ñThe Statementò) states the 

possible special tax benefits available to the Company and the shareholders of the Company under the Income Tax Act, 

1961 (óIT Actó) (read with Income Tax Rules, Circulars and Notifications) as amended by the Finance Act, 2024 (i.e. 

applicable to F.Y. 2024-25 relevant to A.Y. 2025-26) (hereinafter referred to as the ñIT Regulationsò) and under the Goods 

And Service Tax Act, 2017 (read with Goods And Service Tax[GST] Rules, Circulars and Notifications), presently in force 

in India. The Statement has been prepared by the management of the Company in connection with the proposed Public 

offer, which we have initiated for identification purposes only. 

 

Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company or its shareholders fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the 

said relevant provisions of the tax laws and regulations applicable to the Company. Hence, the ability of the Company or 

its shareholders to derive the special tax benefits, if any, is dependent upon fulfilling such conditions, which are based on 

business imperatives, which the Company may or may not choose to fulfill or face in the future. 

 

The benefits discussed in the enclosed annexure cover only special tax benefits available to the Company and its 

shareholders and do not cover any general tax benefits available to the Company or its shareholders. Further, the 

Preparation of enclosed statement and the contents stated therein is not exhaustive and is the responsibility of the 

Companyôs management. This statement is only intended to provide general information to the investors and is neither 

designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. A shareholder is advised to consult his/ her/ its own 

tax consultant with respect to the tax implications arising out of his/her/its participation in the proposed issue, particularly 

in view of ever-changing tax laws in India. Further, we give no assurance that the income tax authorities/ other indirect tax 

authorities/courts will concur with our views expressed herein. 

 

We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether:  

 

¶ the Company or its shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in future; or 

¶ the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been/would be met. 

 

The contents of this annexure are based on information, explanations and representations obtained from the Company and 

based on our understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company and the provisions of the tax laws. 

 

The information provided in Annexure sets out the Possible Special Direct Tax & Indirect Tax benefits available to the 

Company, and its Shareholders in a summary manner only and is not a complete analysis or listing of all potential tax 

consequences of the subscription, ownership and disposal of Equity Shares, under the current tax laws presently in force 

in India. Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company and its Shareholders fulfilling the conditions prescribed 

under the relevant tax laws. Hence, the ability of the Company, and the Shareholders of the Company to derive the direct 

and indirect tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions, which is based on business imperatives the 

Company may face in the future and accordingly, the Company, and the Shareholders of the Company may or may not 

choose to fulfil. Further, certain tax benefits may be optional, and it would be at the discretion of the Company or the 

Shareholders of the Company to exercise the option by fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the Tax Laws. 

 

The overview provided in Annexure is not exhaustive or comprehensive and is not intended to be a substitute for 

professional advice. Investors are advised to consult their own Tax Consultant with respect to the tax implications of an 



 

117 | P a g e 
 

investment in the shares particularly in view of the fact that certain recently enacted legislation may not have a direct legal 

precedent or may have a different interpretation on the benefits, which an investor can avail. 

 

This certificate along with the annexure is provided solely for the purpose of assisting the addressee Company in 

discharging its responsibility under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2018 for inclusion in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus in connection with the proposed issue 

of equity shares and is not to be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose without our written consent. 

  

For V B Jain & Co. 

Chartered Accountants, 

Firm Registration No.: 146007W 

 

Sd/- 

CA V. B. Jain 

Proprietor  

Membership No.: 034533 

UDIN: 25034533BMLJAZ1748 

 

Date: February 05, 2025 

Place: Mumbai 
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ANNEXURE TO THE STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO 

SELLOWRAP INDUSTRIES LIMITED  (ñTHE COMPANYò) AND ITôS SHAREHOLDERS UNDER THE 

APPLICABLE TAX LAWS IN INDIA  

 

Outlined below are the possible special tax benefits available to the Company and its shareholders as per the Income tax 

Act, 1961 (ñIT Actò) as amended from time to time and applicable for financial year 2024-25 relevant to assessment year 

2025-26 (AY 2025-26) and Indirect Tax Laws as amended from time to time and applicable for financial year 2024-25. It 

is not exhaustive or comprehensive and is not intended to be a substitute for professional advice. Investors are advised to 

consult their own tax consultant with respect to the tax implications of an investment in the Equity Shares particularly since 

certain recently enacted legislation may not have a direct legal precedent or may have a different interpretation on the 

benefits, which an investor can avail. 

 

I.  Under the IT Act 

 

1. Special Tax Benefits to the Company 

 

a) Lower corporate tax rate on income of domestic companies under Section 115BAA of the ITA  

 

The Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 2019 introduced section 115BAA wherein domestic companies are entitled 

to avail a concessional tax rate of 22% (plus applicable surcharge and cess) on fulfillment of certain conditions.  

 

The option to apply for this tax rate is available from Financial Year (FYô) 2019-20 relevant to Assessment 

Year(óAYô)2020-21 and the option once exercised through filing of Form 10IC on the Income tax portal shall 

apply to subsequent assessment years. The concessional tax rate of 22% is subject to the company not availing 

any of the following deductions under the provisions of the ITA: 

 

Å Section10AA: Tax holiday available to units in a Special Economic Zone. 

Å Section 32(1)(iia): Additional depreciation. 

Å Section 32AD: Investment allowance. 

Å Section 33AB/3ABA: Tea coffee rubber development expenses/site restoration expenses 

Å Section 35(1)/35(2AA)/ 35(2AB): Expenditure on scientific research. 

Å Section 35AD: Deduction for capital expenditure incurred on specified businesses. 

Å Section 35CCC/35CCD: expenditure on agricultural extension /skill development  

Å Chapter VI-A except for the provisions of section 80JJAA and section 80M.  

 

The total income of a company availing the concessional rate of 25.168% (i.e., 22% along with surcharge of 10% 

and health and education cess of 4%) is required to be computed without set off any carried forward loss and 

depreciation attributable to any of the aforesaid deductions/incentives. A company can exercise the option to apply 

for the concessional tax rate by filing Form 10IC on or before the due date of filing return of income under section 

139(1) of the ITA. Further, provisions of Minimum Alternate Tax (óMATô) under section 115JB of the ITA shall 

not be applicable to companies availing this reduced tax rate, thus, any carried forward MAT credit also cannot 

be claimed. The provisions do not specify any limitation/condition on account of turnover, nature of business or 

date of incorporation for opting for the concessional tax rate. Accordingly, all existing as well as new domestic 

companies are eligible to avail this concessional rate of tax. 

Note: The Company has not yet opted the lower rate under section 115BAA of the ITA. 

 

b) Deductions in respect of employment of new employees under Section 80JJAA of the ITA 

 

As per section 80JJAA of the ITA, where a company is subject to tax audit under section 44AB of the ITA and 

derives income from business, it shall be allowed to claim a deduction of an amount equal to 30% of additional 

employee cost incurred in the course of such business in a previous year, for 3 consecutive assessment years 

including the assessment year relevant to the previous year in which such additional employment cost is incurred. 

 

The eligibility to claim the deduction is subject to fulfilment of prescribed conditions specified in sub-section (2) 

of section 80JJAA of the ITA. The company is presently not claiming deduction under section 80JJAA of the 

ITA. 

 

c) Deduction with respect to inter-corporate dividends ïSection 80M of the ITA 
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As per the provisions of section 80M of the ITA, inserted with effect from 01 April 2020 i.e., AY 2021-22, a 

domestic company shall be allowed to claim a deduction of dividend income earned from any other domestic 

company or a foreign company or a business trust. The amount of deduction so claimed should not exceed the 

amount of dividend distributed by it on or before the due date. In this case, due date means one month prior to the 

due date of furnishing return of income under sub section (1) of section 139 of the ITA. 

 

The company has one associate and one group company on which company has invested and thus, the company 

should be eligible to claim deduction under section 80M of the ITA in respect of dividends received (if any) from 

these and further distributed to its shareholders subject to fulfillment of other conditions. 

 

2. Special Tax Benefits available to Shareholders  

 

a) Dividend Income 

 

Dividend income earned by the shareholders would be taxable in their hands at the applicable rates. However, in 

the case of domestic corporate shareholder, benefit of deduction under section 80M of the ITA would be available 

on fulfilling the conditions. Further, Finance Act 2021 restricted surcharge to 15% in respect of dividend income 

 

NOTES: 

 

¶ The above statement of Possible Special Tax Benefits sets out the provisions of Tax Laws in a summary 

manner only and is not a complete analysis or listing of all potential tax consequences of the purchase, 

ownership and disposal of shares. 

 

¶ The above statement covers only certain Special Tax Benefits under the Act, read with the relevant rules, 

circulars and notifications and does not cover any benefit under any other law in force in India. This statement 

also does not discuss any tax consequences, in the country outside India, of an investment in the shares of an 

Indian company. 

 

¶ The above statement of Possible Special Tax Benefits is as per the current Direct Tax Laws relevant for the 

assessment year 2024-25. Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company or its Shareholders 

fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Tax Laws. 

 

¶ In respect of non-residents, the tax rates and consequent taxation mentioned above will be further subject to 

any benefits available under the relevant Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement, if any, entered into between 

India and the country in which the non-resident has fiscal domicile. 

 

¶ This statement is intended only to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed nor 

intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of tax consequences, 

each investor is advised to consult his or her tax advisor with respect to specific tax consequences of his/her 

investment in the shares of the Company. 

 

II.  Under the Indirect Tax Laws 

 

1. Special Indirect Tax Benefits available to the Company 

 

a) Benefits under the Central Goods and Services Act, 2017, respective State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, 

Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (read with relevant Rules prescribed thereunder) 

 

¶ Under the GST regime, all supplies of goods and services which qualify as export of goods or services are 

zero-rated, that is, these transactions attract a GST rate of zero per cent. 

¶ There are two mechanisms for claiming refund of accumulated ITC against export. Person can export under 

Bond/ Letter of Undertaking (LUT) as zero-rated supply and claim refund of accumulated Input Tax Credit 

or person may export on payment of integrated Goods and Services Tax and claim refund thereof as per the 

provisions of Section 54 of Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017. 

¶ Thus, the GST law allows the flexibility to the exporter (which will include the supplier making supplies to 

SEZ) to claim refund upfront as integrated tax (by making supplies on payment of tax using ITC) or export 
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without payment of tax by executing a Bond/LUT and claim refund of related ITC of taxes paid on inputs 

and input services used in making zero rated supplies. 

¶ The Company is exporting the goods without payment of Integrated GST under LUT as well as with payment 

of Integrated GST for the Financial Year 2024-25 and is entitled to claim refund of accumulated ITC on such 

exports in terms of GST law. 

 

b) Benefits of Duty Drawback scheme under the Customs Act, 1962 

 

Duty drawback is the export benefit given to rebate the custom duties charged on imported materials which are 

used for manufacture of exported goods.  

 

The Company is currently availing benefit under this scheme. 

 

2.  Special Tax Benefits available to Shareholders 

 

Shareholders of the Company are not eligible to special tax benefits under the provisions of the Central Goods 

and Services Act 2017 (read with Central Goods and Services Tax Rules, circulars, notifications), respective State 

Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (read with respective State Goods and Services Tax Rules, circulars, 

notifications), Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (read with Integrated Goods and Services Tax Rules, 

circulars, notifications), The Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 (read with Foreign Trade 

Policy 2015-20), Customs Act, 1962 (read with Custom Rules, circulars, notifications), Customs Tariff Act, 1975 

(read with Custom Tariff Rules, circulars, notifications) 

 

The Shareholders of the Company are not entitled to any Special Tax Benefits under indirect tax laws. 

 

INVESTORS ARE ADVISED TO CONSULT THEIR OWN TAX CONSULTANT WITH RESPECT TO THE TAX 

IMPLICATIONS OF AN INVESTMENT AND CONSEQUENCES OF PURCHASING, OWNING AND DISPOSING 

OF EQUITY SHARES IN THE SECURITIES, PARTICULARLY IN VIEW OF THE ACT THAT CERTAIN 

RECENTLY ENACTED LEGISLATION MAY NOT HAVE A DIRECT LEGAL PRECEDENT OR MAY HAVE A 

DIFFERENT INTERPRETATION ON THE BENEFITS, WHICH AN INVESTOR CAN AVAIL IN THEIR 

PARTICULAR SITUATION. 

 

We hereby give our consent to include our above referred opinion regarding the tax benefits available to the Company and 

to its shareholders in the offer document. 

 

 

For V B Jain & Co. 

Chartered Accountants, 

Firm Registration No.: 146007W 

 

Sd/- 

CA V. B. Jain 

Proprietor  

Membership No.: 034533 

UDIN: 25034533BMLJAZ1748 

 

Date: February 05, 2025 

Place: Mumbai 

  

 

 

 

 

  



 

121 | P a g e 
 

 

SECTION VIII: ABOUT THE ISSUER COMPANY  

 

OUR INDUSTRY 

 

The information in this section has been extracted from various websites and publicly available documents from various 

industry sources. The data may have been re-classified by us for the purpose of presentation. Neither we nor any other 

person connected with the Offer has independently verified the information provided in this section. Industry sources 

and publications, referred to in this section, generally state that the information contained therein has been obtained 

from sources generally believed to be reliable, but their accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions are not 

guaranteed, and their reliability cannot be assured, and, accordingly, investment decisions should not be based on such 

information. 

 

 GLOBAL  ECONOMY AT LARGE  

 

Forces Shaping the Outlook  

 

The global economy is holding steady, although the degree of grip varies widely across countries. Global GDP growth in 

the third quarter of 2024 was 0.1 percentage point below that predicted in the October 2024 WEO, after disappointing data 

releases in some Asian and European economies. Growth in China, at 4.7 percent in year-over-year terms, was below 

expectations. Faster-than-expected net export growth only partly offset a faster-than-expected slowdown in consumption 

amid delayed stabilization in the property market and persistently low consumer confidence. Growth in India also slowed 

more than expected, led by a sharper-than-expected deceleration in industrial activity. Growth continued to be subdued in 

the euro area (with Germanyôs performance lagging that of other euro area countries), largely reflecting continued weakness 

in manufacturing and goods exports even as consumption picked up in line with the recovery in real incomes. In Japan, 

output contracted mildly owing to temporary supply disruptions. By contrast, momentum in the United States remained 

robust, with the economy expanding at a rate of 2.7 percent in year-over-year terms in the third quarter, powered by strong 

consumption. 

 

Global disinflation continues, but there are signs that progress is 

stalling in some countries and that elevated inflation is persistent in 

a few cases. The global median of sequential core inflation has been 

just slightly above 2 percent for the past few months. Nominal wage 

growth is showing signs of moderation, alongside indications of 

continuing normalization in labour markets. Although core goods 

price inflation has fallen back to or below trend, services price 

inflation is still running above preïCOVID-19 averages in many 

economies, most notably the United States and the euro area. 

Pockets of elevated inflation, reflecting a range of idiosyncratic 

factors, also persist in some emerging market and developing 

economies in Europe and Latin America. 

 

Where inflation is proving more sticky, central banks are moving 

more cautiously in the easing cycle while keeping a close eye on 

activity and labour market indicators as well as exchange rate 

movements. A few central banks are raising rates, marking a point 

of divergence in monetary policy. 

 

Global financial conditions remain largely accommodative, again 

with some differentiation across jurisdictions (see Box 1). Equities 

in advanced economies have rallied on expectations of more 

business-friendly policies in the United States. In emerging market 

and developing economies, equity valuations have been more 

subdued, and a broad-based strengthening of the US dollar, driven 

primarily by expectations of new tariffs and higher interest rates in the United States, has kept financial conditions tighter.  

 

Economic policy uncertainty has increased sharply, especially on the trade and fiscal fronts, with some differentiation 

across countries (Figure 1). Expectations of policy shifts under newly elected governments in 2024 have shaped financial 

market pricing in recent months. Bouts of political instability in some Asian and European countries have rattled markets 
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and injected additional uncertainty regarding stalled progress on fiscal and structural policies. Geopolitical tensions, 

including those in the Middle East, and global trade frictions remain elevated. 

 

The Outlook 

 

IMF staff projections assume current policies in place at the time of publication. They incorporate recent market 

developments and the impact of heightened trade policy uncertainty, which is assumed to be temporary, with the effects 

unwinding after about a year, but refrain from making any assumptions about potential policy changes that are currently 

under public debate. Energy commodity prices are expected to decline by 2.6 percent in 2025, more than assumed in 

October. This reflects a decline in oil prices driven by weak Chinese demand and strong supply from countries outside of 

OPEC+ (Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries plus selected non-member countries, including Russia), partly 

offset by increases in gas prices as a result of colder-than-expected weather and supply disruptions, including the ongoing 

conflict in the Middle East and outages in gas fields. Nonfuel commodity prices are expected to increase by 2.5 percent in 

2025, on account of upward revisions to food and beverage prices relative to the October 2024 WEO, driven by bad weather 

affecting large producers. Monetary policy rates of major central banks are expected to continue to decline, though at 

different paces, reflecting variations in growth and inflation outlooks. The fiscal policy stance is expected to tighten during 

2025ï26 in advanced economies including the United States and, to a lesser extent, in emerging market and developing 

economies. 

 

Global growth is expected to remain stable, albeit lackluster. At 3.3 percent in 

both 2025 and 2026, the forecasts for growth are below the historical (2000ï

19) average of 3.7 percent and broadly unchanged from October (Table 1; see 

also Annex Table 1). The overall picture, however, hides divergent paths 

across economies and a precarious global growth profile (Figure 2).  

 

Among advanced economies, growth forecast revisions go in different 

directions. In the United States, underlying demand remains robust, reflecting 

strong wealth effects, a less restrictive monetary policy stance, and supportive 

financial conditions. Growth is projected to be at 2.7 percent in 2025. This is 

0.5 percentage point higher than the October forecast, in part reflecting 

carryover from 2024 as well as robust labour markets and accelerating 

investment, among other signs of strength. Growth is expected to taper to 

potential in 2026. 

 

In the euro area, growth is expected to pick up but at a more gradual pace than anticipated in October, with geopolitical 

tensions continuing to weigh on sentiment. Weaker-than-expected momentum at the end of 2024, especially in 

manufacturing, and heightened political and policy uncertainty explain a downward revision of 0.2 percentage point to 1.0 

percent in 2025. In 2026, growth is set to rise to 1.4 percent, helped by stronger domestic demand, as financial conditions 

loosen, confidence improves, and uncertainty recedes somewhat. 

 

In other advanced economies, two offsetting forces keep growth forecasts relatively stable. On the one hand, recovering 

real incomes are expected to support the cyclical recovery in consumption. On the other hand, trade headwindsðincluding 

the sharp uptick in trade policy uncertaintyð are expected to keep investment subdued.  

 

In emerging market and developing economies, growth performance in 2025 and 2026 is expected to broadly match that 

in 2024. With respect to the projection in October, growth in 2025 for China is marginally revised upward by 0.1 percentage 

point to 4.6 percent. This revision reflects carryover from 2024 and the fiscal package announced in November largely 

offsetting the negative effect on investment from heightened trade policy uncertainty and property market drag. In 2026, 

growth is projected mostly to remain stable at 4.5 percent, as the effects of trade policy uncertainty dissipate and the 

retirement age increase slows down the decline in the labour supply. In India, growth is projected to be solid at 6.5 percent 

in 2025 and 2026, as projected in October and in line with potential. 

 

In the Middle East and Central Asia, growth is projected to pick up, but less than expected in October. This mainly 

reflects a 1.3 percentage point downward revision to 2025 growth in Saudi Arabia, mostly driven by the extension of 

OPEC+ production cuts. In Latin America and the Caribbean, overall growth is projected to accelerate slightly in 2025 to 

2.5 percent, despite an expected slowdown in the largest economies of the region. Growth in sub-Saharan Africa is expected 

to pick up in 2025, while it is forecast to slow down in emerging and developing Europe.  
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World trade volume estimates are revised downward slightly for 2025 and 2026. The revision owes to the sharp increase 

in trade policy uncertainty, which is likely to hurt investment disproportionately among trade-intensive firms. That said, in 

the baseline, the impact of heightened uncertainty is expected to be transitory. Furthermore, the front-loading of some 

trade flows in view of elevated trade policy uncertainty, and in anticipation of tighter trade restrictions, provides some 

offset in the near term. 

 

Progress on disinflation is expected to continue. Deviations from the October 2024 WEO forecasts are minimal. The 

gradual cooling of labour markets is expected to keep demand pressures at bay. Combined with the expected decline in 

energy prices, headline inflation is projected to continue its descent toward central bank targets. That said, inflation is 

projected to be close to, but above, the 2 percent target in 2025 in the United States, whereas inflationary dynamics are 

expected to be more subdued in the euro area. Low inflation is projected to persist in China. Consequently, the gap between 

anticipated policy rates in the United States and other countries becomes wider. 

 

Risks to the Outlook 

 

In the medium term, the balance of risks to the outlook is tilted to the downside, with global growth poised to be lower 

than its 2025ï26 average and five-year-ahead forecasts at about 3 percent. Near-term risks, in contrast, could reinforce 

divergences across countries: they are tilted to the upside in the United States, whereas downside risks prevail in most other 

economies amid elevated policy uncertainty and headwinds from ongoing adjustments (in particular, energy in Europe and 

real estate in China). 

 

An intensification of protectionist policies, for instance, in the form of a new wave of tariffs, could exacerbate trade 

tensions, lower investment, reduce market efficiency, distort trade flows, and again disrupt supply chains. Growth could 

suffer in both the near and medium term, but at varying degrees across economies. 

 

A near-term boost for the US economy emanating from these factors would further underscore the divergent growth 

patterns across economies. If the adverse effects of tariffs and reduction in the labour force dominate, global activity as 

well as activity in the United States might be affected negatively in the medium term. Uncertainties are high: the effects of 

each factor would unfold differently across countries, influenced by trade and financial linkages; policy responses to actions 

taken by other countries could play out in a variety of ways, including an escalation of retaliatory tariffs; and the impacts 

of different policy combinations or different magnitudes of policy changes could be quite different. 

 

Inflation dynamics could be shaped in opposite directions by these factors. 

The magnitude of the inflationary effect from tariffs is especially uncertain. 

While recent empirical studies find high pass-through to import prices, 

estimates of pass-through to consumer prices are lower and subject to 

significant uncertainty. Nevertheless, compared with what took place in 

earlier episodes of trade disputes, several factors suggest that upside risks to 

inflation from tariff hikes could be higher this time. First, the global 

economy is coming out of the most significant inflation surge in recent 

memory. Inflation expectations, especially in many advanced economies, 

are farther above the central bank target today than in 2017ï21 (Figure 3). 

Second, the cyclical positions of many major economies are more conducive 

to higher inflation today than in 2016. Third, retaliation in the form of 

restrictions on specific, difficult-to-substitute materials or intermediate 

goods may have an outsized impact on aggregate inflation.  

 

On the upside, global economic activity may enjoy a bounce if incoming governments can renegotiate existing trade 

agreements and forge new deals. This could relieve uncertainty faster and be much less disruptive to growth and inflation. 

By boosting confidence, such cooperative outcomes could even support investment and medium-term growth prospects. 

 

Momentum on other policy fronts could also lift growth. Many countries may embrace structural reforms to prevent 

divergence from their better-performing peers from becoming entrenched. Efforts to increase labour supply, reduce 

misallocation, enhance competition, and support innovation could raise medium-term growth. 

 

(Source:https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2025/01/17/world-economic-outlook-update-january-2025)  

 

INDIAN INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

 

INTRODUCTION  

https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2025/01/17/world-economic-outlook-update-january-2025
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Strong economic growth in the first quarter of FY23 helped India overcome the UK to become the fifth-largest economy 

after it recovered from the COVID-19 pandemic shock. Nominal GDP for Q2 FY25 is estimated at Rs. 76.60 lakh crore 

(US$ 886.16 billion) with growth rate of 8.0%, compared to Rs. 70.90 lakh crore (US$ 820.22 billion) for Q2 FY24. The 

growth in nominal GDP during 2023-24 is estimated at 9.6% as compared to 14.2% in 2022-23. Strong domestic demand 

for consumption and investment, along with Governmentôs continued emphasis on capital expenditure are seen as among 

the key driver of the GDP in the second half of FY24. During the period April-December 2024, Indiaôs exports stood at 

Rs. 27.56 lakh crore (US$ 318.96 billion), with Engineering Goods (27.32%), Petroleum Products (14.59%) and Electronic 

Goods (8.19%) being the top three exported commodity. Rising employment and increasing private consumption, 

supported by rising consumer sentiment, will support GDP growth in the coming months. 

 

Future capital spending of the government in the economy is expected to be 

supported by factors such as tax buoyancy, the streamlined tax system with 

low rates, a thorough assessment and rationalisation of the tariff structure, 

and the digitization of tax filing. 

 

In the medium run, increased capital spending on infrastructure and asset-

building projects is set to increase growth multipliers. The contact-based 

services sector has demonstrated promise to boost growth by unleashing the 

pent-up demand. The sector's success is being captured by a number of HFIs 

(High-Frequency Indicators) that are performing well, indicating the 

beginnings of a comeback. 

 

India has emerged as the fastest-growing major economy in the world and is expected to be one of the top three economic 

powers in the world over the next 10-15 years, backed by its robust democracy and strong partnerships. 

 

India's appeal as a destination for investments has grown stronger and more sustainable because of the current period of 

global unpredictability and volatility, and the record amounts of money raised by India-focused funds in 2022 are evidence 

of investor faith in the "Invest in India" narrative. 

 

MARKET SIZE  

 

Real GDP for Q2 of FY25 is estimated at Rs. 44.10 lakh crores (US$ 509.36 billion) 

with growth rate of 5.4%, compared to Rs. 41.86 lakh crore (US$ 484.27 billion) for 

Q2 of 2023-24. The growth in real GDP during 2023-24 is estimated at 8.2% as 

compared to 7.0% in 2022-23. There are 113 unicorn startups in India, with a 

combined valuation of over US$ 350 billion. As many as 14 tech startups are 

expected to list in 2024 Fintech sector poised to generate the largest number of future 

unicorns in India. With India presently has the third-largest unicorn base in the 

world. The government is also focusing on renewable sources by achieving 40% of 

its energy from non-fossil sources by 2030. India is committed to achieving the 

country's ambition of Net Zero Emissions by 2070 through a five-pronged strategy, 

óPanchamritô. Moreover, India ranked 3rd in the renewable energy country attractive 

index. 

 

According to the McKinsey Global Institute, India needs to boost its rate of employment growth and create 90 million non-

farm jobs between 2023 to 2030 in order to increase productivity and economic growth. The net employment rate needs to 

grow by 1.5% per annum from 2023 to 2030 to achieve 8-8.5% GDP growth between same time periods. Indiaôs Current 

Account Deficit (CAD) narrowed to 0.7% of GDP in FY24. The CAD stood at Rs. 96,790 crore (US$ 11.2 billion) for Q2 

of FY25 from Rs. 97,655 crore (US$ 11.3 billion) in Q2 of FY24 or 1.3% of GDP. This was largely due to decrease in 

merchandise trade deficit.  

 

Exports fared remarkably well during the pandemic and aided recovery when all other growth engines were losing steam 

in terms of their contribution to GDP. Going forward, the contribution of merchandise exports may waver as several of 

Indiaôs trade partners witness an economic slowdown. According to Minister of Commerce and Industry, Consumer 

Affairs, Food and Public Distribution and Textiles Mr. Piyush Goyal, Indian exports are expected to reach US$ 1 trillion 

by 2030. 

 

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS  
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India is primarily a domestic demand-driven economy, with consumption and investments contributing to 70% of the 

economic activity. With an improvement in the economic scenario and the Indian economy recovering from the Covid-19 

pandemic shock, several investments and developments have been made across various sectors of the economy. According 

to World Bank, India must continue to prioritise lowering inequality while also putting growth-oriented policies into place 

to boost the economy. In view of this, there have been some developments that have taken place in the recent past. Some 

of them are mentioned below. 

 

¶ According to HSBC Flash India PMI report, business activity surged in April to its highest level in about 14 years as 

well as sustained robust demand. The composite index reached 62.2, indicating continuous expansion since August 

2021, alongside positive job growth and decreased input inflation, affirming India's status as the fastest-growing major 

economy. 

 

¶ According to a report by the State Bank of India (SBI), domestic investment announcements in India have experienced 

a substantial increase, exceeding Rs. 37 lakh crore (US$ 428.04 billion) in FY23 and FY24. 

 

¶ According to data from the Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA), India's domestic air passenger traffic 

increased by 6.12% in 2024, reaching a total of 161.3 million passengers. This growth follows a substantial YoY 

increase of 23.36% in 2023, attributed to the ongoing recovery from the pandemic. 

 

¶ As of January 10, 2025, Indiaôs foreign exchange reserves stood at Rs. 53,80,402 crore (US$ 625.871 billion). 

 

¶ In 1H 2024, India saw a total of US$ 31.5 billion in PE-VC investments. 

 

¶ India secured 39th position out of 133 economies in the Global Innovation Index 2024. India rose from 81st position 

in 2015 to 39th position in 2024. India ranks 3rd position in the global number of scientific publications. 

 

¶ The gross GST (Goods and Services Tax) revenue collection stood at Rs. 1.77 lakh crore (US$ 20.45 billion) in 

December 2024. 

 

¶ Between April 2000ïSeptember 2024, cumulative FDI equity inflows to India stood at Rs. 89.30 lakh crore (US$ 

1,033.40 billion). 

 

¶ In November 2024, the overall IIP (Index of Industrial Production) stood at 148.4. The Indices of Industrial Production 

for the mining, manufacturing and electricity sectors stood at 133.8, 147.4 and 184.1, respectively. 

 

¶ According to data released by the Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation (MoSPI), Indiaôs Consumer 

Price Index (CPI) ï Combined inflation was 5.22% in December 2024 against 5.69% in December 2023. 

 

¶ Foreign Institutional Investors (FII) inflows between April-July (2023-24) were close to Rs. 80,500 crore (US$ 9.67 

billion), while Domestic Institutional Investors (DII) sold Rs. 4,500 crore (US$ 540.56 million) in the same period. As 

per depository data, Foreign Portfolio Investors (FPIs) invested (US$ 13.89 billion) in India during January - (up to 

15th July) 2024. 

 

¶ The wheat procurement during Rabi Marketing Season (RMS) 2024-25 (till May) was estimated to be 266 lakh metric 

tonnes (LMT) and the rice procured in Kharif Marketing Season (KMS) 2024-25 was 400 LMT. 

 

GOVERNMENT INITIATIVES  

 

Over the years, the Indian government has introduced many initiatives to strengthen the nation's economy. The Indian 

government has been effective in developing policies and programmes that are not only beneficial for citizens to improve 

their financial stability but also for the overall growth of the economy. Over recent decades, India's rapid economic growth 

has led to a substantial increase in its demand for exports. Besides this, a number of the government's flagship programmes, 

including Make in India, Start-up India, Digital India, the Smart City Mission, and the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and 

Urban Transformation, is aimed at creating immense opportunities in India. In this regard, some of the initiatives taken by 

the government to improve the economic condition of the country are mentioned below: 
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¶ According to a report by Wood Mackenzie in January 2025, India, the 

United States, and West Asia are expected to collectively add 100 

Gigawatts (GW) of solar capacity by 2025, while China is anticipated 

to continue its leadership in the solar industry. 

 

¶ In July 2024, the Ministry of Finance held the Union Budget and 

announced that for 2024-25, the total receipts other than borrowings 

and the total expenditure are estimated at Rs. 32.07 lakh crore (US$ 

383.93 billion) and Rs. 48.21 lakh crore (US$ 577.16 billion), 

respectively. 

 

¶ In February 2024, the Finance Ministry announced the total expenditure 

in Interim 2024-25 estimated at Rs. 47,65,768 crore (US$ 571.64 billion) of which total capital expenditure is Rs. 

11,11,111 crore (US$ 133.27 billion). 

 

¶ On January 22, 2024, Prime Minister Mr. Narendra Modi announced the 'Pradhan Mantri Suryodaya Yojana'. Under 

this scheme, 1 crore households will receive rooftop solar installations. 

 

¶ On September 17, 2023, Prime Minister Mr. Narendra Modi launched the Central Sector Scheme PM-

VISHWAKARMA in New Delhi. The new scheme aims to provide recognition and comprehensive support to 

traditional artisans & craftsmen who work with their hands and basic tools. This initiative is designed to enhance the 

quality, scale, and reach of their products, as well as to integrate them with MSME value chains. 

 

¶ On August 6, 2023, Amrit Bharat Station Scheme was launched to transform and revitalize 1309 railway stations 

across the nation. This scheme envisages development of stations on a continuous basis with a long-term vision. 

 

¶ On June 28, 2023, the Ministry of Environment, Forests, and Climate Change introduced the óDraft Carbon Credit 

Trading Scheme, 2023ô. 

 

¶ From April 1, 2023, Foreign Trade Policy 2023 was unveiled to create an enabling ecosystem to support the philosophy 

of óAatmanirbhar Bharatô and óLocal goes Globalô. 

 

¶ To enhance Indiaôs manufacturing capabilities by increasing investment and production in the sector, the government 

of India has introduced the Production Linked Incentive Scheme (PLI) for Pharmaceuticals. 

 

¶ Prime Ministerôs Development Initiative for North-East Region (PM-DevINE) was announced in the Union Budget 

2022-23 with a financial outlay of Rs. 1,500 crore (US$ 182.35 million). 

 

¶ Prime Minister Mr Narendra Modi has inaugurated a new food security scheme for providing free food grains to 

Antyodaya Ann Yojna (AAY) & Primary Household (PHH) beneficiaries, called Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Ann 

Yojana (PMGKAY) from January 1, 2023. 

 

ROAD AHEAD  

 

In the second quarter of FY24, the growth momentum of the first quarter was sustained, and High-Frequency Indicators 

(HFIs) performed well in July and August of 2023. India's comparatively strong position in the external sector reflects the 

country's positive outlook for economic growth and rising employment rates. India ranked 5th in foreign direct investment 

inflows among the developed and developing nations listed for the first quarter of 2022. 

 

India's economic story during the first half of FY24 highlighted the unwavering support the government gave to its capital 

expenditure, which, in FY24, stood 37.4% higher than the same period last year. In the Union Budget of 2024-25, capital 

expenditure took lead by steeply increasing the capital expenditure outlay by 17.1 % to Rs. 11 lakh crore (US$ 133.51 

billion) over Rs. 9.48 lakh crore (US$ 113.91 billion) in 2023-24. Stronger revenue generation because of improved tax 

compliance, increased profitability of the company, and increasing economic activity also contributed to rising capital 

spending levels. 

 

Indiaôs is experiencing resilient growth despite the global pandemic. India's exports climbed at the second-highest rate with 

a year-over-year (YoY) growth of 8.39% in merchandise exports and a 29.82% growth in service exports till April 2023. 
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With a reduction in port congestion, supply networks are being restored. The CPI-C inflation reduction from June 2022 

already reflects the impact. In September 2023 (Provisional), CPI-C inflation was 5.02%, down from 7.01% in June 2022. 

With a proactive set of administrative actions by the government, flexible monetary policy, and a softening of global 

commodity prices and supply-chain bottlenecks, inflationary pressures in India look to be on the decline overall. 

 

(Source: https://www.ibef.org/economy/indian-economy-overview) 

 

AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS: DEPARTMENT OF SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH  

 

The automotive component industry is an important sector of the Indian economy and a major foreign exchange earner for 

the country. There are around 400 major players in the auto component sector. Most of them are distributed in the north, 

south, and western parts of India around major Automotive Vehicle Manufacturers (AVMs). These AVMs contributed 

largely towards the development of component suppliers through technical and or financial collaborations. 

 

The automotive component industry manufactures a wide range of parts including castings, forgings, finished, semi-

finished components, assemblies, and subassemblies for all types of vehicles produced in India. 

  

Presently, the Indian automotive component industry is highly fragmented. This industry can be divided into the organized 

and the unorganized categories of manufacturers. The organized component manufacturers supply components to at least 

one of the Original Equipment (OE) vehicle manufacturers. They also have access to technology due to their tie-ups with 

some of the foreign collaborators or through associate AVM. The unorganized sector predominantly caters to the 

  

The OE market is predominantly catered to by the organized sector. The 400 odd, organized producers contribute around 

80 percent to this market. Presently, these manufacturers have grown in size and numbers beyond the control of OE 

manufacturers. They control about 65 percent of the aftermarket 

  

There are 402 medium and large key players in auto components in the organized sector along with 6000 ancillary units. 

However, in the unorganized sector there are approximately 5000 SSIs. The direct employment generated by the medium 

and large firms in the organized sector is 2,50,000. No figures are available for the unorganized sector. 

 

The geographical spread of medium and large companies as per records of Automotive Component Manufacturers 

Association of India (ACMA) is as under 

 

North region 161 

Western region 123 

Southern region 91 

Eastern region 27 

 

Tamil Nadu current annual output in the automotive sector is estimated to be $3-3.5 billion with an estimated share of 25 

per cent in the Indian automotive Industry and its contribution to the State's Gross State Domestic Product is 7-8 per cent. 

Tamil Naduôs auto components sector constitutes 35 per cent of India's auto component production that is produced in 

units situated in Chennai. The Tamil Nadu State government plans to transform the state into one of the top three 

manufacturing hubs for automotive and auto ancillary in Asia by 2015. 

 

There are 107 key players in Tamil Naduôs Auto Component Industry with an investment of about 36000 million ($ 800 

million). The output is US $ 1,2 billion out of which the exports are US $ 140 million. The auto component industry in 

Tamil Nadu provides employment to about 45,000 people. More than 50% of the companies are ISO certified while 26% 

are QS certified. 

 

The Key OEM customers of auto component industry in Tamil Nadu are GM, Ford, Daimler Chrysler, BMW, Volvo, 

Nissan, Piaggio and New Holland. 

 

Kerala, however, does not have a very well-developed auto components industry. 

 

State Units Surveyed by 

Questionnaire 

Units 

Visited 

Units 

Profiled 

Unit Profiled  Technology/Project Title 

Tamil Nadu 61 20 4 Manatec Electronics, 

Pondicherry 

Computerized Automobile 

Service Station Equipment 

https://www.ibef.org/economy/indian-economy-overview
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State Units Surveyed by 

Questionnaire 

Units 

Visited 

Units 

Profiled 

Unit Profiled  Technology/Project Title 

Pricol Limited, 

Coimbatore 

Automobile Instrument 

Cluster (Speedometer) 

Schumak Equipment 

(India) Pvt. Ltd., 

Coimbatore 

Industrial Air Compressors & 

Hydraulic Lift 

Sundaram- Clayton 

Ltd, Chennai 

Air Braking Systems for 

Commercial Vehicles 

Kerala 10 3 0     

 

(Source: https://www.dsir.gov.in/automotive-components ) 

 

AUTOMOBILE INDUSTRY REPORT IN INDIA  

 

The Indian automobile industry has historically been a good indicator of 

how well the economy is doing, as the automobile sector plays a key role 

in both macroeconomic expansion and technological advancement. The 

two-wheelers segment dominates the market in terms of volume, owing to 

a growing middle class and a huge percentage of Indiaôs population being 

young. Moreover, the growing interest of companies in exploring the rural 

markets further aided the growth of the sector. The rising logistics and 

passenger transportation industries are driving up demand for commercial 

vehicles. Future market growth is anticipated to be fueled by new trends 

including the electrification of vehicles, particularly three-wheelers and 

small passenger automobiles.  

 

India enjoys a strong position in the global heavy vehicles market as it is the largest tractor producer, second-largest bus 

manufacturer, and third-largest heavy truck manufacturer in the world. Indiaôs annual production of automobiles in FY23 

was 25.9 million vehicles. India has a strong market in terms of domestic demand and exports. In September 2024, the total 

production of passenger vehicles*, three-wheelers, two-wheelers, and quadricycles was 27,73,039 units. In FY23, total 

automobile exports from India stood at 47,61,487. This sector's share of the national GDP increased from 2.77% in 1992-

1993 to around 7.1% presently. It employs about 19 million people directly and indirectly. 

 

India is also a prominent auto exporter and has strong export growth expectations for the near future. In addition, several 

initiatives by the Government of India such as the Automotive Mission Plan 2026, scrappage policy, and production-linked 

incentive scheme in the Indian market are expected to make India one of the global leaders in the two-wheeler and four-

wheeler market by 2022. 

 

MARKET SIZE  

 

The Indian passenger car market was valued at US$ 32.70 billion in 2021, and it is expected to reach a value of US$ 54.84 

billion by 2027 while registering a CAGR of over 9% between 2022-27. The global EV market was estimated at 

approximately US$ 250 billion in 2021 and by 2028, it is projected to grow by 5 times to US$ 1,318 billion. 

 

In September 2024, the total production of passenger vehicles*, three-wheelers, two-wheelers, and quadricycles was 

27,73,039 units. In April - September FY25*, the total production of passenger vehicles, commercial vehicles, three-

wheelers, two-wheelers, and quadricycles was 1,56,22,388 units. 

 

https://www.dsir.gov.in/automotive-components
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In April-September FY25, the total production of passenger vehicles, commercial 

vehicles, three-wheelers, two-wheelers, and quadricycles was 1,56,22,388 units. 

 

India accomplished a significant milestone, with the sale of 13,25,112 EVs in FY24 (till 

January 2024). 

 

The Electric Vehicle (EV) market is estimated to reach US$ 7.09 billion (Rs. 50,000 

crore) in India by 2025. A study by CEEW Centre for Energy Finance recognised a US$ 

206 billion opportunity for electric vehicles in India by 2030. This will necessitate a 

US$ 180 billion investment in vehicle manufacturing and charging infrastructure. 

 

According to NITI Aayog and the Rocky Mountain Institute (RMI), India's EV finance 

industry is likely to reach US$ 50 billion (Rs. 3.7 lakh crore) by 2030.  

 

A report by the India Energy Storage Alliance estimated that the EV market in India is likely to increase at a CAGR of 36% 

until 2026. In addition, the projection for the EV battery market is expected to expand at a CAGR of 30% during the same 

period. 

 

Indian automotive industry is targeting to increase the export of vehicles by five times during 2016-26. In FY23, total 

automobile exports from India stood at 47,61,487. Indian automobile exports of two-wheelers stood at 36,52,122 in FY23. 

 

INVESTMENTS  

 

To keep up with the growing demand, several auto makers have started investing heavily in various segments of the industry 

during the last few months. The automobile sector received a cumulative equity FDI inflow of about US$ 35.65 billion 

between April 2000 - December 2023. India is on track to become the largest EV market by 2030, with a total investment 

opportunity of more than US$ 200 billion over the next 8-10 years. 

 

Some of the recent/planned investments and developments in the automobile sector in India are as follows: 

 

¶ The Renault-Nissan alliance is stepping up its investments in India plans to invest US$ 600-700 million at its Chennai-

based facility to step up platform localisation and improve sophistication levels in manufacturing. 

 

¶ Mercedes Benz will make an investment of  3,000 crore (US$ 360.14 million) in Maharashtra. 

 

¶ In March 2024, Tata Motors Group has signed a facilitation Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the 

Government of Tamil Nadu to explore setting-up of a vehicle manufacturing facility in the state. The MoU envisages 

an investment of US$ 1,081.6 million . 9,000 crores) over 5-years. 

 

¶ Tata Motors, in April 2024, announced the inauguration of a new commercial vehicle spare parts warehouse in 

Guwahati.  

 

¶ In April 2024, Maruti Suzuki India Limited, commissioned another vehicle assembly line at its Manesar facility. 

 

¶ In February 2024, Hyundai Motors has announced it will invest over US$ 3.85 billion  32,000 crore) from 2023 to 

2033 in expanding its EV range and enhancing its current car and SUV platforms. 

 

¶ In January 2024, Mercedes-Benz is set to invest US$ 24.04 million  200 crore) in India in 2024 and is gearing up to 

introduce more than a dozen new cars, including EVs this year. 

 

¶ In February 2024, Klaus Zellmer CEO of Skoda Auto said India is the most promising growth market for Skoda Auto 

and Skoda Auto India is looking to increase its share in the Indian market to 5% by 2030. 

 

¶ In April 2024, Hero MotoCorp said it has opened an assembly facility in Nepal in partnership with its distributor CG 

Motors with capacity of 75,000 units per annum. 

 

¶ Ola Electric IPO to be the first auto company in India to launch an IPO in over two decades (20 years). It has an 

expected size of US$ 1.01 billion . 8,500 crore). 
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¶ In January 2024, BMW sold 1,340 luxury cars, the highest in the segment, which gave it a market share of 0.34%. 

Mercedes-Benz sold 1,333 cars in January 2024. 

 

¶ In January 2024, Hyundai Motor India Limited announced US$ 743.8 million . 6,180 crore) investment plans in the 

state of Tamil Nadu including US$ 21.7 million . 180 crore) towards a dedicated óHydrogen Valley Innovation Hub,ô 

in association with IIT- Madras. 

 

¶ In January 2024, Hyundai Motor India Ltd. finalized the acquisition and transfer of specified assets at General Motors 

India's Talegaon Plant in Maharashtra and inked an MoU with the Government of Maharashtra committing to an 

investment of US$ 722 million . 6,000 crore) in the state. 

 

¶ In January 2024, Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. and the India-Japan Fund ("IJF"), managed by the National Investment 

and Infrastructure Fund Limited ("NIIF"), entered into a binding agreement, with IJF committing to invest US$ 48.1 

million . 400 crore) in Mahindra Last Mile Mobility Limited (MLMML). 

 

¶ In January 2024, at the Vibrant Gujarat Global Summit, Maruti Suzuki announced the investment plans in Gujarat 

with a New Greenfield plant and a fourth line in SMG. 

 

¶ In December 2023, Tata Passenger Electric Mobility Ltd. (TPEM) and Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited (BPCL) 

signed an MoU to jointly establish 7,000 public charging stations nationwide to enhance customer satisfaction. 

 

¶ In December 2023, Maruti Suzuki India Limited entered into an agreement with the Government of Haryana to 

establish the second Japan-India Institute for Manufacturing (JIM) as part of its corporate social responsibility (CSR) 

initiative. The company will invest US$ 698 thousand . 5.8 crore) to upgrade the existing ITI Kansala into a JIM. 

 

¶ In December 2023, Hero MotoCorp announced a partnership with Ather Energy for an interoperable fast-charging 

network in India which will cover 100 cities with over 1900 fast-charging points. 

 

¶ In November 2023, TVS Motor announced its entry into the European market through a distribution agreement with 

Emil Frey, a renowned automotive distribution company with a century-long legacy. 

 

¶ In November 2023, SAIC Motor and JSW Group announced a strategic joint venture to accelerate growth with focus 

on green mobility. 

 

¶ In November 2023, Tata Motors inaugurated its state-of-the-art Registered Vehicle Scrapping Facility in Chandigarh. 

 

¶ In October 2023, Hero MotoCorp inaugurated its first state-of-the-art premium dealership in India. 

 

¶ In October 2023, Tata Motors signed a definitive agreement to acquire a 27% stake in Freight Tiger, a software-as-a-

service (SaaS) company, for US$ 17.99 million . 150 crore). 

 

¶ India accomplished a significant milestone, with the sale of 8,47,439 EVs in FY24 (till August 2023). A y-o-y growth 

of 209.17% was witnessed with 1.02 million registered EVs in FY23, as compared to FY22. 

 

GOVERNMENT INITIATIVES  

 

The Government of India encourages foreign investment in the automobile sector and has allowed 100% FDI under the 

automatic route. Some of the recent initiatives taken by the Government of India are: 

 

¶ Under Electric Mobility Promotion Scheme 2024 government aims to support 3,72,215 EVs including e-2W 

(3,33,387) and e-3W (38,828 including 13,590 rickshaws & e-carts and 25,238 e-3W in L5 category). 

 

¶ Ministry of Heavy Industries, Government of India with the approval of Department of Expenditure has launched 

Electric Mobility Promotion Scheme 2024 to further accelerate the adoption of EVs in the country which is a fund 

limited scheme with a total outlay of  500 crore for the period of 4 months, from 1st April 2024 to 31st July 2024. 

 

¶ In January 2024, the Ministry of Heavy Industries extended the tenure of the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) 

Scheme for Automobile and Auto Components by one year. The incentive will now be applicable for a total of five 

consecutive financial years, until March 31, 2028. 
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¶ Ministry of Heavy Industries (MHI) officials revealed that India plans to launch a new scheme to incentivise electric 

vehicle purchases and improve charging infrastructure, aligning with the interim budget's focus on eco-friendly 

transportation. Also, the allocation of US$ 321.5 million (  2,671.33 crore) for 2024-25 is expected to be utilized by 

March 31, 2024. 

 

¶ Under phase-II of FAME India Scheme, subsidy amounting to US$ 696.8 million (  5790 crores) has been awarded 

to EV manufacturers on sale of 13,41,459 number of electric vehicles till January 31, 2024. 

 

¶ The FAME Scheme was extended for a further period of 2 years up to 31st March 2024 

 

¶ In January 2023, under the FAME-II scheme, the Centre approves US$ 97.77 million . 800 crore) for 7,432 public 

fast charging stations. 

 

ROAD AHEAD  

The automobile industry is dependent on various factors such as the availability of skilled labour at low cost, robust R&D 

centres, and low-cost steel production. The industry also provides great investment opportunities and direct and indirect 

employment to skilled and unskilled labour. The electric vehicles industry is likely to create five crore jobs by 2030. 

Addressing the automotive industry's needs, MHI has extended the tenure of the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme 

for Automobile and Auto Components by one year, offering incentives for determined sales over five consecutive financial 

years from 2023-24 to 2027-28, with disbursement occurring in the subsequent financial year. 

The scheme has proven successful, attracting proposed investments of US$ 8.1 billion (Rs. 67,690 crore) against the target 

estimate of US$ 5.1 billion (Rs. 42,500 crore) over five years, with US$ 1.6 billion (Rs. 13,037 crore) already invested by 

December 31, 2023. 

As per Economic Survey 2023-24, the Production Linked Incentive scheme 

(PLI) for automobile and auto components has so far attracted a proposed 

investment of Rs. 67,690 crore (US$ 8.18 billion). 

In August 2022, the Indian government launched Indiaôs first double-decker 

electric bus in Mumbai. Looking long term, the government feels it is 

necessary to overhaul the countryôs transportation system. It is working to 

create an integrated Electric Vehicle (EV) mobility ecosystem with a low 

carbon footprint and high passenger density with an emphasis on urban 

transportation reform. The government's strategy and policies are intended 

to promote greater adoption of electric vehicles in response to growing 

customer demand for cleaner transportation options. 

The Government of India expects the automobile sector to attract US$ 8-10 

billion in local and foreign investments by 2023. India could be a leader in shared mobility by 2030, providing opportunities 

for electric and autonomous vehicles. 

In CY 23, the Indian Automobile Sector recovered from the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, posting single-digit growth 

across Passenger Vehicles, Commercial Vehicles, and Two Wheelers, along with a notable recovery in Three Wheelers, 

aided by supportive government schemes. The Indian auto industry anticipates continued growth in FY24 as well. 

Notes: *Data except for BMW, Mercedes, JLR, Tata Motors & Volvo Auto. ** Data except for Daimler, JBM Auto & 

Scania. 

References: International Organization of Motor Vehicle Manufacturers, Media Reports, Press Releases, Department for 

Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT), Automotive Component Manufacturers Association of India (ACMA), 

Society of Indian Automobile Manufacturers (SIAM), Union Budget 2023-24 

(Source: https://www.ibef.org/industry/india-automobiles) 

 

AUTO COMPONENTS INDUSTRY IN INDIA  

 

https://www.ibef.org/industry/india-automobiles
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INTRODUCTION  

 

India has become the fastest-growing economy in the world in recent years. This fast growth, coupled with rising incomes, 

a boost in infrastructure spending and increased manufacturing incentives, has accelerated the automobile industry. The 

two-wheeler segment dominated the automobile industry because of the Indian middle class, with automobile sales standing 

at 23.85 million units in FY24. 

 

Significant demand for automobiles also led to the emergence of more original equipment and auto components 

manufacturers. As a result, India developed expertise in automobiles and auto components, which helped boost international 

demand for Indian automobiles and auto components. Hence, the Indian automobile industry has a considerable impact on 

the auto component industry. 

 

In 2024, India produced 100,000 electric cars and 900,000 electric two wheelers. However, Internal Combustion Engine 

(ICE) vehicles still dominate with 20 million two wheelers and 5 million cars produced. Indiaôs auto component industry is 

an important sector driving macroeconomic growth and employment. The industry comprises players of all sizes, from large 

corporations to micro entities, spread across clusters throughout the country.  

 

The auto components industry accounted for= 2.3% of Indiaôs GDP and provided direct employment to more than 1.5 

million people. By 2026, the automobile component sector will contribute 5-7% of India's GDP. The Automotive Mission 

Plan (2016-26) projects to provide direct incremental employment to 3.2 million by 2026. 

 

The industry is a leader in exports and provides jobs to over 3.7 crore people. In 2023-24, the export value of auto 

components/parts was estimated at US$ 21.2 billion. North America, which accounts for 32% of total exports, increased by 

5%, while Europe and Asia, which account for 33% and 24% of total exports, increased by 12% and growth for Asia 

remained flat, respectively. The key export items included drive transmission and steering, engine components, 

body/chassis, suspension and braking etc. 

 

MARKET SIZE  

 

Indiaôs auto components industryôs market share has significantly expanded, led by increasing demand for automobiles by 

the growing middle class and exports globally. Due to the Oz670 growth in demand for Indian auto components, several 

Indian and international players have entered the industry. Indiaôs auto component industry is broadly classified into 

organised and unorganised sectors. While the unorganised sector consists of low-valued items and mostly serves the 

aftermarket category, the organised sector serves OEMs and includes high-value precision instruments. 

 

The automobile component industry turnover stood at Rs. 6.14 lakh crore 

(US$ 74.1 billion) during FY24, registering a revenue growth of 9.8% as 

compared to FY23. Domestic OEM supplies contributed ~54% to the 

industryôs turnover, followed by domestic aftermarket (~10%) and exports 

(~18%), in FY24. The component sales to OEMs in the domestic market 

grew by 8.9% to Rs. 5.18 lakh crore (US$ 62.4 billion). The aftermarket 

for auto components grew by 10.0% during FY24 reaching Rs. 9.38 lakh 

crore (US$ 11.3 billion). Over FY16 to FY24, the automotive components 

industry registered a CAGR of 8.63%, reaching US$ 74.1 billion in FY24.  

 

The auto component industry exported US$ 21.2 billion and imported US$ 

20.9 billion worth of components during 2023-24, resulting in the trade 

surplus of US$ 300 million.  

 

As per the Automobile Component Manufacturers Association (ACMA) forecast, auto component exports from India are 

expected to reach US$ 30 billion by 2026. The auto component industry is projected to record US$ 200 billion in revenue 

by 2026. Strong international demand and resurgence in the local original equipment and aftermarket segments are predicted 

to help the auto component industry grow 20-23% in FY22. 

In fiscal year 2023-24 (April-January), the total number of automobiles sold was 19.72 million units. In (April-January) 

2023-24, the total production of passenger vehicles, commercial vehicles, three wheelers, two wheelers, and quadricycles 

was 23.36 million units. 

 

INVESTMENTS  
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The Indian automobile sector recorded an inflow of huge investments from domestic and foreign manufacturers. FDI inflow 

in the sector stood at US$ 36.26 billion between April 2000-March 2024 which is around 5.00% of the total FDI inflows in 

India during the same period. Some of the recent investments made/planned for the auto component sector are as follows: 

 

¶ Honda R&D (India) Private Limited, has inaugurated its new Solution R&D Center in Bengaluru, Karnataka. The 

company has established a global objective to attain carbon neutrality across all its products and corporate activities by 

the year 2050. 

 

¶ Apollo tires, which holds a 25% share of India's passenger-car radial segment in the aftermarket, aims to enhance its 

presence in rural areas across the country. 

 

¶ Bharat Forge will invest  1,000 crore (US$ 119 million) over a period of five years in Tamil Nadu to enhance 

production capacity for the long term. 

 

¶ In October 2023, Tata Motors signed a definitive agreement to acquire a 27% stake in Freight Tiger, a software-as-a-

service (SaaS) company, for  150 crore (US$ 17.99 million). 

 

¶ Auto components maker Happy Forgings to launch IPO on December 19th, 2023. It comprises a fresh equity issue of  

400 crore (US$ 47.99 million) and an offer for sale (OFS) of 71.59 lakh shares. 

 

¶ Ola Electric IPO to be the first auto company in India to launch an IPO in over two decades (20 years). It has an expected 

size of  8,500 crore (US$ 1.01 billion). 

 

¶ In August 2023, Bosch earmarks  480 crore (US$ 58.11 million) for R&D and an additional capex of  480 crore (US$ 

58.11 million). 

 

¶ In June 2023, Tata Motors will invest US$ 2 billion towards developing new products and platforms over the next four 

years. 

 

¶ In May 2023, Apollo tires would be making an investment around  1,100 crore (US$ 133.17 million) in FY24. 

 

¶ In May 2023, Gabriel India inks a pact with Inalfa, to invest  170 crore (US$ 20.58 million) to set up a new 

manufacturing facility. Inalfa Gabriel Sunroof Systems (IGSS), in Chennai which will become operational in the first 

quarter of 2024. 

 

¶ In May 2023, With Tesla proposing a manufacturing plant in India, the government plans to come out with a modified 

production-linked incentive scheme (PLI 2.0) for electric vehicles and advanced chemistry cell batteries to invite fresh 

investments. 

 

¶ In May 2023, Bridgestone looks to expand its retail footprint in India by 20-25%. 

 

¶ In May 2023, Tata Technologies on Monday announced a partnership with TiHAN IIT Hyderabad, to collaborate in 

the areas of Software Defined Vehicles (SDV) and Advanced Driver Assistance Systems (ADAS) that incorporate the 

latest technologies. 

 

¶ In April 2023, Green Cell Mobility invested US$ 181.59 million to double EV buses supply in India. 

 

¶ By 2030, Chinese EV manufacturer BYD hopes to control 40% of the Indian EV market. It already has a manufacturing 

setup in India, and the current plant's capacity may be increased by another 10,000ï15000 units. 

 

¶ In 2022-23, Tamil Nadu attracted investment proposals worth  18,063 crore (US$ 2.20 billion) Tamil Nadu is 

capitalizing on its previous automotive expertise to enter the EV industry. 

 

¶ In February 2023, Bridgestone India, a global leader in tires and sustainable mobility solutions, announced that it would 

be investing over US$ 73.39 million . 600 crore) to meet the increasing demand for quality passenger tyres in the 

country. 

 

¶ In January 2023, NXP Semiconductors inaugurated a new state-of-the-art Systems & Silicon Innovation lab at NXP 

Semiconductors Campus in Manyata Tech Park, Bengaluru. 
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GOVERNMENT INITIATIVES  

 

The Government has reaffirmed its commitment towards EVs and its mission for 30% electric mobility by 2030. Budget 

announced customs duty exemption on the import of capital goods and machinery required for the manufacture of lithium-

ion batteries that typically power EVs. 

 

The Bharat New Car Assessment Program (BNCAP) will not only strengthen the value chain of the auto component sector, 

but it will also drive the manufacturing of cutting-edge components, encourage innovation, and foster global excellence. 

 

The FAME Scheme was extended for a further period of 2 years up to 31st March 2024. 

 

The Government of Indiaôs Automotive Mission Plan (AMP) 2006-26 has been instrumental in ensuring growth for the 

sector. The Indian automobile industry is expected to achieve a turnover of US$ 300 billion by 2026 by expanding at a 

CAGR of 15% from its current revenue of US$ 74 billion. 

 

In November 2020, the Union Cabinet approved a PLI scheme in automobile and auto components with an approved 

financial outlay over a five-year period of  57,042 crore (US$ 8.1 billion). In September 2021, the Indian government 

issued notification regarding a PLI scheme for automobile and auto components worth  25,938 crore (US$ 3.49 billion). 

In February 2022, the government received an investment proposal worth  45,016 crore (US$ 6.04 billion) from 20 

automotive companies under the PLI Auto scheme. This scheme is expected to create an incremental output of  2,31,500 

crore (US$ 31.08 billion). 

 

The governmentôs AMP 2016-26 will help the automotive industry grow and will benefit the economy in the following 

ways: 

¶ The auto industryôs GDP contribution will rise to over 12%. 

¶ Additional ~65 million direct and indirect jobs will be created. 

¶ End-of-life policy will be implemented for old vehicles. 

 

ROAD AHEAD  

 

The rapidly globalising world is creating newer opportunities for the 

transportation industry, especially while shifting towards electric, 

electronic and hybrid cars, which are deemed more efficient, safe and 

reliable modes of transportation. Over the next decade, this will lead to 

newer verticals and opportunities for auto component manufacturers. To 

help them adjust to the shifting dynamics of the sector, the Indian 

government has already offered various production incentives. India is 

also investing heavily in electric car infrastructure. 

 

Manufacturers in this industry are focusing on developing sustainable 

solutions, lightweight materials, and efficient production processes to 

meet the evolving needs of the automotive sector. Additionally, there is 

a growing emphasis on digitalization and data analytics to optimize operations and enhance product performance. 

 

As the automotive industry continues to evolve, the auto components sector will play a crucial role in shaping the future of 

mobility. Collaboration with automakers, investment in research and development, and adaptation to changing regulations 

will be key factors for success in this dynamic and competitive market. 

 

According to ICRA, the domestic Passenger Vehicle (PV) market is expected to expand by six to nine percent in the current 

fiscal year compared to the previous year. In concrete numbers, the PV sector is projected to achieve sales of 4.2 million 

units in the ongoing financial year. 

 

The number of charging stations stood at 1,800 in March 2021 and is expected to reach 4 lakh by 2026. This would make it 

easier for the auto component industry to take advantage of the EV opportunity and expertise in EV components 

manufacturing, thus helping India on a global scale. The Indian government is exempting imports of capital goods and 

machinery essential to produce lithium-ion cells used in EV batteries from customs duty. This, coupled with the shift in 

global supply chains, will help the Indian global automotive component trade to expand 4-5% yearly to US$ 80 billion by 

2026. Moreover, the Indian auto component industry is the third largest in the world. 
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References: International Organization of Motor Vehicle Manufacturers, Media Reports, Press Releases, Department for 

Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Automotive Component Manufacturers Association of India, Society of Indian 

Automobile Manufacturers 

 

Note: Conversion rate used in October 2024, Rs. 1 = US$ 0.012, * - Includes automobile and auto components, E ï 

Estimated 

 

(Source: https://www.ibef.org/industry/autocomponents-india) 

 

MANUFACTURING SECTOR IN INDIA  

 

Manufacturing is emerging as an integral pillar in the countryôs economic growth, thanks to the performance of key sectors 

like automotive, engineering, chemicals, pharmaceuticals, and consumer durables. The Indian manufacturing industry 

generated 16-17% of Indiaôs GDP pre-pandemic and is projected to be one of the fastest growing sectors. 

 

The machine tool industry was literally the nuts and bolts of the manufacturing industry in India. Today, technology has 

stimulated innovation with digital transformation a key aspect in gaining an edge in this highly competitive market. 

 

Technology has today encouraged creativity, with digital transformation being 

a critical element in gaining an advantage in this increasingly competitive 

industry. The Indian manufacturing sector is steadily moving toward more 

automated and process-driven manufacturing, which is projected to improve 

efficiency and enhance productivity. 

 

India's manufacturing sector reached a 16-year high in March, with the HSBC 

Manufacturing Purchasing Managers' Index (PMI) rising to 59.1, driven by 

strong increases in output, new orders, and job creation across various goods 

sectors. 

 

India has the capacity to export goods worth US$ 1 trillion by 2030 and is on 

the road to becoming a major global manufacturing hub. 

 

With 17% of the nationôs GDP and over 27.3 million workers, the manufacturing sector plays a significant role in the Indian 

economy. Through the implementation of different programmes and policies, the Indian government hopes to have 25% of 

the economyôs output come from manufacturing by 2025. 

 

India now has the physical and digital infrastructure to raise the share of the manufacturing sector in the economy and make 

a realistic bid to be an important player in global supply chains. 

A globally competitive manufacturing sector is India's greatest potential to drive economic growth and job creation this 

decade. Due to factors like power growth, long-term employment prospects, and skill routes for millions of people, India 

has a significant potential to engage in international markets. Several factors contribute to their potential. First off, these 

value chains are well positioned to benefit from India's advantages in terms of raw materials, industrial expertise, and 

entrepreneurship. 

 

Second, they can take advantage of four market opportunities: expanding exports, localising imports, internal demand, and 

contract manufacturing. With digital transformation being a crucial component in achieving an advantage in this fiercely 

competitive industry, technology has today sparked creativity. Manufacturing sector in India is gradually shifting to a more 

automated and process driven manufacturing which is expected to increase the efficiency and boost production of the 

manufacturing industry. 

 

India is gradually progressing on the road to Industry 4.0 through the Government of Indiaôs initiatives like the National 

Manufacturing Policy which aims to increase the share of manufacturing in GDP to 25 percent by 2025 and the PLI scheme 

for manufacturing which was launched in 2022 to develop the core manufacturing sector at par with global manufacturing 

standards. 

 

FDI in India's manufacturing sector has reached US$ 165.1 billion, a 69% increase over the past decade, driven by 

production-linked incentive (PLI) schemes. In the last five years, total FDI inflows amounted to US$ 383.5 billion. 

 

India is planning to offer incentives of up to Rs. 18,000 crore (US$ 2.2 billion) to spur local manufacturing in six new sectors 

including chemicals, shipping containers, and inputs for vaccines. 

https://www.ibef.org/industry/autocomponents-india
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India's mobile phone manufacturing industry anticipates creating 150,000 to 250,000 direct and indirect jobs within the next 

12-16 months, driven by government incentives, and increased global demand. Major players like Apple and its contract 

manufacturers, along with Dixon Technologies, are expanding their workforce to meet growing production needs. 

 

MARKET SIZE  

 

Manufacturing exports have registered their highest ever annual exports of 

US$ 447.46 billion with 6.03% growth during FY23 surpassing the previous 

year (FY22) record exports of US$ 422 billion. By 2030, Indian middle class 

is expected to have the second-largest share in global consumption at 17%. 

Indiaôs Gross Value Added (GVA) at current prices was estimated at US$ 

770.08 billion as per the quarterly estimates of the first quarter of FY24. 

 

India's e-commerce exports are projected to grow from US$ 1 billion to US$ 

400 billion annually by 2030, aiding in achieving US$ 2 trillion in total 

exports. 

 

India's smartphone exports exceeded US$ 2 billion in October 2024, setting a 

new monthly record and contributing to total exports surpassing US$ 10.6 

billion in the first seven months of FY25, a 37% increase from the previous year. 

 

India's smartphone exports surged by 42% in FY24, reaching US$ 15.6 billion, with the US as the top destination, reflecting 

the success of the Production-Linked Incentive (PLI) scheme in boosting the sector. 

 

As per the survey conducted by Reserve Bank of India, capacity utilisation in Indiaôs manufacturing sector stood at 76.8% 

in the third quarter of FY24, indicating a significant recovery in the sector. India's GDP surged by 8.4% in the October-

December quarter, surpassing expectations. 

 

GDP growth was driven by robust performances in the manufacturing and construction sectors, with the manufacturing 

sector expanding by 11.6% annually and the construction sector growing by 9.5%. 

 

India's overall exports during the April-June period of 2024-25 are estimated to be US$ 109.11 billion, reflecting a positive 

growth of 7% over the April-June period of 2023-24. 

The manufacturing sector of India has the potential to reach US$ 1 trillion by 2025-26. 

 

The Indian startup ecosystem experienced a significant rebound, securing approximately US$ 596 million in funding this 

week, marking a 226% increase compared to the previous week. This surge was driven by 23 startups, including notable 

deals such as Zepto raising US$ 350 million and HealthKart securing US$ 153 million. The average funding over the past 

eight weeks has been around US$ 266.77 million per week, with a total of nearly US$ 10 billion raised by Indian startups 

so far this year, indicating a strong trajectory toward surpassing last year's total funding of US$ 10.5 billion. 

 

India has potential to become a global manufacturing hub and by 2030, it can add more than US$ 500 billion annually to 

the global economy. As per the economic survey reports, estimated employment in manufacturing sector in India was 5.7 

crore in 2017-18, 6.12 crore in 2018-19 which was further increased to 6.24 crore in 2019 India's display panel market is 

estimated to grow from ~US$ 7 billion in 2021 to US$ 15 billion in 2025. The manufacturing GVA at current prices was 

estimated at US$ 110.48 billion in the first quarter of FY24. 

 

INVESTMENT  

 

Some of the major investments and developments in this sector in the recent past are: 

 

¶ Shree Cement has signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Department for Promotion of Industry and 

Internal Trade (DPIIT) to support manufacturing sector startups by providing infrastructure, mentorship, funding 

access, and market connections, aiming to enhance India's manufacturing ecosystem and promote self-reliance through 

domestic innovation. 

 

¶ India's defence exports soared by 78% in Q1 FY25, reaching Rs. 6,915 crore (US$ 828 million). This growth reflects 

the country's push for self-reliance in defence manufacturing, with total exports hitting a record Rs. 20,915 crore ( US$ 

2.51 billion) in FY24, marking a 25% increase from the previous year. 
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¶ Sansera Engineering Limited has signed an MoU with the Karnataka government to invest Rs. 2,100 crore (US$ 251 

million) in a new manufacturing facility in Ramanagara, aiming to create 3,500 jobs and enhance production capacity 

in the automotive and non-automotive sectors over the next three to five years. 

 

¶ Google is set to begin manufacturing Pixel smartphones in India, specifically in Tamil Nadu, in collaboration with 

Foxconn and Dixon Technologies. This production aims to cater primarily to export markets in Europe and the US, 

with operations expected to start in September 2024. The initiative comes as Google prepares to launch its Pixel 9 series 

in India on August 13, leveraging India's Production-Linked Incentive (PLI) scheme to enhance manufacturing 

scalability. 

 

¶ Maruti Suzuki has begun exporting the Made-in-India Fronx compact SUV to Japan, marking its first SUV launch in 

the Japanese market. Manufactured at its Gujarat plant, the first shipment of over 1,600 vehicles has already left for 

Japan, with the official launch planned for autumn 2024. 

 

¶ According to the Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT), India received a total foreign direct 

investment (FDI) inflow of US$ 48.03 billion in FY23. 

 

¶ Between April 2000-March 2024: 

o The automobile sector received FDI inflows of US$ 36.26 billion. 

o The chemical manufacturing sector (excluding fertilisers) received FDI inflows worth US$ 22.14 billion. 

o The drug and pharmaceutical manufacturing sector received FDI inflows worth US$ 22.52 billion. 

o The Food Processing Industries received FDI inflows worth US$ 12.58 billion. 

 

¶ India's manufacturing sector activity continued to expand in November 2023, with the S&P Global Purchasing 

Managers' Index (PMI) reaching 56. 

 

¶ During the financial year 2022-23, around 1.39 crore net members were added by EPFO with an increase of 13.22% 

compared to the previous financial year 2021-22 wherein EPFO had added approximately 1.22 crore net members. 

 

¶ Mobile phone exports from India nearly doubled to reach US$ 5.5 billion, by August in FY24.with the government 

anticipating mobile phone exports worth Rs. 1 trillion (US$ 12 billion) this year. 

 

¶ In February 2024, the Manufacturing Purchasing Managersô Index (PMI) in India stood at 56.9. 

 

¶ In FY23, the Manufacturing Purchasing Managersô Index (PMI) in India stood at 55.6. 

 

¶ For the month of January 2024, the Quick Estimates of Index of Industrial Production (IIP) with base 2011-12 stands 

at 153.0. The Indices of Industrial Production for the Mining, Manufacturing and Electricity sectors for the month of 

January 2024 stand at 144.1, 150.1 and 197.1, respectively. 

 

¶ The Index of Industrial Production (IIP) from April-January 2024 stood at 143.4. 

 

¶ The combined index of eight core industries stood at 150.3 for April-November 2023 against 139.4 for April-November 

2022. 

 

¶ The cumulative index of eight core industries increased by 8.6% during April-October 2023-24 over the corresponding 

period of the previous year. 

 

¶ India's manufacturing sector, driven by pharmaceuticals, motor vehicles, and cement, demonstrated resilience despite 

weak global demand in July-August 2023. PMI remained robust, reflecting domestic economic strength. Capacity 

utilization in manufacturing trended upwards, signalling positive investment prospects. RBI MPC maintained policy 

repo rate to control inflation. 

 

¶ India aims for US$ 100 billion annual foreign direct investment (FDI) in the coming years, according to Union Minister 

of Information and Broadcasting Mr. Ashwini Vaishnaw, as part of the government's strategy focused on infrastructure 

investment, social upliftment, manufacturing growth, and simplification of business processes, amidst projections of 

consistent 6-8% economic growth over the next decade. 
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¶ At the aggregate level, the capacity utilization (CU) in the manufacturing sector increased to 74.0% in Q2:2023-24 from 

73.6% in the previous quarter. 

 

¶ In FY23, the export of the top 6 major commodities (Engineering goods, Petroleum products, Gems and Jewellery, 

Organic and Inorganic chemicals, and Drugs and Pharmaceuticals) stood at US$ 295.21 billion. 

 

¶ In FY24, the Manufacturing Purchasing Managersô Index (PMI) in India stood at 59.1. 

 

¶ India's manufacturing industry witnessed its fastest expansion in 16 years in March, with the HSBC final India 

Manufacturing Purchasing Managers' Index (PMI) soaring to 59.1, the highest since February 2008. This surge was 

fuelled by increased demand, resulting in notable improvements in new orders, output, input stocks, and job creation, 

as reported by S&P Global. 

 

¶ In May 2024, the Manufacturing Purchasing Managersô Index (PMI) in India stood at 57.5. 

 

¶ India's overall exports during the April -February period of 2023-24 are estimated to be US$ 709.81 billion, reflecting 

a marginal positive growth of 0.83% over the April-February period of 2022-23. In February 2024 alone, exports stood 

at US$ 73.55 billion, showing a growth of 14.20% compared to the same month in the previous year. 

 

¶ The Employees' Provident Fund Organization (EPFO) added 8.41 lakh people in December 2023. 

 

¶ The latest payroll data shows a significant increase in female workforce participation. Out of 8.41 lakh new members, 

around 2.09 lakh are female, the highest in three months. This marks a 7.57% increase from November 2023. 

Additionally, the net female member addition stood at approximately 2.90 lakh, up by about 3.54% from the previous 

month. 

 

¶ Amazon Incôs cloud computing division, Amazon Web Services, became the latest company to invest in India. The 

company has planned to invest US$13 billion (over Rs 1 lakh crore) in India by 2030 to build its cloud infrastructure 

and create thousands of jobs. 

¶ For the month of April 2024, the Quick Estimates of Index of Industrial Production (IIP) with base 2011-12 stands at 

147.7. The Indices of Industrial Production for the Mining, Manufacturing and Electricity sectors for the month of 

January 2024 stand at 130.8, 144.2, and 212.0, respectively. 

 

¶ On February 29, 2024, India approved the construction of three semiconductor plants with investments exceeding $15 

billion. These plants aim to establish India as a major chip hub, with Tata Electronics, Tata Semiconductor Assembly 

and Test Pvt Ltd, and CG Power spearheading the projects in Gujarat and Assam. This initiative aligns with India's goal 

to bolster its semiconductor ecosystem and create numerous advanced technology jobs. 

 

¶ In October 2021, information technology major Zoho, announced that it will invest Rs. 50ï100 crore (US$ 6.7-13.4 

million) and form a new company, that will focus on research and development (R&D) in the manufacturing sector. 

 

¶ Indiaôs GDP surged in the January-March quarter, growing 7.8%, exceeding the 6.7% forecast. Manufacturing 

rebounded by 9.9%, contrasting with last year's contraction. GDP for the fiscal year hit 8.2%. IMF projects India as the 

world's fourth-largest economy by 2025. 

 

¶ Indiaôs gross value added (GVA) at current prices was estimated at US$ 506.35 billion as per the quarterly estimates of 

the fourth quarter of FY24. 

 

¶ In August 2021, Wistron Corp. collaborated with India's Optiemus Electronics to manufacture products such as laptops 

and smartphones, giving a major boost to the óMake in Indiaô initiative and electronics manufacturing in the country. 

 

¶ In April 2021, Samsung started manufacturing mobile display panels at its Noida plant and plans to ramp up 

manufacturing IT display panels soon. 

 

o Samsung Display Noida, which has invested Rs. 4,825 crore (US$ 650.42 million) to move its mobile and IT 

display manufacturing plant from China to Uttar Pradesh, has received special incentives from the state 

government. 
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¶ In April 2021, Bharti Enterprises Ltd., and Dixon Technologies (India) Ltd., formed a joint venture to take advantage 

of the government's PLI scheme for the manufacturing of telecom and networking products. 

 

GOVERNMENT INITIATIVES  

 

The Government of India has taken several initiatives to promote a healthy environment for the growth of manufacturing 

sector in the country. Some of the notable initiatives and developments are: 

 

¶ In the Interim Union Budget 2024-2025: 

 

o In the interim budget 2024, the allocation for the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for various sectors 

saw a substantial increase, with notable examples including a 360% rise to Rs 6,903 crore (US$ 830 million) for 

the Semiconductors and Display Manufacturing Ecosystem and a 623% surge to Rs 3,500 crore (US$ 421 million) 

for the Automobile sector. 

 

o In the interim budget 2024, there was commendable fiscal responsibility demonstrated alongside significant 

investments in infrastructure, including emphasis on affordable housing, clean energy, and technological 

advancement. Additionally, the budget allocated funds for the creation of a Rs 1-lakh crore (US$ 12 billion) 

innovation fund for sunrise domains, providing a substantial boost for the startup industry. Moreover, there was a 

notable focus on promoting the shift to electric vehicles (EV) through the expansion of EV charging networks, 

thereby offering opportunities for small vendors in manufacturing and maintenance. 

 

o In the Interim Union Budget 2024-25, the Ministry of Defence has been allocated Rs. 621,541 crore (US$ 74.78 

billion), marking a significant increase of approximately 4.72% from the previous allocation of Rs. 593,538 crore 

(US$ 71.41 billion). 

 

¶ On the 10th anniversary of the 'Make in India' initiative, Union Commerce and Industry Minister Mr. Piyush Goyal 

reported significant achievements, including an 85% reduction in mobile imports and a 200% increase in manufacturing 

jobs from 2022 to 2024. He emphasized that 99% of mobile phones in India are now produced domestically, reflecting 

the initiative's success in transforming India's manufacturing landscape and attracting substantial Foreign Direct 

Investment (FDI). He highlighted ongoing efforts to improve the ease of doing business and support the startup 

ecosystem, aiming to position India as a global manufacturing hub and a developed nation by 2047. 

 

¶ Union Minister of Education and Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, Mr. Dharmendra Pradhan inaugurates 

Rashtriya Udyamita Vikas Pariyojana under Skill India Mission, empowering PM SVANidhi beneficiaries with 

comprehensive 22-week entrepreneurship training, including theoretical and practical components, in collaboration 

with Flipkart and focusing on 40% women participation. 

 

¶ Semiconductor associations IESA and SEMI signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) in Bengaluru to establish 

India as a global manufacturing hub, focusing on talent development, policies, design, skilling, research, academia, and 

supply chains, leveraging SEMI's international network and IESA's expertise. 

 

¶ Under the Skill India mission, Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) has trained over 1.40 crore candidates 

since 2015, as per Skill India Digital data until December 13, 2023. Notably, in the Short-term Training (STT) program, 

42% of certified candidates found placement opportunities, with 24.39 lakh candidates successfully placed out of 57.42 

lakh certified. 

 

¶ In the Union Budget 2023-24: 

 

o Startups incorporated within a time-period and meeting other conditions can deduct up to 100% of their profits; the 

end of this period has been extended from March 31, 2023, to March 31, 2024. In addition, the period within which 

losses of startups may be carried forward has been extended from seven to ten years. 

 

o As per the Union Budget 2023 ï 24, the income tax rate for new co-operative societies engaged in manufacturing 

activities has been lowered from 22% to 15% (plus 10% surcharge). 

 

o The upper limit on turnover for MSMEs to be eligible for presumptive taxation has been raised from Rs. 2 crore 

(US$ 2,43,044) to Rs. 3 crore (US$ 3,64,528). The upper limit on gross receipts for professionals eligible for 

presumptive taxation has been raised from Rs. 50 lakh (US$ 60,754) to Rs. 75 lakh (US$ 91,132). 
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o Expenditure on fertilizer subsidy is estimated at Rs. 1,75,100 crore (US$ 21.2 billion) in 2023-24. This is a decrease 

of Rs. 50,120 crore (US$ 6.09 billion) (22.3%) from the revised estimate of 2022-23. Fertilizer subsidy for 2022-

23 was increased substantially in response to a sharp increase in international prices of raw materials used in the 

manufacturing of fertilizers. 

 

o The Centre will facilitate one crore farmers to adopt natural farming. For this, 10,000 Bio-Input Resource Centres 

will be set-up, creating a national-level distributed micro-fertilizer and pesticide manufacturing network. 

 

o To avoid cascading of taxes on blended compressed natural gas, excise duty on GST-paid compressed biogas 

contained in it has been exempted from excise duty. Customs duty exemption has been extended to import of capital 

goods and machinery required for manufacture of lithium-ion cells for batteries used in electric vehicles. 

 

o To further deepen domestic value addition in manufacture of mobile phones, the finance minister announced relief 

in customs duty on import of certain parts and inputs like camera lens. The concessional duty on lithium-ion cells 

for batteries will continue for another year. Basic customs duty on parts of open cells of TV panels has been reduced 

to 2.5%. The Budget also proposes changes in the basic customs duty to rectify inversion of duty structure and 

encourage manufacturing of electrical kitchen chimneys. 

 

o Basic customs duty on seeds used in the manufacture of Lab Grown Diamonds has also been reduced. 

 

¶ Ministry of Defence has set a target of achieving a turnover of US$ 25 million in aerospace and defence Manufacturing 

by 2025, which includes US$ 5 billion exports. Till October 2022, a total of 595 Industrial Licences have been issued 

to 366 companies operating in Defence Sector. 

 

¶ A new category of capital procurement óBuy {Indian-IDDM (Indigenously Designed, Developed and Manufactured)}ô 

has been introduced in Defence Procurement Procedure (DPP)-2016. 

 

¶ By 2030, the Indian government expects the electronics manufacturing sector to be worth US$ 300 billion. 

 

¶ Initiatives like Make in India, Digital India and Startup India have given the much-needed thrust to the Electronics 

System Design and Manufacturing (ESDM) sector in India. 

 

¶ Moreover, the governmentôs endeavours such as Modified Special Incentive Scheme (M-SIPS), Electronics 

Manufacturing Clusters, Electronics Development Fund and National Policy on Electronics 2019 (NPE 2019) have 

been a huge success. 

 

¶ The Scheme for Promotion of Manufacturing of Electronic Components and Semiconductors (SPECS) has been notified 

with an aim to strengthen the value chain for the manufacturing of electronic products in India. 

 

¶ In the Union Budget 2022-23: 

 

o Ministry of Defence was allocated Rs. 525,166 crore (US$ 67.66 billion). 

 

o The government allocated Rs. 2,403 crore (US$ 315 million) for Promotion of Electronics and IT Hardware 

Manufacturing. 

 

¶ The PLI for semiconductor manufacturing is set at Rs. 760 billion (US$ 9.71 billion), with the goal of making India one 

of the world's major producers of this crucial component. 

 

¶ The government approved a PLI scheme for 16 plants for key starting materials (KSMs)/drug intermediates and active 

pharmaceutical ingredients (APIs). The establishment of these 16 plants would result in a total investment of Rs. 348.70 

crore (US$ 47.01 million) and generation of ~3,042 jobs. The commercial development of these plants is expected to 

begin by April 2023. 

 

¶ In September 2022, the National Logistics Policy was launched by Prime Minister Mr. Narendra Modi which ensures 

quick last mile delivery, ends transport-related challenges. 

 

¶ In November 2021, the Experts' Advisory Committee (EAC) of the Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal 

Trade approved Rs. 3 crore (US$ 403,293.54) for the Atal Incubation Centre (AIC), Pondicherry Engineering College 

Foundation (PECF), under the Start-up India Seed Fund scheme. 
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¶ In September 2021, Prime Minister Mr. Narendra Modi approved the production-linked incentive (PLI) scheme in the 

textiles sectorðfor man-made fibre (MMF) apparel, MMF fabrics and 10 segments/products of technical textilesðat 

an estimated outlay of Rs. 10,683 crore (US$ 1.45 billion). 

 

¶ India outlined a plan in August 2021 to reach its goal of US$ 1 trillion in manufactured goods exports. 

 

¶ In July 2021, the government launched six technology innovation platforms to develop technologies and thereby, boost 

the manufacturing sector in India to compete globally. 

 

¶ To propagate Make in India, in July 2021, the Defence Ministry issued a tender of Rs. 50,000 crore (US$ 6.7 billion) 

for building six conventional submarines under Project-75 India. 

 

¶ In May 2021, the government approved a PLI scheme worth Rs. 18,000 crore (US$ 2.47 billion) for production of 

advanced chemical cell (ACC) batteries; this is expected to attract investments worth Rs. 45,000 crore (US$ 6.18 billion) 

in the country, and further boost capacity in core component technology and make India a clean energy global hub. 

¶ In India, the market for grain-oriented electrical steel sheet manufacturing is witnessing high demand from power 

transformer producers, due to the rising demand for electric power and increasing adoption of renewable energy in the 

country. 

 

¶ The Mega Investment Textiles Parks (MITRA) scheme to build world-class infrastructure will enable global industry 

champions to be created, benefiting from economies of scale and agglomeration. Seven Textile Parks will be established 

over three years. 

 

¶ The government proposed to make significant investments in the construction of modern fishing harbours and fish 

landing centres, covering five major fishing harbours in Kochi, Chennai, Visakhapatnam, Paradip, and Petuaghat, along 

with a multipurpose Seaweed Park in Tamil Nadu. These initiatives are expected to improve exports from the textiles 

and marine sectors. 

 

¶ The 'Operation Green' scheme of the Ministry of the Food Processing Industry, which was limited to onions, potatoes, 

and tomatoes, has been expanded to 22 perishable products to encourage exports from the agricultural sector. This will 

facilitate infrastructure projects for horticulture products. 

 

ROAD AHEAD  

 

India is an attractive hub for foreign investments in the manufacturing 

sector. Several mobile phone, luxury, and automobile brands, among 

others, have set up or are looking to establish their manufacturing 

bases in the country. The manufacturing sector of India has the 

potential to reach US$ 1 trillion by 2025. The implementation of the 

Goods and Services Tax (GST) will make India a common market 

with a GDP of US$ 3.4 trillion along with a population of 1.48 billion 

people, which will be a big draw for investors. The Indian Cellular 

and Electronics Association (ICEA) predicts that India has the 

potential to scale up its cumulative laptop and tablet manufacturing 

capacity to US$ 100 billion by 2025 through policy interventions.  

 

One of the initiatives by the Government of India's Ministry for Heavy 

Industries & Public Enterprises is SAMARTH Udyog Bharat 4.0, or SAMARTH Advanced Manufacturing and Rapid 

Transformation Hubs. This is expected to increase competitiveness of the manufacturing sector in the capital goods market. 

With impetus on developing industrial corridors and smart cities, the Government aims to ensure holistic development of 

the nation. 

 

The corridors would further assist in integrating, monitoring, and developing a conducive environment for the industrial 

development and will promote advance practices in manufacturing. 

 

References: Central Statistics Office, FICCI, Economic Survey of India, DPIIT, Media sources, Ministry of Skill 

Development and Entrepreneurship, Economic Survey 2022-23, Union Budget 2023-24, Press Information Bureau, News 

Articles 
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(Source: https://www.ibef.org/industry/manufacturing-sector-india) 

 

INDIA PLASTIC MOULDING  

 

 
Market Overview 

 

India Plastic Moulding Market was valued at USD 45.13 Million in 2024 and is expected to reach USD 53.64 Million by 

2030 with a CAGR of 3.12% during the forecast period. Plastic moulding is a manufacturing technique that produces 

components and products from plastic materials by shaping molten or softened plastic into specific forms using moulds. 

This method is extensively utilized across various industries, including automotive, consumer goods, electronics, packaging, 

and medical devices, owing to its efficiency, versatility, and cost-effectiveness. 

 

The Indian plastic moulding market is a key segment of the country's manufacturing landscape, propelled by rapid 

industrialization, urbanization, and a growing consumer base. The Indian plastic processing industry currently consists of 

around 30,000 facilities that employ techniques such as injection moulding, blow moulding, extrusion, and calendaring to 

manufacture a diverse array of products. Government initiatives like "Make in India" and support for the manufacturing 

sector have stimulated investment in this industry. The expanding middle class and rising disposable incomes are driving 

demand for consumer products, resulting in increased adoption of plastic moulding technologies. 

 

Growth of the Automotive Sector 

 

As vehicle demand continues to rise, Indian automotive manufacturers are significantly increasing their production capacity, 

driven by both domestic and export markets. This expansion necessitates a greater use of plastic components, valued for 

their lightweight and versatile properties. According to IBEF, total production of passenger vehicles, three-wheelers, two-

wheelers, and quadricycles reached 2,358,041 units in April 2024. Automakers are increasingly integrating lightweight 

materials, including plastics, to enhance fuel efficiency and reduce emissions. This shift boosts demand for moulded plastic 

parts such as bumpers, dashboards, and interior trims. For instance, plastic dashboards facilitate complex designs and the 

integration of electronic components, while moulded plastic bumpers are lighter and better at absorbing impacts compared 

to traditional materials. 

 

The transition to electric vehicles (EVs) is transforming the automotive landscape, as EVs require specialized components, 

many of which are made from plastics. This includes battery casings, which are lightweight and durable, helping to improve 

overall vehicle range and efficiency. Plastic moulding technologies like injection moulding and blow moulding provide 

significant design flexibility, allowing automotive designers to create intricate shapes and features that enhance both 

aesthetics and functionality. Manufacturers can produce customized parts tailored to specific vehicle models or consumer 

preferences. Additionally, plastic components exhibit excellent durability and corrosion resistance, making them suitable 

for various automotive applications. India is emerging as a key hub for automotive manufacturing, catering to both domestic 

and export needs. 

 

Government initiatives such as "Make in India," along with supportive policies like the allocation of USD 31.98 Million to 

the FAME II scheme in the Union Budget 2024, are encouraging foreign investment and collaboration in the sector. For 

example, In December 2023, Autotech-Sirmax India announced plans to expand its production capacity by adding four new 

extrusion lines, which will boost output by 15,000 tonnes annually and effectively double the siteôs capacity. Additionally, 

with the establishment of a third plant in southern India by 2026, the total capacity in the region is expected to reach 82,000 

tonnes per year. This growth in both domestic and export markets is driving demand for plastic moulded parts, further 

contributing to the overall expansion of the plastic moulding industry. 

 

(Source: https://www.techsciresearch.com/report/india-plastic-molding-market/13035.html#tab1) 

 

INDIAôS PU FOAM MOULDING  ANALYSIS 2024-2031 

 

Market Overview 

https://www.ibef.org/industry/manufacturing-sector-india
https://www.techsciresearch.com/report/india-plastic-molding-market/13035.html#tab1
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India Polyurethane Foam Market reached USD 2.8 billion in 2022 and is expected to reach USD 5.18 billion by 2031 and 

is expected to grow with a CAGR of 8.0% during the forecast period 2024-2031. The India polyurethane foam market trends 

are expected to be extremely positive on account of strong Indian economic growth in challenging global conditions. Indian 

GDP growth was 6.8% in 2022 against a global average of 3.4%. 

 

The Indian economy is expected to grow 6.4% in 2024. The strong economic growth across various industries is expected 

to augment demand for polyurethane foam. The growth of India's petrochemicals industry is expected to provide new 

avenues for the Indian polyurethane foam market growth. The Indian petrochemicals industry was valued at USD 190 billion 

in2022 and is expected to contribute nearly 10% to the incremental growth in global petrochemical demand. 

 

 

 
 

India Polyurethane Foam Market Geographical Penetration 

 

Strategic Location and Industrial Concentration Helps to Propel Market Growth 

in West India West India accounts for a 27.5% share in the India polyurethane 

foam market. West India is known for its robust industrial development, with 

Maharashtra and Gujarat being key states in this region. The states have a diverse 

industrial base, including sectors such as manufacturing, chemicals, automobiles 

and construction. Cities like Mumbai, Pune and Ahmedabad are major 

manufacturing hubs in West India. 

 

One of the major factors behind the large share of west India in the Indian market 

is due to its strategic location. West India has access to major ports such as 

Mumbai, Kandla, and Mundra, which facilitate international trade and the import and export of raw materials and finished 

products. The region is, therefore, a key hub of various fast-growing, export-oriented industries such as textiles, packaging 

and automotive.  

 

(Source: https://www.datamintelligence.com/research-report/india-polyurethane-foam-market) 

 

 

https://www.datamintelligence.com/research-report/india-polyurethane-foam-market
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OUR BUSINESS 

 

The following information is qualified in its entirety by, and should be read together with, the detailed financial and other 

information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the information contained in the section titled ñRisk 

Factorsò, beginning on page 35 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

This section should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the detailed information about our 

Company and its financial statements, including the notes thereto, in the section titled ñRisk Factorsò, ñFinancial 

Statementò beginning on page 35 and 258 respectively, of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Unless otherwise stated or the context otherwise requires, in relation to business operations, in this section of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, all references to "we", "us", "our" and "our Company" are to ñSellowrap Industries Limitedò. 

Unless otherwise stated or the context otherwise requires, the financial information used in this section is derived from our 

Restated Consolidated Financial Statements. 

 

OVERVIEW OF OUR BUSINESS 

 

Sellowrap Industries Limited is a manufacturing company, headquartered in Mumbai, specializing in the production of 

customized components for the automotive and white goods industries. Operating in the B2B sector, we offer both adhesive 

and non-adhesive processed components, delivering solutions that emphasize quality, cost-efficiency, and maximum 

customer value. 

 

With more than four decades of experience, the SK Group, comprising Sellowrap Industries Limited, its Promoter 

Company M/s. Saurabh Marketing Private Limited, its Associate company M/s. Sellowrap EPP Private Limited and Group 

Companies M/s. Prystine Food & Beverages Private Limited & M/s. Proton Consultancy Services Private Limited has 

established itself in diverse industries. Our Company, Sellowrap Industries Limited has been serving major Original 

Equipment Manufacturers (OEMs) in India and abroad, by manufacturing components from a wide range of foam and 

plastic grades. Under the leadership of Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar and Mr. Saurabh Poddar, with 32 and 18 years of 

experience respectively, Sellowrap Industries Limited continues to achieve robust growth by integrating innovation, 

operational efficiency and a customer-centric approach. For further details with respect to Group Companies, please refer 

to chapter titled ñOur Group Companiesò beginning on page 253, of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Our Business in automobile industry has been established for four decades. Our Company, Sellowrap Industries Limited, 

has gone through all stages from being Proprietorship formed by Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar, father of Mr. Saurabh Poddar 

in the year 1983. Further, On May 06, 1992, Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar formed a partnership firm under the name ñM/s. 

Sellowrap Manufacturing Companyò through a Partnership Agreement. The firm was engaged in the manufacturing and 

distribution of automotive components and related products at Gurugram. Our Company was incorporated on April 06, 

2004, as a Private Limited Company in the name of ñSellowrap Manufacturing Private Limitedò under the provisions of 

the Companies Act, 1956 with the Registrar of Companies, Maharashtra, Mumbai, which acquired the entire running 

business of M/s. Sellowrap Manufacturing Company on a going concern basis, along with all its revalued assets and 

liabilities, through a Business Transfer Agreement dated July 01, 2004. Subsequently on February 16, 2011, the name of 

our Company was changed from ñSellowrap Manufacturing Private Limitedò to ñSellowrap Industries Private Limitedò. 

Further, our Company was converted from a Private Limited Company to Public Limited Company and consequently, the 

name of our Company was changed from 'Sellowrap Industries Private Limited' to óSellowrap Industries Limitedô on 

October 15, 2024. 

 

With manufacturing facilities operating at Gurugram, Ranipet, Kancheepuram, and Pune spread across approx. 5 acres of 

cumulative production area. Our manufacturing units are equipped with latest technology and backed by centralized R&D 

centers and warehouses, ensuring that our products consistently meet global quality standards. Our R&D laboratory is 

dedicated to the continuous innovation of new products through rigorous testing and chemical experimentation. The 

laboratory, serving as an industrial plant, enables us to test processes and techniques before full-scale production, ensuring 

operational efficiency and product excellence. 

 

Our diverse product range includes: 

 

¶ Plastic Injection Moulding Parts (Interior & Exterior Parts) 

¶ PU-Foam-Moulding 

¶ Foam / Label & Stickers Products 

¶ Screen Sealing Parts 

¶ EPP Moulding 



 

145 | P a g e 
 

¶ Other Products 

 

For Sellowrap Industries Limited, the six months ended September 30, 2024, the Company's Total Income and Restated 

Profit/Loss After Tax were  7,566.31 Lakhs and  733.04 Lakhs, respectively. Revenue increased from  13,176.50 Lakhs 

in FY 2023 to  13,802.40 Lakhs in FY 2024, marking a year-on-year growth of 4.75 %. Profit After Tax (PAT) similarly 

rose significantly from  285.91 Lakhs in FY 2023 to  594.52 Lakhs in FY 2024, reflecting 107.94 % growth. This 

remarkable financial performance stems from economies of scale, enhanced operational efficiencies, and strategic cost 

management.  

 

At Sellowrap Industries Limited, we adhere to the industry standards, holding the following certifications: 

 

¶ ISO 45001:2018 (Occupational Health and Safety) 

¶ ISO 14001:2015 (Environmental Management) 

¶ IATF 16949:2016 (Automotive Quality) 

¶ ISO 27001:2013 (Information Security Management) 

 

These certifications reflect our commitment to delivering safe, environmentally responsible, and quality products to our 

clients. 

 

 
 

With a digital presence, robust brand recall, and a commitment to delivering value, Sellowrap Industries Limited remains 

a partner in the global automotive supply chain, continuously driving innovation.  

 

Area wise Bifurcation of revenue is as follows: 

 (  In lakhs) 

Particulars For the six months 

period ended 

For the Financial Year ended 

September 30 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Domestic  

(  In lakhs) 

7,282.24 96.72% 13,580.07 98.39% 13,112.04 99.99% 7,781.92 99.89% 

International  

(  In lakhs) 

247.33 3.28% 222.33 1.61% 64.46 0.01% 8.71 0.11% 

Total 7,529.57 100% 13,802.40 100% 13,176.50 100% 7,790.64 100% 
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On the domestic front, we have made significant inroads into various states and have a customer base in the 15 states 

earning the highest revenue from Haryana, Karnataka, Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu. 

 

The State wise break up of Domestic Revenue is as follows: 

(  In lakhs) 

States 

 

For the six months 

period ended 
For the Financial Year ended 

September 30 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

 Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % 

Andhra 

Pradesh 

158.38 2.17% 324.32 2.39% 444.17 3.39% 278.55 3.58% 

Delhi 44.99 0.62% 86.82 0.64% 72.05 0.55% 53.71 0.69% 

Gujarat 402.21 5.52% 792.84 5.84% 627.76 4.79% 360.99 4.64% 

Haryana 775.15 10.64% 1,267.68 9.33% 1,256.55 9.58% 829.37 10.66% 

Himachal 

Pradesh 

6.64 0.09% 4.51 0.03% - 0.00% - 0.00% 

Karnataka 509.32 6.99% 1,057.17 7.78% 524.5 4.00% 178.38 2.29% 

Madhya 

Pradesh 

3.72 0.05% 45.76 0.34% 54.3 0.41% 37.24 0.48% 

Maharashtra 2,340.75 32.14% 3,776.92 27.81% 3,269.38 24.93% 1,485.75 19.09% 

Pondicherry 8.37 0.11% 0.08 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% 

Punjab 290.47 3.99% 480.46 3.54% 613.27 4.68% 525.23 6.75% 

Rajasthan 52.81 0.73% 103.39 0.76% 31.83 0.24% 17.35 0.22% 

Tamil Nadu 2,598.04 35.68% 5,514.58 40.61% 6,202.62 47.30% 4,007.92 51.50% 

Telangana 9.51 0.13% 20.3 0.15% 9.48 0.07% - 0.00% 

Uttar 

Pradesh 

3.65 0.05% 8.75 0.06% 1.41 0.01% 2.73 0.04% 

Uttarakhand 78.23 1.07% 96.52 0.71% 4.72 0.04% 4.7 0.06% 

Total 7,282.24 100.00% 13,580.07 100.00% 13,112.04 100.00% 7,781.92 100.00% 

 

We have established a presence in the international market. Our global footprint extends to countries such as: 

 

Country wise breakup of International Revenue is as follows: 

(  In lakhs) 

Particulars For the six months 

period ended 

For the Financial Year ended  

September 30 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

 Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % 

Brazil 2.13 0.86% 4.26 1.91% 4.58 7.11% 1.39 15.94% 

China 0.22 0.09% - - - - - - 

Germany - - 2 0.90% - - - - 

Poland 57.21 23.13% 48.93 22.01% 40.81 63.30% - - 

UK 187.77 75.92% 167.15 75.18% 19.08 29.59% 7.33 84.06% 

Total 247.33 100% 222.33 100% 64.46 100% 8.71 100% 

 

OUR JOURNEY 

 

ü 1983: Proprietorship formed  

 

In the year 1983, proprietorship formed by Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar, in the name of ñSellowrap Manufacturing 

Companyò 

 

ü 1992: Partnership 

 

On May 06, 1992, Mr. Sushil Kumar Poddar formed a partnership firm under the name ñM/s. Sellowrap Manufacturing 

Companyò through a Partnership Agreement. The firm was engaged in the manufacturing and distribution of automotive 

components and related products at Gurugram. 

 

ü 2004: Incorporation and Business Expansion 
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Incorporated as a Private Limited Company and acquired the business of M/s. Sellowrap Manufacturing Co., including 

its assets and liabilities, through a Business Transfer Agreement. 

 

ü 2006: Associate Company Establishment 

 

Acquired a controlling shareholding in Sellowrap EPP Private Limited, making it an Associate Company. 

 

ü 2010: Recognition for Excellence 

 

Awarded the ACMA Silver Trophy for Quality and Productivity at the Gurugram Plant and received a Certificate of 

Appreciation from Renault Nissan. 

 

ü 2011: Rebranding 

 

Renamed as Sellowrap Industries Private Limited 

 

ü 2014: National and International Recognition 

 

Received ACMA Gold Trophy for Quality and Productivity and the Maruti Suzuki PITSTOP Certificate of 

Appreciation at an international vendor conference. 

 

ü 2015: Kaizen and ACMA Awards 

 

Won the 1st National Kaizen Competition for MSMEs and the ACMA Trophy for Excellence in Quality and 

Productivity at the Gurugram Plant. 

 

ü 2017: Export Excellence Award 

 

Awarded the ACMA Trophy for Excellence in Export in the Medium Category for 2016-2017. 

 

ü 2018: Expansion and Awards 

 

Commissioned the Ranipet Plant, achieved second place in ACMA's Kaizen Contest, and received an Export Excellence 

Trophy. 

 

ü 2019: Strategic Partnerships 

 

Entered into a Shareholderôs Agreement with Mitsui & Co (Asia Pacific) Pte Ltd, Kaneka Group, and Sellowrap EPP 

Private Limited. 

 

ü 2021: New Milestones 

 

Commissioned the Chakan Pune Plant and surpassed a turnover of 50 crores. 

 

ü 2022: Certifications  

 

Earned multiple ISO certifications for quality, environmental management, and information security across units  

 

ü 2023: Recognition and Turnover Growth 

 

Surpassed 100 crores turnover, received several ISO certifications, and won the ACMA Trophy for Excellence in 

Safety. 

 

ü 2024: Transformation and Achievements 

 

Earned the "Great Place to Work" certification with KIA India Partnership Day Award along with awards for quality 

excellence and environmental compliance along with very good performance in OSH during 2022-2023 by NSCI Safety 

Awards; Converted to a Public Limited Company 
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OUR PRODUCTS  

 

 
 

 

1. PLASTIC INJECTION MOULDING  

 

Plastic injection moulding is a process where molten plastic is injected into moulds to create intricate and precise 

components. Renowned for its versatility, this technique can produce parts of varying sizes and shapes, catering to 

diverse industries. From small precision items to large-scale components like automotive panels, it ensures efficiency, 

consistency, and adaptability to complex designs. 

 

We have built a foundation in plastic injection moulding, offering superior-quality components for both interior and 

exterior automotive applications. Our expertise extends to powertrain system products, cooling system components, 

window glass channels, instrument panel consoles, and assembly of noise-insulating materials like Noiselite 

Thinsulate. 

 

With moulding techniques and machinery, we deliver solutions designed to meet stringent industry standards. By 

addressing the unique needs of OEMs and Tier-1 suppliers, we ensure our products combine precision, durability, and 

performance for a wide range of automotive applications. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Interior Products 
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Exterior Products 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cooling System Product 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Power Train System Products 
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Foam Assembly 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Window Glass Channel & I/P 

Console Parts  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Noiselite (Thinsulate) Assembly  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. PU-FOAM -MOULDING  
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Polyurethane (PU) foam moulding is a manufacturing process used to create lightweight, durable, and flexible 

components by pouring liquid polyurethane into moulds, where it expands and solidifies. Known for its versatility, PU 

foam moulding is ideal for producing parts with varying densities and properties, tailored to specific applications. 

 

We specialize in PU foam moulding for automotive and industrial uses, providing solutions such as cushioning, 

insulation, and noise-vibration-harshness (NVH) management. Our moulded PU foam components are engineered to 

meet stringent quality standards, ensuring enhanced performance and reliability across a range of applications. 

 

Product ïPU Moulded Parts (Fender Foam) 

 

 

3. FOAM / LABEL & STICKERS PRODUCTS 

 

Foam Products: Our foam components are 

designed to cater to various industries, 

offering applications such as sealing, 

insulation, cushioning, and noise-vibration-

harshness (NVH) management. 

Manufactured using techniques, these 

products provide durability, precision, and 

optimal functionality, making them ideal for 

automotive, industrial, and other specialized 

uses. 

 

Labels and Stickers: We produce quality 

labels, stickers, vinyl patches, and decals 

that serve functional and aesthetic purposes. 

These include branding, product 

information, safety instructions, and decorative applications. Using materials and precise printing technology, our label 

and sticker products are durable, resistant to environmental wear, and customizable to suit specific customer 

requirements. 
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Foam & NVH Parts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Noiselite (Thinsulate) ïNVH Parts  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Heat Insulation ïBattery Tray 

Foam Covers 
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Heat Shield / Insulation Parts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4. SCREEN SEALING PARTS 

 

Screen sealing parts are components used to 

provide robust sealing and protection for 

windows, doors, and other assemblies in 

automotive and industrial applications. These 

parts prevent the ingress of water, dust, and other 

contaminants while ensuring noise reduction and 

improved structural integrity. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Our screen sealing parts are engineered with precision 

using materials and manufacturing techniques to ensure 

optimal performance and durability. Designed for both 

functional and aesthetic applications, these components 

enhance the overall quality and longevity of vehicles and 

equipment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. EPP MOULDING  

 

Expanded Polypropylene (EPP) is a versatile, lightweight, and durable material widely used in the automotive and 

industrial sectors. EPP moulding is a specialized process where EPP beads are expanded and fused into customized 
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shapes and components using moulding techniques. This material offers exceptional impact resistance, thermal 

insulation, and energy absorption properties, making it ideal for various demanding applications.  

 

we leverage EPP moulding technologies to produce quality components tailored to customer specifications. Our 

product range includes EPP toolboxes, which provide lightweight yet sturdy storage solutions, and a variety of EPP 

parts designed for automotive interiors, energy management, and structural reinforcements.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

EPP ïToolbox 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 EPP Parts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Product Wise Breakup of Our Revenue is as follows: 

(  In lakhs) 

Particulars 

For the six months 

Period ended on 
For the Financial Year ended on 

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % 

Plastic Injection Moulding Parts (Interior & Exterior Parts) 

Domestic 2,434.23 32.33% 5,099.82 36.95% 4,034.66 30.62% 1,501.02 19.27% 

Export 2.13 0.03% 4.71 0.03% 4.71 0.04% 1.39 0.02% 

Total 2,436.35 32.36% 5,104.54 36.98% 4,039.38 30.66% 1,502.41 19.28% 

Growth YOY (2,668.18) (52.27)% 1,065.16 26.37% 2,536.97 168.86% - - 

PU-Foam-Moulding  

Domestic 358.31 4.76% 731.90 5.30% 510.86 3.88% 604.12 7.75% 

Export 58.89 0.78% 53.35 0.39% 40.81 0.31% - 0.00% 

Total 417.19 5.54% 785.25 5.69% 551.67 4.19% 604.12 7.75% 

Growth YOY (368.06) (46.87)% 233.59 42.34% (52.45) (8.68)% - - 

Foam / Label & Stickers Products 

Domestic 2,217.45 29.45% 3,980.35 28.84% 4,074.57 30.92% 2,465.60 31.65% 

Export 186.32 2.47% 137.15 0.99% 17.98 0.14% 3.45 0.04% 

Total 2,403.76 31.92% 4,117.50 29.83% 4,092.55 31.06% 2,469.05 31.69% 
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Growth YOY (1,713.74) (41.62)% 24.95 0.61% 1,623.49 65.75% - - 

Screen Sealing Parts 

Domestic 1,692.49 22.48% 2,999.28 21.73% 2,806.00 21.30% 2,010.52 25.81% 

Export - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% 3.87 0.05% 

Total 1,692.49 22.48% 2,999.28 21.73% 2,806.00 21.30% 2,014.40 25.86% 

Growth YOY (1,306.79) (43.57)% 193.28 6.89% 791.61 39.30% - - 

EPP Moulding 

Domestic 3.63 0.05% 3.11 0.02% 8.64 0.07% 10.46 0.13% 

Export - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% 

Total 3.63 0.05% 3.11 0.02% 8.64 0.07% 10.46 0.13% 

Growth YOY 0.51 16.47% (5.53) (63.99)% (1.82) (17.38)% - - 

Other Products 

Domestic 576.14 7.65% 765.60 5.55% 1,677.30 12.73% 1,190.20 15.28% 

Export - 0.00% 27.12 0.20% 0.97 0.01% - 0.00% 

Total 576.14 7.65% 792.72 5.74% 1,678.27 12.74% 1,190.20 15.28% 

Growth YOY (216.57) (27.32)% (885.55) (52.77)% 488.06 41.01% - - 

 

The product wise revenue bifurcation is as follows (in nutshell): 

(  In lakhs) 

Sr. 

No. 

Product Category Total revenue from products manufactured in each category 

September 30, 

2024 

March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2022 

1. Plastic Injection Moulding Parts 

(Interior & Exterior Parts) 
2,436.35 5,104.54 4,039.38 1,502.41 

2. PU-Foam-Moulding 417.19 785.25 551.67 604.12 

3. Foam / Label & Stickers Products 2,403.76 4,117.50 4,092.55 2,469.05 

4. Screen Sealing Parts 1,692.49 2,999.28 2,806.00 2,014.40 

5. EPP Moulding 3.63 3.11 8.64 10.46 

6. Other Products 576.14 792.72 1,678.27 1,190.20 

 Total 7,529.57 13,802.40 13,176.50 7,790.64 

 

MANUFACTURING PROCESS 

 

INJECTION MOULDING PROCESS 

 

 
 

Preheating: Raw material (plastic resin or granules) is preheated to remove any residual moisture, ensuring proper flow 

and preventing defects during moulding.  
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Moulding:  The heated raw material is injected into the mould cavity under high pressure using an injection moulding 

machine. It then cools and solidifies to form the desired component.  

 

Annealing: The moulded parts are subjected to controlled heating and cooling to relieve internal stresses, enhance 

durability, and improve mechanical properties.  

 

Assembly: Depending on the product, some components may require further assembly with additional parts, such as clips, 

fasteners, or inserts.  

 

Final Inspection: Each finished part undergoes a thorough inspection to check for dimensional accuracy, surface finish, 

structural integrity, and other critical quality parameters.  

 

Packing: Approved components are carefully packed as per customer requirements to ensure safe handling and 

transportation. 

 

 

FOAM PARTS 

 

 

Incoming of Foam Sheet: Foam sheets are 

procured and checked for quality parameters 

such as thickness, density, and surface finish. 

 

Coating: A layer of adhesive or specialized 

coating is applied to the foam sheet, enhancing 

its functionality  

 

Rolling: The coated foam sheets are rolled into 

compact rolls for easier handling and further 

processing. 

 

Inspection: The rolled foam is inspected for 

uniform coating, surface defects, and other 

critical quality standards. 

 

Profile Cutting: The foam is cut into specific 

shapes or profiles using automated cutting 

machines (like die cutters or CNC routers) as per 

product design. 

 

Blinking : Excess material is removed (flashing 

or trimming) to ensure precise dimensions and 

clean edges. 

 

Packing: The finished foam parts are packed according to customer specifications, ensuring safe transport and storage. 

 

 

FILM PARTS WITH WELDING & BUTYL  
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Incoming of LDPE: Low-Density 

Polyethylene (LDPE) rolls are received and 

checked for quality compliance, ensuring 

proper thickness and flexibility. 

Profile Cutting on Press: The LDPE is cut 

into desired profiles using a press machine to 

match the product design requirements. 

Storage of Blown Rolled Film: The blown 

LDPE film rolls are stored in designated 

areas, ready for further processing. 

Thermo Welding of Cup: The cut LDPE 

profiles are thermo-welded to form a cup-like 

structure using specialized welding 

machines. 

Extra Material Cutting from 

Thermoformed Parts: Excess material from 

the thermoformed parts is trimmed to achieve 

the final shape and clean edges. 

Thermoforming of Cup:  The pre-cut 

profiles undergo a thermoforming process, 

where they are heated and moulded into the 

required 3D shape of the cup. 

Intermediate Packing: The thermoformed parts are packed temporarily to ensure safe handling during further processes. 

Final Inspection & Final Parts: A thorough inspection is conducted to check the dimensions, welding quality, and overall 

finish of the final parts. 

Butyl Application:  Butyl adhesive is applied to specific sections of the final parts for enhanced sealing and vibration 

damping. 

Final Packing: The inspected parts, after butyl application, are packed according to customer specifications for delivery. 

PROCUREMENT OF RAW MATERIALS  

       

The manufacturing of Automotive / Non-Automotive components involves a variety of raw materials, each selected based 

on the specific properties required for durability, performance, and cost-effectiveness.  

 

1. Identifying Raw Material Requirements 

¶ The production planning team determines the types and quantities of raw materials required based on: 

ü Bill of Materials (BOM) : Detailed list of all components and raw materials needed for manufacturing. 

ü Production Schedule: Forecasts based on customer orders, demand planning, and inventory levels. 

2. Supplier Identification and Evaluation 

¶ Procurement identifies potential suppliers based on: 

o Certifications (e.g., IATF 16949, ISO 9001, ISO 14001). 

o Quality assurance capabilities. 
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o Previous performance and reliability . 

o Cost competitiveness. 

o Geographical proximity (for minimizing logistics costs and lead times). 

o Sustainability compliance (increasingly important for ESG goals). 

¶ New suppliers may undergo an audit and trial order process before approval. 

¶ Any exception / deviation to be obtained from head Purchase/Sourcing. 

3. Request for Quotation (RFQ) and Cost Negotiation 

¶ An RFQ is sent to approved suppliers detailing: 

ü Material specifications (grade, size, finish, etc.). 

ü Quantity requirements. 

ü Delivery timelines. 

ü Payment terms. 

¶ Suppliers submit their quotes, and negotiations are conducted to finalize: 

ü Pricing (based on volume discounts, market rates, etc.). 

ü Payment terms (credit period, advance requirements). 

ü Freight and logistics responsibilities (FOB, CIF, etc.). 

4. Purchase Order (PO) Issuance 

¶ A formal Purchase Order (PO) is issued to the selected supplier. The PO includes: 

o Material description . 

o Agreed price. 

o Delivery schedule. 

o Quality standards and inspection criteria. 

o Penalties for delays or non-compliance. 

5. Sample Quality approval  

          As applicable sample quality approval done as per following steps 

o Collection of Production part Approval process (PPAP) document 

o PPAP Audit with mass production tooling and approved PSW copy 

6. Inbound Logistics and Material Receipt 

¶ The supplier arranges the shipment of raw materials as per the agreed schedule. 

¶ Upon arrival at the factory: 

ü Material receiving team inspects the shipment for: 

Á Quantity verification  against the PO. 
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Á Quality checks based on predefined criteria (e.g., material certificates, dimensional accuracy, 

chemical composition). 

Á Documentation check (invoices, packing lists, test reports, etc.). 

ü Approved materials are moved to the raw material Storage Location / warehouse for storage. 

7. Inventory Management 

¶ The raw materials are managed using an ERP software 

ü Track stock levels in real-time. 

ü Minimize excess inventory through Just-in-Time (JIT)  or Kanban systems. 

¶ Regular stock audits ensure accurate inventory tracking and prevent wastage or pilferage. 

8. Quality Assurance and Pre-Processing 

¶ Before raw materials are issued for production, further quality testing may be performed, such as: 

ü Chemical composition analysis. 

ü Hardness or tensile strength testing. 

ü Dimensional checks using precision instruments. 

ü Surface finish inspection. 

¶ In some cases, Supplier provides the Pre despatch inspection (PDI) reports also considered as quality check 

points for acceptance. 

9. Issuance to Production 

¶ Once the raw materials pass quality checks, they are issued to the production floor based on: 

o Production schedules and work orders. 

¶ Materials are tracked through batch numbers to ensure traceability in case of defects or recalls. 

Here's an overview of key raw materials: 

 

Raw Material Name of finished goods manufactured out of raw material procured 

Plastic Granules LLDPE F19010 RELIANCE MAKE 

LDPE 24FS040 RELIANCE MAKE 

NYLON 6 NATURAL B30S LANXESS MAKE 

DERLIN F20-03 NATURAL JUPITAL MAKE 

PPCP MI3530 RELIANCE MAKE (POLY PROPYLENE) 

PP 30% GF/PP 20% GF/PP 20% TF/PP40% TF/PA 6 

Selant SEALANT 5 MM LENGTH 10 MTR - GRADE A102, 8545 

Tape TISSUE 3M TAPE 91091 WIDTH 1200 MM X LENGTH 50 MTR, AVERY 7512L , 7951 

Foam EPDM SEMI CLOSED CELL 3 MM - W1M X L1.34M 130±10 DN (YEO-100) 

 EVA GREY 09 MM WIDTH 1000 MM X LENGTH 2000 MM 35+- 5 DN ROHS/ FR- UL 

94HB 

Release Paper RELEASE PAPER S/S 1016MM 85±5 GSM 

Felt CLASSIQUE NEEDELOOM FELT GSM (55+15) X(WIDTH 1.10) BLACK- TOP & 

BOTTOM LAYER FOR VW 

PVC PVC BLACK 0.40 MM X WIDTH 1350 MM (VK-S-25200 M PVC FILM SHEETING ) 

Pu foam BAFFLE FENDER FOAM LH 762919343R RBC 

PU FOAM SHEET 23d/32D/28D 

Papers RELEASE PAPER WIDTH 1450 MM GSM 150 
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Raw Material Name of finished goods manufactured out of raw material procured 

Felt NON-WOVEN FABRIC BLACK FR FELT 2MM 100 MTR WIDTH 1.52 

MS Rode LINK ROD COUNTERWEIGHT RH 

 

STATEWISE RAW MATERIAL PROCUREMENT  

(  In lakhs) 

Particulars 

For the six months 

Period ended on 

For the Financial Year ended on 

September 30 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Domestic Purchases Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % 

Andhra Pradesh - - 0.92 0.01% - - - - 

Delhi 10.05 0.23% 12.35 0.16% 4.36 0.05% 19.44 0.40% 

Gujarat 64.26 1.47% 207.52 2.60% 234.61 2.85% 225.00 4.63% 

Haryana 1,079.77 24.64% 1,925.35 24.17% 1,559.22 18.97% 1,035.02 21.32% 

Himachal Pradesh 0.13 0.00% 0.24 0.00% 0.31 0.00% - - 

Karnataka 44.14 1.01% 66.64 0.84% 8.46 0.10% 10.89 0.22% 

Madhya Pradesh 7.72 0.18% 19.10 0.24% 12.62 0.15% 6.49 0.13% 

Maharashtra 960.06 21.91% 1,747.79 21.94% 1,677.35 20.40% 896.81 18.47% 

New Delhi 164.78 3.76% 240.00 3.01% 268.76 3.27% 130.04 2.68% 

Pondicherry - - 19.79 0.25% - - - - 

Punjab 33.58 0.77% 65.95 0.83% 58.39 0.71% 47.85 0.99% 

Rajasthan 32.27 0.74% 56.31 0.71% 57.06 0.69% 8.78 0.18% 

Tamil Nadu 970.51 22.15% 1,711.29 21.48% 2,205.17 26.83% 1,176.75 24.24% 

Telangana - - 0.81 0.01% - - 1.85 0.04% 

Uttar Pradesh 564.94 12.89% 901.40 11.31% 1,307.49 15.91% 1,055.66 21.74% 

Uttarakhand 25.84 0.59% 26.49 0.33% 22.76 0.28% 24.60 0.51%   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Import Purchases 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

China 173.19 3.95% 509.53 6.40% 434.85 5.29% 60.95 1.26% 

France - - - - - - 0.01 0.00% 

Japan 6.34 0.14% 14.43 0.18% 6.57 0.08% 6.20 0.13% 

Korea 176.91 4.04% 336.00 4.22% 266.82 3.25% 116.52 2.40% 

Singapore - - - - 30.36 0.37% 22.52 0.46% 

Spain 34.42 0.79% 35.36 0.44% 1.61 0.02% - - 

USA - - 0.36 0.00% - - - - 

Import Expense 32.45 0.74% 69.17 0.87% 63.67 0.77% 10.03 0.21%  
        

Total 4,381.36 100.00% 7,966.79 100.00% 8,220.43 100.00% 4,855.43 100.00% 

 

OPEN ORDER PROCESS 

 

Our Company follow an Open Order Process to manage client requirements effectively and flexibly. This process ensures 

streamlined operations without the need for extensive material contracts. The process includes: 

 

 
 

Monthly Schedules and Deadlines 

 

 At the start of each month, a detailed schedule outlining product requirements and corresponding deadlines is provided 

by the client. 

 

 This schedule serves as the basis for planning and executing production and delivery. 

Monthly 
Schedules and 

Deadlines

Execution 
Through 
Letter of 

Intent (LoI)/ 
Purchase 

Order (PO)

Communicatio
n Channels

Delivery and 
Post-Delivery 
Confirmation

Payment 
Proof and 
Settlement
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Execution Through Letter of Intent (LoI)  / Purchase Order (PO) 

 

 No formal agreements or contracts are signed. Instead, the process is governed by a Letter of Intent (LoI)  / Purchase 

Order (PO), which outlines the basic terms and expectations for the transaction. 

 

 This approach ensures flexibility and quick response to dynamic order requirements. 

 

Communication Channels 

 

 All communications are conducted via email and phone calls to streamline decision-making and updates. 

 

 Email serves as the official medium for documenting key discussions and approvals. 

 

Delivery and Post-Delivery Confirmation  

 

 Upon successful completion and delivery of products as per the schedule, delivery confirmation is shared with the 

client. 

 

 Acknowledgment of receipt and any additional comments are managed via email. 

 

Payment Proof and Settlement 

 

 Once the delivery is verified, payment proof is shared via email as confirmation of transaction closure. 

 

 Any discrepancies or clarifications are resolved promptly through email correspondence. 

 

OUR COMPETITIVE STRENGTHS  

 

ü Our focus on quality control, safety and Zero Defects 

 

Our focus on quality and safety has solidified our reputation in the automotive industry. To date, we take immense 

pride in maintaining a track record of zero defects in our products and no customer complaints. This commitment to 

precision is the result of rigorous quality control measures and meticulous attention to every detail during the 

manufacturing process. Our dedication to producing defect-free, reliable, and performance components underscores 

our role in ensuring customer satisfaction and trust. 

 

In recognition of our commitment to excellence, Sellowrap Industries has received several accolades. We were 

honored with the prestigious "Quality - Zero Defect" Award for the year 2023-24 by Suzuki Motor Gujarat Private 

Limited. Additionally, we proudly secured the Bronze Trophy for Safety Excellence for all units at the ACMA Safety 

Excellence Awards 2024. These achievements reflect our relentless pursuit of quality and safety, reinforcing ourselves 

in the automotive component industry and driving us to continually raise our benchmarks. 

 

We prioritize stringent quality control measures across all production stages to ensure that our products meet the 

standards, providing our clients with reliable and durable solutions. This is achieved through ISO certifications, which 

validate our commitment to quality, process efficiency, and continuous improvement. These certifications reinforce 

our adherence to international standards and practices, ensuring that every product we deliver maintains the levels of 

excellence and reliability. 

 

For detailed information regarding these Safety, Quality and Certifications refer ñSafety, Quality Control and 

Certificationsò under this Chapter.  

 

ü Our Comprehensive portfolio of components tailored to meet the needs of both automotive and non-automotive 

industries. 

 

We take pride in offering a comprehensive portfolio of performance components designed to meet the specific needs 

of both automotive and non-automotive industries. Our product range includes innovative solutions such as Plastic 

Injection Moulded Parts, Polyurethane Foam Moulding (PU Foam), Foam Components, Stickers and Labels, Screen 

Sealing Parts, EPP Parts and Other Customized Solutions. Each product is engineered for performance, durability, and 

functionality, addressing a variety of applications across diverse sectors. 
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Driven by our commitment to innovation and quality, we utilize manufacturing technologies and adhere to rigorous 

quality control processes. This ensures that our products meet the evolving demands of the industry while maintaining 

standards of excellence. Our diverse product lineup reinforces our reputation for providing versatile, reliable, and 

sustainable solutions to our customers. 

 

ü Long-Term Relationships with Marquee Domestic and Global OEMs 

 

We have cultivated and maintained strong, long-term partnerships with some of the global Original Equipment 

Manufacturers (OEMs), establishing ourselves as a partner in the industry. These enduring relationships not only 

bolster our market position but also provide a consistent and robust demand for our products across various categories. 

By aligning our capabilities with the specific needs and expectations of these OEMs, we ensure the integration of our 

solutions into their operations, further solidifying their trust in our expertise. 

 

Our focus on delivering customized, quality components tailored to the evolving requirements of these global clients 

has allowed us to expand our reach and enhance our reputation as a preferred supplier. By consistently meeting 

stringent quality, delivery, and performance benchmarks, we have positioned ourselves as a contributor to the success 

of our OEM partners. 

 

These partnerships provide significant advantages, including valuable insights into emerging market trends, 

collaborative opportunities for co-developing innovative solutions, and a stable platform for future growth. This 

synergy drives our continuous improvement and strengthens our ability to serve the dynamic demands of both domestic 

and international markets effectively. 

 

ü Integrated Manufacturing Facility: 

 

Our manufacturing facilities are designed to meet the standards of quality, efficiency, and technological advancement, 

ensuring that we consistently deliver products to our customers. Spanning approx. 5 acres strategic automotive hubs 

in NCR, Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu, and Gujarat, our facilities are strategically located near major OEMs and Tier-1 

customers, enhancing operational efficiency and reducing lead times. These plants are equipped with machinery and 

technology, enabling precision production and meeting the stringent requirements of the automotive industry.  

 

Our manufacturing setup includes specialized facilities such as two fully automated Surface Mount Technology (SMT) 

lines, with a third line slated for commissioning by Q1 CYô24. The ISO Class 8 cleanroom facility supports the 

production of sensitive components, ensuring quality and contaminant-free assembly. We also use SAP B1, an 

integrated business management software, to streamline operations, track production, and ensure seamless 

coordination across all departments.  

 

The synergy between our manufacturing facilities, technological innovation, and engineering expertise enables us to 

remain competitive and meet the ever-evolving needs of the industry. This integrated approach allows us to maintain 

production standards while continuing to innovate and scale our operations in line with customer requirements and 

market trends. 

 

ü Consistent Financial Performance 

 

Key Financial Indicators 

(  In Lakhs) 

Key Financial 

Performance 

For the six 

months period 

ended on 

September 30, 

2024 

For the financial 

year ended on 

March 31, 2024 

For the financial 

year ended on 

March 31, 2023 

For the 

financial year 

ended March on 

31, 2022 

Revenue from operations 
(1) 

7,529.57  13,802.40  13,176.50  7,790.64  

EBITDA (2) 1,127.52  1,472.21  881.05  409.16  

EBITDA Margin % (3) 14.97% 10.67% 6.69% 5.25% 

PAT 546.17  594.52  285.91  (114.09)  

PAT Margin % (4) 7.25% 4.31% 2.17% (1.46)% 

Net worth (5) 3,842.24  3,296.07  2,701.55  2,415.64  
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^As certified by V. B. Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated February 05, 2025. 
Notes: 
(1) Revenue from Operations means the Revenue from Operations as appearing in the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Statements  
(2) EBITDA is calculated as Profit before tax + Depreciation + Finance Cost - Other Income  
(3) óEBITDA Marginô is calculated as EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations  
(4) óPAT Marginô is calculated as PAT for the period/year divided by revenue from operations.  
(5) Net worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and  

securities premium account and debit or credit balance of statement of profit and loss, after deducting the aggregate 

value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off as per the Restated 

Financial Information, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write- back of depreciation.  
(6) Return on Equity is ratio of Profit after Tax and Shareholder Equity  
(7) Return on Capital Employed is calculated as EBIT i.e. Profit before tax + Finance Cost - Other Income divided by 

capital employed, which is defined as closing shareholders equity plus total debt (total of short term borrowing and long 

term borrowing). 

 

Key Operational Indicators 

 

Particulars 

For the six 

months period 

ended on 

September 30, 

2024 

For the financial 

year ended on 

March 31, 2024 

For the 

financial year 

ended on 

March 31, 2023 

For the 

financial year 

ended March 

on 31, 2022 

Total Revenue (  In lakhs) (1)  7,529.57 13,802.40 13,176.50 7,790.64 

Number of Main Products (2) 5 5 5 5 

Revenue from main Products (  in 

Lakhs) (3) 
6,953.43 13,009.68 11,498.24 6,600.43 

Average Revenue per Product (  

in Lakhs) (4) 
1,390.69 2,601.94 2,299.65 1,320.09 

% of Revenue from Main 

Products (%) (5) 
92.35 94.26 87.26 84.72 

Number of Clients (6) 121 130 109 85 

Average Revenue per Client (  in 

Lakhs) (7) 
62.23 106.17 120.89 91.65 

^As certified by V. B. Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated February 05, 2025. 

 

Notes: 

(1) Total Revenue includes revenue from Domestic and Export Sales and Sale of Services 

(2) No. of main products includes 5 major products of the company being Plastic Injection moulding parts, PU-Foam-

Moulding, Foam / Label & Stickers Products, Screen Sealing Parts and EPP Moulding 

(3) Revenue from main products includes Revenue from the above 5 products of the company 

(4) Average Revenue per Product includes revenue from each product which is computed as Revenue from main products 

divided by No. of products 

(5) % of Revenue from Main Products represents portion of revenue from main products out of total revenue 

(6) Number of clients represents total number of clients to whom product are sold during the said period 

(7) Average Revenue per Client includes revenue from each client which is computed as Total Revenue divided by Number 

of clients 

 

ü In House Research & Development Team 

 

Our Research and Development (R&D) team plays a crucial role in driving continuous innovation. To support our 

goal of advancing product offerings and meeting evolving market demands, we have established a Research and 

Key Financial 

Performance 

For the six 

months period 

ended on 

September 30, 

2024 

For the financial 

year ended on 

March 31, 2024 

For the financial 

year ended on 

March 31, 2023 

For the 

financial year 

ended March on 

31, 2022 

RoE % (6) 14.21% 18.04% 10.58% (4.72)% 

RoCE% (7) 11.33% 14.21% 8.14% 0.53% 
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Development Centre in Ranipet, Tamil Nadu. This facility is home to a team of 11 engineers and innovators who work 

tirelessly to develop new technologies, enhance product functionality, and improve overall performance. Their focus 

on integrating materials, processes, and design ensures that our products meet the standards set by the global 

automotive market. 

 

In the rapidly changing automotive sector, characterized by technological advancements, stricter regulatory 

frameworks, and shifting consumer expectations, R&D is a key strategic asset. Our R&D team is dedicated to 

enhancing vehicle performance, safety, and sustainability through innovative solutions. By closely monitoring market 

trends and incorporating feedback from customers, they drive the development of solutions that not only fulfill current 

needs but also anticipate future demands. This proactive approach enables us to offer products that are in line with the 

industry requirements. 

 

The centralized R&D Centre in Ranipet, Tamil Nadu, is dedicated to product design, ensuring consistency, reducing 

variation, and meeting customer expectations across all stages of product development. In this highly competitive 

industry, investing in a R&D foundation has become more than just an operational necessity; it is a strategic imperative. 

Companies that prioritize R&D are better equipped to adapt to market changes, fulfill customer needs, and contribute 

to the ongoing evolution of the global automotive ecosystem.  
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            (  In lakhs) 

Particulars For the six months 

Period ended on 

For the Financial Year ended on 

 

 
September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 

March 31, 

2023 
March 31, 2022 

Laboratory Expenses Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Salary to R & D Staff 76.23 61.61 50.10 57.25 

Total 76.23 61.61 50.10 57.25 

 

ü Experienced and Qualified Team of Professionals Delivery Excellence 

 

Our success is driven by a skilled and experienced team of professionals who bring expertise from various domains, 

ensuring that we stay ahead of industry trends and effectively address complex challenges. At the helm is our 

experienced Board, which provides strategic oversight and guidance, ensuring that the Company remains agile, 

innovative, and aligned with its long-term objectives. Alongside this, our dedicated Research and Development (R&D) 

team is key in driving innovation and continuously improving our product offerings, developing new technologies, 

and enhancing existing solutions to meet evolving market demands. 

 

We prioritize delivery excellence, consistently meeting customer expectations with a focus on reliability and 

timeliness. Our approach to delivery is flexible, offering in-house handling, trusted logistics partners, or utilizing the 
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Companyôs transportation fleet, depending on the specific needs and feasibility of each order. This adaptability allows 

us to optimize both delivery times and costs while ensuring the quality of service. Additionally, our core management 

team, with more than three decades of experience in their respective fields, efficiently manages operations across the 

Company, contributing to our sustained growth and success in the marketplace. 

 

ü Prioritizing safeguarding sensitive information and maintaining robust cybersecurity measures 

 

We prioritize safeguarding sensitive information and ensuring robust cybersecurity across our organization. As an ISO 

27001:2013 ISMS-certified Company since September 2022, we have laid a strong foundation for protecting both our 

data and that of our customers and suppliers. Our commitment to information security is further strengthened by our 

ongoing implementation of the ñTrusted Information Security Assessment Exchange (TISAX),ò a globally recognized 

standard developed by the German Automotive Industries Association (VDA) and the European Network Exchange 

(ENX). This adoption of TISAX demonstrates our dedication to meeting international standards in cybersecurity and 

enhancing our information security management system (ISMS). 

 

The TISAX framework includes several key initiatives that help us manage and mitigate risks effectively. These 

include clearly defined roles and responsibilities within the organization, comprehensive IT policies and procedures, 

and effective communication across all departments. We conduct systematic risk assessments and mitigation processes 

under ISMS guidelines, develop and execute risk treatment plans for identified threats, and conduct regular internal 

audits to monitor compliance. Additionally, management reviews are carried out promptly to ensure a culture of 

continual improvement.  

 

By integrating 114 ISO 27001 ISMS controls and 69 TISAX-specific controls, we are further enhancing our 

cybersecurity posture, ensuring that our business data remains secure and that we maintain the levels of confidentiality 

and integrity. These cybersecurity measures and certifications highlight our unwavering commitment to building a 

secure, resilient, and trust-driven information technology infrastructure, which is essential for maintaining strong 

relationships with our customers, suppliers, and stakeholders. 

 

OUR BUSINESS STRATEGY 

 

ü Sustainability Strategy ï Our Commitment to ESG Goals 

 

Sellowrap's commitment to sustainability is at the core of our business strategy, driven by our ESG (Environmental, 

Social, and Governance) initiatives. Launched in August 2023, our roadmap focuses on integrating sustainable 

practices across all operations, ensuring long-term growth while minimizing environmental impact. We aim to foster 

a responsible corporate culture by promoting human capital development, advancing diversity, and addressing societal 

needs through key community engagement initiatives. 

 

Our environmental strategy emphasizes reducing carbon emissions, conserving natural resources, and promoting waste 

recycling and reuse. We also invest in initiatives like tree plantation and blood donation drives, aiming to make a 

positive social impact. These efforts are supported by continuous improvements in product development and process 

optimization, which help minimize environmental footprints while contributing to the welfare of the communities we 

serve. 

 

Sellowrap upholds governance standards, with a strong focus on financial stability, brand integrity, and transparency. 

Our policies support diversity and equality, ensuring a balanced workplace with 30% female employees. We have a 

strict zero-tolerance policy against bribery and corruption and prioritize transparent business practices, promoting 

ethical conduct across all levels. This robust governance structure ensures we maintain the trust of our stakeholders 

while contributing to our long-term sustainability. 

 

ü Expansion Strategy: Organic & Inorganic Growth with Geographical Expansion 

 

Our expansion strategy focuses on a combination of organic growth and inorganic growth through strategic 

partnerships and joint ventures. Collaborating with companies that offer complementary strengths allows us to scale 

operations quickly, broaden our market reach, and unlock new growth opportunities. These alliances help us maximize 

synergies, improve overall performance, and reinforce our industry leadership. 

 

In FY 2024-25, Sellowrap Industries Limited (SIL) is taking significant steps by moving to a facility in Pune to enhance 

capacity and capabilities. Additionally, we are consolidating operations in Gurugram by developing new, innovative 

Special Purpose Machines (SPMs). These advancements are aimed at addressing the increasing export demand and 
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rising domestic requirements for components tailored to Electric Vehicles (EVs), Internal Combustion Engines (ICE), 

and Hybrid vehicles. 

 

Our geographical expansion efforts prioritize penetrating underserved regions to expand our footprint and connect 

with new customer segments. By customizing our marketing and product strategies to meet the unique demands of 

these areas, we aim to capture untapped market share. This localized approach strengthens our presence, drives 

sustained growth, and positions us to achieve long-term market success. 

 

ü Emphasizes Diversification and Value-Added Product Offerings 

 

Our business strategy emphasizes diversification and value-added product offerings to meet a broader range of 

customer needs. By expanding into adjacent markets and developing new products, we aim to reduce dependency on 

any single product line, creating a more resilient and versatile portfolio. This approach positions us to capture new 

opportunities and strengthen our presence across different segments. 

 

We are particularly focused on shifting towards value-added products that offer superior functionality and quality. 

This strategic move not only allows us to enhance our product offerings but also increases our profitability by targeting 

markets. By educating our customers on the benefits of these products, we aim to drive demand and foster long-term 

loyalty. 

 

By combining diversification with a focus on value-added solutions, we are reinforcing our competitive edge. This 

strategy will enable us to better meet evolving customer needs, enhance our market position, and maximize growth 

opportunities in both existing and new sectors. 

 

ü Actively participating in industry exhibitions, trade fairs, and expos to enhance our brand visibility and expand our 

network. 

 

Our business strategy focuses on actively participating in industry exhibitions, trade fairs, and expos to enhance our 

brand visibility and expand our network. These events provide us with valuable opportunities to connect with potential 

clients, stay updated on the latest market trends, and showcase our products and capabilities to a broader audience. 

 

We also aim to strengthen our customer relations by implementing a more robust feedback mechanism. By closely 

engaging with our clients and gathering insights from their experiences, we will be able to identify areas for 

improvement and drive continuous innovation in our offerings. This approach will help us better align our products 

and services with customer expectations. 

 

Through this combined focus on industry participation and enhanced customer relations, we are positioned to increase 

brand recognition, strengthen client loyalty, and ensure our products remain relevant and competitive in an ever-

evolving market. 

 

ü Aim to establish long-term agreements that foster collaboration 

 

Our business strategy is centered around the B2B segment, focusing on strengthening partnerships with businesses by 

providing solutions to meet specific industry needs. We aim to establish long-term agreements that foster collaboration 

and create recurring revenue streams, ensuring sustainable relationships that are mutually beneficial. 

 

Building goodwill is a key priority for us, and we do this by adhering to transparent business practices and ethical 

operations. We try client expectations and deliver exceptional value, helping to build trust and credibility in the 

marketplace, which contributes to a strong brand reputation. 

 

To maintain our competitive edge, we place a strong emphasis on quality by implementing rigorous quality control 

measures across all products and processes. Our commitment to excellence is reinforced by various ISO certifications 

and industry standards, ensuring that our products consistently meet quality benchmarks. Through standardized 

production processes and continuous monitoring of performance metrics, we ensure consistency in both product 

quality and service delivery, meeting customer expectations and industry standards. 

 

SWOT ANALYSIS OF OUR COMPANY  
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STRENGTHS WEAKNESSES 

 Long-Term Relationships with Global OEMs ï Strong, 

enduring partnerships with prominent Original Equipment 

Manufacturers (OEMs) ensuring a steady demand for 

products. 

 

 Manufacturing & R&D Facilities  ï production 

capabilities and a dedicated R&D center to drive 

innovation and maintain competitive advantage. 

 

 Experienced Team ï A skilled workforce, including a 

qualified technical team and experienced management 

board, enabling efficient operations and strategic 

guidance. 

 

 Commitment to Quality ï Rigorous quality control 

measures and certifications (ISO) ensuring the delivery of 

reliable and quality products. 

 

 Track Record of Zero Defects ï Impeccable history of 

no defects and customer complaints, reinforcing product 

reliability and customer trust. 

 

 Strong Financial Performance ï Consistent financial 

results that demonstrate operational efficiency and 

business stability. 

 

 Dependency on Key Clients ï Heavy reliance on 

key OEMs and large clients may expose the 

business to risks if those relationships are 

disrupted. 

 

 Geographic Expansion Challenges ï Expanding 

into new regions can be resource-intensive and 

may require additional logistical and market-entry 

efforts. 

 

 Environmental Concerns: Environmental impact 

of production processes, including waste 

management and emissions. 

 

 Operational Challenges: Potential inefficiencies 

in supply chain and logistic and Challenges in 

maintaining consistent quality due to variability in 

raw material quality. 

 

 Regulatory Compliance: Navigating complex 

regulatory requirements and compliance issues 

and Costs associated with meeting international 

standards and certifications. 

 

OPPORTUNITIES THREATS 

 Expansion into New Markets ï Exploring underserved 

geographic regions and expanding our addressable market 

to capture new customer segments. 

 

 Increased Demand for Value-Added Products ï A 

growing focus on margin, value-added solutions, which 

can boost profitability. 

 

 Technological Advancements ï Leveraging 

advancements in automation and digital tools for 

manufacturing to improve efficiency and product 

innovation. 

 

 Strategic Acquisitions and Partnerships ï 

Opportunities for inorganic growth through mergers, 

acquisitions, and partnerships with complementary 

businesses. 

 

 Export Potential - Expanding into emerging markets with 

growing Automotive industries and leveraging trade 

agreements and government incentives to boost exports. 

 

 Product Diversification - Developing new product lines 

for a spare parts manufacturer in the automobile industry 

can offer significant growth opportunities by expanding 

the range of products and services, the manufacturer can 

reach new customer segments and stay competitive in an 

evolving market. 

 

 Intense Market Competition ï Rising 

competition from both local and international 

players may put pressure on pricing and market 

share. 

 

 Supply Chain Disruptions ï Global supply chain 

disruptions could impact the timely availability of 

raw materials and affect production schedules. 

 

 Economic and Regulatory Risks ï Changes in 

economic conditions, government policies, or 

regulations could impact operations and cost 

structures. 

 

 Technological Disruptions ï Rapid technological 

advancements and changing consumer preferences 

could pose a challenge in staying ahead of market 

trends. 

 

 Economic Fluctuations: Vulnerability to 

economic downturns and fluctuations in demand 

and impact of currency exchange rates on export 

profitability. 

 

 Environmental Regulations: Stricter 

environmental regulations increasing compliance 

costs and Pressure to adopt sustainable practices 

and reduce environmental impact. 
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SAFETY, QUALITY CONTROL AND CERTIFICATIONS  

 

Safety 

 

We prioritize safety as a cornerstone of our operations, ensuring all our facilities adhere to stringent fire and safety 

regulations. Our plants are equipped with comprehensive safety measures, validated by certifications from recognized 

authorities. These certifications underline our unwavering commitment to creating a safe working environment for our 

employees, safeguarding assets, and maintaining uninterrupted operations while meeting regulatory and safety standards 

across all locations. 

 

We hold fire safety certificates issued by the District Officer, Fire and Rescue Services, Kancheepuram District, Tamil 

Nadu, for our plants located in the region. Similarly, our facilities in Gurugram are certified by the Deputy Director 

(Technical), Fire Station Fire and Emergency Services, reflecting compliance with safety norms. Furthermore, our Pune 

plant is also equipped with requisite fire safety measures and holds certifications granted by Pune Metropolitan Regional 

Development Authority, Pune.  

 

Treatment of Pollution: 

 

The Company ensures compliance with environmental regulations through requisite approvals and authorizations across 

its manufacturing facilities. These approvals reflect our commitment to sustainable and environmentally responsible 

operations. 

 

Our facilities in Ranipet and Kancheepuram District, Tamil Nadu, operate with consent from the Tamil Nadu Pollution 

Control Board under Section 25 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, and Section 21 of the Air 

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981. We also hold authorization under Rule 6(2) of the Hazardous and Other 

Wastes (Management & Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016, enacted under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. 

These consents affirm our adherence to stringent environmental standards. 

 

Similarly, our Gurugram facilities are authorized under the Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management & Transboundary 

Movement) Rules, 2016, as granted by the Haryana State Pollution Control Board. Additionally, we have obtained Consent 

to Operate and Consent to Establish from the Regional Officer, Gurugram North, Haryana State Pollution Control Board. 

 

For our Pune facility, we have secured Consent to Operate and Consent to Establish under Section 25 of the Water 

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, and Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981. 

We also hold authorization under Rule 6 and Rule 18(7) of the Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management & 

Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016.  

 

Along with the quality precautions we also hold the below-mentioned certifications: 

 

Sr. No. Name of Registration Registration No 
Applicable 

Law 

Issuing 

Authority  

Date of 

Issue 
Validity  

1.  
Management System 

Certificate ISO 14001:2015 

(Ranipet/Vellore) 

4410419392565 

The Bureau 

of Indian 

Standards 

Act, 2016 

TUV 

India 

Private 

Limited 

18/02/2025 02/09/2025 

2.  

ISO 45001:2018 

(RanipetVellore) 
4412619392565 

The Bureau 

of Indian 

Standards 

Act, 2016 

TUV 

India 

Private 

Limited 

18/02/2025 02/09/2025 

3.  Management System 

Certificate IATF 

16949:2016 pertaining to 

Ranipeth/Vellore 

44111190842 

The Bureau 

of Indian 

Standards 

Act, 2016 

TUV 

India 

Private 

Limited 

19/02/2025 23/11/2026 

4.  
Management System 

Certificate ISO 14001:2015 

(Pune)* 

IND10424394935 

The Bureau 

of Indian 

Standards 

Act, 2016 

TUV 

India 

Private 

Limited 

22/03/2024 21/03/2027 

5.  
ISO 45001:2018 (Pune)* IND12624394935 

The Bureau 

of Indian 

TUV 

India 
22/03/2024 21/03/2027 
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Standards 

Act, 2016 

Private 

Limited 

6.  

IATF 16949:2016 (Pune)* 44111230340 

The Bureau 

of Indian 

Standards 

Act, 2016 

TUV 

India 

Private 

Limited 

17/08/2023 16/08/2026 

7.  
Management System 

Certificate ISO 14001:2015 

(Gurugram, GP-54) 

04104051409-01 

The Bureau 

of Indian 

Standards 

Act, 2016 

TUV 

India 

Private 

Limited 

15/02/2025 15/11/2026 

8.  

ISO 45001:2018 

(Gurugram, GP-54) 
04126051409 

The Bureau 

of Indian 

Standards 

Act, 2016 

TUV 

India 

Private 

Limited 

15/02/2025 15/11/2026 

9.  

IATF 16949:2016 

(Gurugram, GP-54) 

44111077060-

001 

The Bureau 

of Indian 

Standards 

Act, 2016 

TUV 

India 

Private 

Limited 

09/01/2024 08/01/2027 

10.  
Management System 

Certificate ISO 14001:2015 

(Gurugram, GP-51)  

04104051409-

001 

The Bureau 

of Indian 

Standards 

Act, 2016 

TUV 

India 

Private 

Limited 

15/02/2025 15/11/2026 

11.  

ISO 45001:2018 

(Gurugram, GP-51) 

04126051409-

001 

The Bureau 

of Indian 

Standards 

Act, 2016 

TUV 

India 

Private 

Limited 

26/10/2023 15/11/2026 

12.  

IATF 16949:2016 

(Gurugram, GP-51)  

44111077060-

002 

The Bureau 

of Indian 

Standards 

Act, 2016 

TUV 

India 

Private 

Limited 

18/12/2023 17/12/2026 

13.  
Management System 

Certificate ISO 27001:2013 

(Ranipet/Vellore 

IND12123394071 

The Bureau 

of Indian 

Standards 

Act, 2016 

TUV 

India 

Private 

Limited 

01/06/2023 25/10/2025 

 

For further information regarding the quality certifications, see ñGOVERNMENT AND OTHER APPROVALSò 

beginning on page 280.  

 

MARKETING STRATERGY  

 

Our marketing strategy focuses on building a brand presence through traditional word-of-mouth techniques, while also 

leveraging modern avenues such as exhibitions, events, and tech shows. By attending and participating in industry 

exhibitions and showcasing our innovative products at key tech shows, we aim to position ourselves as a provider of quality 

auto components. This approach helps us establish meaningful connections and enhance visibility within the global 

automotive sector. 

 

At the heart of our strategy is a customer-centric approach, where we prioritize building long-term relationships with 

OEMs, Tier-1 suppliers, and distributors. We achieve this by offering solutions that meet the specific needs of our clients, 

ensuring timely deliveries and providing exceptional after-sales support. Through a combination of innovation, market 

outreach, and a commitment to excellence, we aim to strengthen our position in the automotive industry. 

 

A dedicated R&D facility in Ranipet, Tamil Nadu, drives innovation by developing lightweight, and durable components, 

aligning with the growing demand for electric and hybrid vehicles. Additionally, we leverage economies of scale to deliver 

cost-effective solutions without compromising on quality, ensuring value for both OEM and aftermarket customers. 

 

To enhance visibility and engagement, we utilize digital platforms like LinkedIn, IndiaMART, and our website for 

branding, product promotion, and customer interaction. Expanding into international markets through strategic partnerships 

strengthens our global footprint, while our commitment to sustainable manufacturing practices and eco-friendly products 

highlights our focus on environmental stewardship. These efforts position us as a reliable and innovative partner in the auto 

components industry, driving sustainable growth and reinforcing our reputation in both domestic and global markets. 
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INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES FOR UTILITIES LIKE ELECTRICITY WATER & POWER  

 

 
 

Infrastructure Facilities  

  

We operate over approx. 5 acres of manufacturing facilities strategically spread across key automotive hubs, including 

NCR, Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu, and Gujarat, ensuring proximity to major OEMs and Tier-1 customers. Our registered 

office and manufacturing facilities in Maharashtra, Haryana, and Tamil Nadu are fully equipped with infrastructure, 

essential utilities, and technology, such as robust computer systems, speed internet, modern communication tools, and 

comprehensive security measures. These features ensure seamless operations and efficient support for our business 

activities.  

OUR MANUFACTURING FACILTIES  

 

1. Pune, Maharashtra  

CHAKAN PLANT UNIT  
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CHAKAN: WAREHOUSE  

  
 

2. Kancheepuram, Tamil Nadu 
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3. Ranipet, Tamil Nadu 
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4. Ranipet, Tamil Nadu (R & D Facility) 

 

  

 

5. Gurugram, Haryana 

GP- 51, GURUGRAM  

 

 

  

 

GP- 54, GURUGRAM  










































































































































































































































































































































































































































































